CITY OF TORRANCE
PROPOSED FIVE YEAR
CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN
2016-2021






Summary
Recommended
FEAPS & IAPS






RECOMMENDED

FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT,
AUTOMATION PLAN (FEAP)

AND

INFRASTRUCTURE ACTION PLAN
(IAP)



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)



| 00s‘6 000°'69S°I Sdv34d IANIWINODTY YIDVNVIN ALID-TV.LOL]

000°0S51
000°0Z1 a|qe) 8L-Ll
99 - 000°‘0¢ a|qen L1-91 319VonI9-saoy0 puedx3y Z0900-9102
€9 - 000°s9 93d L1-91 waysAg punog [19uno) A1 1L0900-9102
09 - 000°05€ a|qed 8L-Ll so1joqoy ‘sesowed 665009102
‘wooy |013U0D uonanpold Al [19unod A1)
18 - 000°G91 93d 12-02 J1gvoniD-sesawe) pRl4  $6500-9102
vS 0062 000052 93d 0Z-61 31gvoRBIo-uononpoid 3sod £6500-910Z
LS 000°Z 000°00S 93d L9l juawaoe|day jaqg YbIH [onuOD JvYsely Z6500-9102
[:74 - 000's8 ajqen L1-91 dJed uosjipp ubis [e3biq  16500-9102
[ UIOVNVIN ALID |
| 000°08 000'SES Sdv3d AIANIWNODTY MHI 1D ALID-TV.LOL]
44 000°G2 000'G8 pund |eJauag 8L-L1 Buiji4 wiod )sasvju]l  £9500-9L02
J0 191)4uU0) 9 Judwajels ubledwes o1uo309|3
Ly 00002 000°00L pung [eJauas 6L-8l wo)sAg juswobeuey epuaby oluosod|3  65500-9102
8¢ 000°GE $ 000'0SE $ pund [eJaudg L1-91 wa)sAg Juswabeuep spJoday 21u0s309|3 Z2£500-9102
_ MHTT10 ALID _
#39vd S1S092 INNONV S324NO0S Ad J1LIL 193rodd # 1S3NO3Y
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 A3ANINNODTH
1202-9102
A3AN3INNOD3N

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV J¥NLONYLSVHLNI ANV (dv3ad) NV1d NOILYWOLNY ‘LINININDT ‘STILMIOVA
JONVHRIOL 40 ALID



lo8z‘05S 005'v1Z'8 Sdv3d AIANIWINOD3N LID- V101
000°0L 000°‘0LY

00,08 Jajepy 8L-Ll

0002¢ Bunybi jeans 8l-Ll

005‘08 JOMag 8L-LL

00908 uonejuesg 8l-LL

002Z'91 Hodany 8L-Ll
6. 000‘021 pung [ejauad 8L~ uoisuedx3 juowabeue\ J@ssy 922y  06500-910C
9/ 082 000°zzl pund |eJauag 8L-LL juawaoejday (LOdS) yoledsiqg liqoN aild  §5500-910C
el - 000°0S1L pund [elauas) 0Z-61 (sdn) Alddng 1amod paydnuiajuiun asejday 25500-9102

000‘0VS 005°2€S°‘L

11€222°C pung [eJjaudg ZZ-1Z

689222 juswaoe|day oipey Zz-Le

16918 pung [esaudn 1zZ-02

€0€°2€T juawase|day oipey 12-02

z6v°'L62')L pund jelauds (Z-61

800°‘0¥¢'C juawase|day olpey 0Z-61
0. 000‘00¥ $ pund [es2uds 6L-8l juswaoe|day waysAs oipey 61500-5102
| (L19) ADOTONHO3L NOILVINYOANI ANV SNOLLVOINNININOD |
#39vd S1S092 LNNOWV $324N0S Ad J1LIL 193rodd # 1S3NO3Y

ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 A3ANIWNODITY

1202-9102

d3IAN3NNOD3N

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV JHNLONYLSYHANI ANV (dV3d) NV1d NOLLYINOLNY ‘LNIWdIND3 ‘s31LIMIOVA
JONVHHOL 40 ALID



LEL - 000‘0L pung |ejauasn 8L-Ll Jajuan aimeN 68500-910¢
ysJe\ BUOIpPEN-JUIA WOoOY 183ndwon

[:Y4} 00Z‘L 000°sZ pung |esaud9 8L-L1L 1ajua) 88500-91L02
alnjeN Ysiel\ euolpe-uoije|jejsu] Jamoys

GZi - 000‘0¥ pung [eJauasn L1-91  qe7 uojein)-19jud aunjeN ysiel euospely L8500-9102

2z - 000°0¥ jueis) 199y B S)led L1191 suapies Alunwwo) €8500-9102
yied osag oben Je uonjeanp3 B uoisuedxy

6LL - 000°62 sapiIoe4 109y B S)ied LL-91 J9juag Joluag Pajeg 8.500-91L02
-juawdinb3 wooy ssaujl4 pue asidlax3y

9LL - 000‘S. pung jelauac) L9l wooy ssaujly/esiolaxy ubisapay Bopseg L.1S00-9102

€Ll - 000‘v2 pung |eJauas L1-91 juawoaoe|day diey jood €£.500-9102

86 - 0008l pung |eJauan L9l Jaddiyg maN 89500-9102

| S3DIANIS ALINNIWNOD ]

| 000°5S1 000°‘s22 dv34 3aNINNODTY LNIWJOTIAIA ALINNINNOD-TVLOL |

ve 000'SS) 000'522 uoday 0Z-61 juaweoeday 25500-910C

juawdinb3g Buuojiuop asioN odity

| LNINJOTIAIA ALINDWNOD |
#39Vd S1S0D LNNOWY S32¥NOS Ad 31LIL LO3royd # 1S3NDIY
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 G3ANIWWODTY
1202-9102
d3IAN3INWNOD3Y

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV F¥NLONULISYHANI GNV (dv3d) NVid NOILVNOLNY ‘LNININD3 ‘SAILNIOV4
FONVHYOL 40 ALID



91€‘10L 185905

185°9€2 pund |eJjauldg 1:] AP A"
kL 000'0L2 pung jessuan L1-91 sloje|jquap/iojuow o Juswadelday €¥500-9102
651 - 192'605° pund 12-0¢ yonil $€500-9102
juswade|day snyeseddy ali4 all4 | ® sauibug aa4 Z jo Juswasejday
829'c.8'L$ 03 1830}
yoofoad ayy Buibunqg gz9‘cy$ leuonippe ue
Bugnsanbai st Juswpedaq (LY LY 1$ 40 LL
-9 Ad Pue £25‘885$ 0 SL-vLAd) 000°0€8°L$ J0
1obpnq panosdde Ajsnolaaid sey Josload syl
8¥8dv3ad
£S4 - 8zo‘ey pung 8l-LL sauibuz aild ¢ Jo Juswadejday $€500-9102
juswadejday snjeieddy a4
| 3y14 |
| 005‘s 000'vS8 Sdvad 3ANIWWOD3Y STDIANTS ALINTWINOD-TVLOL|
ori - 000°'00S juess | doud L1791 amesald juejdie] uiaynog aduelo]  0£900-91L0¢
LEL ooc'y 000°26 pung asedg uadQ 199 ¢ s)yied Ll-9l piol4 syodg Ajln-uejd juswabeue Jn)  82900-9102
_ S3DIAYIS ALINNWINOD-AINNILNOD _
#39Vd S1S00 INNOWY S30dN0S Ad JLIL 123rodd # 1S3ND3Y
ONIOONO ONIONVNId G3ANIWNOOTY

1202-9102
d3IAN3INNOD3Y

(av1) NV1d NOILOV Z¥NLONYLSVYHANI ANV (dv3d) Nv1d NOILYIWOLNY ‘LNININD3 ‘S3ILMIOVS

JONVHYOL 40 AlLID




000‘s 000652
000°022 pung asueusjuleny 8l-L1

Buipjing-pund |eJauas
€61 000's€ pund asueudjule|y Li-9l SUOIJeAOUDY ISNOH IN02S  ¥.500-9102

Buipjing-pund |eJd3uas)
061 - 000°‘091 pung adueusjuieiy 6L-8L UOIJeAOUY WOO0I}SIY Hied OPIN I3 L9500-910C

Buipjing-pun4 |BJ3uUa5)
181 - 00008 pun4 asueuajuie|y 6L-8L uoneAOUDY WOO0JISIY Hied oJapesjuz 99500-9102

Buipjing-pund |eJ3uas)
1474 - 05.°96¢ pung adueusjuieN 0Z-61 Aeiqii93ua) 895009102

Buipjing-pun4 [eJauan 91A1D MassIan) Ajeyj-juawadejday jadied
- Le9‘cLl
G189 pung adueuajuleiy 8L-LI

Buipjing-pund |BJ3UdD)
[%:1 918'9S pung ajueudjuley L1791 suonejs ail4 || ul Juswaosejday jadied 8£500-9102

Buipjing-pun4 |eJauas)

L S3DIAYIS TVHINIO
_ 91£'10l 9/6'650°C SdVv3d4d AIANINWNODIY JFHI4-TVIOL
#39Vd S1S0D INNOWY $30dN0S Ad 311 123roydd # 1S3N0O3Y
ONIOONO ONIDONVNI4 A3ANIWINODTY
1202-9102
A3AN3ININOD3IN

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dV3d) NV1d NOILYINOLNY ‘LININdIND3 ‘S3AILIIOVL
JONVHAOL 40 ALID




- 000°562

000°09 pung asueusjuiey L2-02
Buipjing-pun4 jeJauan
00009 pung adueuajuieiy 0Z-61
Buipping-pung jeJauag
000°SL pung asueuajulei 61-81
Buipjing-pun4 jeijauas
50¢ 000°00L punj esueuulElN 8l-Ll sonIIoe) /310 SNoueA  £0900-910Z
Buip|ing-pund jelauds) je jJuawase|dal Jadies g BuidA0D J00]4
4174 - 000°0vL pung adueuajuley LL-91 Xauuy jse3-jooy asejday  00900-9102
Buipjing-pun4 jeijauas
661 - 000°'s22 pung adueuajule|y LL-91 aoueuajulely 9.500-910¢C
Buipjing-pun jejaua9 Jajyo 11eH A9 @ Areiqi Jsjuad d1AID
961 - 000°01 punj asueuajuie Ll-91 abunid peajsuag-juswade|day jodien §2500-9102
Buipjing-pund |eJduas)
S3IDIANIS TVHINIOD-A3INNILNOD
#39vd S1S02 INNOWY $324NO0S Ad 37111 193rodd # 1S3N03Y
ONIOONO ONIONVNId G3ANINNODIN
1202-9102
A3IAN3ININODTY

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV T¥N1ONHLSVHANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOILYIWOLNY ‘LNININD3 ‘s3ILITIOVAL
JONVHYOL 40 ALID




000‘00Z$ 03

fe3o3 30alosd ay Buibuliq 000°5.L$ leuonippe
ue Bunsanbai s1jusunedaqg "000°sZL$ 30
396pnq paaoidde Ajsnoiaaid sey 3oafoad siyl

698dVv3d
(44 - 000'SZ pund asueusjuiey L1-91 sompioe} A1 ulypm sjun (QVAH)  90900-9102
Buipjing-pun4 [eJauds) Buluopuo) iy 9 BungesH snouep Jreday
000°0€1$ 03
[e3o3 393foud ay3 Buibulq 000°0€$ leuonippe
ue Bunpsanbai s1 juaunsedaqg "000°001L$ 30
1o6pnq panoisdde Ajshoiaaud sey 3oafoud siyj
198dv3d
812 - 000‘0¢ pund adueuajuiepy LI-91 jied $0900-910¢
Bulpjing-pund jeJauas) poomuaaln-saul] abemag pue sajepp Jreday
- 000°0Z1
000°0Y pung asueusjuiei (KAl 174
Buipjing-pund |eijouds)
000‘0Y pung adsueusjulep 0Z-61 000'SL¥$ 0}
Buipjing-pung [eJaud9 fe3o3 399foad ay3 Buibuniq 000°0Z1$ leUORIppPE
ue Bunsanbai si juswsedaq *000°'662$ 30
326pnq panoidde Ajsnoiaaid sey 3o9losd sty
80¢ 000‘oY pung adueusajulely 61-81  sepIoed Siied pue Jajuad JIAID jo Bugured 265dv3d
Bulp|ing-pun [eJaud9 ¥0900-9102
_ SIOIAYIS TVHINIO-GINNLLNOD ]
#39vd S1S090 INNONYV S304NO0S Ad 37111 103royd # 1S3ND3Y
ONIOONO ONIONVYNIJ G3ANINWNOD3Y
1202-9102
A3IAN3INNODTH

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV TJHNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOLLYINOLNY ‘LNIWJIND3T ‘SALLITIOVA
JONVHHOL 40 ALID



9rz - 000'002 pung asueuajureiy 61-81L Jajuag a1A1D-6unybi Jousyu| speabdn  Z1900-9102
Buip|ing-pun4 jeJauasn
£re - 000°0S1 pung aoueudjuiepy 02Z-61 s)yJed 11900-9L02
Buipjing-pund |eJauag pue Jajua) 21A19-6unybi Jouayx3 spesbdn
- 000°'S8Y
000002 pung asueuajuiepy 0z-61
Buipjing-pun4 jeJsuss
ore 000682 pung aoueuajuiepy 61-8l ¢ aseyd-sjuswadeiday oOVAH 01900-9102
Buip|ing-pun4 |eJauas
1EZ - 000‘v9lL pung asueuajulepy 8L-LL juswaoejday pue 60900-9L02
Buipjing-pund |eJauds 92URBUIJUIBIAl 9AIJUBAI S100(] Ssuoljels alid
- 000°0S1
000'GL pung asueuajuie|y 8l-Ll
Bulp|ing-pun |eJauds)
vee 000°'S. pung aosueuajule|y L1-91 sBuipjing  80900-9102
Buipjing-pund jeJauag snoueA-sjaued [ea1}99[0 3s9) @ J0adsuj
[ X4 000902 pung aosueuajule|y 8L-LlL ¢ uone}s aJi4 » Areaqiy  £0900-9102
Buipjing-pun4 jeJauag uosiapuaH ‘Aieiqi elsyep-jooa adejday
SIDIANIS TVHINID-AINNILNOD
#3oVvd S1S092 INNOWVY $323dN0S Ad J1LIL 193r0¥d # 1S3nO3y
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 AIANIWNOOTN
120Z2-9102
A3IAN3INNOD3IN

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONYISVHANI ANV (dv3d4) NV1d NOILYWOLNY ‘ININJIND3I ‘S3ILITIOVA
JONVHYOL 40 AlID

10



- 000'S€L

000°GE punj jelauag 61-8L
192 000°001 pung jelduag LI-9L ue|ld S¥500-91L02
suonesadQ Aouabiawg-uonebniy piezeH
_ 32110d ]
_ 000°8 18£°508'C Sdv3d GIANININOD3IY SIDIANUTS ._<mmzmw-._<._.0._._
GsZ 000‘¢ 000°052 juswaoe|day 9|21YsA I9Id  L1-9) s)sioH a91yaA fin@ ybi jo Juswaoedey €2900-9102
- 000°0S1
000°G. pung sdueuajuleiy 12-02
Buip|Ing-pungj [BJ3Ud5) ;
tA*14 000'S. pung adueuajuieiN 0c-61 seale uoneasoay v1900-91L02
Buipjing-pung [eJdud9 pue s)Jed-saul] Jomas pue Jajem aoejday
- 000°‘0S}
000°‘S. pung asueudjuie 12-02
Buipjing-pun |e4aud9)
6ve 000°sL pung asueuajuieiy 0Z-61 sBuip|ing ysed-sjooy Jieday £1900-9102

Buipjing-pung |eJdudg

| SIDIANTS TVHINIO-AINNILNOD |
#30vd S1S0D INNOWY $324N0S Ad 31111 123rodd # 1S3NO3Y
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4d AIANININODTIY
1202-9102
A3AAN3ININOOANA

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONULSVHANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOILYWOLNY ‘INIWINDA ‘SAILITIOVS
JONVHYOL 40 ALID

11



| 000°21 000°669'2 Sdv3d A3ANIWWODIH 3D110d-TV.LOL|

000°ZL 000'009
000°00¢ pung |eiauag 8L-Ll
£82 000°‘00¢€ pund [eiauag L1191 walsAs 62900-9L0C
uonIubo23y 9je|d dsuadl pajewoiny
a|qejieAe awo028q
spuny se papuny aq JjIm sJedk aininj jey}
Juajul 3y} YPM papunj aq [Im Jeak isald
- 0000061
000'00. « pun4 jesaua 0Z-61
000‘00. « pung [esauag 61-81
000°00¢ « pung jejauag sl-Ll
8.2 000002 « pung [ejauag L1791 sao1n9Q 1550079102
Jayndwo) 3jiqo B seJawed apIyap/Apog
000°0ZL$ 03
[ejo3 3oafoad ayy Buibuniq 000‘09$ IeuonIppe
ue Bunsanbau si Juawedaq "000°'09$ J0
1obpnq paoidde Ajsnoiaaud sey 3o8foad siyjy
2.2 - 00009 pund [e12udg L1-91 |[oued joJjuo) pue s)}207 |lef  6L.dV3d
6¥500-9102
_ 301704-G3NNILNOD |
# 39Vd S1S0D INNOWV S30UNOS Ad 31111 1.093rodd # 1S3N0D3H
9NIOONO ONIONVNId AIANTWNODINH
1202-910¢
A3IAN3ININODINA

(dVI1) NV1d NOILOV THNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dvad) NV1d NOILYWOLNY ‘INIWdIND3 ‘SAILIIOVS
JONVHNOL 40 ALID

12



- 000°GLS'Y

000°00L°L o doud 12-02
000625 xe] seo 12-02
9z¢ 000062 9 doud 61-8} (uso)sopy 01  98000-£102
ausoymeH) uoneyjiqeydy pA|g epasindag
| SdVI - SH¥OM 2118nd |
| 005 0¥ 000°662 Sdv3d A3ANIWWOD3Y SHUOM 2INgNd-1v.1Ol/|
LLE 000°0L 00089 juswaose|day 391YaA 399|4 LL-91 aulyoey Buijeas yoel) Jo Judwidoejday 929009102
80¢ 000‘vL 000°.8 juswoaoejday J[dIYaA 323|d LL-91 siaddiyp ysnug $5500-91L02
182 00S‘9L 000°‘0¥L juswaoejday 3|21YaA 193ld L1-91 Bunybr1 ZZy00-v102
JoopinQ peaytarQ-yoniL i [eudy yipy
[ Sdvad - SYNOM 2I18nd |
#39vd S1S09D INNOWY $324N0S Ad 31111 193rodd # 1S3N03Y
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 GIANINNODTY
L202-9102
A3AN3INNOD3Y

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dV34) NV1d NOILYINOLNY ‘LNIWINDI ‘S3ILINIOVS
JONV™HOL 40 ALID

13




- 000°055°C

000°66S 9 doud 12-02 "000°‘05S°2$ 03 30} J0afoid ayy Buibunq
000°s52 [e201 Y dinseap 1202 000°‘055‘Z$ leuonippe ue Buysanbal
000565 0 doid 0Z-6l si Juawyedag "000°000°S$ J0 32bpnq
000652 [e20] Y d4nsea|y 0Z-61 paaoidde Ajsnoiaaid sey joafoud siy)
000°S6S 0 doud 61-81
6£€ 000‘G52 |e207 ¥ ainsealy 6L-8L welboid Buljeasg Jusiadaed }9ans |elldMY 6SL |
2¢5100-9102
000°5£8°Z$ 03 [ejo} Joafoud ayy
BuiBulag 000°006$ leuonippe ue Bunsanbal
- 000°006 st Juawiiedag "000°‘6E6°L$ 4o 3obpnq
000°00€ Xe] seo) 1202 paaoidde Ajsnoiaald sey 3oofoud siyy
000‘00¢ Xe] se9 0Z-61
zee 000°00€ Xe] seo 61-81 welbold r4:10
Butpung/Buidwey ylemapls apmAD  L5L00-9102
_ SdVI - SYYOM 2179Nd A3INNILNOD
#39Vd S1S090 INNOWY $304N0S Ad 37LIL 1LD3rodd # 1S3N03IY
ONIOONO ONIONVNId AIANTJWNODTN
1202-9102
d3AN3ININOD3Y

(dv1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dV3d) NV1d NOILYWOLNY ‘LNIWNdIND3 ‘s3ALLITIOVL

JONVYHYOL 40 ALID

14



000'0SZ

000052 pung 1amag 12-02
000°0S2 pund 1amag 0Z-61
29¢ 000052 pung 1amag 61-81 siieday 1omag LZ-8L0ZAd 95100-9102
- 000'006'2
000‘000°L xe] seo 12-02
000'0SY Xe] seo 0Z-61
000°05S [e207] Y ainsealy 0Z-61
66¢€ 000006 |e207 Y ainseay 61-81L weisboid §5100-9L02
uonejjiqeyay }99.)S |eJuapIsay LZ-810ZAd
- 000°052°Z
005°26 pund [eJaua9 12-02 000°059°2$ 03 1€303 393loud ayy Buibunq
005°259 [e207 Y ainseay 12-02 000°052°Z$ leuonippe ue Bunsanbai
00S°L6 pung jeJjauag 0Z-61 s Juawpedaq -000°‘00v‘s$ Jo 39bpnq
005259 [es0T] Y 24nsesy 0Z-61 panoidde Ajsnoinaid sey 3o9loud siyy
005°26 pund [eJaua9g) 61-81
LyE 005°259 [e207 Y ainseay 61-81 wesboud jeag Aun|g [enuapisay 651 |
#5100-9102
SdVI - SYHOM 2179Nd AG3NNILNOD
# 39Vd S1S09 INNOWY $324N0S Ad 37111 193rodd # 1S3nO3y
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 AIANINNODTN
1202-9102
A3AN3INNODTN

(dVI1) NV1d NOILOV JHNLONYLSYHANI ANV (dv3d) Nv1d NOILVWOLNY ‘INFWIND3 ‘S3AILITIOVS
JONVHYOL 40 ALID

15



0vb'LL9'L$ 03 1830} Joafoad ayy
Buibuiiq 000‘005$ Ieuonppe ue Busanbai

- 000°00S st juawpedaq "opp LLL LS Jo 3896pPNq
000°‘00L pund podity 12-02 panoidde Ajsnotaaid sey 3oafoad siyl
000°00L pung Joday 6L-8l

v8e 000°00¢ pung podily LL-9L weiboid aoueuajulep Judwaed podaly TAN
65100-91.0¢2

£89°¢06$ 03

[ejo3 30afoud ayy Buibulqg 000°002$ 1eUOHPPE

ue Buysanbai sj Juswtedaq £89°C0.L$ JO

jobpnq paaoiadde Ajsnoiaaud sey josfoad siyL
89¢ - 000°002 pund Jamag 8l-Ll  (uejd Bupuoday @ Buuojuop Anfenp Jajem) oLL !
ST IQINL S21X01 pue JudlinN J10j sadnoeld 85100-9102

juowabeuey }sag paysiajep) axye ] opeyoen

_ SdVI - SYHOM 2178Nd A3NNILNOD
# 39Vd S1S092 INNOWY $30dNO0S Ad J1LIL 103rodd # 1S3ND3Y
ONIOONO ONIONVYNI4 A3ANTWWNO DTN
1202-9102
A3IAN3ININODIN

(dVI1) NV1d NOILOV IHNLONHLSVHANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOILYIWOLNY ‘LNINdINDI ‘SAILITIOVL

JONVHYOL 40 ALID

16



- 000°000°L

005°.81 o doud 12-02
00629 Xe] se9 1Z-02
005°.81L o doud 0z-61
00529 [e207 Y ainsealy 0Z-61
005°.L8L 9 doud 61-81
00529 [e007 Y ainseap 6L-81
005°281 o doud 8l-LL
607 00529 |e207 Y ainseal 8l-LI sjuowaroadwi [eubig oiyea) apmiio  €9100-9102
000°05€$ 03
jejo} 3oaload oy Buibulig 000°052$ leuOBIppe
ue Bunsonbau s Juswipedag "000'00L$ J0
jo6pnq paaosdde Ajsnoinaad sey 199load siyl
Loy - 000°0S2 pun4 Jajep 191 uoisuedx3 Jayesaq Ayiomsp|on €9l |
19100-9102
*000°000°9$ 01 |30} 302foad ayy Buibulq
000°06Z°Z$ leuonippe ue Bupsanbai
- 0000522 s1juswpedaq "000°0S.‘c$ Jo 396png
000°0S. pung 1ajepp 12-02 poroadde Ajsnoiaaad sey 3o0afoad siyl
000052 pung 13jep 0Z-61
c6¢ 000°052 pung Jajepp 61-8l sjoaloid qeyay 39a.)g pue Jadojorsg €Sk 1
10} sjuawaoe|day] ulely J9jepy sSnodue|dIsIN 09100-9102
SdVI - SMYOM 2179Nd GINNILNOD
#39Vd S1S09D INNOWY S30UNOS Ad 37111 193rodd # 1S3NO3Y
9NIOONO ONIONVNI4 G3ANIWNOD3Y
1202-910C
A3AN3INNODTN

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV JHNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOILVINOLNY ‘INIFWJIND3 ‘s3LLAIDOVS

JONVHYHOL 40 ALID

17



000‘00Z°2$ ©3 [€30}

1o9loud ayy Buibuuq 000°000°L$ leUOHIPPE

ue Bunysanbai sy Juswedsq "000°00Z°L$ JO
196pnq panoidde Ajsnoiaald sey 3osfoud syl

Lzy - 000°000°L pund 19)epy L9l juswaoe|day Jamag 8c0 1
umojumo( ayj pling o} joefosd urew sajem  29100-9102
paubisap Ajshoiaaid e ajeo0]al 0} pasn
aq o3 Buipuny pajsonbay - (YMON-| 3seyd)
u:wEwom_aom aurjuna g JOMIS UMOJUMO(]
- 000°0€.
00082 o doiad 81-LL
000°ZL [e207 Y 2unsealy 8L-Ll
000°€8Y o doud L1-91
SiLy 000°'202 |e207 Y dinsesay L1-91 sisAjeuy oyjea} apmAlo  §9100-9102
- 000059
000°G. pung J1amag 81-L1
F4% 4 000°'S.S pund Jameg L1-9L ue|d J9)se|y waysAg Jomas  ¥9100-9102
l SdVI - SMHOM 2179Nd GINNILNOD |
# 39vd S1S09D INNOWY S325dN0S Ad 3111 193rodd # 1S3N0O3Y
9NIOONO ONIONVNI4 A3ANIFWNODIIY
1202-910¢
G3AN3ZNINOD TN

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV JHNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOILYWOLNY ‘LNIFWLINDI ‘S3ILIIOVL
JONVYYOL 40 ALID

o0
—



| 960°z96 ¢ 1s8‘clo'sy $ 1202-9L0Z SdVI ANV Sdv3d A3ANIWNOIIY TV.1OL ANVHO ]

| - $ 000's9.°€Z $ SdVI G3ANINNODTYH SHHOM 2178Nd-TVLIOL _
- 000°0L0°C

00006 val 12-02 “$00'58.°9$ 0} |€30) J00foad ayy Buibuuqg

000009 9909 1z-02 000°020°Z$ Ieuonippe ue Bunsanbal

000°06 val 02-61 s1juswuedaq "y00°'SLLv$ 10 196png

000009 9909 0z-6l panosdde Ajsnoiaead sey 3o9foud siyl

00006 val 618l

SSY 000009 94a92 61-81 Aiqissoooe desipuey 10y Jleday yemapls GelL |
¥2100-9102

- 000°0SZ°L *000°050°Z$ 03 12103 300foad ayy Buibulq

000°0S2 pund Jajep 12-02 000°05Z‘1$ [euonippe ue Bunsanbai

000052 pund 19jep 0Z-61 s1juswpedag "000°008$ o 3196pnq

000°0S2 pund Jd)ep 6L-8L panosdde Kjsnojaaud sey joafosd siyy

000052 pung Jajepm sl-LL
SeY 000052 pung Jojepm AR::] wesboid ¥201
..-:0.:002&01 ujep] 493eAA ejUlWIRIDU| L2L00-9102
1 SdVI - SYHOM 2178Nd G3NNILNOD |
#39Vd S1S09 INNOWY $32¥NOS Ad 31111 103rodd # 1S3N0OIAY
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 IANININOOIN
1202-9102
d3IAN3ININOD3IN

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV F¥NLONYLSVHANI ANV (dv3d) Nv1d NOILVNOLNY ‘LNINdIND3 ‘s3ILINIOVA
JONVHYOL 40 ALID

19



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

20



Summary
Deferred
FEAPS & IAPS






DEFERRED

FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT,
AUTOMATION PLAN (FEAP)

AND

INFRASTRUCTURE ACTION PLAN
(IAP)

21



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

22



005°12 018'69Y°C S103rodd Q3dy343Q S3OIAYUIS ALINNAWNOD-TVLIOL
- 000°000°L
000°'006 punj |eJaud 0z-61
Vel 000°‘001 pund jelaudn 61-81 1] 9seyd jJusawdo|aAapay yied JajseNOIN $2900-910¢
(1771 - ole‘ey saljljioe ] 109y @ s)ied L1-91 OILlY 2.S00-9102
ay1-HunoY jleqidjseg/oned juswa)
L0} - 000°059 pung jejauan 02-61 jied eiqunjog-uonejjeisu] woossay  11500-9102
4] - 000°G6 pung jel3ud L9 yded 0.500-91L02
elia)jepr- Judawaoe|day 49)3ys dludld
104 - 000‘0SY pung [elaudn) L2-0Z yied udjbAuung-spuowaroidw)  69500-9102
Aemyjjeppauawaoejday 19)8ys dludld
G6 - 000's€l pung [elsus9 61-81 Nled $9500-9102
uosjip-uawase|day 9oud yul] ureysn
000°01 000'S.L
000°62 pun4 jeisusn 8i-Ll
26 000°0S pung [eJausas L1-91 wayshks  09500-9102
yied-uonejuawajdwy juswdinb3 ejaooy
68 00S‘LL $ 00S°LZ pun4 [elaudg L1791 sopesfdn Ajunoag Aesqr]  95500-9102
S3DIAN3S ALINNWINOD B
#39vd S1S09D INNOWY $304N0S Ad 3711l 103rodd # 1S3Nn0O3AY
ONIOONO ONIONVNId TVILNILOd 1S3NO3Y
v.iol ‘1d3d
1202-9102
(e EEE

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV JHNLONYLISVHIANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOLLYINOLNY ‘LNININD3 ‘S3LLITIOVA

JONVHHOL 40 ALID

23



- Zv1'88s’l $103rodd @3y¥I43g RdIF-1violL
891 - rA 7N 1% pung jeJauan L9l swoondQ jo suone|eysu| Z+500-91.02
Jeuonippy pue juswaoe|day
- 000008
00089 pund juawaoe|day L1-91
snjeseddy aJi4
G9. 000°2€L pung jejauan L1-91 aI91yaA auQ Ym sapd1yap Bunybil 6£500-91.02
® JIY pue jJewzey ay} jo Juswadejday
291 - 000°L2 pund [eJauan L9l [eAOWIaY UME] G UOHE)S Al 9€500-9102
000°SEES1L$ 03 [e303 Joafoad ayy Buibuuq
00t°'020°L$ 1euonippe ue Bunsanbal
s1 juawpedaq "009‘v1¢$ 30 196png
panosdde Ajsnoinaid sey 3oafoad siyL
Zoedvad
Sri - 00+°020°L pund |eJjauag L9l jopowdy ¢ uonels alld  $0£00-2102
_ eI ]
# 39vd S1S09 INNOWY $32dN0S Ad 31LLL 193rodd # 1S3n03Y
ONIODNO ONIONVNI4 TVILNILOd 1S3NO03IH
VLOL "1d3a
1202-9102
GEMEEE(S

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONYLSVHANI ANV (dV3d) NV1d NOILYNOLNY ‘LNIWdIND3 ‘S3ILIOVS

JONVHHOL 40 ALID

24



- 000°0S¢€ S103rodd a3y 343 301N0d-TviolL
- 000052
000'S8 soa4 joedw| 8d1jod-J1d L1-91
88109 £OQ-21n}ioj04 }9SSY L9l
ZIS'y qe7 olsuaiog L1-91
-L£.dV34 pajajdwod
wolj rO-ainiauo Jossy
0002 punj |eJauao L1-91
182 00082 qeT] 21sudlod-LeLdvad L9l apesbdn abuey  §1900-9102
<309oud pajoidwod
wol4-pund uan
008°‘60Z$ 03 [e303 309foad ayy Buibuuiq
000‘00L$ leuonippe ue Bugsanbal
si uawpedaq "008°01$ Jo 396pnq
panoidde Ajsnoiaaid sey josfoid siyL
92 - 000001 pung [e18uao LL-9l juswadueyul 695dVv3d
(903) 183uag suonesado Aosusbiowl  81500-9102
| 3910d i
#39Vd S1S02 INNOWY S32UNOS Ad 3J1L1L Lo3rodd # 1S3n03
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 TVILNILOd  1S3NOIY
Iv.iol "Ld3aa
1202-9102
AEFEEE(C

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV F¥N1ONYLSYHANI ANV (dv3d) Nv1d NOILYWOLNY ‘ININJIND3 ‘SAILITIOVS
JONVYHOL 40 ALID

25



000°5Z8 S103rodd dvad Iy I3 SHUOM o118nd-1v.101

- 000°0S2 . £6€°060°L$ 01 [ej0} Joafoud ayy Buibuiq
000°0S pung Jameg 12-02 000°0SZ$ Ieuonippe ue Bunsanbal
000°0S pung Jamag 0Z-61 s juswpedag '€6€‘0v8$ Jo 396pnq
000°0S pund Jomasg 6L-81 panoisdde Ajsnoiaaud sey 3osfoad siy)
000'0S pung Jomasg 8l-LL
962 000°0S pung Jamag L9l [ouueyp zenbuijwoag $.5dv3d
pue soyoeag Aeg eoluop ejueg Joj /£500-9L0C
asueldwo) 1AWl pue Jiuisd S3AdN
- 000°'sZY
000's8 pung jeJaua9 12-02
000°'s8 pund [eJaud9 02-61
000's8 pung [elaud9 61-8L
000°s8 pung jeJauan 8l-Ll
€62 000°s8 punj [ejaud9 LL-91 siajjonuo) eubig olyell  £€500-910C
- 000051
000°0S pung jeJaud 61-8L
000°0S pund [eJaud9 8l-Ll
062 000'0S pung [eJoud9 L9l sa)en  1£500-9102
pue m:_o:ou_ Jajaulllad |[auueyy pue
piep a_Ouc_mmm UouUIIY JOJepN wolg
| Sdv3d - SYHOM o118nd
#39vd S1S09 LNNOWY $324N0S Ad 31111 1L93rodd # 1s3nd3ay
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 TVILNILOd  1S3ND03IY
V.LOL "1d3da
1202-9102
CEMNEEE[C

(dV1) Nv1d NOILOV F¥NLONYULSVHANI ANV (dv3d) NV1d NOILYINOLNY ‘LNIWJIND3 ‘S3ILINIOVA

JONVYHYOL 40 ALID

26



- 0025889

spunj Suiyosjew
Joj Juawalinbai e aq [[IM 3t}

Lov‘8g89‘lL |e207 Y ainseap IR ‘Inyssas9ans j| ‘Juawdinba pajejas
000'v8L°L 0 doud gL-11 pue Aajj0J} ayj jo aseyaind ayj Joy Aed
669°LES°L V1N 8l-L1 o} Buipuny jueab soj saptunpoddo
niy3 ssed jueis [eispay Buriojdxa si Jusunuedaq jisues]
665°162 18207 Y ainseap L1-91
002126 9 doug L-9
g9¢ [XiTard:ra" V1N L1-91 Jojejnadi) Aajjol] |2ayYym 9qaqny  25100-91L02

nJyj ssed juelc) [eiapaq

- 0000199
000°0£Z‘9 pung |eJauas Jo |ed07] 12-02
Y 2JnSea|y 10 Xe| seo
62¢ 000°‘08¢ pund [eJauas) Jo [ed0] 0Z-61 (g £3103s9m  60L00-€102
¥ 8inseay Jo Xe| sed 0} UJaISOM) uoneljiqeyady IS puzgl
- 000069V
000°‘0VE‘Y pung 12-02
[edauas) 1o 9 doid Jo [e20]
Y 8Jnsea| 1o Xe| seoH
€ze 000°0S¢€ $ puny 61-8L (epaaindag 011S Yl061) uoneyiqeyay +8000-€L02
Jesauas) Jo 9 doid 4o 820 SONU3AY 3lljeld '@ BUOIPE
Y 94nsSed\ JO XB| SBO
! Sdvl - SYHMOM 211and |
#39vd S1S09D INNOWY S3204N0S Ad 3J111L 123rodd # 1S3NO3Y
ONIOONO ONIONVNI4 TVILNI1LOd 1S3nd3ad
Tv1i0L ‘1d3a
120Z2-9102
azaxy3i43d

(dV1) NV1d NOILLOV I¥NLONYLSVYANI ANV (dv3d) Nv1d NOILYINOLNY ‘LNININDA ‘SAILMIOV4
JONVHYHOL 40 ALID

27



005'iZ ¢ zsi‘css'oz $ 1202-910Z SAVI NV SdV34 33y yI43Q 1VLO0L ANVHO

- 00Z‘05¢‘12 $103royd dvi 34y I43g sXH0M o1ngnd- 1v.10l
- 000°0v8
000002 uleag wi03s-did 12-02
000°002 utesg wi0ls-4ia 0z-61
000002 uresq wiois-dia 61-81
sy 000‘0¥¢ uieaq wi03S-4id 8l-L1 juowaoe|doy ureiq wo)s apmAiiy 221009102
- 000'52¢‘C
000°S. uresg wiois-d4id 12-02
000°G.6°L uieag wuols-d4id 0Z-6l
8Ly 000'S.2 uleag wi0)s-4id 6L-8l aNUaAY SSaN UEA JO Jsea pue pag  99100-9102

owly |2Q JO YInos [duuey) uleiq wuols

| SdVI - SYHOM 2178nd G3INNILNOD

28

#30vd  SLSOD LNNOWY $309N0OS Ad 37LIL 193rodd # 1S3N0O3Y
ONIOONO ONIONVNI TVILINILOd  1S3NDIN
1vioL '1d3a
1202-9102
a3axyy343ad

(dV1) NY1d NOILOV 3¥NLONYLSYHANI ANV (dv3d) Nvid NOILLYNOLNY ‘LNINJIND3 ‘S3ILINIOVA
JONYHYOL 40 ALID









(502°c65°9) (eLz'evs'v) (g9'6v0'%) (100'0S2)  (28€°0L1L) gl2'622'z (0/8'G85'C7) 808‘9LY'S pung 18jepy
000°0S¥ 000'06 00006 000'06 000'06 000°06 - - (val) 1oy yuswdojaraq uonepodsues)
000°2¢ - - - - - - 000°2¢ Bunybi jeang

(655°220°2) (000'882°L) (999'202°L) (999'G2/'L) (199'€95°L) (16L°v8L'L) (L12'80G) Zve'svr'L pund Jamag

(s0z‘29¢°e) (66'029'L) (cee'e6l'L) (€16°289)  (€12'9€2) 16Z'€6 9/0'L6S (vz9'z92) pung uonejiueg
LIE'LLS°T 0 ANA £0€'L€2 £0€'2€2 £0€'/€T £0€'2€2 - 96.°06¢°} punjjuswade|day olpey
000005 - - - - 000°'00S - - juesg | doud
TLE'PL0'S 169'PLY 169'VLY 169'PLY 169'PLY 169'vLY 000005 188005° D uoyisodouid
£90'v.LY'T 000'€SE 000'2¥e 000'LEE 000°12¢ 000°0LE 890282 $66'VES (93d) Juawwarog uonednp3 alignd
£08019 0£0'c8 802'Z8 ¥6E°1L8 88608 06.'6. ¥20'8S 69.°'St1 adedg uadQ-193Yy B sjaed
000°0V - - - - 000'0Y - - juei9-129Y B sysed
09t'06 0600} 066'6 1686 £6.'6 969'6 €09/ 16€'SE safjijioe4-108Yy R Sysed
£E8'CIY'S 000'v6Y'L  000'v6Y'L 000'v6¥'L  000'¥6¥'L  000'v6Y'L  000'G.E ££8°'895 winay [es07 Y ainseapy
850'v€Z'S 000009 000'009 000'009 000'009 000'000°} - 850¥£8‘L pajendosddeun-pung jesauag
00082 - - - - - - 000°82 qeT] 21Sudl04-L£.dvI4 Pa3a|dwod Jy-puny |esduds
LZe1E8'S 000'00. 000'00. 000'00. 000'009 000°00S - b2E1€9 asueuajurely 6uipjing-puny jesauag
Zv'orsLL Ovy'OvL'Z 066'80L'Z T.21.0'T €06'9¥0°C  OVE'9LO'Z  OSS'LZLL  LS¥'8.T xe] seq
6vz L0v'1LZ LOO'ZLL 005'¥9L 000'901 006'CEY G96'9lS  (£66'629) 08200202 pung juawade|day a|d1yaA Jaal4
568°0CL'Y 000'00% 00000 000°'00¥ 00000V 000'00% 009'66 662°1L£0°C juawade|day snjeseddy a4
TLL'SHS') 808'c1LZ 808'clZ 808'€LZ 808'¢€lZ 808'€lZ - ZeL'oLy Aunn - (41Q) @94 yoedwi Juswdojaraq
vis'28L°)L ov6'L¥2 ov6'LvT ov6'LT ov6'L¥2 0] WA - ¥18°'L6Y dsues) - (41Q) 884 3oedw) Juawdojarag
L8712} 9c£0'061 9c£0'061 9£0'061 9£0'061 9£0'061 - 15218 uresq wi0ls - (41a) 224 yoedw) yuawdojaraq
ye'es 979'8 979'8 929'8 979’8 9z9's - L6 J9Mas - (410) 994 Jdoedw) Juswdolaraq
v£9'v9Z 889'ce 889'ce 889'cE 889'ce 889°'¢e - ¥61°96 a21j0d - (41@) @34 yoedw) Juswdojersqg
6£Lc¥E ££9'96 £€£9'95 ££9'96 £€9'95 £€£9'05 - ¥25°09 and - (41a) 884 yoedw) uswdojars@
625'82¢'c 000'009 000'009 000009 000009 62G'926 - - (98a9) Juesg yd01g AsQg Aunwwod
S00°€20'Z (oo0'0zz) (000'9zL) (00O‘tsL)  (ooo'ecl)  (9p'vvl) 962991 S81'v89°7 a|qed
789°LE zzL'e L60'E L00'c 126'C 6 - S5S5'9L weiboig Bujuies) ajd1yap-ainylapo Jassy
LIY'96E ¥ov's ol's 252'G 00Z'S 6vL'G £0e'e 6£9°99¢ Ainseas) gn-ainHap0 JaSSy
188‘9vY 186'C. 862'2L £61'02 86t'69 0.2'89 658'8 Zov've 8)E)G-3IN}dU0 JOSSY
688'05Y 687'09 £81°09 0cY'8s 1G8'LS 8/2'15 - Z9£'951 yoedw| y-a1nHapI0 J9SSY
r4%-34 - - - - - - 2IS'Y qe] s1suaiog

-1£2dv34-y00load pajajdwos 44-rOQ-a1n)ap04 JasSY
1SE'C09°C LG8'EEE 9¥G'0ee 816'02¢ [RIAAR> GBG'VLE 696'6€ LEL'SY6 (roaq) aansnr jo ydag-ainyiapio4 Jassy
182°1SL°) ¥G2'681 08¢°/81 zz6°181 1zL'o8l 8€£€'8/ 1 - ZLZ'0v8 Aunoag puejawoy jo 3dag-ainjiapo Jassy
(RA A A4l 000'E¥L 000'6Z 000'/8 00096 162'7LL  (01E'888) ¥£6°C65°L pung yoday

SHVIA 12-0202 02-6102 61-8102 81-2102 L9102 9102 gL/LEIE IO $32¥NOS ONIONVNIL
6 A3193roydd lenuuy jenuuy |enuuy |lenuuy |enuuy aunp-judy  se asuejeg
VLol pajoaloid pajosfold pajoafosd pajasfosd pajdsfoud pajoalold

$32dNOS

29



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

30









- 000°000°} 000'000°} £199'9/0'L L9€°/GL°L 199'92¢'¢ pund Jajepp
- 000'06 000'06 000'06 - - (val) 1oy jJuswdojaraq uonepodsues)
- - - - 000°zE - Bunybi yeansg
- 000'05¢ 000°052 999'9z¢ 991'2€9 199158 pung samag
- - - - 009'08 - pung uonejiueg
689'ez £0g'/¢eT 800'0v€'¢C - - - pun4 juswade|day oipey
- - - - - 000°00S juers | doud
- 005'28Y' 005'282 005220t 00551z 000°c8Y O uonisodosd
- 000's91 000'052 - - 000595 (93d) yuswularog uoneanpy alqnd
- - - - 000'501 000'202 aosedg uad(-499Y g sHied
- - - - - 000°0¥ jueIn-109Yy B SHied
- - - - - 000'sZ SaiIjIoe4-109Y @ sjied
- 005206 000'02S°1L 000'0.8°L 005°/81°C 000'2¢€€'l uin}ay |B207 Y aJnseay
Lie'zzz'e 161016 198'165'2 G/¢'6/9'1 95t'evT'e G/9'v¥T'C pajelndosddeun-puny jesauan
- - - - - qeT] 2I1SudJ0g-1 2434 Pa)a|dwod Jy-pund [eiduag
- 000'052 06.'966 000'0v8 GL8'L0LL 918'10L asueuajurely 6uipjing-pung jesauan
- 005288 000052 000°'00¢ 000'609'L 000'€62'¢C Xe] se9
- - - 199'9/ 199'9, 999129 punjjuawadelday a|91YaA Jaal4
- 192605 - - 8co'ey YNA AR Z AN juswasejday sneseddy ang
- - - - 0006} 000012 Annn - (41q) 994 yoedw) Juswidojarsq
- - - - - - dsueu] - (41Q) @294 }oedwy Juswdojaraqg
- - - - 009'6t 00t'0¢ uresq wuols - (41q) @24 yoedw Juswdojaraqg
- - - - - J13mag - (41Q) @94 Joedwy Juawdojaraq
- - - - - - 321104 - (41Q) @224 yoedw Juswdojaraq
- - - - - - adi4 - (41Q) @94 yoedwy Juswdojaraqg
- 000°009 000°009 000°'009 000'009 625'826 (9809) Juei ¥d0)g Asqg AHUnwwo)
- - - - 000'0Lt 00011 ajqed
- - - - - - welbold Bulutea] ajd1yap-24n}iaju04 JasSy
- - - - - - Anseal] gn-ain}lapo Jassy
- - - - - - 9)e}S-aiN}1a0 JaSSyY
- - - - - - yoedw) y-3in)ap04 Jassy
- - - - - - ge] dIsualog
-1£2dv3ad-399foad pajejdwog 14-rOQ-ainapo Jassy
- - - - - - (roq) aansnr jo ydag-ainjiapo Jassy
- - - - - - Aunsag puejawoy jo ydag-ainjiapo- Jassy
- 000001 00052z 000001 00291 000'00€ pung yoday
r4Ad ¥ A114 12-0202 02-610C 61-8102 8L-L102 L1-910¢2 S3DUNOS ONIONVYNIA

s3asn

31



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

32









(906'€51'E1) (e6L'0Lp'2)  (82v'09€T)  (092'€eS) 686'cE. pun4 Jajepm
000'081 000°'081 000'081 000081 00006 (vaLi) 3oy juawdojeraqg uonepodsues
- - - - 000°ze Bunybiq jeans
(850'8€€'6) (gso'oog’z)  (zee'ive's)  (090'sez's) (/2z'660°L) pung Jameg
(08 L¥p'E) (018'922'L)  (12t'€89) 9eP'voL M YA pung uonejiueg
- - 60/'20L'C 20v's98’L 660'829°1 pungjuawaoe|day olpey
- - - - - jueis) | doad
z.€'8¢ S/1'90L'C 8/6'€LP'T ISLIEL'S  $8S'2E6'C 2 uomisodoud
€90'v6¥'L £90'00€'} €90'vLC') £90'c88 £90'295 (93d) Juswuiaaos) uoneanpg anqng
£08'€0€ €12'022 G96'8El LLL'LS £86°L8 asedg uadQ-199Yy R syied
- - - - - JUBID-IIBY R S)Hied
09t'G9 0/€'SS 08€'Gy 68Y'GE 969°'GZ - sefjljloe4-109Y § Syied
££8'165 £€€'G £ee'le £€€' L0V £€8°001L't uInjay |20 Y ainsealy
(215'sev'y) (sie'szi'y)  (gpv'ect'a)  (€20'vS0°))  €8£'68S pajendoaddeun-puny jessusn
000'82 000'82 000'82 000'82 000'82 qeT 21sualod- ¢l dv34 Pa3a|dwod Jy-pund |eJsusy
(090'65) (090'605) (o1e'212) (ore'es) G0S'6ZF asueuajuiely buiping-puny |essuss
216 2L6LL'L z20'68¢€'s 0ST'LI9'L  IPE'SLLL xe] seg
6v2'7€9'0C 8YZ'GLS'0C  8PL'0GE'0C  GIVIZE'0T  28L'S96'6L pung juawase|day a|a1yaA Jos|4
£20'9¢¢ 06L'St¥'2 062'6¥0'C 06L'S¥9°L 8l1'682'1 juswaoejday snjeseddy aii4
ziL'91EL ¥96'20L°} 951'688 8v€'6/9 0vS'08Y Ann - (41a) 884 yoedw) juawdojansg
vLG'IeL'L v.5'68%°'L e LYTL ¥69'€66 ¥SL'SYL dsues} - (4i) @24 3oedw) Juswdojdaag
LEV'IYTL LO¥'LGO'L G9¢c'198 62¢°'129 £68°'0€S utesq wiols - (41q) a9 yoedw Juswdojsreq
VAZAA] 129'Sh G66'VE 69¢'92 cvi'LL Jamag - (41Q) 834 yoedw) Juawdojarsg
¥£9'v92 9¥6'0€2 8G6Z'/61 0/5'€9l 788621 a21j0d - (41Q) a2 yoedw Juswdojsraq
6€L'EPE 901°/82 €Lv'082 or8'ell 0T /1L aitd - (410) 894 3oedw| Juswdojarag
- - - - - (9909} 1uei ¥20ig AsQ Alunwwo)
G00'8EY'} G00'859'} S00'vE8’L G00'886'1L G00'L65'C a|qes
Z89°'LE 095'82 69Y'6Z 89v'2¢ L6V'61 welboag Bujures} spoIyap-ainyiapo Jessy
LLb'96€ £66'06€ £¥5'68E 162'08¢€ 160°'G/E Ainseal} gn-ainjiapo yessy
188'9vY 006'€.E Zv9'L0g 681'LET LE0'TOL 9)€)S-21N}I8j 0 JOSSY
688'0GY ¥01'06€ 126'62E L6V 1L2 ova'cle yoedw| y-ain}lap0 4 Jossy
rAR -3 ISPy ZIs'y ZIs'y 2IS'y qeT Jlsuaiog
-1£.dv34-399loid pajejdwo) 14-rOQ-84n)iapo Jassy
LGE'€09'C 006'692'C #56'8€6'L 9£0'819'L  G62'00€L (roa) aansnr jo ydag-ainyiapo4 Jessy
182'16L°) ££0'89G'} £69'08€‘1 leL'86L'L  019'810°L Runoag puejawoy jo ydag-sinytepo Jassy
Lez'zsy L22'6EY 122'685 122'865 L2Y'8Ls pung poday
12-0202 0Z-610Z 61-810Z 81-110Z L9102 $325YNOS ONIONVNIA

S3ONV1VE

33



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

34









(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

35



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

36









| 000‘08 $ _000°'sES $ S123rodd A3ANININODIA MATFTD ALID-TVIOL

144 000°s2 000°s8 pung jesaua9 8L-LI Buniy € £€9500-910¢
w04 jsatau| jJo
J21)3u0 B JUswdeIg
ubBiedwen 21u01)99|3

174 000‘02 000°001 pung |elaudag 61-8) wajsAg juswabeuey r4 65500-910¢
epuaby s1uonodj3

8¢ 000°'GE $ 000°0S€ $ pund jelaudn L1-91 wdysAg Juswabeuepy l €£500-910¢
SpPJ029Y 21U0J}29|3

37

| S.123rodd a3aNnIwwoI3¥
#39Vd S1S0D 1NV $323N0S Ad 37111 123royd # # 1S3ND3IN
ONIOONO a3IAN3IWINODTH ONIDNVNId a3IAaN3INNO0D3Y ALRMOINd
a3IAN3WNO0D3Y
1202-9L0Z
MH3T1D ALID

(dv3d4) NV1d NOILVINOLNY B LNIFNJIND3I ‘S31LINMIOV4 d3S0d0ud



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46









| oos‘s $ 000'G9S°'L $ S103rodd A3ANIWWNODTY ¥IOVNVIN ALID-1VLIOL
99 000051
- 000°'0Z L a|qen 8l-/1
- 000°‘0€ a|qeD L1-91 I1gVOnID-s30130 puedxy ] Z0900-910Z
£9 - 000'G9 53d 1191 wajsAg punog |1ounod Ajo € 10900-9102
09 - 000°0S¢€ ajqed 8i-/1L soljoqoy 14 66500-910Z
‘seJawe) ‘Wooy |oJuo)
uononpold Al [19unod Ajo
LS - 000°59L 93d 12-02 319vonID-sesawe) piatd4 L ¥6500-9102
4 005'2 000°0S2 93d 0Z-61 3789vo11D-uondnNpo.d 3sod 9 £6500-910Z
LS 000°2 000°00S 93d L1-91 Juswaoejday r4 Z6500-91L0Z
uonluyaq YbiH jouo) Jajse
8y - $ 000's8 $ a|qeD L1-91 }ed uosipm ubis jepbia 3 16500-910Z
1 S1923rodd a3aNIWW0oo3y
#39vd S1S0D 1AV S3234N0S Ad 311IL 103rodd # #
ONIOONO (a3AN3IWWO0O3N ONIONVNIL A3IAN3WWOOIY ALMOINd  1S3no3ay
A3aN3IWWO0OTY
L202-9102
YIOVNVIN ALID

(dv34) NV1d NOILVWOLNY 2 INJWJIND3 ‘SAILITIOVY 3S0d0ud

47



Request #: 2016-00591 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Telecommunications Center

Project Title Digital Sign Wilson Park

Submitting Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations
Prepared By SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Preparer's Email msmith@torranceca.gov

IAanaging Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations
Project Leader SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Project Leader's Email l msmith@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date {07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2016

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

A two-sided high definition digital LED outdoor sign installed at Charles H. Witson Park, near Jefferson and Crenshaw. Sign to measure around 10" x 17°
and approximately 12 - 18’ high. Top branding would be Charles H. Wilson Park. Infrastructure needed including curbing, power and data.

Justificatien

City needs to increase public notifications in a cost efficient manner. Digital signage on Crenshaw Blvd. will expand our ability to share with the
community not only events and actiities at Wilson Park. but citywide. Also visual improvement on Crenshaw Bivd. by eliminated temporary traffic control
signs and vinyl signs.

Impact of Non-Approval

I Limited ability to communicate efficiently with the public. Continued use of vinyl signs being printed and hung on temporary pols.

Cther Alternatives Considered

‘ none

48



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS})

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department  Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment $85,000

Materials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other
COther
Other

Other
Other

Total $85.000 30 Grand Total $85.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comnp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

IMaterials

Professional Serices/Contracts

Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total 50 S0 Grand Total 30

Department Priority ‘ High |
Recommendation [ ] Recommendation Last Changed

Operator l

Date/Time | 17171800 12:00:00 AM

49




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By

Created Date:

: SMITH. MICHAEL D.
12/21/2015 9:10:00 AM

Description 201617 -
Survey/Design 0] Cl O ]
Pians/Specification 1l [] D ]
Purchase/Construction L] 0J O ]
— O 0 O O O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.
Amount: $85,000 Created Date: 12/21/2015 9:10:00 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 201516 201617 201718 201819 2019.20
Date/Time ) ) ) )
To Bg Determined 85,000

i

Financing Source Options

Original Budget

Total Amount: $85,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source
CATV Public Access
Cable Comm Capital Proj

Created By:

Created Date:

SMITH, MICHAEL D.
12/21/2015 9:10:00 AM

Percent Amount

0% 50,

50

865,000




Request #: 2016-00592 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Telecommunications Center

Project Title Master Control HD replacement

Submitting Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations
Prepared By SMITH. MICHAEL D.

Preparer's Emait msmith@torranceca.gov

Managing Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations
Project Leader SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Project Leader's Email msmith@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2017

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Replacement of existing standard definition system with high definition system. Project includes Master Control Ingest and Media Ports; Main Signal
Path (MC}; Utility and Control; Inbound and Qutbound Remotes; Automation and Control Software; TCtv Ingest System; On Air Branding: System Wide
Devices: Shared Network Drives.

Justification

Existing equipment is 12 years old and technology has moved from SD to HD several years ago. Support for SD infrastructure is diminishing and failure
rate of existing equipment will increase.

Impact of Non-Approval

| Increase in maintenance cost and diminished reliability

QOther Alternatives Considered

[ noneg

51



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personne! Regquiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

faterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Depatment Comments

$500.,000

Other

Cther

Gther

Other

Total

$500,000 $0

Grand Total $500.,000

Estimated Annua! Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPOH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
] Mot Agplicable

Additional Personnel Regquiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
faterials
Professional Services/Contracts

Cther Crispin

Within Department Support Department Comments

softsare and

$2.500

Other Harmonic

$4.500

Other

Other

Other

technical support

Total

$7.000 50

Grand Total $7.000

Department Priority

[ High

il

Recommendation r J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17141900 12:00:00 AM

52




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.
Created Date: 12/21/2015 9:30:23 AM
Description 2016-17 .
Survey/Design ] L] ] 0]
Plans/Specification (] ] 0] L]
Purchase/Construction (] (] D D
— O 0 O O 0

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.
Amount: $500,000 Craated Date: 12/21/2015 3:30:23 AM

Council Approved

Financing Source Date/Time

2015-16 201617

$500.000
.80} §500,000) -

201718 201819 2019-20

To Be Determined
SubJotak:

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.
Total Amount: $500,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/21/2015 9:30:23 AM
Financing Source I Percent Amount
PEG (Public Educ Gav} Fund [ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ 100% $500,000

53




Request #: 2016-00593 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Telecommunications Center

Project Title . Post Production - CtiCABLE

Submitting Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Prepared By SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Preparer's Email msmith@torranceca.gov

Managing Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Project Leader SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Project Leader's Email [ msmith@torranceca.gov |
Project Start Date 07/01/2019 |
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2020 J
Project Request Status | Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Replacement of existing post production systems. There are 10 units, 6 desktop systems in the administrative areas for writers and producers to
access; and 4 units in the production areas. These systems are used to edit television programs for display on the cable television channels, online
streaming, and local media {DVD or other media}.

Justification

Computer based systems need to be replaced on & regular schedule to better manage maintenance cost and technological efficiencies. These systems
rely an the latest technology to take advantage of systems integration that provide the best possible end product, most efficient methodology for editing,
and mest viewer visual expectations.

impact of Non-Approval

| Increase failure rates and maintenance costs.

Other Alternatives Considered

(nnne

54



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

. Mithi T 3 ’
Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions software and technical support

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comyp Detail Report
Equipment $250,000

daterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Other

Cther
Cther
Other

Total $250.000 50 Grand Total $250.000

Fstimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPOH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

L3 Mot Applicatle
PP -
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions software and technical support

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

aterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other Avwid $2.500
Other
Other
Other
Cther
Total $2.500 50 Grand Total $2.500

Department Priority El { Kedium J
Recommendation l J Recommendation Last Changed

COperator

DatefTime 17171900 12:00:00 AW

55




Project Timeline

Description

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

SMITH, MICHAEL D.
12/21/2015 9:51:33 AM

2019-20 N
Survey/Design ] ] ] O
Plans/Specification ] L] L] [
Purchase/Construction ] ] ] O
. Ll [l [ ] jn
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: SMITH. MICHAEL D.
Amount: $250,000 Created Date: 12/21/2015 9:51:33 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 2019.20 2020.21 202122 202223 202324
Date/Time A -
To Be Determined $250,000 ; :§250,000
‘Sub-Total: |7 $260.000] $0f:- $250,000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.
Total Amount: $250,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/21/2015 9:51:33 AM
Financing Source Percent Amount
PEG (Public Educ Gov) Fund 100% $250,000

56




Request #: 2016-00594 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Telecommunications Center

Project Title l Field Cameras - CitiCABLE

Submitting Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Prepared By SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Preparer's Email msmith@torranceca.gov

Managing Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Project Leader SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Project Leader's Email msmith@torranceca.goy

Project Start Date 07/01/2020 |
Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2021 J
Project Request Status I Proposed

Approved Project Status I

Description

Replacement of existing field production television cameras.

Justification

Capturing quality images with durable and high quality cameras is important to the delivery of information to the community on CtiCABLE. The existing
cameras will have met their life expectancy by 2020.

Impact of Non-Approval

[ Possible quality and efficiency loss. Increased maintenance cost. J

Other Alternatives Considered

I none 41

57



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost fOHE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment 5165.000

Materials

Professional Senvices/Contracts

Other

Other
Cther

Other
Other

Total $1565,000 50 Grand Total $165,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPCH PROJECT COMPLETIONAMPLEMENTATICN)

Not Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Cther
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total 50 80 Grand Total 30

Department Priority Kedium
Recommendation l l Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17171900 12:00:00 AW

58




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

SMITH. MICHAEL D.
12/21/2015 10:30:40 AM

Description 2020.21 2021-22 =
Survey/Design il [J ] CJ
Plans/Specification ] ] ] ]
Purchasa/Construction ] M ] ]
i O] U L 0 ]
Financing Source - Details
Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Original Budget
Amount: $165,000

Council Approved

Financing Source DateTime

202021

Created Date:

2021-22

1242172015 10:30:40 AM

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

To Be Determined

$165,000

Sub-Total:

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: §165,000

Financing Source

Total Percentage: 100%

Created By:

Created Date:

SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Percent

12/21/2015 10:30:40 AM

Amount

PEG (Public Educ Gov) Fund

100%

$165,000

59




Request #: 2016-00599 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location City Council Chambers

Project Title (City Councit TV Production Contral Room, Cameras, Robotics
Submitting Department ’ City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Prepared By l SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Preparer's Email 1 msmith@torranceca.gov

Managing Department City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Project Leader SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Project Leader's Email msmith@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2017

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2018

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
Replacement of existing television production control room equipment including graphics, switching, enginsering, cameras, robatics, and support.
Transition from standard definition to high definition.

Justification
Capturing quality images and seund in high definition is imporant to the transparent deiivery of information to the community on CitiCABLE. The existing
system will have met their life expectancy by 2016.

Impact of Non-Approval
Failure to replace system increases failure rate and less relfiable content on channels. SD equipment is no longer being created and support is
becoming increasingly limited.

Other Alternatives Considered

ngne

60



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment $350,000

Iaterials

Professional Semices/Contracts

Other

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Total $350,000

$0

Grand Total

$350,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Cperating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total $0

0

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority [« [ High

Recommendation l 41

Operator
Date/Time

Recommendation Last Changed

17171800 12:00:00 AM

61




Project Timeline

QOriginal Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

SMITH, MICHAEL D.

12/21/2015 11:08:23 AM

Description 201718 201819 -
Survey/Design 0 W O] 0
Pians/Specification 0] 0 0] 0
Purchase/Construction 0 O] 0 0]
o | O O O
Financing Source - Details
iqi Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.
Original Budget \EL
Amount: $350,000 Created Date: 12/21/2015 11:08:23 AM
il A d E ]
Financing Source C°“3§‘tenpiﬁ:g"e 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020.21 2021.22
To Be Determined ’5350,0‘00 . ’
Sub-Total: $350,000] - =801
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Total Amount: $350,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created Date:

Percent

12/21/2015 11:08:29 AM

Amount

Cable Comm Capital Project Fd

100%

$350,000

62

5



Request #: 2016-00601

Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project

Equipment

Project Location

City Council Chambers

Project Title

City Council Sound System

Submitting Department

City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Prepared By

SMITH. MICHAEL D.

Preparer's Email

msmith@torranceca.gov

Managing Department

City Manager - Cable & Community Relations

Project Leader | SMITH, MICHAEL D.
Project Leader's Email msmith@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2018

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Replacement of existing sound amplification system including speakers, mixer, wring, amplifiers, distribution, microghones and switching.

]

Justification

Providing quality reliable amplified sound in the chambers is a high priority. The purpose of the chambers is to allow the legislative body to community
with the general public. The ability to hear clearly what is being shared is highly desirable to maintain transparency.

Impact of Hon-Approval

breadcast channels.

Failure to replace system increases failure rate and less reliable sound in the chambers as well as delivery to CitiCABLE for distributien on cable and

Other Alternatives Considered

none

63




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)}

Personne! Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

ldaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$65.000

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

$64,000 50

Grand Total

§65,000

Estimated Annual Cngoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATIOM}
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

0 30

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority

[ High ]

Recommendation r l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 1/1/1300 12:00:00 AM

64




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

SMITH, MICHAEL D.
12/21/2015 11:27:06 AM

Description 2016-17 201718 201819 -

Survey/Design ] O [l O

Plans/Specification ] L] [l 0]
Purchase/Construction E] D Ll D
] O | O 0 O

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Amount: $65,000

Created Date:

12/21/2015 11:27:06 AM

. . Council Approved
Financing Source DateMime 201617 201718 201819 2013-20 2020-21
To Be Determined $65,000
Sub-Total: .- S AE65.000 0 = 180 - 50 S0 e
Financing Source Options
Created By: SMITH, MICHAEL D.

Original Budget
Total Amount: $65,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Craated Date:

12/21/2015 11:27:06 AM

Percent Amount

PEG (Public Educ Gov) Fund

_100%

$65,000

65



Request #: 2016-00602 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Cable

Project Title Expand offices - CitiCable

Submitting Department l City Manager - Cable & Community Relations
Prepared By SIITH, MICHAEL D.

Preparer's Email msmith@torranceca.gov

Managing Department General Senices - Facility Services

Project Leader LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email ] flandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06l30/2018

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
ﬁinciose an existing 2nd floor exterior patio to create added office spaces J

Justification
increase in staffing has created a need for more space. The Office added one new full-time position, promoted one position to management, along with
increases in interns. Post-production systems were combined with existing deskiop positions, creating extended workdays for part-time personnel at

each cubicle. Existing patio has not been utilized since the building was completed.

Impact of Non-Approval
I crowded and inefficient use of work spaces

Cther Alternatives Considered

Loz

66




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OHE TIRE COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

§115,000

Other design

$23.500

Other project management

$11.500

Cther

Cther

Other

Total

$150,000 §0

Grand Total

$150,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
(UPOH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

[ Not Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

taterials

Professional Servces/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

30 50

Grand Total

§0

Department Priority

[ Medium

Recommendation l J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17141900 12:00:00 Alv|

67




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

LAMNDIS, JOMATHAN R.
12/21/2015 2:39:18 PM

Description 201617 201718 .
Survey/Design [ 0O [ ] 0
Pians/Specification D D D D
Purchase/Construction D D D D
S ) ) ) Ll L
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $150,000 Creatad Date: 1242142015 2:39:18 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
DatefTime
To Be Determined $30.000 $120.000
SubTotal o bl e . 530,000] - §120.000] Tosol o sop
L
Financing Source Options
QOriginal Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Total Amount: $150,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 122472015 2:39:18 PM
Financing Source i Percent | Amount i
T roow| 8150000

Cable Comm Capital Project Fd

68










| o8Z‘'0ss ¢ oo0S‘vLZ‘8 $ S193rodd A3IANIWWOD3Y LID-TV.LOL
0000} 000°0LY
00,08 Jajep 8L-L1L
0002¢ Bunybi Jeang 8l-LL
005‘08 Jamog 8L-LIL
00908 uonejiueg 8l-Ll
00Z‘9l yoday 8Ll
6. 00002} pung |ejaua 8l-LL uoisuedx3 06500-910Z
u:oEomN:ms_ JO9SSY e|9ddy
9. 082 000221 pung |esaua 8L-LL juawaselday (LOdS) 65500-910Z
yojedsiq ajiqo a4
£l - 000°0S1 pung |ejauag 0Z-61 (sdn) Aiddng Jamod 25500-9102
pajdnuiajuiun asejday
000'0bS $ 00S‘TES‘L
11£°222°C pung |eJauan rAAd XA
689222 juawade|day olpey rAAd XA
169218 pund jejauan 12-02
£08°LET juswaoejday olpey 12-02
z6v°'L62'L pung |eJauan 0Z-6L
800°0v€°‘C jusawaoejday olpey 0Z-61L
0. 000°‘00% $ pund jesauan 61-8L juswaoejdey waysAg oipey 6L500-61L0Z
| S123rodd a3IanIwwoo 3y
# S1S092 1AV S324NO0S ONIONVNIL Ad 37111 193rodd # ALIHOIYd #
I9VYd SNIOONO (a3IANIWWOI3IY WE[EN (o EL] a3aNIWNOoD3IN 1S3N03N
1202-9102

(112) ADOTONHOIL NOILVINMOSNI ANV SNOILYOINNNINOD
(dv3d4) NV1d NOLLYINOLNY ® INTJNLIND3T ‘S3ILITIDVYH d3ISOdOdd

69



Request #: 2015-00519 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project " | Equipment

Project Location City-wide

Project Title Radio System Replacement
Submitting Department CIT - Communications
Prepared By GALLO, ERMEST A.
Preparer’s Email egallo@torranceca.gov
Kanaging Department CIT - Communications
Project Leader GALLC, ERMEST A
Project Leader’s Email egallo@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 02017

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2022

Project Request Status Propgosed

Approved Project Status

Bescription

Purchase and install portatle/mobile radios, radio repeaters, interconnecting equipment and central controilers ta replace existing infrastructure. Develop
one or more new radio antenna tower sites, to include power generator and equipment shelter, to maintain radio coverage area. This request descnbed
costs related to both simple and complex future scenarios.

In the simple scenario, the project would replace aged equipment that lacks the features required by FCC mandate (i.e. narrowband, P25} and improved
regional interoperability {i.e. trunking, digital}.

In the complex scenarios, the project would create an entirely new radio system to maintain the current public safety and local government radio
operations. The project could include system features to 1} abandon the current spectrum and move to a new independant allocation with all new
eguipment, 2} abanden the cument spectrum and move to a new regional/shared allocation with all new equipment. 3} retain the current spectrum and
upgrade equipment as necessary to join the ICIS JPA as a independant member, or 4} retain the current spectrum and upgrade equipment as necessary
to join the ICIS JPA as a participant in a South Bay regional JPA.

Justification

The Middle Class Relief Act of 2012 included a provision that required certain radio spectrum to be publically auctioned in 2023 to offset other spectrum
assigned for public safety use. The spectrum to be auctioned is currently licensed to the City for public safety and local government radio operations.
Withdrawal from LA-RICS now requires that the City pursue its own spectrum solution rather than relying on LA-RICS's spectrum plans.

Possible legisiative action may defer or cance! the spectrum auction requirement. This makes possible regional partnerships to share existing spectrum,
combine system coverage. and acheive greater operational interoperability. Joining a regional partnership would require the replacement of the entire
radio inventory to comply with a LA-RICS or ICIS style radio infrastructure.

impact of Non-Approval

Loss of radio frequency spectrum requires the City to relocate all radic operations onto new spectrum by 2022. Much of the current radio inventory (field
and fixed equipment} must be replaced to match the new spectrum. Depending on the spectrum obtained, additional radio sites will have to be identified
and developed. Participation in ICIS or a ICIS-like JPA would likewise require the replacement of the cument radio inventory.

If existing spactrum is retained and regional partnerships are formed, grant funding will only fund core and interconnecting equipment. This excludes all
dispatch console and field equipment such as mobile and portable radios. Grant funding may alsc exclude updating legacy systems kept for local
redundancy or sgecial operations {i.e. HazMat, SYWAT). Lack of funding to replace equipment not eligible for grant funding wouid prevent the City joining
regional partnarships.

Other Alternatives Considered
Hone

70



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OHE TIME COSTS)
Personnel Requirsmnets Within Department Support Department Comments
- . Depending on the scenarno or options selected staff
# of " ;
of positions determined a possible $5M to $10M cost range. If
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total} the current law is repealed or the spectrum auction
requirement is deleted. the project scope could be
Date of Comp Detail Repert simpler and less costly (5514 target]. If we
) . participate in ICIS or a ICIS-like organization and
Equipment $5,000.000 receive no grants, the the project scope would be
Materials $1.032.500 complex and more coststy {3108 target). The
— compromise amounts shown at left are based on
Professional Services/Contracts $1.600,000 . staffs best guess given the projected creation of a
South Bay JPA {5+ members} that will join the ICIS
Other JPA and qualify for grant funds.
Other
Other
Gther
Other
Total §7.532,500 50 Grand Total $7.,532 500
Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs L
(UPON PROJECT COMPLET‘ON"'MPLEMENTAHON) Professional Senices are estimated based on the need !o]
maintain select legacy radio channel and conscle {

U Not Applicable systems.

Within Department Support Department {
Additional Personnel Requiremnets ) ICIS JPA Allocation is based on the prorated cost 3s ;

" . South Bay JPAmember to join the ICIS JPA. This indudes
# of positions membership fee, shared maintenance, and shared
System Upgrade Agreement fees. Member costs wouid be |
Annual Labor costs ,  setbyihe ICIS Board.
{Comp Detail Report-Total) )
H South Bay JPA Allocation is based on the prorated costto
Date of Comp Detail Repot padicipate as a JPAmember. This indudes shared
i ‘maintenance and shared System Upgrade Agreement
Equment icosts. Member costs would be set by the JPA document
Matenals tand JPABOard.
Professional Senices/Contracts £400.000 - This section does not include any possible future .
: .oftsetting revenue from subscriber of pariner agencies
Other ICIS JPA Allocation $50.000 ' paticipating in a possible iCIS-ike JPAwherein Torrance
Other South Bay JPA Alfocation 590,000 _is 3 host site.
Other _The prévious FEAP to replace the dispaich congoles
purchased 3 years of maintenance, out did not include
Other recuniuing budget for subsequend years. The
' Professionat Senvices entry includes the costlo establish
Other the recurring budget to fund future contract support.
Total 5540.000 80 Grand Total 540,000
Department Priority [ 5 l ] High
Recommendation [ ] Recommendation Last Changed
Operator I
Date/Time 1/474900 12:00:00 AM |

71



Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: GALLO, ERNEST AL
Created Date: 2/5/2015 10:48:29 AM
Description 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021.22
Survey/Design ’ oA = O]
Plans/Specification &
Purchase/Construction il
L Ol L] L
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.
Amount: $7,532,500 Created Date: 4/27/2016 2:04:59 PM
. . Council Approved
Financing Source " 201718 201819 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total
Date/Time :
To Be Determined $400,000 $3,537,50D 51,050,000 $2,445.000 $7,532.500!
Sub-Total: $400,000{ - $3.637.500 51,050,000 . $2,445,000 $7,632,500
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE I.
rigina . ,. 5 496
Total Amount: $7,532,500 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 2512015 1:26°44 PM
. : Percent Amount
Fmancu::g &;;ource 3% 54732 500
L W 52800000

Radio Comm Replacement Fd

72



Request #: 201600552 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Automation

Project Location City Hall Data Center

Project Title | Replace Unimterupted Power Supply (UPS} l
Submitting Department CIT - info Technology J
Prepared By LEE, RYAM M.

Preparer's Email riee@torranceca.gov

Managing Department CIT - Info Technology

Project Leader WANG, WILLIAM S.

Project Leader's Email wwang@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2019

Estimated Completion Date [03:‘31!2020

Project Request Status l Proposed

Approved Project Status I

Description
The City has two uninterupted power supply (UPS} units in the data center. The City's UPS units were purchased in February 2005 and approximately

16 years old in 2020 and will be in need of replacement.

Justification

The City has redundant uninterrupted power supply (UPS) units in the data center. The UPS protects critical servers, network equipment, and internet
equipment from power fluctuations and power failures before the power generator turns on. Without the UPS, power issues may cause equipment failure,
electrical overheating of computer components, and corrupt business data. Server, data, and network restoration due to hardware failures will require
extensive time delays and downtime for business applications and internet access. The City is becoming mare dependent on the internet for dispatching

for Public Safety and Transit, email, emergency notifications, cloud applications, etc.

Impact of Non-Approval
l Additional down time for systems and network if the units do not perform when power issues arise. J

Cther Alternatives Considered
I Mone l

73




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions Replace two UPS units with installation services.

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment $140,000

Materials

Professional Sernvices/Contracts $10,000

Other

Other

{Other

Cther
Other

Total §150,000 50 Grand Total $150,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Gther
Gther
Other
Other
Other
Total 80 50 Grand Total 50

Department Priority | 4 ] l tedium 4[
Recommendation I J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1411900 12:00:00 AM

74




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Craated Date:

LEE. RYAN M.

12/15/2015 2:43:04 PM

Description 2019-20 -
Survey/Design D D D D
Plans/Specification il D D D
Purchase/Construction 0 O O O
] - [l O] O ] [
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LEE, RYAN M.
Amount: $150,000 Created Date: 12/15/2015 2:43:04 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2019.20 202021 202122 2
Date/Time - - - 2022-23 2023-24
To Be Determined $150.000
SubTotal: - 18150,000} oo s os0f
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: LEE, RYAM M.
Total Amount: $150,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/15/2015 4:52:38 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount :
General Fund 100% $150,000:

75




Request #: 2016-00555 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Automation

Project Location City Hall

Project Title Fire Mobile Dispatch {SPOT} Replacement

Submitting Department CIT - info Technology

Prepared By LEE, RYAN M.

Preparer's Email rlee@torranceca.gov

Managing Department CIT - Info Technology

Project Leader LEE, RYAN M.

Projéct Leader's Email rlee@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2017

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2019

Project Request Status Proposed l
Approved Project Status I

Bescription

Replacement of the Fire mobile dispatch system - SPOT AVL. The Spot system handles fire vehicle emergency response, pre-plan and vehicle tracking.
SPOT is a customized system developed for the City of Torrance by Radio Sateliite Inc (RSI) RSI Inc. was aquired by CalAmp and has indicated they
will no longer modify or enhance the SPOT AVL system. The City is reviewing a replacement system from Streetwise CADLink - Hangar14.

Justification

Fire mobile dispatch is an integral part for Fire emergency response. The system provides pre-plans for sites as the vehicle approaches the destination
site, status coordination with dispatch, and vehicle GPS tracking. The existing vendor has indicated they will no longer enhance or upgrade the SPOT
system and will eventually stop maintaining it. A new system is needed to contimue improving response times and provide support to Fire emergncy

response before the existing system is no fonger funcational.

Impact of Non-Approval
| Continue using existing system until it is no longer functional and return to manual processes until a new system is implemented. J

Other Alternatives Considered
‘None

76



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

. Afithi
Personnel Requiremnets Within Depattment Support Department Comments

» Implementation for a new cloud based system and
# of positions integratoin with the Spillman computer aided
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total} dispatch system. Professionall seriices: - Cloud
i system implementation and interface 350,000 -
Date of Comp Detail Report equipment installation $10,000 Equipment: -
. Spillman Interface ficense $50.000 - Tablets, vehcile
Equipment $62.600 cradles and mounts $12,000
Materials
Professional Serdces/Contracts §60.000
Other
Other
Other
Cther
Other
Total $122.000 50 Grand Total $122,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPGH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

] ot Applicable
Within Department - Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

- Estimate Costs: - 18 frontline devices {including 2
# of posit
o' posiions spares), $15 per device per month = §3240/year. -
Annual Labor costs Live CAD interface fee - $45/mo per agency =
{Comp Detail Report-Total} $540/year -Spillman interface annual maintenance
$10,000 Total $13,780 - $13.500 (existing SPOT
Date of Comp Detail Report AYL annual maintenance} = $280
Equipment
faterials
Professional ServicesfContracts 5280
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total 5280 &0 Grand Total $280¢
Department Priority I 3 l Iedium
Recommendation l ] Recommendation Last Changed
QOperator
Date/Time 17141900 12:00:00 AM

77




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: LEE, RYAN M.
Created Date: 12/15/2015 4:01:40 PM
Description 201718 2018-19 -
Survey/Design ’ [ O ] ]
Plans/Specification [l ] ] ]
Purchase/Construction ] ] ]
B o O 0 O 0] O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LEE, RYAN M.
Amount: $122,000 Creatad Date: 12715/2015 4:01:40 PM
Financing Source Councll Approved 2017-18 2018-19 ‘ 2019.20 | 2020.21 2021.22
ate/Time
To Be Determined $122,000

SubTotal

2 $122.0001 -

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $122,000

Created By: LEE, RYAN M.
Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/15/2015 4:43:35 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount i
100% $122,000

f General Fund

78




Request #: 2016-00590 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Automation

Project Location City Hall

Project Title Accela Asset Management Expansion
Submitting Department CIT - Info Technology
Prepared By LEE. RYAM M.
Preparer's Email riee@torranceca.gov
Managing Department CIT - Info Technology
Project Leader LAVEY, STEPHEN C.
Project Leader’s Email [ slavey@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 07/01/2017

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2018

Project Request Status I Proposed

Approved Project Status [

Description

Expand the Accela Asset Management system to additional staff and enhance system functionality for Public Works and Community Services - Parks.
limplement enhancements 1o the Accela system for permits, licenses, senvice requests and asset management.

Justification

The original implementation project upgraded Public Works divisions already using the Maximo work management system. As the new Accela Asset
management is in place additoinal automation can be expanded to other areas to take advantage of the electronic asset and work management system
for efficiencies and strategic plan tracking. A consolodated system allows all departments to share information as needed.

For Public Works. extend system to implement asset management for groups who currently only use the senvice request module. For Community
Senices - Parks, increase software licensing to allow more staff to access the existing system from the field. For all other department - implement
enhancements to the existing system for permits, licenses, service requests and asset management.

impact of Non-Approval

I Continue current and manual processes

Other Alternatives Considered

l None 4I

79



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OME TIME COST3)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Within Department Support Department Comments

- Extending Implementation for 2-3 functional

groups (PW streets, lighting, concrete} $250,000 -
Enhancements/maintenance of programming for

system $50.000 - Software licenses for Work order
and mobile access {Parks, PW, others) $50.000
{Asset + mobile licenses] plus first Year software

Equipment $50.000 maintenance for new licenses $10.000 - Hardware
Materials {mobile devices} $50,000
Professional Senices/Contracts $300,000
Other Software Licensing 560 000
Other
Other
Other
QOther
Total §410,000 50 Grand Total $410,000

Estimated Annuai Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PROJECT COMPLETIONAMPLEMENTATION)
] Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total)

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Serdces/Contracts

Other

Within Departmaent Support Department Comments

annual maintenance for Accela software licensing

$10.600

$10.000

Other

COther

Other

Other

$10.000

50 Grand Total $10,000

Department Priority

[ High

|

Recommendation ( ]

Recommendation Last Changed

Cperator

DatefTime

1/141500 12:00:00 AW

80




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

LEE, RYAN M.

12/18/2015 3:68:21 PM

Description 201718 =
Survey/Design . ] ] Ol
Plans/Specification ] ] D O
Purchase/Construction ] O O O]
] O e ~ O] O] U C 0
Financing Source - Details
g;il::: !::;133:)0 Created By: LEE, RYAN M.
: , Created Date: 12/18/2015 3:58:21 PM
Financing S Council Approved
g Source Date/Time 201718 201819 201920 2020-21 2021.22
To Be Determined $410,000
Sub-Total: L oy $44(§”000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $410,000

Created By: LEE. RYAN K.
Total Percentage: 101% Created Date: 12/18/2015 3:58:21 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount :
General Fund 29% $120.000;
Aijrport Fund 4% $16.200;
Sanitation Fund 20% 580,600
Sewer Fund 20% $80,500
Street Lighting Bistr Cap Fd 8% $32,000
Water Fund a0 580,700,

81




(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

82









| o00‘ssL ¢ 000°SzeZ $ 123rodd A3aNIWWOI3H INTFWJOTIAIA ALINNWINOD-TVLIOL |
»8 00065k $ 000°SZZ $ yodny 0Z-61 juswaoe|day Juswdinbg  PaN L £5500-9L02
Buuojiuopy asioN Hodary
| 123rodd a3aNnInwnwoo3y |
#39vd S1SOD 1AV 323N0S Ad 31111 193rodd # #
ONIOONO  d3AN3IWWOI3IY ONIONVNIL a3aN3IWWO O3 ALIMOINd 1S3Nd3YH
d3AaN3IWNOD3Y
1202-9102

IN3INdOT13A3A ALINNWINOD
(dv3d) Nv1d NOLLVINOLNY B LININJIND3 ‘SAILNIOVH A3S0dO¥d

83



Request #: 2016-00557 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Egquipment

Project Location Tarrance Airport

Project Title Airport Moise monitoring aquipment replacement

Submitting Department Community Development - Environmental Cesign/Conservation Code

Prepared By CHUHN, CAROLYNM .

Preparer's Email cchun@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Development - Environmental Design‘Conserzation Code

Project Leader CESSNA, LINDA M.

Project Leader's Email
Project Start Date

Estimated Completion Date

lcessna@tonranceca.gov

07701720119

06/30¢2020

Project Request Status

Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

| Replacement of noise monitoring equipment for Airport Noise

Justification

ITEquipmem will be at end of useful life.

impact of Hon-Approval

! Eqguipment failure & inability to operate Noise Abatement Center

Other Alternatives Considered

ﬁdaybe possible to stagger replacement

84



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE THAE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremanets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

New equipment supplied and installed by vendor

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

$200,000

Ifaterials

Professional Sernices/Contracts

$25,000

Other

Other

Cther

Cther

Other

Total

§225,000

s Grand Total $225.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETIONAMPLEMENTATION)

L7 ot Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

System software & maintenance/year

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

faterials

Professional Services/Contracts

§155,000

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Other

$155.000

50 Grand Total $155,000

Department Priority

[ Medium

Recommendation [ l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime

1£111500 12:00:00 AW

85




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

CHUN, CARDLYN M.
12/16/2015 3:56:48 PN

f

Description 2019-20

Survey/Design 'l 'l 1 3 [
Plans/Specification M 'l 1 ] N
Purchase/Construction O ] M '

[ 0J L L o
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.
Amount: $225,000 Created Date: 3/24/2016 9:08:20 AM
. . Council Approved T
Financing Source DatelTime 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022:23 2023-24 : Total ]
To Be Determined $225.000 ‘ ‘ .- 5225.000
Sub-Total: §225,0001- P e 80 80 %0] - $225,000
Financing Source Options
Criginal Budget Created By: CHUN, CARDLYN M.
Total Amount: $225,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 1271672015 4:11:07 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
100% £225,000

Airport Fund

86










| oos‘s ¢ 000'vS8 $ S$193rodd A3ANIWNOIIY STIIAYIS ALINNWNOD-TVLIOL
ovi - 000'00S juess | doud L1-91 aAlasaid Juejdie] uiaynog aouesol  ybBiHL  0£900-91L02
yiy} 00y 000°26 pund asedg uado L1-91 pi?id ubiHL  82900-9102
199y B s)ied suodg Aj19-ueld yuswabeuey png
LeL - 000°01 pung [esauan 81-LL Jajuan ainjeN Mo g 68500-910Z
USJB BUOJPBNIFUAA WOO0Y J33ndwo)
8L 00Z°L 000°5Z pun4 jeJauan 8l-LL Puad aumeN ybiH 1L 88500-9102
ySJe\ eUOIpRN-UOlJR||B)SU| JOMOYS
(-4} - 000'0Y pung [eJausn L1-91 qel uybiH1L  28500-91L0Z
uonelnn-19juadn ainjeN Ysie euolpei
F44) - 000'0Y jueln L1-91 suspJses flunwwosysed PaN L £8500-9102
199y R SHyied 023g obe je uoeonp3 @ uoisuedxy
6LL - 000'SZ pung saniioed L1-91 Jojuap Jojuas popteg  ybBiH L 82500-9102
199y 2 S)ied -Juawdinbg wooy ssauji4 pue 3s|dI9X]
9LL - 000'SL pund |esaudn L1191 wooy YbBiH L 11500-9102
ssau)l4/as1249xX3 ubisapay pajueg
ciL - 000'vZ pun4 [eJauan L1-91 juswaoeidoy diej jood YBIHZ  €1500-9L02
86 - $ 000'8L $ pund |esauan L9l JaddiygpmaN ybBiHz  89500-9102
| S123rodd GIAGNIWW0IIH
# 39vd S1S09 1NV $324N0S Ad 37111 193royd # #
ONIOONO  d3IANIWNOI3IY ONIONVNI4 1S3Nd3ad 1d3a ALINOINd 1S3ND3YH
IVILNILOd /A3ANINNODTY
/A3ANIWNODIY
12029102
SIDJIAYIS ALINNWWOD

(dv3d) NV1d NOILYIWO LNV *? LNIWCIND3T ‘SIILITIOV4 d3S0dOud

87



| oos‘rz $ 018'69v'C $ S103rodd a3xyy343ag S3JIANIS ALINNWINOD-TVLIOL
- 000°000°}
000°006 pung |eJaudn 0Z-61

el 000001 pund jejausn 61-81 Il 3seyd juswdojarapay Hed J2)SBNON MmO 9 ¥2900-9102
1773 - ole'sy pund sagniioed LI-91 JlLLY P92 2.1500-9102

109y '@ syled aYL-unoY |leqidseg/olied Juswan
10} - 000059 pund |eJaudg 0z-61 Jied eiquinjod-uoljejejsu} woosysay  pPIN € 12500-9102
14113 - 000°S6 pung [ejaudn L9l jed Moz 0.500-9102

eU3YJeAN- JudWase|day Ja)ays dludid
104 - 000°0SY pund |eJaudg 12-02 yed ud|bAuung-sjuswanoidw)  pa 69500-9102

Kemyjjeprnuawasejday J9)jays d1udld
G6 - 000°s¢cl pund |eJjauag 61-81 dled Panl ¥9500-9102

uoSs|IA-luUdWade|day aouad yui ureysn

00001 000°S.Z
000°62 pund |eJaudg gi-Ll

26 000°0S pund [eJjauag LI-91 wayshks  ubiH L 09500-9102

Nied-uopejuawajdwi juswdinbg ejadsoy
68 00S‘L1 $ 00s'LZ $ pund |eJoudg L1-91 sapesbdn Aunoag Aieiqi7  psw L 95500-9102

| S.103rodd a3yy343d
#39vd S1S09 1Y S3A0UNOS Ad 31LIL 123royd # #
ONIOSONO  QJ3IAN3INWNODIN ONIONVYNI4 1S3NO3Y 1d3a ALHONd 1S3INOD3H
AVILN3LOd /A3ANTIWNOD3Y
/GIANINNODIY
1202-9102
SADIAY3AS ALINNININOD

(dv3d) NV1d NOILVINOLNYV 8 INTWIND3 ‘SALLINTIOVA d3S0d0dd

88



Request #: 2016-00556 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP}

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Six Torrance Libraries {Katy Geissert, El Retiro, Henderson, North Torrance, Southeast, Walteria}
Project Title Library Security Upgrades
Submitting Department Community Services - Library
Prepared By THEYER, HILLARY A.
Preparer's Email htheyer@torranceca.gov
lanaging Department Caommunity Services - Library
Project Leader THEYER. HILLARY A.
Project Leader's Email htheyer@torranceca.goy
Project Start Date 07/012016

Estimated Compiletion Date |02/28/2017

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
Implementation of security cameras at six library facilities {seven cameras total), with server storage for one year. Implementation of the Patron Incident
Tracking System {PITS] for all six library facilities.

Justification

Public libraries are the hub of community activity, a place all can come free of charge, for individual leaming ar to be with their community in joint
activities. This can. unfortunately, alsc attract undesirable activity from some people looking for vulnerable popufations or soft targets.

Library staff is trained to proactively respond to incidents and emergencies. and works closely with the Torrance Police Department to handle the variety
of issues the public brings. The addition of two tools will increase the ability of the Library to identify the mast significant or repeat causes of problems,
and to be able to provide evidence toward prosecution of revocation of library privileges to the most serigus offenders.

Security cameras at the entrance to each facility. and one in the youth services area of the Katy Geissert Library. will capture images of those who use
the building. This will be used in case of a crime or problem behawor. to identify someone the police need to interact with, or to connect problems acrass
the six libraries. Many times, staff will suspect that they have someone in common causing problems, but based on vague descriptions from staff or
witnesses cannot be certain it is the same person_ A wisual image of a face would allow staff to know if they have a commeon concerr, and allow for more
effective contact with the Torrance Police Department

A second tool is the Patron Incident Tracking System {(PITS}). This is in use in two other libraries in California. developed for the Berkeley Public Library
and now in use at the Contra Costa County Library. Currently. Library staff files incident reports on paper. on a MSWord form, in an email, or most
recently using the City’s survey software. In catendar year 2015, staff have filed 65 incident Reports, among them were 25 altercations, B injuries, and
one theft. There were 42 in 2014, 70 in 2013, and 5% in 2012, Incident reports have been requested by the public, used in assessing situations with Risk
Management. and used in conjunction with the City Attofney’s office for prosecutions.

These reports wary in format and detail. Reports are all sent to Librany Administration. where they are read, any follow up action is taken. and the reports
are then filed by location, date, and type of incident. Staff cannot search across reports or easily comgile summaries. implementation of the PITS
software for incident reporting and tracking would enable searching and compiling reports across libraries and by such fields as patron description or type
of problem. This would allow tracking of trends internally. or searching for a common source or occurrence.

Both the camera footage and the PITS reports would be handled with instruction from the Torrance Police Department and the City Attomey's Cffice, with
praper notification to the public, and following all public records requests procedures.

Impact of Non-Approval

Library staff currently manages Incidents by use of training. and referral to other agencies as needed. The Katy Geissert Civic Center Library has a
single security guard enly for a portion of the hours open, and the branch libraries share a single Park Ranger “after school patrol” during the school year
only. Patrons, even those alleging a crime committed against them. are often very reluctant to call the Torance Police Department. Physical
descriptions, even if many people saw the same person. are often too vague to be useful or to determine if we are looking for the same person across
multipte libraries. Incident repotts are filed by location. and not tracked unless staff notices a repeat problem, then pulling and reading them all is the only
way to search for pattems. Library staff cannot compel identification from patrons, uniess there is reason to get Torrance Police involved.

If not approved, Library staff will continue to do their best with the tools in hand, training and support from the Torrance Police Department, and the
current budget for security guard sarace.

Other Alternatives Considered
Creation and maintenance of an in-house searchable database of incident reports involves staff time and expertise we do not have.

The Library staff is researching a more proactive method of restricting library privileges for repeat offenders. and resources other than calling the Torrance
Police Department for enforcement. A majority of these initiatives will require more accurate incident reporting and tracking, along with accurate
identification of subjacts. Adding security cameras and upgrading the incident report tracking will enable the policies to be enforceable.

89



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost fORE TIRE COSTS)

Personnel Regquiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Within Department Support Department Comments

PITS system set up includes custom configuration
and permissions. This is a one time fee. Purchase
and instaliation of seven security cameras,
presuming IT lines are in place. Based on quote
from JMG Security. LAM and telcom work to get
cennections to seven security camera sites will vary

Equipment with each location. All buildings have LAN,
Materials electnpal in the building, but may need cabling.
conduit, etc.
Professional Serices/Contracts
Other PITS system set up $1.500
Other purchase/install 7 security cameras $15.000
Cthar. LAN, telcom work for cameras to 7 locations §5.000
Cther
Other
Total $16.500 55,000 Grand Total $21,500

Estimated Annuai Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
Hl Iat Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comyp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Within Department Support Department Comments

LAN ongoing costs based on what a LAM
conneciton costs Library today. PITS price is per
year, cloud hosted. encrypted transmission of
reports, includes all software upgrades and
maintenance.

Qther LAN to cameras ongoing $8.000
Other PITS [cloud hosted} $3.500
Other
Other
Other
Total 30 511.500 Grand Total §$11,500

Department Priority Kedium J
Recommendation r l Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 1AAS00 12:00:00 A

90




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

THEYER, HILLARY A

12/16/2015 12:17:10 PM

Description 201617 -
Survey/Design 0 D ] L]
Plans/Specification L] 0 L L]
Purchase/Construction ] i r L]
L] Ll Ll 0 L]
A
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: THEYER, HILLARY A.
Amount: $21,500 Created Date: 12/16/2015 12:17:10 PM
. . Counci! Approved
Financing Source Datel'gﬁw 201617 201718 2018-19 2019.20 202021 Total
To Be Determined $21,500 521,500
subfotal: | § $21,500 0 50 50 $ $21,500°
Financing Source QOptions
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREYY S.
Total Amount: $21,500 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 9:57:06 AM
Financing Source Percent Amount :
General Fund 100% 521 500,

91




Request #: 2016-00560 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Automation

Project Location Park System

Project Title l Accela Equipment implementaton
Submitting Department Community Services - Park Services
Prepared By ORPE. ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Senvices - Park Senices
Project Leader CARSON, ROBERT S.

Project Leader’s Email I rcarson@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [06/3012019

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Facilitate the Accela implementation through the purchase of equipment needed to maximize the new work order system. Parks Services envisions
using tablets or ipads in the field to enhance work flow, communication, and information tracking.

Justification

Accela is a powerful asset management system that will require investment in electronic infrastructure and software. Project can be phased based on
funding. training, and the integration of the new system into the day to day work flow.

Impact of Non-Approval

l if equipment and software licences are nat purchased for field use, the benefits of the asset management system will not be fullty utilized.

Other Alternatives Considered

F\Jon&

92



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

iWlaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

QOther

Whthin Depatment Support Department Comments

it is anticipated that the tablets would be

distributed ta the manager. supervisors, and 14
Lead Maintenance Workers with two spares aver

$75,000

the course of two years. At year three, the
Division's needs will be evaluated to determine the
best distribution of the equipment.

Other

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$75,000

50 Grand Total 575,000

Estimated Annual Ongeing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PRCJECT COMPLETION/AMPLEMENTATION}
0 Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Matenals
Professional SericesiContracis
Cther

Within Department Support Department Comments

510,000

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

§10.000

50 Grand Total $10,000

Department Priority

[ High

Recommendation [ l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator
DatefTime

11141800 12:00:00 AM

93




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.

12/18/2015 10:09:39 AM

Description 2016-17 201718 2018-19 -
Survey/Design 0 0] ] O OJ
Plans/Specification 0l O] O O
Purchase/Construction O D
OJ LJ OJ OJ 0]

Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Amount: $75,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 10:09:39 AM

Financing Source Council Approved 2016.17 2017.18 2018.19 201920 202021

Date/Time ) ) ) )
Tp Be Determined $50,000 $25.000
SubTotal - oo _ $50,00 $25,00

Financing Source Options

Original Budget

Total Amount: $75,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

Percent

ORPE, ANDREW S
12/18/2015 10:23:15 AM

Amount

General Fund

100%

$75.000

94

|3



Request #: 2016-00564 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Charles H. Wilson Park

Project Title Chain Link Fence Replacement
Submitting Department Community Senices - Park Services
Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Services - Park Sernvices
Project Leader CARSON, ROBERT S.

Project Leader's Email rcarson@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date |07/01/2018

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2019

Project Request Status Proposed |

Approved Project Status |

Description

This project will encompass the replacement of all fencing on the south perimeter of Wilson Park. There is a &' chain link fence running 2,000 feet from
Crenshaw Blvd. east to the Live Steamers facility on the north side of the easement. There is also chain link fencing on the south side of the easement
which borders the school district maintenance yard (1110 ft of 8}, 170 feet of 6 chain link bordering the baseball field and 720 feet of chain 8" link fence
adjacent to the SCROC parking lot and facility.

Justification

These secticns of chain link fencing are in a state of disrepair and have become a hazard to users of the park and users of the live steamer train ride
facility. Sections of fencing are falling down or leaning over, have parts missing, have exposed barbed or razor wire, are unsightly and overdue for
replacement.

Impact of Non-Approval

I Non-approval is not a solution as this fencing is extremely hazardous in its current condition. Liability alone is a reason for replacement.

Other Alternatives Considered

| Mo other alternatives can be considered. J

95



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Iaterials
Professional Services/Contracts §135.000
Other
Cther
Other
Gther
Cther

Total $135.000 50 Grand Total $135,000
Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
Mot Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personne! Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs

{Comp Detail Report-Tatal}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts
Other
Other
Cther
Cther
Other

Total $0 $0 Grand Total 50
Department Priority | Medium
Recommendation | | Recommendation Last Changed
Operator ]
Date/Time 1/1/1800 12:00:00 AM |

96




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Created Date: 12/18/2015 12:41:47 PM
Description 201819 .
Survey/Design Ol O ]
Plans/Specification O Ll ] O
Purchase/Construction O O O] O
3 - O] O O O] O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Amount: $135,000 Craated Date: 12/18/2015 12:41:47 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201819 201920 202021 202122 2022.23
Date/Time ) ) ) )
$135,000

To Be Determined

$135,000]

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.

Total Amount: $135,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 12:44:56 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount :
General Fund 100% $135,000:

97




Request #: 2016-00568 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Various Parks

Project Title MNew Chipper

Submitting Department Community Services - Park Services

Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer’s Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

lManaging Department Cormunity Senices - Park Senices

Project Leader CARSOM, ROBERT S.

Project Leader's Email rcarsonf@torranceca.gov 4]
Project Start Date 07/01/2016 |
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2017 i
Project Request Status | Proposed I

Approved Preoject Status J

Description

Mew Model Vermeer BC 700XL (Chipper}

Justification
This piece of equipment will save time and money. The branches and trimming will be mulched and we will be able to use in our parks around shrub
beds and fallow areas.

Less trips to the dump which saves on fuels costs and wear and tear on vehicles as well as dumping costs and man hours.

impact of Non-Approval
l Current equipment means loads are handled twice. New equipment would be safer than current stock. Mewer equipment would reduce carbon foot print. I

Other Alternatives Considered

| None. J

98



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions Vermeer BC 700XL {Chipper}

Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment $18.000

Materials

Professional Semices/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other
Other

Total 518,000 $0 Grand Total

$18,000

Estimated Annual Cngoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Nat Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts
Other
Other

QOther
Other
Other

Total &0 50 Grand Total

$0

Department Priority I High !

Recommendation I I Recommendation Last Changed

Operator l
Date/Time [ 11171900 12:00:00 AM ]

99




Project Timeline

QOriginal Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 1:05:29 PM

Description 201617 -
Survey/Design ] ' R O 0
Plans/Specification ] ] ] 0]
Purchase/Construction ] O Ol L]
0 0 O o o
\

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.

Amount: $18,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 1:05:29 PM
Financing Source C°“3§i'e‘f‘rpifn’:‘"’“’ 2016.17 201718 2018-19 201920 202021
To Be Determined ) $18,000

; $18.000] - o

Financing Source Options

Original Budget

Total Amount: $18,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Saurce

Created By:
Created Date:

Percent

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 1:12:15 PM

Amount

General Fund

100%

518,000

100




Request #: 2016-00569 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Sunnyglen Park

Project Title mcnic Shelter Replacement/Walkway Improvements ]
Submitting Department Community Senvices - Park Senices J
Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S. I
Preparer’s Email aorpe @torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Senvices - Park Senvices

Project Leader CARSON, ROBERT S.

Project Leader's Email rcarson@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2020

Estimated Completion Date {12/31/2020

Project Request Status [ Proposed l

Approved Project Status I |

Description
The picnic shelter at Sunnyglen Park has over the course of many years, begun to sink into the sail giving the shelter a visible slant. if the shelter
continues to move it will most likely at some point, be necessary to close it, leaving this park and its patrons without a picnic shelter to use.

Justification
The soil under this picnic shelter is settling. As a result of this, the picnic shelter has sunk making one side fower than the other. Staff over the years
have had to cut back the eaves so that people using this shelter wouldn't walk into them.

Impact of Non-Approval
At some point, if this shelter is not replaced, its removal will be necessary. This will leave Sunnyglen Park without a picnic shelter and its patrons
without a place to utilize for various celebrations.

Other Alternatives Considered
lTQemoving this picnic shelter and not replacing it with concrete pads and picnic tables/barbecues.

101



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OHE TIME COSTS)

b
Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

aterials

Professional Services/Contracts 5450,000

Other

Other

Other

Cther

Cther

Total $450,000 50 . Grand Total $450.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPCOH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Mot Applicable
Within Depatment Support Department Comments
Additional Persanne! Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Maternials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other
Other
Cther
Other
Other
Total 50 30 Grand Total 50

Department Priority IE—T rMedium J
Recommendation [ J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 14141900 12:00:00 AW

102




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date

2020-1

ORPE, ANDREW S.
: 12/18/2015 1:14:55 PM

Description .
Survey/Design 0l O Cl O
Plans/Specification L] [} ] D
Purchase/Construction O £l L] L]
| O O | O O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.

Amount: $450,000

Created Date:

12/18/2015 1:14:55 PM

Financing Source Council Approved 202021 2021.22 2022.23 2023-24 2024.25
Date/Time

To Be Determined $450,000

SubTotal: -7 8450,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget

Total Amount: $450,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

ORPE. AMNDREW S.
12/18/2015 1:18:10 PM

Percent Amount

General Fund

100% 54‘150,000E

103




Request #: 2016-00570 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Walteria Park ]
Project Title Picnic Shelter Replacement

Submitting Department Community Services - Park Services

Prepared By ORPE. ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Services - Park Senices

Project Leader CARSON, ROBERT S.

Project Leader's Email rcarson{@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [10/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [1?_,’31/2016

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
Remave and replace the existing picnic shelter that is deteriorating with a larger shelter that can accommodate larger user groups.

Justification
This picnic shelter is in a state of advanced deterioration. The steel support posts have areas that have rotted campletely through and will require
removal in the near future.

Impact of Non-Approval
| If this picnic shelter is not replaced, its removal will be necessary leaving Walteria Park short of a usable picnic area. |

Other Alternatives Considered
l Remove the structure; leave the concrete pad with picnic tables. There would be no shade ta picnic under, reducing the available shaded picnic space. J

104



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requireminets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

[rate of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Iaterials

Professional Serices/Contracts $95,000

Other

Other

Cther

Other
Other

Total $95,000 50 Grand Total $95.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable
Within Clepartment Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Semvices/Contracts

Other
Gther
Other
Other
Other
Total 30 30 Grand Total $0

Department Priority | Low
Recommendation l J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1/1/1900 12:00:00 AM

105




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Description

Created By:
Created Date:

201617

ORPE, AMDREW S.
12/18/2015 1:19:28 PM

Survey/Design

Plans/Specification

Purchase/Construction

OREE]
0}

)

][
] o

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget
Amount: $95,000

Financing Source

Council Approved

Date/Time

201617

Created By:
Created Date:

201718 201819

ORPE. AMDREW S.
12418/2015 1:19:28 PM

2019-20

2020-21

To Be Determined

595,000

Sub-Total::

§95,000

$0

801 -

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $95,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

[ Percent

ORPE. AMDREW S.
12/18/2015 1:22:48 PM

Amount

General Fund

100%

$95,000

106




Request #: 2016-00571 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Columbia Park

Project Title Restroom Installation

Submitting Department Community Services - Park Services
Prepared By | ORPE, ANDREW §.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Services - Park Senvices
Project Leader CARSON, ROBERT S.

Project Leader's Email rcarson@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 0810142018

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2019

Project Request Status , Proposed

Approved Project Status I

Description

Mew men's/women's restroom with additional storage for supplies and small equipment to senice Columbia Park.

Justification

Columbia Park 15 one of the heaviest used parks for multiple field sports especially soccer. The one restroom facility currently available is small and
can't adequately handle the large volume of people that now participate in soccer, rugby. lacrosse, football. etc. The wait time for the current restroom is
excessive requiring port-a-potties to be placed A new restroom facility will alleviate the participants wait time and reduce the inconvenience of walking
half way across Columbia Park to use the restroom facility rather than the port-a-potties.

impact of Non-Approval

| Patrons wait times for the restroom will increase with increased park usage.

Other Alternatives Considered

l Placing mare port-a-potties would be the alternative to building a new restroom facility.

107



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Aaterials

Professional Services/Contracts §650,000

Other

Other

Cther

Cther

Other

Total 650,000

50

Grand Total

$650,000

Estimated Annuaj Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

Not Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additionat Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Cther

Total S0

50

Grand Total

30

Department Priority l 3 J rMecﬁum

l

Recommendation | I

Operator

DatefTime

Recommendation Last Changed

14441900 12:00:00 AM

108




Project Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

Original Timeline

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 1:24:21 PM

Description 2019.20 -
Survey/Design L] D D L]
Plans/Specification ] [] (] []
Purchase/Construction Cl L] l L]
) O 0 0 o L]
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Amount: $650,000 Creatad Date: 12/18/2015 1:24:21 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201920 202021 202122 2022-23 202324 | Total
Date/Time ) ) ) ) ’
To Be Determinad $650,000 - $650,000;
Sub-Total: = $650,000|° ER S0 501 L 801 5650000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Total Amount: $650,000 Total Percentage: 100% Croated Date: 12/18/2015 1:29:02 PM
Financing Source l Percent Amount ‘
General Fund B 100% $650,000

109




Request #: 2016-00572 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location The ATTIC

Project Title Cement Patio/Basketball Court
Submitting Department Community Services - Recreation Services
Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer’s Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Services - Recreation Senices
Project Leader BRUNETTE, RICHARD A.

Project Leader's Email [ rbrunette@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01:2016

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2017

Project Request Status I Proposed

Approved Project Status l

Description
’ The ATTIC courtyard and basketball court has broken and uneven cancrete/brick which is a risk to facilty uses during open hours and special events. J

Justification
[ Cement patio activity area and basketball court is cracked and needs replacement to prevent injury. ]

impact of Non-Approval
I Potential injury due to trip and fall. I

Other Alternatives Considered

INDHE

110



Project Cost

Estimated project implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total)

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Semices/Contracts 543,310
Other
Other
Other
QOther
Other

Total $43.310 $0 Grand Total $43.310
Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPOH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
Not Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs

(Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Senices/Contracts
Other
Gther
Other
Other
Other

Total 30 30 Grand Total $0
Department Priority [ Medium |
Recommendation I l Recommendation Last Changed
Operator | l
DatefTime 14171900 12:00:00 AM |

111




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 1:37:21 PM

Description 2016-17 »

Sunvey/Design ] ] ] ]

Plans/Specification I ] ] I

Purchase/Construction ] ] O O
B i LJ L L LJ L

Financing Source - Details

Criginal Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.

Amount: $43,310

Financing Source

Council Approved

Date/Time

Created Date:

201718

201819

12/18/2015 1:37:21 PM

2019-20

2020-21

To Be Determined

" 543310

Sub-Total:” S8l 843310
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Total Amount: $43,310 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 1:37:21 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount :
100% $43,310:

Parks & Recr Facilities Fund

112




Request #: 2016-00573 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Benstead Plunge

Project Title Pool Tarp Replacement

Submitting Department Community Senices - Recreation Serices ]
Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Senvices - Recreation Senvices

Project Leader BRUNETTE, RICHARD A.

Project Leader's Email | rbrunette@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016 ]
Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2016 J
Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

l New tarps for pool to retain heat and chemical evaporation overnight.

Justification

l Current tarps nearing their end of usable life. Tarps provide significant cost savings in lost heat/chemicals on the pool at night.

Impact of Non-Approval

l Heating costs will rise when tarps are no longer useable.

Other Alternatives Considered

l Paying increase heating cost rather than the expense of replacing the tarps.

113



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

lAaterials

Professional Senices/Cantracts

Other

Within Department Suppart Department Comments

$24.000

Other

Cther

Other

Cther

Total

$24,000 30

Grand Total

$24.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
Not Apgplicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of pasitions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
IWaterials
Professional Senvices/Contracts

Cther

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Cther

Other

$0 $0

Grand Total

30

Department Priority

[ High ]

Recommendation { |

Recommendation Last Changed

QOperator ﬁ

Date/Time 1/171900 12:00:00 AM

114




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 2:04:37 PM

Description 201617 .
Survey/Design ] T ' ] il
Plans/Specification ] ] D D D
Purchase/Construction M ' O 0
0 L] 0 0 0

Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE. ANDREW S.
Amount: $24,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 1:44:15 PM

Financing Source Councl Approved 201647 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

ate/Time
To Be Determined $24,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount; $24,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW 8.

Percent

12/18/2015 2:04:38 PM

Amount

100%

$22.000

General Fund

115




Request #: 2016-00577 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Bartlett Senior Center

Project Title Bartlett Redesign Exercise/Fitness Room

Submitting Department Community Senices - Recreation Senvices

Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department |7Community Senices - Recreation Senvices

Project Leader [ BRUNETTE. RICHARD A.

Project Leader's Email Wnette@torrancecaugov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016 |

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2017

Project Request Status Proposed l

Approved Project Status l

Description

rRemove at least 2 shuffleboard courts from their current room and tumn the room into a Senior Fitness Exercise Room.

Justification

Meed fitness areas for current and future senior population.

Impact of Non-Approval

‘ Senior Center has underutilized area that can be re-purposed.

Other Alternatives Considered

IT\‘[JHE,

116



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiramnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

IMaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Cther

Within Department Support Department Comments

§75.000

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Total

$75.000 30 Grand Total

$75.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/AMPLEMENTATION)
Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Waterials
Professional Senices/Contracts

COther

Within Department Support Department Comments

QOther

Other

Other

Other

50 $0 Grand Total

S0

Department Priority

| High |

Recommendation r )

Recommendation Last Changed

Cperator | l
Date/Time [ 17171900 12:00:00 AM ]

117




Project Timeline

Origina! Timeline Created By:

Created Date:

ORPE. ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 2:12:43 PM

Description . -
~/Checkbox-checked.bmp [:] D D D D
~{Checkbox-checked.bmp D D D D D
~iCheckbox-checked.bmp D D D D D
T S S (S O N 0 S T N
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE |
Amount: $75,000 Created Date: 4/29/2016 12:11:06 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201647 201718 2018-19 2019.20 202021
Date/Time
To Be Determined $75,000
Sub-Total: §75,000 30 0 30
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORP{EE;‘AI'-EDREW S.
Total Amount: $75,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 2:12:43 PM
Financing Source ] Percent l Amount 5
General Fund L A0 575,000

118




Request #: 2016-00578 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project [ Equipment

Project Location ] Bartlett Senior Center

Project Title I Exercise and Fitness Room Equipment
Submitting Department i Community Senices - Recreation Servces
Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Eommunity Senices - Recreation Senvices
Project Leader [ BRUNETTE. RICHARD A.

Project Leader’'s Email l rbrunette@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2017

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

{Purchase fitness equipment for Senior exercise room.

Justification

rSeniar fitness programming is needed in Torrance and current multiple shuffleboard courts are unused and unavailable for programming.

impact of Non-Approval

|7R00m will remain unused.

Other Alternatives Considered

| Mone

119



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)}

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department  Support Department Comments

10 Exercise Stations at $2,500

$25,000

Other

Other

Other

Qther

Totai

§25,000 30 Grand Total

525,000

Estimated Annual Ongeing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
WMaterials
Professional Services/Contracts

Cther

Within Department Support Departtment Comments

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Total

30 30 Grand Total

DCepartment Priority

[ High |

Recommendation | 41

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator [ ’
Date/Time [ 1171900 12:00:00 AM |

120




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 2:17:33 PM

Description -
Survey/Design B ] [ il ]
Plans/Specification ] ] ] ] ]
~/Checkbox-checked.bmp ] ] | ] M
. . O o 0 O O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.

Amount: $25,000

Created Date:

4/29/2016 12:12:13 PM

. Council Approved
Financing Source Date/Time 2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
To Be Determined §25.000
Sub-Total: . -$25.,000] 80 e 800
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE. AMDREW S.

Total Amount: $25,000

Financing Source

Total Percentage: 100%

Created Date:

Percent

12/18/2015 2:21:29 PM

I Amount

Parks & Recr Facilities Fund

100%)]_ $25,000

121




Request #: 2016-00583 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Community Gardens--Lago Seco Park
Project Title Expansion and Education at Lage Seco Park Community Gardens
Submitting Department ] Community Senvices - Cultural Arts
Prepared By | ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Senvices - Cultural Arts
Project Leader RAPPOPORT, EVE J.

Project Leader's Email erappopori@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2017

Project Request Status | Proposed l

Approved Project Status I l

Description

] Create more garden plots and a central education space.

Justification

[ Need to cut down waiting lists and provide gardening education to community.

Impact of Non-Approval

[ Waiting list will be long and spaces at the Community Gardens will continue to remain fallow without an active user participating in the project.

Other Alternatives Considered

l Application for Go Grant Funding to assist with the project.

122



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comnp Detail Report
Equipment

Idaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts 540,000

Other

Other

QOther

QOther
Other

Total 540,000 $0 Grand Total $40.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPCN PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other
Cither
Other
Other
Other
Total $0 30 Grand Total 30

Bepartment Priority l Medium
Recommendation | ] Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 14171900 12:00:00 AM

123




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, AMDREW S.
12/18/2015 2:54:49 PM

Description 201617 =
Sunvey/Design ] L] L] 0
Plans/Specification ] ] ] L]
Purchase/Construction D D D D !
o U . 0 oo g
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE. ANDREW S.
Amount: $40,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 2:52:46 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2016.17 2017-18 2018-19 2019.20 202021 | Total
Date/Time i
To Be Determined $40,000 . -$40,000
SubTotal: o -$40,0001 " 801 80 50 B0 540,000,
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE. ANDREW S.
Total Amount: $40,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 2:58:35 PM
Financing Source | Percent Amount
Parks & Recreation Grants | 100% __$40,000

124




Request #: 2016-00587 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Fume Hood Installation

Project Title Madrona Marsh Mature Center-Curation Lab
Submitting Department Community Senvices - Park Services
Prepared By ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer’s Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Services - Park Services
Project Leader ORAKE, TRACY E.

Project Leader's Email tdrakeef@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 070172016

Estimated Completion Date |08/01/2016

Preject Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
The fume hood includes a work table and hood that vents to the outside of the building. It is used when working with chemicals requiring ventilation.

Justification

The curation Iab was built without ventilation. Staff do many projects with science fair students wha use chemicals. The chemicals are often required to
ke used in a well ventilated area. Currently, the only active ventilation is opening the lab door. It would be safer to have the students woarl directly under a
ventilation hood and the air vented through the roof.

Impact of Non-Approval
’ The programs will cantinue to work without adequate ventilation.

Other Alternatives Considered
{Side venting to the north wall may be an option, but might be more costly.

125



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets
# of pasitions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Semices/Contracts

Cther

Within Department  Support Department Comments

$40.000

Other

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$40.000 50

Grand Total

$40.000

Estimated Annual Oungoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
] Not Applicable

Additional Personne!| Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Serices/Contracts
Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

50 50

Grand Total

30

Department Priority

[ High |

Recommendation F I

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 14171800 12:00:00 AM

126




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE. AMDREW S.
12/18/2015 3:38:31 PM

Description 2016-17 — — =
Survey/Design ] . L ]
1 [
Plans/Specification ] Ll i ]
[ [
Purchase/Construction ] L L |
O O O Ol .
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Amount: $40,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 3.37:24 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201617 2017.18 201819 2019.20 202021 Total
Date/Time :
To Be Determined $40.000 §40.000
‘Sub-Total: B R $40.000 0] 50 $0 $0 $40,000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Total Amount: $40,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 3:44-52 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
GeneralFund 100% $40.000

127




Request #: 2016-00588

Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project

Facilities

Project Location

Madrona Marsh Nature Center

Project Title

Shower instaliation

Submitting Department

Community Services - Park Services

Prepared By

ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer’s Email

aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department

Community Services - Park Senvices

Project Leader

DRAKE, TRACY E.

Project Leader's Email

tdrake@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2017

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2018

Project Request Status

Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Convert a janitors closet to a unisex shower room.

]

Justification

Currently, there is no way to clean oneself at the Mature Center. Often, staff and volunteers are working on the land which is dusty, dry, dirty work. Staff
often need to change clothes in order to go to meetings and run the center, but a shower would enable staff to maintain a professional appeararence.

impact of Non-Approval

| MNo impact.

|

Other Alternatives Considered

l Installicn of a large sink.

128




Project Cost

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Datail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment
Iaterials
Professional Senvices/Contracts

Other

Estimated project implementation Cost {ONE TIRIE COSTS}

ithin Department Support Department Comments

$25.000

Other

Other

COther

Other

Total

§25.000 50

Grand Total

$25,000

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
L Not Applicable
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

faterials

Professional SenicesfContracts
Other

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

Within Department Support Department Comments

§1,200

Other

Other

Other

Other

§1.200 50

Grand Total

§1.200

Department Priority

[ High ]

Recommendation r J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17141900 12:00:00 AM

129




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 3:46:56 PM

Description 201718 |
Survey/Design O O O ]
Pians/Specification O ) O il
Purchase/Construction ) O [ 1
S _ L 0l 0 Ll 0
Financing Source - Details
— Created By: ORPE. ANDREW S.
Qriginal Budget ) -46:06 PM
Amount: $25,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 3:46:
ilA d . 2021.22
Financing Source Council Spprove 201718 201819 201920 202021
525,000
i §25,000 5,000
To Be Determined N 525,000

SubTotal:

_$25,000]

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $25,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE. ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 3:46:56 PM

Percent

Amount

GeneralFund

100%

$25,000

130




Request #: 2016-00589

Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project

Facilities

Project Location

Madrona Marsh Nature Center

Project Title

Computer Room Vent

Submitting Department

Comumunity Senices - Park Services

Prepared By

ORPE, ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email

aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department

Community Semwvices - Park Semvices

Project Leader

DRAKE. TRACY E.

Project Leader's Email

tdrake@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2017
Estimated Completion Date |09/30/2017
Project Request Status | Proposed

Approved Project Status l

Description

l Vent on the wall of the Nature Center Computer Room.

Justification

l in summer, the computer room can get to over 100 degrees which causes problems with the computers overheating.

impact of Mon-Approval

[Continue to have issues with the computers in the computer lak due to overheating.

Other Alternatives Considered

l MNane.

131




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OME TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts $10,000

Other

Other

Other

Cther
Other

Total $10,000 $0 Grand Total

§10,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Persannel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Semvices/Contracts
Other
Other
Other
Other
COther

Total 30 $0 Grand Total

$0

Department Priority | Low

Recommendation [ J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator l

Date/Time 1/1/1900 12:00:00 AM |

132




Project Timeline

Qriginal Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 3:53:36 PM

Description 201718 -
Survey/Design O ] [] O L]
Plans/Specification D D D D D
Purchase/Construction D D D D
[] L] ey U [

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: ORPE. ANDREW S.
Amount: $10,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 3:52:38 PM

Financing Source Council Approved 201718 201819 201920 202021 2021.22

Date/Time
To Be Determined $10,000
Sub-Total s S : $10.000] S ) B

Financing Source Options

QOriginal Budget
Total Amount: $10,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S_
12/18/2015 4:19:27 PM

Percent

Amount

General Fund

100%

510,000

133



Request #: 2016-00624 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location McMaster Park

Project Title McMaster Park Redevelopment Phase |l

Submitting Department Community Services - Admin

Prepared By ORPE. ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Services - Admin

Project Leader [ MINTER, JASON R.

Project Leader's Email i jminter@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2018 ]

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2020 I

Project Request Status I?roposed
Approved Project Status I

Description
Project scope: Renovation of the Park restrooms and ballfield lights, and addition of a walking path around the ballfield, a 50 person picnic areafgazebo,
and increased parking

Justification

This project will renovate the southern portion of the park, including the area now occupied by the north Torrance water tank. The water tank is expected
to be removed by 2018, or during the completion of the North Torrance Wellfield Project. Once the well is removed, additional parking stalls and a picnic
area will take its place. There will also be improvements to the park restrooms by the balifield, improvements to the balifield lights, including additional
light poles and an automatic light control system. The final component would be a walking path to connect the park around the balifield.

Impact of Non-Approval
[ Removal of the water tank provides an opportunity to maximize unused space and renovate the surrounding park land for optimum recreational use. I

Other Alternatives Considered
[ None l

134




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

As of 2016: Design: $100,000 Lighting
Enhancements: $250.000 Restroom Renovation:
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total} Zgggggg S‘t;'::‘f ;(r ;:;1 fg:oé%%ﬂo\gﬁalkmg Path:

# of positions

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts $1.000,000
Other
Other
Other
Cther
Other

Total 51,000,000 50 Grand Total $1.000,000

Estimated Annuat Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPCN PROJECT COMPLETION/MPLEMENTATION)

ot Agplicable
VWithin Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professicnal Services/Contracts

Other
Other
Cther
Other
Other
Total $0 50 Grand Total 80

Department Priority (5 4| [ Low
Recommendation I I Recommendaticn Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 17171900 12:00:00 AM

135




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
3/30/2016 3:54:20 PM

Description 2018-19 201920
Survey/Design il [N O O
Plans/Specification 1 7 M [
Purchase/Construction 1 1 1 1
L] L] O O ]
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.

Amount: $1,000,000

Councit Approved 2018-19

Financing Source DatefTime

Created Date:

2019-20 2020-21

3/30/2016 3:54:20 PM

2021.22

$100,000

$900,000

To Bs Det mined
SubTotal

Financing Source Options

Original Budget

Total Amount: $1,000,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

| Percent

REYES, JOYCE L

3/30/2016 4:26:21 PM

Amount

General Fund

l

100%

$1.000,000

136

B



Request #: 2016-00628 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Columbia and McMaster Parks

Project Title [ Turf Management Plan~City Sports Fields
Submitting Department | Community Senices - Park Services
Prepared By ORPE. ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Senvices - Park Senices
Project Leader CARSON, ROBERT S.

Project Leader's Email rcarson@torranceca.gov 4]
Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Compietion Date |06/30/2019

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

The goal of the Turf Management Plan is to provide sustainable sports field turf that is thick, green and healthy. The plan evaluates the quality of the turf
using nationally recognzed methodologies, manages the compaction and wear rates each week, and implements industry leading agronomic practices.
During this phase of the project, Columbia and McMaster parks will be seniced using the Plan methodologies with the inclusion of additional parks as
funding and resources become available.

Justification

The City of Torrance currently has 33 parks totaling 275 acres. Of this total park acreage, 165 acres is general park turf. This turf offer’s wisitors a variety
of recreational opportunities. Turf provides a forgiving and resilient surface for many recreational activities and is the traditional “green carpet” visitar's
associate with parks

With the birth of organized field sports i.e. AYSO, Football, Lacrosse, Rugby, etc.. the demand for use of parks as sports fields has increased year on
year. In response to this need, the City has designated a handful of parks as sports fields. Our sports fields account for 18% of the overall park turf area,
but are the most frequently used and most heavily programmed park areas. The excessive wear and compaction resulting from over use has resulted in
poor quality sports turf. In addition. the Parks Senices Divison cannot keep up with the user demand using general park area horticuitural practices.
Through this project. Parks Services will implement a new open space maintenance strategy to enchance sports field quality and improved operational
practices.

Impact of Non-Approval

Significant strides have been achieved in the turf renovation of Columbia Park prior to the 2014 AYSO National tournament. Likewise, McMaster PariCs
recent overall park renovation improved the turf levels to meet the standards in the current Turf Management Plan. If the practices in the Plan are not
implemented, the City is at risk of lasing those investments over time to high wear rates, soil compaction, and over programming.

Other Alternatives Considered

Additional turf maintenance senices have been considered such as laser leveling, top dressing, and overseeding, but will not have a long term affect on
the troubles areas.

137



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Reguiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Semices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$97.000

Other

Cther

Other

Gther

Bagging Mower at $32,000 Pick Up Truck at
$40,000 Trailer at $25,000

Total

$97.000 $0

Grand Total

$97.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMEMTATION}
U Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
(Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts

Other Annual replacement

Within Department Support Department Commeants

34,300

Other

Other

Other

Other

$4.300 30

Grand Total

$4.300

Department Priority

[ High |

Recommendation l 4]

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator l

Date/Time | 17171900 12:00:00 AM

138




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Created Date: 4/19/2016 2:33:21 PM
Description 201617 201718 201819 -
Survey/Design [l ] il 0 il
Plans/Specification ™ ] M il ™
Purchase/Construction il ™
- L n ju U UJ UJ
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Amount: $97,000 Created Date: 4/19/2016 2:33:21 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019.20 202021
Date/Time
To Be Determined $97,000
SobTotal: 5 97,000) - sof

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By:

Total Amount: $97,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source l

Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.

Percent

4/19/2016 4:51:21 PM

Amount

Parks & Recr Open Space Fund

100%

597,000

139




Request #: 2016-00630 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Torrance Transit Park and Ride Regional Terminal
Project Title Torrance Southern Tarplant Preserve

Submitting Department Community Services - Park Senices

Prepared By

Preparer’s Email aorpe@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Community Services - Park Senices
Project Leader [ DRAKE. TRACY E.

Project Leader's Email I tdrake@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2020

Project Request Status l Pending

Approved Project Status [

Description

The City of Torrance was granted $500,000 to create a Southern Tarplant Preserve located on two acres at the Torrance Regional Transportation Faciliy.
The Presemve will include the planting of 2.900 Southern Tarplant and other native species. As part of the Environmental and Enhancement Mitigation
program that protects endangered species, the new plantings supplement existing tarplants found on the site. The Scuthern Tarplant is rated as a
California Rare Plant and is considered a plant threatened with extinction.

Justification

An environmental study of the potential Torrance Transit Center discovered a thriving population of Southern Tarplants on the proposed terminal site. This
property was formerly a PPG paint factory and has been dormant for 30 years. No industrial activity has occured at the site since the closing of the
factory. Originally. the City of Torrance intended to devote the entire 15 acre site to the Transit Terminal and supporting retail developments. but the
discovery of the Tarplants altered the plan.

CEQA mitigation requires that a portion of the site must be left undeveloped to protect the Southern Tarplant. The Preserve will occupy a triangular corner
in the northwestern portion of the site. The work to establish it will require removal of invasive, exotic species, and replanting with native species.

Impact of Non-Approval
I CEQA rules prevent building without considering the impact on endangered species.

Other Alternatives Considered
I MNane.

140



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost (ONE TIME COSTS)

.
Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Departtment Comments

- Grant has an inkind match of 19% of project total
# of positions {$139,000} coming from the Madrona Marsh annual
Laber costs (Comp Detail Report-Total} Operating Budget over the active period of the grant.

City will provide labor and equipmant form Park
Date of Comp Detail Report Services operating costs.

Equipment

aterials $70.100

Professional Senvices/Contracts $428.900

Other Permits and Fees $1,000

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total $500,000 30 Grand Total §500,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/AAMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

aterials

Professional Sevices/Contracts

Other
Other
Other
Other
Cther
Total 0 $0 Grand Total $0

Department Priority l High
Recommendation [7 4[ Recommendation Last Changed

Operator |

Date/Time 1171800 12:00:00 AM |

141




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Created Date: 4/25/2016 2:27:19 PM
Description 201617 201718 2018-19 2019-20 -
Survey/Design D D il ]
Plans/Specification O ] | ]
Purchase/Construction D ]
] O O Ol O
Financing Source - Details
" : IDREW S.
i | Budget Created By: ORPE, AN
Original Budge Created Date: 4/25/2016 2:27:19 PM

Amount: $500,000

Financing Source cOuBZitLlr\r[;pn::ved 20617 il e e e

s Dol 11—

Financing Source Options

?;:giln:;}izigestsoo 000 . Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.

w ] y otal Percentage: 100% Created Date: 4/25/2016 2:54:45 PM
;irr;ar;cg!g Source [ Percent | Amount

142









[ 91101 ¢ 9z6'650'c  $

S.103rodd GIANIWNOD I FHI4-TVIOL

9Le‘I0L 185°90S
185'9€2 pund jejausn 8k-Ll

|74 000°0.Z pund jeJauan L1-91 sioje|uqyapojiuow  UBIH | £¥500-9102

JO Juswase|day
654 - 191'605°C pung juswsaoe|day 2-02 ¥onip aaid L gsoulbug  PING  SES00-9102

snjelteddy a4 all4 Z jo yuswade|day

829'¢.8'1$ 031 [eJO)

30elosd ay) Buibunq 8z9'ch$

[euonippe ue Buiysanbas

sijuswpedeq “(LLb 12T 1S

Jo L1-9LAd pPue £25'885%

JO SL-¥LAd) 000°0€8°LS

Jo 3abpnq paaoidde

Ajsnoiaaud sey yoaelfoad siyi

£l - 8Z9'¢Y pun4 juawade|day 81-L} ssuibuz  Pap | 8v¥8dv3id
snjeseddy auiy all4 ¢ Jo Juswade|day #£500-9102
_ S103rodd a3aNIWINOO 3
# 39Vd S1S00 1NV a3 $30dNOS Ad 31111 103rodd # #1S3Nn0O3N
ONIOONO AN3IWWNOO3NH ONIONVYNIA 183ND3d 1434 ALIdOIEd
AVILNI1Od JA3ANININOOIY
/G3ANINNODIH
1202-9L02
JHid

(dv3d) Nv1d NOILVINOLNY ® LNIWJIND3 ‘S3LLINIOV4 A3S0d0odd

143



B $ zZvi‘sss’t $ S123rodd a3y343a FAIJ-TVIOL

894 - Zvl'sy pung jeJjaudn LL-91 swoondQ jo suone|jeysu]  P3aN 9 ¢¥500-9102
|euociippy pue juswade|day

144

- 000008
00089 pung juswaoe|day L9l
snjeseddy ail4

94 000°zeL pung |ejauan LI-91 apIyapsuo yum  YBIHY  6€£500-9102

sa|doIyaA Bunybi g 41y pue

jewize ayj jo judweaoejday
29} - 000°12 pung [elauag L1-91 jeAowdy PAANE  9€500-910C

ume] g uopess ail4

000°G€€‘L$ 01 |e30) 30aload

ay} Buibulg 00v'0Z0°L$

|euonippe ue Buiysanbal

sijuawedaq ‘009'v1€$

Jo 3abpnq paaoidde

Ajsnotaaud sey 399foud sy

Sri - 00¥'020°L pung |elauan LI-91 [apowdy ¢y uoneyg ald  YbBIHZ 20edv3ad
¥0£00-2102
| $103ro¥d a3yy343a
#39vd S1S00 1AV @3 $304NO0S Ad 311 103rodd # # 1S3NOD3AY
ONIOONO AaN3IWWOOIN ONIONVNIL 1S3ND3Y Ld3a ALIHOIEd
AVILNILOd /A3ANIWNOD3INY
/Q3ANINNOO3Y
1202-9102
3did

(dv3d) NV1d NOILVINOLNY ® LNIWIND3 ‘S3ILITI0V4 d3S0d0dd



Request #: 2012-00304 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAP302
Type of Project Facilities
Project Location Fire Station 4
Project Title Fire Station 4 Remodel
Submitting Department Fire - Admin
Prepared By MILEVA, NELI G.
Preparer's Email nmileva@torranceca.gov
Managing Department General Services - Admin
Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Project Leader's Email Handis@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 05/23/2006
Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2017
Project Request Status Proposed
Approved Project Status

Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST-$1,020,400
This is a re-submittal of the 2011-12 revonation proposal, total cost $1,335.000

Since the property for station 7 new construciten is no longer available, the Fire Department requests that the approved funding for Station 7 is added to
Station 4 project.

The original scope of this project was remodel of existing station bathrooms and dormitories. by reconstructing the current one-960 sq. . bedroom into
five bedrooms and adding one women’s bath and one faundry room on the 128 sq. ft. area where currently are the locker rooms.

This project was approved in 2006 with a budget of $314,600 and was postponed for several years. In 2008-09. the cost was updated to $665.000,
however the project did not go forward due to lack of funds.

In FY 2011-12, a renovation of the facility for a similar scope as Fire Station 3 was proposed. The remode! includes adding and extending the existing
bays to hold 4 vehicles; relocating the exterior wall west of the building, additional paving and storage facility for a total cost of $1,335,000.

This is Part of the station remodel plan scheduling stations for remodel as follows:
Station 2 - completed

Station 3 — completed

Station 5 ~ completed

Station 4 - is being proposed for FY 2016-17

Station 1 — new construction is being proposed for FY 2018-19

Station 6 — already has female sanitary and washing facilities

Justification

To provide sanitary and washing facilities for female firefighters required by California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Sections 3364 and 3366 as well as
make the restrooms ADA compliant for access by public.
This station has not been remodeled since its construction 58 years ago {1955},

Impact of Non-Approval

The station will remain non-conforming to the California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Sections 3364 and 3366 and short of meeting the department’s
apparatus and storage needs.

Other Alternatives Considered

The alternatives that have been considered were described in the Project Description section.

145



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Within Department Support Department Comments

Updated cost estimate provided by General

Services on November 7, 2011. Fire Station #4
estimate is § 1,260,000 the estimate is based on

the following - renovation of the facility for a similar
scope as Fire Station #3 - adding and extending the
existing bays to hold 4 vehicles - relocating the

Equipment exterior wall west of the building - additional paving -
. storage facility building 725,000 add & extend bays
Materials $1.050,000 100,000 retaining wall (demo/rebuild) 100,000
Professional Services/Contracts $75.000 paving {+/- 5000 sf} 75,000 storage facility (500 sf}
50,000 1,050,000 PM {10%}) 105,000 contingency
Other 10% Project Management Fee $105,000 {10%]} 105,000 $ 1,260,000 $75.000 added for
design
Other 10% Contingency $105,000 9
Other
Other
Other
Total $1,335,000 30 Grand Total $1.335.000
Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and KMaintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
Not Applicable
Within Department kSupprth Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs

[Comp Detail Repart-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other

Total $0 $0 Grand Total $0

Department Priority

[ High

]

Recommendation [Proposed I

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator
Date/Time

REYES, JOYCE 1.

4/13/2016 10:43:35 AM

Initial Funding
Council or City llanager Approval Date

Council or City Manager Approval ltem

Council or City Manager Approval Amount

‘ (5/23/2006 |

12A

$314,600

146




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 3

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, NELI G.

12/10/2015 11:1%:55 AM

Description 201718 201818 201920 2020-21 20122
Purchase/Construction il ] D D
Survey/Design O D O il il
Plans/Specification O O D D ]
Description 2010-11 201314 201415 201516 2016-17
Purchase/Construction il D D
Survey/Design ] ] O
Plans/Specification il ] ]
Description 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 200910
Purchasef/Construction D D
Survey/Design D D 0
Plans/Specification D O ]
Revision 3
Description 201617 201718
Sunvey/Design O O] Ll O
Plans/Specification ] O O O
Purchase/Construction D ] D

] L] O] L] []
Revision 3 Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.

Created Date: 21412013 3:20:55 PM
Description 2010-11 201314 201415 201516 201617
Purchase/Construction ] ] L] L]
Survey/Design ] [l [l D
Plans/Specification O Ll O O]
Description 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 200809 200910
PurchasefConstruction O ]
Survey/Design ] L] O
Plans/Specification O 0 O
Description 200506 200607 200708 200803 2009-10
Survey/Design 0 O ]
Plans/Specification ] O 0]
Purchase/Construction M D
B O O O O O
Revision 2 Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Created Date: 11/7/2011 5:08:47 PM

Description 201314 201415 2015-16 201617 201718
Purchase/Construction D D ] [
Survey/Design ] L] 0 O]
Plans/Specification 0 Ol O 0
Description 200607 200708 200809 200910 2010-11
Purchase/Canstruction il D D D
Survey/Design Ol Cl 0 0
Plans/Specification O 0 O O
Description 2013-14 201415 l 201516 | 201617 201718
- - (] [l 1 [} | [} ™

147




Created Date:

3/16/2009 9:33:31 AM

Survey/Uesign [ L L L] L
Plans/Specification D L] 0] ]
Purchase/Construction D D E] D

0 [ [ U O
Original Timeline Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.

Description 200607 2007-08 200803 200910 201011

Survey/Design (] [] L] ]

Plans/Specification D D [] D

Purchase/Construction 0 ] (] []
[ [ U 0 [

Financing Source - Details

Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.

Project Cost after Revision 1: $1,335,000

Financing Source

201617

Created Date:

12/10/2015 11:10:47 AM

2017-18

201819

2019-20

2020-21

To Be Determined

$1,020.400

Sub-Tota

020,400}

Financing Source

2006-07

2007-08

2008-09

200910

2010-11

General Fund

$314,600

Sub-Total: 80 $314,6000
Revision 1 Amount: $1,020,400
Financing Source Council Approved 2016.17 2017.18 201819 2019.20 2020.21
Date/Time .
To Be Determined $1,020,400
Sub-Total: - b $4,020.4007 B0
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Amount: $314,600 Created Date: 3/16/2009 9:33:31 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 2006-07 2007-08 2008.09 2009.10 2010-11
g Date/Time
General Fund 05/23/2006 12A $314,600

Financing Source Options

Révision 1
Total Amount: $1,020,400

Total Percentage: 100%

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, NELI G.
11/7/2011 5:09:20 PM

Financing Source Percent Amount !
General Fund ~100% $1,020,400,
COriginal Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.
Amount: $314,600 Created Date: 2/28/2011 4:38:47 PM
Financing Source | Percent Amount :
General Fund | 100% $314,600

148




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Exciuding Ongeing cost}
Total Project Cost: $1,335,000

Financing Source Life to Date Appropriation Total Amount
To Be Determined 0 $1,020.400
General Fund $314.600 $314.600
Grand Total . o : - : ‘ : 5314800 4 $1,335.000 -

By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $1,335,000

Fotal

2016-17 [ 21718 201819 2019-20 2026-21
$£1.020 400

Financing Source
To Be Determined v
2 Wt . sop . sipecd00

Sabtotal
Total
5314 600
. S3ua00

201811

2008-09 200910
$314,600

Financing Source
General Fund
sarae e sl s S seusee. D M

Het Changes
Amount: $1,020,400

Financing Source 201517 201718 201818 2015-20 ] 2020.21

To Be Determined $1.020 400

SubTotal o o $1,020400 s eS8 34 -

Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE I

Amount: $314,660 Created Date: 362009 9:33:31 AN

Financing Source 200667 200708 200809 200810 2016-11 Total :
General Fund $314.600 ' $314.600
Sub-Total: 39 50 $314 600 50 50 . $314 800

149



Quarterly Updates

Month March Year 018

o change

Month Year
o change

Month Year
Mo change

Month Year
MNo change

KMonth arch Year 015

Mo change

Month Year
o change

Month Year
o Change.

Month une Year 014

Mo Change

Month Year
No Change Request was not approved.

Month Year 013

Regquest was not approved.

Month Year
Mo change. Submitted request for additional funds for 2014-2018 Capital Budget Plan.

Month Year
No change.
Month Year

No change. On hald for {ack of sufficient funding.

Month Year

Mo change. On hold for lack of sufficient funding.

Month Year

MNe change. On hold for tack of sufficient funding.

150



Month Year

No change. On hold for lack of sufficient funding.

Month Year

No change. On hold for lack of sufficient funding.

Month Year

Submitted request for additional funding but it was recommended/approved for Fiscal Year 2011-12 because funding was not available.

Month Year

Mo change.

Month une Year

No change.

Month Year 4

Mo Change.

Month Year  [2010

No change.

Month Year

Mo change Budget $314,600 Expenses - Balance 09/30/10 $314.600
Month Year

No change. Budget $314.600 Expenses - Balance 06/30/10 $314,600
Month Year

No change. Budget $314,600 Expenses - Balance 03/31/10 $314,600
Month Year

No change. Budget $314,600 Expenses - Balance 12/31/08 $314,600
Month Year

No change.

Month une Year 2009

Additional funding was not approved as part of the five year capital project budget. Therefore project is on hald until further funding can be secured.

Month Year
Mo change.
Month Year

Station 4 remodel is scheduled for FY08-09; however, the project cannot start without the additional funding. A request for additional funding was
submitted in September 2008, but the funding is being delayed pending approval of the £Y09-13 five-year capital project budget.

Mnnth Seotember Yoar 008

151




e ranes —peiim -

==

This project was approved in 2002 with a budget of $314,600. Cost is updated to $665,000 {additional $350,400 needed).

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update [4/21’2016 Budget As Of |04/13/2016

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $314.600.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $314.600.00
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Total Life To Date Budget $314.,600.00 Total Life To Date Budget $314,600.00
Actual $0.00 Actual $314,600.00
Encumbrances $0.00
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Awvailable Budget $314,600.00 Available Budget $0.00

152




Request #: 2016-00534 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAP848
Type of Project Equipment
Project Location Fire Stations
Project Title Replacement of 3 Fire Engines
Submitting Department Fire - Admin
Prepared By MILEVA, NELI G.
Preparer's Email nmileva@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Fire - Admin
Project Leader MILLER. ALEC C.
Project Leader’s Email amiller@torranceca.gov 41
Project Start Date 06/23/2015 ]
Estimated Completion Date |09/30/2018 4[
Project Request Status Proposed l
Approved Project Status I
Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: $43,628

In December. 2015, Fire Department staff requested vendor price projectians for fire engines and trucks in the next several years. The increase above
what was originally estimated in this FEAP is due to the fact that the fast purchases for the engines were based on the previous year's pricing. The
projected price for a fire engine is 614,747 45, effective February 2, 2017 to February 1, 2018. This is the best estimate the vendor could provide at this
time and did not include taxes and discounts. Staff estimated and added applicable discounts, taxes, performance bond and subtracted trade-in
aliowance. The resulting total cost for the remaining twa engines is $1.285.105, which is £43 628 more than the remaining balance in this FEAP. The
revised budget for this FEAP, including the additional funding request is $1.873.628.

The Fire Department currently has seven front-line fire engines and five reserve fire engines. Reserve fire engines play a vital role in public safety. They
are utilized when front-line engines are out of service for repair. to backfill Torrance Fire Stations when front line engines are requested for mutual aid
outside the City, as well as for special events in the City.

Three of the fire engines are manufactured in 2003. By 2018, they will have served 15 years as front-line engines and, according to City policy, will have
to be placed in reserve status. The existing reserve engines - one 1388, one 1494, and one 1996 - will be decommissioned because they will have
reached and exceeded the 20 years combined front-line and reserve service life.

The Department plans to start the ordering process in 2017 as it takes §-12 months for the engines to be built and placed in sevice.

Justification

City Council approved Fire Apparatus Replacement Fund in fiscal year 1998-99 to meet the continual need far update of Fire Depatment emergency
vehicles and equipment while spreading the burden of large expenditures aver a number of years. Included in the Apparatus Replacement Schedule are
fire engines, fire trucks, Air & Light, and the hazmat vehicle.

As part of the budget reductions implemented in FY 2008-10. the number of years in front line service was increased from 12 to 15 years for the fire
engines and from 15 to 20 years for the fire trucks. The years in reseve status remained the same — five years for both the engines and the trucks. The
total semice life was increased to 20 years far the engines and 25 years for the trucks.

impact of Non-Approval

] Increased repair cost.

Other Alternatives Considered

] None.

153



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OME TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
IMaterials
Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$1.873,628

Other

Qther

Other

Other

NOTE FROM FINANCE: Council approved item
12F on 6/23/2015 for early funding of a fire engine in
the amount of $558.523.40 (FY2014-15}

Total

$1.873,628 $0

Grand Total

$1,873.628

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETICN/IMPLEMENTATION)
ot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

30 $0

Grand Total

30

Department Priority

[ Medium

Recommendation [ 4]

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17171500 12:00:00 AM

initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date

Council or City Manager Approval ltem

Council or City Manager Approval Amount

11/19/2013
12A
$1.830.000

| Amendments
Counci! Approval Date

!Councii Approval ltem

Amount

06/23/2015 [12F

50

154




Project Timeline

Origina! Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, NELI G.
9/13/2013 1:56:17 PM

Description 201617 201718 201819

Sursey/Design O O O L]

Plans/Specification D D L] (]

Purchase/Construction D D D
) ] O 0 ] O

155




Financing Source - Details

Revision 2
Project Cost after Revision 2: $1,873,628

Created By:
Created Date:

REYES, JOYCE L.
12/7/2015 3:36:48 PM

Financing Source 2019-20 2020-21 2021.22 Total |
To Be Determined SR 50
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd 30
Sub-Total: - 50 %0 0 80 S0 50
Financing Source 201415 2015-16 201617 201718 201819 Total :
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd $688.423 $1.241.477 $1,830,000:
To Be Determined 343,623 £43,628
SubTotal: . . 9588623 $0| _ 51,241477) 843,628 50 . 51873628
Revision 2 Amount: $43,628
Financing Source C°”3§lﬁ'§g{g"“ 2017-18 201819 2013-20 2020.21 202122 ~ Total :
To Be Determined $43,628 543,628
Sub-Total: $43,628] S0 o osep 80 50 $43628
Revision 1 Craated By: REYES, JOYCE I
Project Cost after Revision 1: $1,830,000 Created Date: 6/24/2015 11:31:42 AM
Financing Source 2019-20 2020-21 Total
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd : <50
Sub-Total: .50 0 S0 .o 80 50 80
Financing Source 201415 2015-16 201617 2017-18 2018-19 . Total
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd $588,523 51,241,477 $1,830,000
SubTotal: . $588,523 $0| 81241477 80 80] $1,830,000;
Revision 1 Amount: $0
Financing Source C°"Sgith,‘Tpipm'§"ed 201415 201516 201617 201718 201819 Total -
Fire Apparatus cran £ e
Replacement Fd 06/23/2615 12F $588.523 (5588.5’2’34) 30
Sub-Total = 1 8588,523) - 50| v {§588.623) i -80 Cs0| 80
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Amount: $1,830,000 Created Date: 9/13/2013 1:56:17 P
Financing Source Councll Approved 201617 201718 201819 201920 202021 Total
Fire Apparatus . .
Replacement Fd 11/19/2013 12A $1,830,000 51,830,000%
Sub-Total: $1,830.0004 80 S 80f 80 50| $1,830,000.
Financing Source Options
Revision 1
Created By: REYES, JOYCE |
Total Amount: $43,628 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12742015 3:38:35 Pi4
fl;mam:ing Source Percent Amount
ire Apparatus Replacement Fd j 0% 54368
Origi
s 2 HOST Created Date: 9/16/2013 2:23:16 PM
Financing Source Percent | Amount

Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd

100%)

$1830,000

156




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $1,873,628
Financing Source Life to Date Appropriation Total Amount
To Be Determined 50 543,628
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd $588.523 $1,830.000
Grand Total: $588,5623 $1,673,628
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $1,873,628
Financing Source 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total '
To Be Determined 50
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd 9 }Bﬁj
Sub-Total: R 80 80 50 $0 50 30
Financing Source 214415 201516 2015617 21718 201819 Total -
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd $588.523 51,241,477 - 51,830,000
To Be Datermined 543,628 $43628
Sub-Total: $588,623 50 51,241.477) 543,628] B0 31,873,628
Net Changes
Amount: $43,628
Financing Source 2015-20 2020-1 2021-22 Total s
To Be Determined ’
Sub-Total: 50 50 50 50 $af
Financing Source 201415 201516 201617 2M718 201818 c-Total
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd $588.523 {$588.523} $0
To Be Detarmined $43.628 B $43.628
Sub-Total: $588,523 $0 {$588,523) $43,628 §0 $43.628,
Original Budget Created By MILEVA, NELI G.
Amount: $1,830,000 Created Date: 9/13/2013 1:56:17 PM
Financing Source 20617 201718 201819 2018-20 2020-21 Total
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd $1,830.000 51,830,000
Sub-Total: 1,830,000 $0i 30 50 50 $1,630.000

157




Quarterly Updates

Month Year

Around Wlarch 23, 2015, Torrance Fire Department staff fiew to Wisconsin to perform the final inspection on the new fire engine that was ordered from
Pierce. The final inspection was performed and a very short list of items to correct was generated. The fire engine should leave the factory this week
{by the beginning of April} and will be driven by Pierce to California.

Month Year

o change. The Performance bond was received and the $0% down payment paid. The pre-construction phase of the project was completed. Pierce
will start construction around December 1st. and the Final Inspection should be scheduled in Wisconsin around the end of February or beginning of
darch.

Month Year

The Performance bond was received and the 30% down payment paid. The pre-construction phase of the project was completed. Pierce will start
construction around December 1st. and the Final inspection sheuld be scheduled in Wiscensin around the end of February o beginning of March.

Honth ung Year 015

On June 23, 2015, Torrance City Council approved the purchase of one Fire engine to replace one of the three 2003 Fire engines earlier than planned
and put it in reserve status. The City's 1988 reserve engine will be decommissicned, after 27 years of combined front-line and reserve senvice.
Purchase order was issued to Pierce Manufacturing Inc. of Appleton Wisconsin to fumish one Pierce 1500 GPM Triple Combination Pumper {fire
engine} in the amount of $588.523.40, which included the cost of a performance bond. 90% prepayment discount, sales tax, and trade-in allowance
for one old fire engine.

ftonth [arch Year 015
No Update Submitted

Honth Year [2074

No Update Submitted

Month Year [014

Mo Update Submitted

Month une Year 014
1ot applicable. Project funding is in 2018-17 fiscal year.

Month Year [2014

Mot applicable Project funding is in 2016-17 fiscal year.

Month Year 013

Mot applicable. Project funding is in 2016-17 fiscal year.

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update [4/16/2015 Budget As Of [05/02/2016 |

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $588.,523 40 Life To Date Budget - Posted $588,523.40
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Totai Life To Date Budget $588.523.40 Total Life To Date Budget $588,623.40
Actual $585.391.30 Actual $588,523.40
Encumbrances $0.00
Unposted Transaction $3,132.10 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Awvailable Budget $¢.00 Available Budget $0.00

158




Request #: 2016-00535 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Fire Stations

Project Title Replacement of 2 Fire Engines and 1 Fire Truck

Submitting Department Fire - Admin

Prepared By MILEVA, NELI G.

Preparer's Email nmileva@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Fire - Admin

Project Leader MILLER, ALEC C.

Project Leader's Email I amiller@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date (1/01/2020

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2021

Project Request Status Proposed I
Approved Project Status l

Description

The Fire Department currently has seven front-line fire engines and five reserve fire engines as well as two front-line and one reserve fire trucks. The
reserve fire truck and engines are used when the front-line apparatus is out of senvice for repair and maintenance. The reserve engines also backfill
Torrance Fire Stations when the front-ine engines are requested for mutual aid outside the City and are deployed for special events in the City.

By 2021, two 2006 engines and one 2001 truck will have served 15 years {engines} and 20 years (truck} as front-line apparatus and, according to the City
policy, will have to be placed in reserved status. The existing reserve engines (1997 and 1938} and reserve truck (1994} will be decommissioned as they
will have reached and exceeded the 20 years {engines) and 25 years (trucks) combined front-line and reserve senice life.

The Department plans to start the ordering process in the second half of calendar 2020 as it takes 8-12 months for the fire truck and engines to be built
and placed in semvice.

The estimated cost for the two engines is $1,404.526 and the cost for the fire truck is $1.105,241, for a total project cost of $2,509,767. It includes price
increases of 3% per year, sales tax, as well as estimates for applicable discounts, cost of performance bond. and trade-in allowance.

Justification

City Council approved Fire Apparatus Replacement Fund in fiscal year 1998-99 to meet the continual need for update of Fire Department emergency
vehicles and equipment while spreading the burden of large expenditures over a number of years. Included in the Apparatus Replacement Schedule are
fire engines, fire trucks, the Air & Light, and the hazmat vehicle.

As part of the budget reductions implemented in FY 2009-10, the number of years in front line serice was increased from 12 to 15 years for the fire
engines and from 15 to 20 years for the fire trucks. The years in reserve status remained the same — five years for both the engines and the trucks. The
total service life was increased to 20 years for the engines and 25 years for the trucks.

Impact of Non-Approval

| Increased repair cost.

Other Alternatives Considered

‘ None. 4|

159



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIIdE COSTS)

- = '
Personnel Requiremnets Within Depattment Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment §2 509 767

Waterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Cther
Other

Total 52,509,767 50 Grand Total $2.509,767

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
(UPCH PROJECT COMPLETION/AMPLEMENTATION)

Mot pplicable
[ not Applicabt

Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
(Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other
Other
COther
Other
Other
Total $0 &0 Grand Total 80

Department Priority 1 KMedium
Recommendation I | Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1771900 12:00:00 AW

160




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

MILEVA, MELI G.

12/7/2015 3:44:55 PM

Description 201920 2020-21 2021.22 -
Survey/Design ] O 0O [l
Plans/Specification 1l ] . M ]
Purchase/Construction ] ] D
e 0 O l 0 ]
Financing Source - Details ’
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NEUI G.
Amount: $2,509,767 Created Date: 124712015 3:44:55 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201920 202021 202122 202223 202324
Date/Time
To Be Determined $2.509,767
SubTotalr 80| s2809767) o B0

Financing Source Options

Original Budget

Total Amount: $2,509,767 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

Percent

MILEVA, NELI G.

12/772015 4:18:58 PM

Amount

Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd

100%

$2.500.767

161




Request #: 2016-00536 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project | Facilities

Project Location Fire Station 5

Project Title l Fire Station 5 Lawn Removal

Submitting Department ! Fire - Admin

Prepared By [ MILEVA. NELI G.

Preparer's Email Iinmileva@tcrranceca‘gov

Managing Department Fublic Works - Admin

Project Leader l GOMZALEZ, MARCO A

Project Leader's Email mgonzalez@torranceca.gov I
Project Start Date 07/01/2016 }

Estimated Completion Date [12/31/2017 |

Project Request Status ‘ Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
Removing all of the lawn area in front of Fire Station #5 and replacing it with concrete. This will allow the engine to use the front yard as a driveway to
turn around and back into the apparatus bay. The planter areas will be kept for aesthetics.

Justification

Backing in ta the apparatus bay presents a safety concem. Currently, E-35 backs into the apparatus bay instead of pulling in from the back yard. This
station houses two reserve fire engines, due to limited apparatus bay space at other stations. These reserve apparatus are usually in the apparatus bay,
not allowing E-94 to pull through from the rear. To back into the station, E-36 must wait for a break in traffic on Del Amo, and let a fire fighter out of the
vehicle to comply with the Department's backing policy. This places the fire fighter in a dangerous situation. Civilian traffic has been witnessed driving
around the fire engine in the front of the engine and behind the engine to avoid waiting for the engine to back up. Traffic approaches this station from
downbhill to the West. Drivers come up the hill toward the station at a high rate of speed and their view of the driveway is obstructed, further adding to the
dangerous situation.

impact of Non-Approval

| The safety concern will persist. l

Other Alternatives Considered

‘ None. l

162




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions Quote provided by Public Works.

Labar costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Repont
Equipment

Materials

Profassional Senices/Contracts

Other materials and labor 521,000
Other
Cther
Other
Other
Total 521,000 50 Grand Total _ $21.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Not Applicable
pp -

Within Department Support Department Comments
Agdditional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional SerdcesfCantracts

Other
COther
QOther
Other
Other
Total 50 80 Grand Total 0

Department Priority | 3 ] I Hedium
Recommendation r J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 14171900 12:00:00 AM

163




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, NELI G.
12/7/2015 5:20:17 PM

Description 201617 201718 N
Survey/Design [] D L] D
Plans/Specification ] ] [] L]
Purchase/Construction D D D D
— , O O O o | 0O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Amount: §21,000 Created Date: 12/7/2015 5:20:17 PM
Financing Source Councll Approved 201617 2017-18 2018-19 2019.20 202021 | Total
ate/Time RO
To Be Determined $21,000 v
Sub-Total: 41372 524.000 cAspL 821000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget : Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Total Amount: $21,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/7/2015 5:46:19 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
General Fund 100% $21.000

164




Request #: 2016-00539 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Fire Stations

Project Title Replacement of the Hazmat and Air & Lighting Vehicles with One Vehicle

Submitting Department Fire - Admin

Prepared By MILEVA, NELI G.

Preparer's Email nmileva@torranceca.gov

flanaging Department Fire - Admin

Project Leader MILLER, ALEC C.

Project Leader's Email amiller@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016 |
Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2017 ]
Project Request Status I Proposed

Approved Project Status ’

Description
The Fire Department has a Hazmat vehicle, comprised of a1989 trailer and 1937 freightliner, and an Air and Lighting vehicle (1999}. By 2018, these

vehicles will be 20 years or older.
The Fire Department would like to replace the hazmat and AL vehicles with one new vehicle that will serve as both. The hazmat and the AL vehicles,
along with the fire engines and trucks are part of the Apparatus Replacement Schedule funded by the Fire Apparatus Replacement Fund.

Justification

City Council approved Fire Apparatus Replacement Fund in fiscal year 1998-99 to meet the continual need for update of Fire Department emergency
vehicles and equipment while spreading the burden of large expenditures over a number of years. Included in the Apparatus Replacement Schedule are
fire engines, fire trucks, the Air & Lighting (AL}, and the hazmat vehicle. As part of the budget reductions implemented in FY 2003-10, the contributions
to the Apparatus Replacement Fund were reduced along with extending the years of service for the fire engines and trucks. To meet the apparatus
replacement needs, however, capital infusions in later years were recommended/needed and approved. So far, there have been no additional
contributions to the apparatus replacement fund. The replacement of 2 fire engines and 1 truck in 2021 will exhaust almost the entire fund. This vehicle
will cost approximately $800,000. Without additional contribution ($732,000}, the purchasefreplacement cannat be made.

Purchasing this new vehicle will provide cost savings by combining two vehicles into one. Costs for Periodic Maintenance will be reduced to one vehicle
instead of two. This will also solve a major problem in the Fire Department by freeing up needed apparatus bay floor space. The current Haz-Mat takes
up B0' of space. The current Air and Lighting takes up 30'of space. The proposed apparatus is slightly longer than the current AL. This will free up
essentially room for two reserve fire engines or two ather vehicles in our stations. By purchasing a new combination vehicle, we would not need to
purchase another Haz-Mat or AL vehicle for another 25 years. It is possible to sell the current Haz-Mat vehicle and the current Air and Lighting vehicle to
offset some of the cost of the new combination vehicle. The new combination vehicle will have a command center in the cab that can be used for
community events or emergencies with extended durations. The new vehicle will be a single chassis. eliminating the need for the special licensing that is
required to operate the current Haz-Mat vehicle. The single chassis will also efiminate the need for the annual CHP inspection required on the current
Haz-Mat vehicle.

impact of Non-Approval

The current Haz-Mat tow vehicle is a 1397 year model. The current Haz-Mat trailer is a 1989 model. It is time to replace the oversized vehicle. The
current Air and Lighting vehicle is a 1999 year model. We continuously have maintenance issues with the on board breathing air compressor. It is also
time to replace this vehicle. We are in need of additional vehicle storage at our fire stations. if we are not approved for this purchase, we will need to
replace each vehicle individually in the near future.

Gther Alternatives Considered
Purchase a smaller single function Haz-Mat vehicle to replace the current vehicle. Keep the current Air and Lighting vehicle and continue frequent
maintenance.

165




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OHE TIBE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Egquipment

tAatenials

Professional Semices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$800.,000

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Total

$800,000 50

Grand Total

$500.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETICN/IMPLEMENTATION)
[ Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Serices/Contracts
Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Cther

Other

Other

Other

80 50

Grand Total

§0

Department Priority

[ High

Recommendation i l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1/141800 12:00:00 AM

166




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, NELI G.

12/9/2015 11:03:23 AM

Description 2016-17 .
Survey/Design O O ] ]
Plans/Specification ] O ] ]
Purchase/Construction ] ] O ]
i N 0 0 0 0
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Amount: $800,000 Created Date: 12/9/2015 11:03:23 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 201617 2017-18 2018.19 2019.20 2020-21
ate/Time
To Be Determined ) $500.000
Sub-Total $800,000}- g0k
Financing Source Options
Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.

Original Budget
Total Amount: $800,000

Total Percentage: 101%

Financing Source

Craated Date:

Percent

12/9/2015 11:11:09 AM

Amount

General Fund

92%!

§732.000:

Fire Apparatus Replacement Fd

9%

$68.000,

167




Request #: 2016-00542 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Several intersections in Torrance

Project Title Replacement and Additional Installations of Opticoms
Submitting Department Fire - Admin

Prepared By MILEVA, NELI G.

Preparer's Email novileva@torranceca.goy

Managing Department Public Works - Traffic & Lighting Maintenance
Project Leader HALL, RICHARD E.

Project Leader's Email rhall@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2017

Project Request Status [ Proposed

Approved Project Status I

Description

Replacement of the Opticoms at two intersections in Torrance (cost $11,040) and additional installations at four intersections {cost $35.702) for a total
cost of 345,742,

Opticoms are a traffic control system that provides a green light — and therefore intersection right-of-way — to emergency vehicles.
Public Works Department informed the Fire Department of the need to replace some opticoms and do additional installations throughout the City. The

Fire Department does not have the background knowledge of when the opticoms were originally installed, with what funding. and how they are
maintained. However, since it uses the opticoms when responding to emergency incidents, it submits this request for a capital project and funding.

Justification

‘ Opticoms can help improve response times while reducing the potential for accidents.

Impact of Non-Approval

I Potential for longer respanse times when arriving at the incident involves passing through intersections without opticoms.

QOther Alternatives Considered

| Mone.

168



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost (OHE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Eguipment 546,742

MMaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total 546,742

50

Grand Total

$46.742

Estimated Annual Ongeing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

Not Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

faterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Other

COther

Other

Other

Total 50

50

Grand Total

50

Department Priority 'j__:l I KMedium

Recommendation

Operator

Date/Time

Recommendation Last Changed

17171900 12:00:00 Al

169




Project Timeline

Original. Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, NELI G.

12/10/2015 4:44:48 PM

Description 201617 -
Survey/Design ] ] D [:]
Plans/Specification [+] ] [l ] ]
Purchase/Construction J ] ] ]
— O a O [ )
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Amount: $46,742 Created Date: 12/10/2015 4:44:48 PM
Financing Source C°“8;“L’I‘T‘;fn’:"ed 201617 2017-18 2018.19 2019.20 202021
To Be Determined $46,742 i
Sub-Total: o L o 846,7421 5
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Total Amount: $46,742 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/11/2015 9:39:31 AM
Financing Source Percent Amount

General Fund

100%

§46,742

170




Request #: 2016-00543 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location All Fire Stations

Project Title Replacement of monitor/defibrillators

Submitting Department Fire - Admin

Prepared By MILEVA, NELI G.

Preparer’s Email | nmileva@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Fire - EMS

Project Leader HUDSON, BRIAN T.

Project Leader's Email bhudson@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2019

Project Request Status Proposed l
Approved Project Status I

Description

Cardiac monitar/defibriliatars are critical life-saving devices that are also the most complex, expensive and frequently used tool by paramedics. Cardiac
manitor/defibrillators routinely have a 5-7 year service life. Due to the rigors of the EMS environment and how often they are used, from a safety
perspective, they should be replaced every 5 years.

The Fire Department’s current cardiac monitor/defibrillators were last replaced in 2012 and 2013 {and before that, the ariginal purchase was in 2006 and
2007 with Los Angeles County Measure B funding}. The cost included 4-year warranty with 1 preventative maintenance check per year (supplementary to
the standard one-year warranty). Staff research of other Fire Departments found that maintaining a warranty and preventative maintenance agreement is
the standard of care in Los Angeles County. The liability associated with a defibrillator is very large, as a malfunction may be the single difference
between life and death. In addition, repair costs are exorbitant when the device is out of warranty. Therefore, it is the desire of most Advanced Life
Support (ALS) Providers in Los Angeles County to maintain bath a waranty and a preventative maintenance program and replace monitor/defibrillators
every 5 years to meet both the industry recommendations of acceptable service life and to stay current with the |atest available technologies for heart
related diagnostic and defibrillating equipment.

The Torrance Fire Department has fourteen {14} Zoll E Series monitor/defibrillators in service for $11 Advanced Life Support. The monitor/defibrillators are
used on all front-ine rescue units (5), reserve rescue units (3}, and assessment engines (6}.

Ten {10} of these monitor/defibrillators will have been in service for & years and will be out of warranty and no longer inspected and tested via a
preventative maintenance contract on March 8, 2017. On August 12, 2017, two (2} additional Zoll monitor/defibrillators will be out of warranty and no
longer on a preventative maintenance contract. On October 22. 2018, the last two (2} Zoll monitor/defibrillators will be out of warranty and no longer on a
preventative maintenance contract.

The ZOLL Corporation has developad and released their new X Series Cardiac monitor/defibrillatar. This new platform exceeds the current standard for our
current E Series Cardiac monitor/defibrillators. The approximate cost of a single X Series menitor/defibrillator is $36,184.34. it includes 4 year extended
warranty and yearly preventative maintenance (PM) for 4 years. It also includes an estimated trade-in allowance. sales tax and 5% miscellaneous
expenditures to account for the fact that the trade-in allowance value is only guaranteed through the end of 2015. The total cost to replace all 14
defibrillators is $506,581.

A separate defibrillator/equipment replacement fund needs to be established to accumulate the annual contributions (101,316 per vear for 5-year
replacement} toward future purchases.

Justification

The cardiac monitor defibrillator is a critical piece of equipment in the delivery of prehaspital emergency medical senvices. Cardiac monitors perforem
many functions, including: monitoring a patient's heart rhythm, the provision of life-saving defibrillation to patients in cardiac arrest, electrical pacing of a
heart in certain severe dysrhythmias, measuring oxygen levels in a patient's bloodstream. obtaining blood pressures, transmitting 12-lead
electrocardiograms {EKGs) to hospital staff from the field, and measuring carbon dioxide levels in patients during full cardiac arrest.

Due to the life and death application situations with cardiac monitor/defibrillators, the same brand and type of monitor/defibrillators must be used
throughout the 811 ALS pragram in the City of Torrance to avoid confusion and possible user errors.

The E Serious model that the TFD uses was introduced to the market in 2005. With advancements in technology over the past ten years, the newer X
Series monitor/defibrillator offers significant performance improvements which have resulted in much more successful patient outcames. Some of the
improvements include the following:

- *Real CPR Help” function which monitors the quality of CPR being provided by EMS personnel. In a study involving 373 medics and 484 patients, the
odds of surviving cardiac arrest were 2.7 times better when Real CPR Help was used.

- Wireless data transfer to electronic patient care reports.

- Integrated Wi-Fi. Bluetooth and USB capabilities for much impraved transmission of 12-lead EKGs to our receiving hospitals. Qur current E-Series
monitors only transmit these critical EKGs using out of date “flip” phones. Each monitor can be “paired”, or partnered with ane single phore. This has
caused a failure to transmit a targe number of our EKGs to the hospital. This failure to transmit often leads to a delay in the receiving hospital’s activation
of the CathLab team prior to patient arrival. When a patient is experiencing a confirmed heart attack, timely activation of the CathlLat team can mean the
difference between life and death for the patient.

- Automated settings for delivering appropriate defibrillation shocks to patients depending on patient size (adult/pediatric/neonatal.}

- Intemnal capnography technology. Capnography measures a patient's carbon diaxide output during cardiac arrest with CPR. This is a critical component
to confirming the effectiveness of CPR as it indicates oxygen absorption in the patient's body due to the artificial circulation being produced via CPR. Cur

171




current E-Series monitors utilize additional cables (33,000 each} and additional external equipment to capture this indicator. We are experiencing

capnography failure at an alarming rate with our current E-Series maonitors.
- Carbon Monoxide (CO) monitoring. Carben Monoxide in a patient's bloodstream reduces the ability of oxygen to bond with blood cells, which leads te

cell and tissue death. CO levels are impossible to detect without proper equipment.
- A screen which allows for 4 screen trace capability vs. 2 screen capability with the E-Series monitors. 4 screen trace capability allows the paramedics

to simultaneously monitor a patient's cardiac rhythm, capnography. CPR quality, and CO monitoring.

impact of Non-Approval
The Fire department will not have funds to replace the defibrillators running the risk of facing high repair costs and liability.

Other Alternatives Considered
None. As described, this is a critical piece of equipment and extending the senvice life beyond & years would not allow to take advantage of the improved
technaology.

172



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OME TIME COSTS)

Personnel Reguiremnsts
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$606,581

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

$506.581 $0

Grand Total $506,581

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
L] Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

Within Department Support Department Comments

# of posiions oot o e reapament

Annual Labor costs

{Cornp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comgp Detail Report
Equipment $101.316
laterials
Professional Services/Contracts
Other
Qther
Other
Other
Gther

Tota! $101.316 0 Grand Total $101.316

Department Priority I High

Recommendation

Recommendation Last Changed

Operater

Date/Time 1171900 12:00:00 AM

173




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, MELI G.
12/10/2015 4:52:40 PM

Description 2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019-20 -
Sumvey/Design L] L] L] L]
Pians/Specification O] O] ] ]
Purchase/Construction ] []
— 0 O | O | O | O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Amount: $506,581 Created Date: 12/10/2015 4:52:40 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2016.17 2017-18 2018.19 2019.20 202021 Total
9 Date/Time i ) PN
To Be Determined $270,000 $236,581 - §508,581
Sub-Total: '$270,000| : :$236,581] S0 ol B0l = §0]: o 5506581
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.
Total Amount: $506,581 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/10/2015 5:03:10 PM
Financing Source ] Percent Amount
General Fund _ 1 oo%|  SE06.581

174










000's

€61

06} -

181 -

v8l -

L84

$ 000'ssz

000°'022

000°s€

pung asueusjuiey
Buipjing
-pung |eJauan
pun4 asueusajulieiy
Buipjing
-pung |eJd3ud9

8I-L}

LI-91

000°091 pund adsueusjurey 61-81
Buipjing

-pun4 |eJauan

00008 pun4 asueusjulep
Buipning

-pung [eJauds

61-81

05.'96¢ pun4 asueusjulep
Buip|ing

-pund |elausg

0Z-61

LE9‘cLl

51895 pung asueusajuiep
Buipjing
~pun4 jelsauss)
pun4 asueuajuieiy
Buip|ing
-pund jeJauss

8i-Ll

91895 $ L}-91

SUOJJeAOUdY 2SNOH JN0IG

UOIIEACUIY WOO0L)SOY Yied OpPIN I3

UOIJBACUSY WOOI}SaY Hied olapesju]

Areiqi 19jua)n o1A1D
HassI99) Ajeyi-juswose|day jadien

suonejs

all4 ||e ul Juswase|day Jodien

mo |

moT |

moT ¢

PN S ¥.500-9102

99500-910C

85500-9102

PN ¥ 8£500-910C

19500-9102

S103rodd a3aNIwwoo3d

#39Vd  S1SOD

ONIOSONO

1NV
J3aNIWNOD3NH

S3IUNOS
ONIONVNIL
J3aN3IWNOD3™

© Ad G3AN3INWNODIN 3111 103rodd

# dv3d #

1S3Nd3ad

1202-91L02
S3IDIAYIS TVHINIO
(dv34) NV1d NOILVINOLNY B LNIWJIND3 ‘S3ILITIOVH d3S0d0ud

175



s0C

(4174 -

661 -

961 -

000°'s62

000°09

000°09

000°'sZ

000°001

000°0V1

000°s22

00001

pun4 asueusajuie\l
Buipiing
-pund |eJauan
pung adueusajuie
Buipiing
-pund jeJausn
pund asueusjuie
Buiping
-pun4 |eJausan
pund adsueuajuieiy
Buipjing
-pun4 |eJauas)

pun4 aoueusajuie|y
Buipjing
-pun4 |eJausn

pund sdsueusajuie
Buipjing
~-pun4 jeJauds

pung asueusjule
Buipjing
-pund |elduan)

12-02

0z-61

61-81

8i-L1

L1-91

L1791

L1-91

soni|ioe} AJ1D SNOLBA e

juswaoe|dal jJadied g Bullaaod 100|4

Xauuy }se3-jooy aose|doy

aoueuduIRY JB|I1IYD
IteH A310 @ Aueiqiq Jsuad dIAID

eale Aqqo sbunid
pedjsuag-juswaaejday jodien

ybiH Z1

ybiH ¢

ybiH 1

PO 2

€0900-91L0C

00900-9L02

9.500-9102

§.500-91L0C

S103rodd a3IaNIWN0I3d

#390vd S1S0D

ONIOONO

1NV
G3IaNIWNOD3Y

$3234N0S
ONIONVNI4
G3ANINNODIN

: Ad A3ANINNOO3N

3111 123rodd

#dv3d

#
1S3Nd3d

LZ0Z-9102

S3DIAY3S TVHINIO
(dv3d) Nv1d NOLLVINOLNY 8 LNINCIND3 ‘S3AILITIOVL A3S0d0O¥Ud

176



000'0€1$ 03 |30} Joaload ayy buibuliq
000'0€$ leuonippe ue bunsanbaa

st Juswpedaq '000°'001$ Jo 396pnq
paacisdde Ajsnoiaaid sey josloid siyj

8ig - 000°0¢ pung asueusjuleiy L1-91 yied poomuaai YbiH 2 198dv3ad
Buip|ing -saul abemag pue 1sjep Jleday $0900-9102
-pung4 jedauans
- 000'0Z1
000‘0t pung asueuajuie|y 12-02
Buipjing
-pun4 |edauan)
000‘0¥ punj adueusjuley 0z-61 000°GL¥$ 03 |30} 30afoud ayy Buibuuq
Buipling 000°'0Z1$ leuonippe ue buysanbal
-pun4 jesauan sl Juswpedag "000°'62Z$ J0 196pnq
paroadde Ajsnoirasd sey 3oaload siyj
802 000°0¥ pung asueusjurep 61-81 saoeqd UbIH9L  Zesdvad
Buipjing Sided pue Jajua dIAID jo Bunured #0900-91L02
~pun4 jeiausn
| S123ro¥d A3IaNIWWO0I3¥
#39vd S1S0D 1AWV S30dNO0S : Ad G3ANIWWOOIY 31111 193royd #dv3ad #
ONIOONO  Q3IANIWWOOIN ONIONVNIA 1S3nd3y
Q3ANIWWOO T

120Z-9102
S3DIAY3S TVHINIO

(dv34) NV1d NOILYINOLNY B INIJNHIND3T ‘STILITIOVH A3S0d0¥d

177



000°0S}

000°S. pung sdueudjuleiy 2] A
Buip|ing
-pun4 |elauag
yez 000°S. pung sdsueudjuleiy L1-91 sBuipjing snouean yBiH L  80900-9102
Buip|ing -sjoued |es11393)9 }S9) g Joadsuy|
-pun4 jeJauag
[ X4 - 000902 pung adueuajulepy 8l-ZI ¥ uone)s a4 9 ‘Aueiqrjuosispusy ybBiHg 20900-9L02
Buipjing ‘Aeiqi eldjepr-jood aoejday
-pun4 |elauag
000°'00Z$ 03 1830} Joafosd ayy Buibuuq
000°s.$ leuonippe ue Bupsanbas
s1juswpedaq "000'sZ1$ Jo 396pnq
paaocidde Ajsnojaaad sey 3oafoad sy
yee - 000'S. pung sdueuajuleiy L9l sonoey ybiH 9 698dv34d
Buipiing A0 uiypm spun (DvAH) Buluonipuod 909009102
-pung [eJauag) 1y B Bupyeay snouep Jieday
S$123rodd d3aNIWN0I I
#39vd S1S02 1NV $32dN0S © Ad A3ANIWWO0D3Y 31111 1D93roydd #dv3d #
ONIOONO d3IANINWWOO3Y ONIONVNIAS 1S3NO3y
G3IANIWNOO3IN

S3IDIAYTS TVHINIO

(dv3d) NV1d NOILVIWOLNYV 8 LNIWCIND3I ‘S3LLITIOVH d3S0d0Oud

178



'} 4

5 44

ore

1£2

000°00Z

000'0S1

000°'s8Y

000002

000°'s82

000'v91

pung asueusajuiey 61-8}
Buipjing

-pun4 |eljauac)

pund asueuajuie| 0c-61
Buipjing

-pung [e1auag

pung asueuajulieiy
Buipjing
-pung |elauen
pung asueuajulep
Buip|ing
-pund jeiauan

0Z-61

61-81

pung asueusajuiey 81-L}
Buipjing

-pun4 jelauas

19uay YbIH S1  21900-9102
a1A1D-Bunyybiy Joudju| apesbdn

Sided pue J2juad ubiH yL  11900-910C

a1A1D-6unyybi Jo13)x3 apeabdn

€ aseyd-sjuawadejday OVAH UbiH 01 01900-9102

179

jJuswaoe|day pue soueusjulely ybiH 6 60900-910Z
8AluUaAald S100(] suole}s all4

S.LO3rodd d3aN3IWN0I3¥

# 3A5vd

S1S00
ONIOONO

1NV
A3aAN3INWNOOIA

S3INOS
ONIONVNId
J3AaN3NNOD3N

+ Ad A3ANTWWNOO3N

311l 103roud # dv3d #

1S3N03IN

120z-9102

S30IAYIS TVHINTO
(dv3d) Nv1d NOLLYWOLNY '8 LINJWJINDI ‘S3ILINIOVL 3S0d0¥d



| ooo's ¢ 18e‘sos‘s $ S193roydd AIANIWNODTY SIDIAYIS TVHINTD-TVIOL |
[ 4 000'¢ 000°052 juswaoe|day L1-91 s)stIoH ubiH¢ £€2900-9102
3[21YdA 309\ aI21yaA AInq ybi jo Juswaoeday
- 000'051
000°S. pung aoueusjulely 12-02
Buipjing
~-pun4 |eJauor)
252 000'S. pung soueudjurepy 02-61 seole uonealsoay pue ybiH LI ¥1900-9102
Buipjing S)Jed-Saul| Jomas pue 19jem aoe|doy
-pun4 |eJauor)
- 000°05}
000'S. pung aoueusjurey 12-02
Buipjing
-pung _,w.a:w@
6vZ 000'G. pung soueusjurely 0261 sBuipjing )Jed-sjooy Jleday ybBiH €1 €1900-9102
Buipjing
-pung [eJaua
[ S123rodd aIaNIwNoo3y
#39Vd S1S0D 1AV S3254N0S - Ad AIANIWNODTY 31LIL 193roud # dv3d #
ONIOONO  dIANTWWNOOIY ONIONVNIA 1S3NO3N
A3ANTNNOOTY

L2oz-9L02

S3DIAY3S TVHINIO
(dv3d) NV1d NOLLYINOLNYV '8 LINJWCIND3 ‘S3AILITIOVL d3S0d0ud

180



Request #: 2016-00538 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Fire Stations

Project Title Carpet replacement in all Fire Stations
Submitting Department Fire - Admin

Prepared By l MILEVA, NELI G.

Preparer's Email nmileva@torranceca.gov

Managing Department General Semvices - Admin

Project Leader | LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email l jlandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06f30;’2018

Project Request Status [ Proposed l
Approved Project Status ﬁ |

Description

Replace carpet in all six Fire Stations at the following addresses.

Fire Station 1 - 1701 Crenshaw Blvd..
Fire Station 2 - 25135 Robinson Way;
Fire Station 3 - 3535 W. 182nd Street;
Fire Station 4 - 5205 Calle Mayor;

Fire Station 5 - 3940 Del Amo Bivd: and
Fire Station 6 - 21401 Del Amo Circle

Justification

Carpet in all Fire Stations was installed about twelve {12} years ago. It has been washed and patched, but due to the high traffic {7 days per week / 24-
hour facilfities), needs to be replaced

Impact of Non-Approval

Non-approval and further delay the carpet replacement contributes to continued visible deterioration of the aesthetics of the buildings and may negatively
impact both employees and visitors.

Other Alternatives Considered

Mone.

181



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

ldaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other 10% project management fee

Within Department Support Department Comments

$103.750
$9,881

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Total

$113.631 $0

Grand Total

$113.631

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/MAPLEMENTATION}
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Eguipment
aterials
Professional Senvices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

§0 50

Grand Total

S0

Department Priority

[ Medium I

Recommendation ‘

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator r

Date/Time [ 17171900 12:00:00 AM

182




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

MILEVA, NELI G.

12/8/2015 4:19:35 PM

Eescri;{gion 2016-17 201718 -
Survey/Design UJ
Flans/Specification ] E B E}
Purchase/Construction O
0 O 0
, . : SRR R S S A N I = L] U
Financing Source - Details
Created By: MILEVA, NELI G.

Original Budget
Amount: $113,631

Created Date:

12/6/2015 4:19:35 PM

Financing Source Council Approved 201647 201718 2018-19 2019.20 2020-21
DatefTime
To Be Determined $56,816 $56,815
SubTotak: $56.016] 356,815 50
Financing Source Options
Crasted By: WMILEVA, NELI G.

Original Budget

Total Amount: $113,631

Total Percentage: 100%

Created Date:

Percent

12/8/2015 4:29:16 PM

Amount

$113,631

Financing Source
General Fund-Building Maint Fd

]

100%

183




Request #: 2016-00558 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project [ Facilties

Project Location Katy Geissent Civic Center Library

Project Title Carpet replacement-Katy Geissert Civic Center Library

Submitting Department Community Serices - Library

Prepared By THEYER. HILLARY A

Preparer's Email htheyer@torranceca.gov

IManaging Department General Services - Admin

Project Leader LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader’s Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 01/01/2019

Estimated Completion Date [12/01/2019

Project Request Status Proposed |
Approved Project Status 4‘
Description

The Katy Geissert Civic Center Library was carpeted as each level was remodeled, with the lower level completed 15 years ago, and the main level over
6 years ago. The carpet tile pattern is no longer produced, and we are routinely replacing tiles an stainways, or other areas of high traffic. This project is
to replace the carpet tile across all three public floors of the Library. including three stainvays.

Justification

The Library requires a high quality carpet tile, to withstand heavy boak truck wheels and high traffic areas such as aisles, stairwells, and the front lobby.
Carpet tiles enable replacement of damaged or wom portions. Due to the high use by children, seniars, those in wheelchairs or who use walkers, the
carpet must be in good repair without trip hazards such as fraying areas or wom edges.

Impact of Hon-Approval

The current carpet tile pattern is no longer produced, and the Library will run out of the tiles. This will force replacement with a different tile pattern or
color, or leaving trip hazards and worn spots.

Other Alternatives Considered

This project can be done by levels of the library, saving the best tiles from the oldest floor to patch the other floors. This will leave the Library without a
uniform and professional look.

184



Project Cost

Estimated project Imptementation Cost (ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Iaterials

Professional Senvices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$396,750

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

$396,750 $0

Grand Total

$396.750

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
(Cornp Detail Repart-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Waterials
Professional Services/Contracts

Cther

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Cther

Cther

Other

$0 30

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority

[Low

Recemmendation l J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1/1/1900 12:00:00 AM

185




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

THEYER, HILLARY A
12/17/2015 9:33:03 AM

Description 201819 2619-20 >

Survey/Design ! ] M i i

Plans/Specification ' 1 ] 7 i

Purchase/Construction R 1 1 ]

g B U B U ]
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: THEYER. HILLARY A
Amount: $396,750 Created Date: 1201772015 9:33:03 AM
i d

Financing Source C°"B;L‘r\r’;g::"° 201819 201920 202021 2021.22 202223 Total

To Be Determined $396,750 5396.750!

SubTotal: . _so| sse7l _ so| %0 Tso[ _s396.750,
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Total Amount: $396,750 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 10:04:56 AM

Financing Source Percent | Amount
100%] $396.750.

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

186




Request #: 2016-00566 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities ‘
Project Location Entradero Park ]
Project Title Entredero Park Restroom Renavation l
Submitting Department Community Senices - Park Semvices l
Prepared By ORPE. ANDREW S. I
Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca.gov ]
Managing Department General Senices - Admin

Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAMN R.

Project Leader's Email I flandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 08/01/2018

Estimated Completion Date @31(2018

Project Request Status Proposed J
Approved Project Status l
Deéc ription

I Complete interior rengvation of restroom facility to include ADA compliance, new fixtures and anti-graffiti coating.

Justification

! This is a very old facility and in poor condition. There is no ADA access to this facility.

Impact of Non-Approval

l Facility will continue to degrade, reducing park patrons desire to utilize this facility.

Other Alternatives Considered

[ Mone.

187




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Iaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Prefabricated restroom similar to Pueblo, Lago
Seco. and Toyota Sports Complex.

$80.000

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

$80,000 30 Grand Total

$80,000

Estimated Annual Cngoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Eguipment
lMaterials
Professional Senices/Contracts

Cther

Within Department Support Department Comments

Cther

Other

Other

Cther

Total

$0 30 Grand Total

$0

Department Priority

l Low l

Recommendation r l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator | |
Date/Time | 1171300 12:00:00 AM ]

188




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By: ORPE. ANDREW S.
Created Date: 12/18/2015 12:51:52 P
Description 201819 >
Survey/Design ] ] O ]
Ptans/Specification [ ] ] ]
Purchase/Construction ] ] O] Ol
_ C I [} 0
Financing Source - Details
Originai Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Amount: $80,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 12:51:52 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2018.19 2019-20 2020:21 2021.22 2022.23 Total
Date/Time : cake
To Be Determined $80,000 Sk 580,000
SubTetal: .. o ss0,000f v 50 Cs0| - s0[ - 880,000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
To;al Amount: $30,000 Yotal Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12i1852015 12:55:58 PM
Financing Source | Percent Amount :
General Fund-Buiding Maint Fd__ I _100% _$80.000

189




Request #: 2016-00567 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP}

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location E! Nido Park

Project Title El Mido Park Restroom Renovation
Submitting Department Community Senvices - Park Senvices
Prepared By ORPE. ANDREW S.

Preparer's Email aorpe@torranceca. gov

Managing Department General Senices - Admin

Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Emaii jlandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2018

Estimated Completion Date [10/31/2013

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
This would be a comglete interior renovation of the public use restrooms and recreation building restrooms. Upgrades would include ADA compliance.
new fixtures and anti-graffiti coating.

Justification
rﬁoth of these restroom facilities are old and not ADA compliant. ]

impact of Hon-Approval
l Restrooms will continue to deteriorate. potential issues as a result of not being ADA compliant. |

Other Alternatives Considered
ﬁnstalling a new prefab restroom unit would cost more than renovating the existing restrooms.

190



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost (OME TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Repart-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Semices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$160.000

Other

Other

Other

Other

Rengvaticn of existing buildings not prefabricated
building instaliation.

Total

$160,000 $0

Grand Total

$160.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)}
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Reguiremneats

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Matenals
Professional Semvices/Contracts

Cther

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Cther

Other

Total

%0 0

Grand Total

50

Department Priority

[ Low

Recommendation I J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17171800 12:00:00 AM

191




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
1271872015 1:00:17 PM

Description 2018-19 .
Survey/Design “ 1 ] ] ]
Plans/Specification O O O O
Purchase/Construction O O ] M
. o o 1o 1. 0l

Financing Source - Details

Qriginal Budget Created By: ORPE., ANDREW S.

Amount: $160,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 1:00:17 PM

Financing Source Council Approved 201819 2019-20 202021 2021-22 2022.23

Date/Time
To Bz Determined $160,000
SubTolal: 560,000 . - 80| sl

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $160,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 1.04:02 PM

Percent I

Antount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100%)

" $160,000

192

v’w{,?



Request #: 2016-00574 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Scout House

Preject Title Scout House Renovations
Submitting Department General Senvices - Facility Serices
Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAM R.
Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

lanaging Department General Senvices - Facility Serdces
Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAM R.

Project Leader's Email Hlandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date Q070172016

Estimated Completion Date {06/30/2018

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Renovations to Scout House
Project includes abatement of asbestos flooring. installation of new flooring, ADA upgrades to restrooms, kitchen, doors and hardware. and other

associated upgrades.

The brick and wood single story facility was provided to the City in 1950s for use to support Scout troops in the City of Torrance and other associated
needs if space and time are available. Scout troops have performed minor maintenance on the facility however due to its age, condition and changing
needs of the public, more extensive repairs are NoW necessary.

Justification
The age and condition of the structure require substantial repairs for continued use. Flooring must be abated and kitchen and restrooms repaired to bring
to current standards for habitablity.

Impact of Non-Approval
| Failure to perform flooring, door and restroom repairs within the next few years will likely result in curtaitmnet of use of the area or entire building.

Other Alternatives Considered
Wemolition would result in loss for programs for the community J

193



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OHE TIKE COSTS)

. sfithin De :
Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of pasitions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

IMaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts $200,000

Other design $35.000

Other project managment $20.000

Cther

Cther
Other

Total $255,000 30 Grand Total $255.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

0 Mot Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions maintenance and repairs on an ongoing basis

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Serdces/Contracts $5,000
Other
Other
Other
QOther
Other

Total §5.000 50 Grand Total 55,000

Department Priority mium J

Recernmendation |7 J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator
DatefTime 1141900 12:00:00 AW

194




Project Timeline

QOrigina! Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

12/18/2015 1:26:30 PM

Description 2016-17 201718 .
Survey/Design ’ ] ] ] T r
Plans/Specification ] O (] L ]
Purchase/Construction ] £l £l £]
L] L ] L) L
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $255,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 1:26:30 PM
Financing Source Counci Approved 2016-17 2017-18 201819 201920 202021 Total
ate/Time
To Be Determined $35.000 $220.000 $255,000
Sub-Total: N _§350001  $220.000 s0 $0 50 $255,000°
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: LAND!S, JONATHAN R.
Total Amount: $255,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 1241842015 1:26:30 PM
Financing Source Percent : Amount *
General Fund-Building Maint Fd . 100% 5255000,

195




Request #: 2016-00575 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project

Project Location
Project Title
Submitting Department
Prepared By
Preparer's Email
Managing Department
Project Leader

Project Leader's Email

Facilities

Benstead Plunge

Carpet Replacement

] Community Services - Recreation Services

| ORPE, ANDREW S.

aorpe@torranceca.gov

General Semrvices - Admin

LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.

[ jlandis@tarranceca.gov

Approved Project Status

Project Start Date 07/01/2016
Estimated Completion Date |07/31/2016
Project Request Status { Proposed

Description

i Replace old lobby carpet and move front desk forward toward entrance.

il

Justification

I The carpet is old and worn and needs to be replaced. Also, the desk is old and should be replaced and moved forward to better control facility access. J

impact of Non-Approval

I Facility looks bad and access to facility remains harder to control.

Other Alternatives Considered

; Other flooring options besides carpat can be considered

196




Project Cost

Estimated project implementation Cost {OHE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requireminets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Sewvices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

§10,000

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Total

$10.000 $0

Grand Total

$10,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Cther

Cther

Qther

Total

&0 $0

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority

I Medium

Recemmendation l l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17171800 12:00:00 AM

197




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

ORPE, ANDREW S.
12/18/2015 2:08:00 PM

Description 2016-17 »
Survey/Design O] L] LJ L] 0
Plans/Specification L] L] L] L] L]
Purchase/Construction 0 L] L] LJ
] N A S L] 0 S
Financing Source - Details
igi Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Original Budget Py Tial
: 164 4:11:20 PM
Amount: $10,000 Created Date: 4162016
Council Approved R R 2019-20 2020-21 Total
Financing Source Detertime 201617 201718 201819 ;
o 5o Detorminad $10.000 $10,000:
o Be Determine A - - g i
— B 30 $0 - $10,000;
SubTotal: . $10,000 30 S0J. i 000,
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: ORPE, ANDREW S.
Total Amount: $10,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 2:10:57 PM
Financing Source Percent I Amount
General Fund-Building Maint Fd 100%) $10.000

198




Request #: 2016-00576 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP}

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Civic Center Library

Project Title Civic Center Library and City Hall Chiller Maintenance
Submitting Department General Senvices - Facility Services
Prepared By LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.
Preparer's Email fandis@torranceca. gov

Managing Department General Senices - Facility Senices
Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAM R.

Project Leader's Email #andis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 0ra12016

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2016

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Bescription

Rebuild Civic Center Library Chiller and City Hall Chillers {Air Conditioning}
Work includes inspection and rebuilidng key elements and temporary chifler unit installation during repair work of approximatley 30 days.
Additional wark outside the rebuild specfications may be necessary once the unit is inspected. This work would be at an additional cost.

Work includes replacement of compressors. gas pump. safety switches, gaskets and filters.

Justification

We have been experiencing unscheduled auto shut downs over the past year indicating an overhaul/rebuilidng of the unit is necessary.

The Chiller was installed in 2003 with pericdic mairtenance and cverhaul of key elements recommanded by the manufacturer (TRANE} every 10-15
years. An overhau! of the equipment is due to extend the overall system life.

fany of the elements to be inspected and rebuilt are proprietary and therefore can only be accomplished by the TRANE factory representative. Rebuild
wark is there done on a sole source basis.

Impact of Non-Approval

Continued unscheduled shutdowns {tripping} of the unit with no guarrantees that it can be restored.

Chillers becoming non-operational for lengthly time with rental costs for temporary chiller. Complete replacement may be necessary at & higher cost.

Other Alternatives Considered

Complete replacment at substantially higher cost

No Air Cenditioning

199



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE THaE COSTS)

Personnel Reguiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Profassional Senices/Contracts

Other Project Management {10%}

Within Department Support Department Comments

$200.000

$20,000

Other Other engineering services

$5.000

Other

Gther

Other

Total

§225.000 50

Grand Total

$225.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
[ Mot Applicatle

Additional Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts
Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

30 50

Grand Total

$g

Department Priority

[ High |

Recommendation r 4]

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 1411900 12:00:00 AWM

200




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

LAMNDIS. JONATHAN R.

12/18/2015 1:53:01 PN

Description 2016-17 >
Surey/Design ’ 1 ] 1 O
Plans/Specification ] O ] N
Purchase/Construction O D D i
L] U L L] L]
Financing Source - Details
Criginal Budget Created By: LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount; $225,000 Created Date: 12/18/2015 1:53.01 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2016.17 201718 201819 201920 2020.21 Total
DatelTime ) ) ) ) o :
To Be Determined $225,000 $225,000:
Sub-Total: $225.000 30) $0 $0 80} $225000°
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAM R.
Total Amount: $225,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 1:53:01 Pt
Financing Source Percent Amount
General Fund-Building Maint Fd 100% 5225000

201

-



Request #: 2016-00600 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Civic Center Library

Project Title Replace roofing, East Annex
Submitting Department [ General Senvices - Facility Semices
Prepared By l LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Preparer's Emait jlandis@torranceca.gov

Managing Department General Semvices - Facility Senvices
Project Leader LAMDIS. JONATHAN R,

Project Leader's Email flandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |12/31/2017

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

! Replace rocfing in East Annex 1st floor at City Treasurer, City Clerk, and Fire Prevention

Justification

[ roofing is over 25 years old and exceeds its useful life. We have roof leaks in these areas which will continue to deteriorate if not repaired.

impact of Non-Approval

[ roof leaks, building damage

Other Alternatives Considered

I nia

202



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE THRE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Aaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

$120.000

Other PM fee {10%)}

$12,000

Other cther engineering services

$8.000

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$140,000

50

Grand Total

$140,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
(UPOHN PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

Not Agplicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annpal Labor cests
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

80

80

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority l 3 l

| High

Recommendation J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime

17141900 12:00:00 AWM

203




Project Timeline

Original Timeline
Created By: LANDIS, JONATHANM R.
Created Date: 12/21/2015 11:15:55 AM
Descrioti
Sescn:)[;:ov 2016-17 201718 e
urvey/Design
i 0 L [] [
Plans/Specification '
A ‘ 0 0 0J L]
Purchase/Construction
L 0J U
o o L] 0J U
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $140,000 ' Created Date: 12/21/2015 11:15:55 AM
) . Council Approved 18-1 019-2 2020-21
Financing Source Date/Time 2016-17 201718 2018-18 2 0
To Be Determinad $140.000 Ty 1 |
SubTotal - 5 oL p RE '§140,000) <1 T LS e : 0

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAMN R.

Total Amount: $140,000 Total Percentage: 100% Crested Date: 1272172015 11:15:55 AM
Financing Source | Percent | Amount !
General Fund-Building Maint Fd s

204




Request #: 2016-00603 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project {FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location City Facilities

Project Titie Floor covering and carpet replacement at various City facilities
Submitting Department l General Services - Facility Services

Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

Managing Department General Semvices - Facility Semices

Project Leader { LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2017

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021

Project Request Status Proposed l

Approved Project Status J

Description
replace existing floor coverings for various City facilities. Tile, Vinyl fiooring, carpet and other associated floor coverings are included. Abatement of
hazardous materials is included

Justification
Floor coverings to include tile, viny! flooring, carpet and other associated floor coverings throughout the City have excceded or are approaching the end of
their useful lives. Replacement is necessary to preclude trip and fall accidents as well as aesthetics of City facilties.

Impact of Non-Approval
[ deterioration of floor coverings, possitle accidents from loose, missing, frayed materials

Other Alternatives Considered
Inone

205



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIJE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

aterials

Professional Services/Contracts $295,000

Other
Other

Other

Cther
Other

Total $295,000 50 Grand Total $295.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPCH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION;

Mot Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Persennel Requiremnets

# of positicns

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other
Cther
Other
Other
Other
Total s0 50 Grand Total $0

Department Priority l High
Recommendation l J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17141900 12:00:00 AM

206




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.
12/29/2015 11:21:01 AM

By

Description 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020.21 > -
Survey/Design O
Plans/Specification O
Purchase/Construction [:]
o o o ) O] LJ 0 OJ ]
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Amount: $295,000

Created Date:

12/29/2015 11:21:01 AM

Financing Source C°“g§‘t'eﬁrpiﬁ:;"’e“ 2017-18 2018-19 2019.20 202021 2021-22
To Be Determined 5100,000 §75.000 560,000 860,000
SwTotal | [ 100,000 $76,000 - $60,000]:7 5600
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.

Total Amount: $295,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created Date:

12/29/2015 11:21:01 AM

Percent

Amount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100%

$295.000

207



Request #: 2016-00604 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAPb592
Type of Project Facilities
Project Location Civic Center Complex and Park Facilities
Project Title Painting of Civic Center and Parks Facilities
Submitting Department General Services - Facility Semvices
Prepared By MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.
Preparer's Email dmegerdichian@torranceca.gov
Managing Department General Senvices - Facility Senices
Project Leader MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.
Project Leader's Email dmegerdichian@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 0572212007
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021 ]
Project Request Status l Proposed

Approved Project Status ]

Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST-§120.000
Exterior Painting of Civic Center and Parks facilities in fiscal years 2008 through 2021. includes, City Hall complex, Personnel, Cable, Police. Parks and

other administrative buildings.

Justification

Various Civic Center and Parks facilities have paint that is approaching the end of its usefu! life. Peefing, cracking conditions are beginning to appear at
various locations requiring repainting to preserve the structures. Facilities will be painted in priority order based on the City-wide painting survey which is
now underway and is scheduled to be completed early in fiscal year 2007

Impact of Non-Approval

[ NiA

Other Alternatives Considered

[N _

208



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

aterials

Professional Senvices/Contracts

Other Project management fee

Within Department Support Department Comments

2020-21

$405,000
$10,000

Other

Other

Cther

Other

revision 2 540,000 each for FY 2018-18, 2018-20.

Total

$415,000 50

Grand Total

$415,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON FROJECT COMPLETION/MPLEMENTATION)
b4 Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Serices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

i 50

Grand Total

80

Department Priority

| High

Recommendation l I

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date{Time 17141900 12:00:00 AM

Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date

Couneil or City Manager Approval ltem

Councii or City Manager Approval Ameunt

056/2272007
12B
$115,000

Amendments
Council Approval Date

Council Approval ltem

Amount

0171472014 12A

$180,000

209




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 3

Created By:
Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
1242972015 11:40:11 AM

210

Description 201617 201718 21819 2019-20 2020-21
Purchase/Construction
Suvey/Design D ™ O O U
Plans/Specification [l ] O ] ]
Description 201112 211213 201314 201415 201516
Purchase/Construction CJ
Survey/Design D D D D D
Plans/Specification [l il ] ] D
Description 200607 200708 200809 200910 201011
Purchase/Construction D D
Survey/Design D D ] (] O]
Plans/Specification ] ]
Revision 3
Description 2018-1% 201920 20201
Survey/Design U [] L] ] ]
Plans/Specification ] O U 0] L]
Purchase/Construction 0] L]

O [ U U L]
Revision 3 Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAM R.

Created Date: 2/672013 11:56:03 AWM
Description 201617 21718 201819 2019-20 2020-1
Purchase/Construction D D D
Survey/Design [ ] 0 [l O]
Plans/Specification L] UJ L] ] O
Description 201112 201213 201314 201415 21516
Purchase/Construction Cl
Survey/Design L] 0] ] L] L]
PIans;’Speciﬁcﬁg}i’on - 0 L] O U 0]
Deseription 200607 200708 200809 200910 2010-11
Purchase/Construction ] O
Survey/Design D L] D D D
Plans/Specification L] U
Description 20617 201718 201819 2019-20 2020-21
Survey/Design U 0] 0] O 0]
Plans/Specification ] L] 0l O] O
Purchase/Construction ] O O
) O O O O O

Description 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516
Survey/Design D O ] D O
Plans/Specification R [] ] C L]
Purchasa/Construction O

] [ 0 O 0
Description 2006-07 200708 200809 200910 2010-11
Survey/Design D L] D ] L]
PlansfSpecification [] L]
Dhirnhnnn i anndeonting [ LA [ [7al LA




CuUiLHaDe WUl idlTULLIuL] |_J L'ZJ L_J LYJ L“_"l ;

L] L] L] L] L] 5
Revision 2 Created By MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.

Created Date: 2/24/2011 4:33:33 PM

Description 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516
PurchasefConstruction D D D D
Survey/Design D ] O ] D :
Plans/Specification [ [ [ [ O
Description 2006-07 2007-08 200809 200910 201011
Purchase/Construction ] O
Survey/Design ] O 0 D O
Plans!Spgciﬁcation M 0 i
Description 2008-09 200910 201011 201112 201213
Survey/Design ] [] 0] L] 0]
Plans/Specification [] 1l
Purchase/Caonstruction [] []

U] [J (] [] L]
Original Timeline Created By: REYES, JOYCE L

Created Date: 9/30/2010 11:31:31 AM

Description 200607 200708 200809 200910 2010-11 |
Survey/Design [] L] 0] ] 0
Plans/Specification ] L] L] L] L]
Purchase/Construction [] (]

(] C] (] (] [J

211




Financing Source - Details

Revision 2 Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Project Cost after Revision 2: $415,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 11:37:11 AM
Financing Source 201819 2019.20 2020-21 2021-22 2022.23 Total
To Be Determined $40.000 $40.000 $40.000 $120,000
Sub-Total: - $40,000 $40.000 540,000 30 %0 $120,000
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total |
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $20.000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $180,000
Sub-Total: - $20,000 $40.000 " §40,000 $40.000 $40,000 31_‘(30,0&0%
Financing Source 2007-08 200809 2009-10 201011 201112 Total :
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $25.000 $20.000 $50.000 $20,000 $115.000
Sub-Total: $25,000 $20,000) $50.000 '§20.000] %0 $115,000
Revisien 2 Amount: $120,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201819 2019.20 202021 201.22 w023 Total
Date/Time ST
To Be Determined $40.000 $40.000 $40.000 120,000
Sub-Total: £40.000 $40.000 $40,0001 50 ' $0 120,000
Revision 1 Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $295,000 Created Date: 2/6/2013 11:56:44 AM
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $20,000 $40,000 $40.,000 $40,000 $40,000[ $180,000
Sub-Total: $20,000 $40.000 340,000 540,000 540,000 $180.000
Financing Source 200708 200809 280510 281011 201112 Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $25,000: $20,000 $50.000 $20,000 “$115.000
SubTotal: el 525,000 $20.000 $50.000] $20,000 30 $116.000
Revision 1 Amount: $180,000
. . Council Approved oo
Financing Source Date/Time 201314 2014415 201516 201617 201718 ‘Totaul :
General Fund-Bulding 01/14/2014 124 $20.000 540,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000{  $180,000
Sub-Total: " $20.000 $40,000 540,000 $40,000 $40,000 $180,000
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE I.
Amount: $115,000 Created Date: 9/30/2010 11:31:31 AWM
Financing Source Council Approved 2007.08 2008-09 2009-10 201011 201112 Total
DatefTime . :
General Fund-Building 05/22/2007 128 $26,000 520,000 550,000 $20,000 $115.000
Sub-Total: $25,000 $20,000 $50.000 520,000 30 $115.000

212




Financing Source Options

Revision 2
Total Amount: $120,000

Financing Source

Total Percentage: 100%

Created By

Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
12/29/2015 11:35:32 AM

Percent Amount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100% §120,000

Revision 1
Project Cost after Revision 1: $180,000

Revision 1 Amount: $180,000

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

REYES, JOYCE 1.
9/26/2013 4:19:13 PM

Percent Amount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100% $180,000]

Original Budget
Amount; $115,000

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

REYES, JOYCE I.
3/1/2011 5:29:29 AM

Percent Amount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100% §115.000:

213




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $415,000

Financing Source Life to Date Appropriation Total Amount
To Be Determined %0 $120,000
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $215,000 $295,000
Grand Total: $215,000 $415.000
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $415,000
Financing Source 201819 2019.20 2020-21 2021.22 2022.23 Total
To Be Determined $40,000 $40,000 540,000 - $120,000
Sub-Total: $40:000 340,000 ‘$40.000] 0 - 80| $120.000|
Financing Source 201314 201415 21516 201617 201718 : Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $20,000 $40.000 $40.000 540,000 540,000 $180:000
Sub-Total: $20.0001 $40.000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $180.000
Financing Source 200708 2008-09 200910 201811 201112 Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $25.000 $20.000 $50.000 520,000 B $1156.000
Subfotal: $25,000 $20,000 $50,000 $20,000 80| $115.000
Met Changes
Amount: $§300,000
Financing Source 2018.19 2019-20 2020-1 2021-22 202223 Total i
To Be Determined $40,000 $40,000 $40.000 = 5120000
Sub-Total: $40.000 540,000 340,000 50] 50 . %‘120,00@
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total . ;
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $20,000 $40,000 540,000 $40.000 $40,000] - $180,000
Sub-Total: $20.,000 $40.000 $40,000] $40.000 340,000 $180,000
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE I
Amount: $115,000 Created Date: 9/30/2010 11:31:31 AM
Financing Source 2007-08 200809 200810 2010-1 201112 _Total - - z
General Fund-Building Maint Fd §25,000 520,000 §50.000 $20,000 5 : ,’~$115;(}00§
Sub-Total: $25,000 $20,000) 550,000 520,000 50 ~ §115,000

214




Quarterly Updates

Month Year 0186

This is an on-going FEAP.

Month Year [201A

FEAR is on-going, painting of various buildings have been completed.

Month Year

FEAP is on-going. painting of various buildings have been completed.

fonth ung Year 015

No Update Submitted

Month  {March Year

FEAP is on-going. painting of various buildings have been completed.

Month Year [2014

FEAP is on-going, painting of various buildings have been completed.

Month Yoar

FEAP is on-going, painting of various buildings have been completed.

Month Year

FEAP is on-going, painting of various buildings have been complsted.

Month  {March Year

FEAP is on-going. painting of various buildings have been completed.

Month Year 013

Staff is preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year 0T

Staff is preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year

Staff is preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year

Staff is preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year [2012

Staff is preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year 012

Staff is moving forward with preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

215



Month une Year 012

Staff is moving forward with preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year

Staff is moving forward with preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year 011
No change.
Month Year

Staff is moving forward with preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month  une Year

Staff is moving forward with preparing a list of buildings for painting using the remaining funds.

Month Year  [2011

Mo change

Month Year
Mo change.

Month Year [010

Additional funding of 520,000 was not allocated for 2010-11. However staff is moving forward with preparing a list of buildings for painting using the
remaining funds. Budget $95.000 Expenses (53,686} Balance 09/30/10 $41.314

Month une Year 2010

Additional funding of $20,000 was not allocated for 2010-11. However staff is moving forward with preparing a list of buildings for painting using the
remaining funds. Budget 535,000 Expenses (53,686} Balance 06/30/10 §41.314 NOTE: ADDITIONAL $20,000 BUDGET APPROVED FOR 2011.
TOTAL BUDGET = $115,000

Month Year 010

Contract with Tony Painting completed. Staff preparing list of buildings for painting. Budget $95,000 Expenses {53,686} Balance 03/31/10 41,314
NOTE: ADDITIONAL $20,000 BUDGET APPROVED FOR 2011. TOTAL BUDGET = $115,000

Month Year

Contract substantially complete. Anticipate completion in January 2010. Budget $95,000 Expenses {39,386} Encumbrances (13,700} Balance
12131409 $41 314 NOTE- ADDITIOMAL $20,000 BUDGET APPROVED FOR 2011. TOTAL BUDGET = $115.,000

Month Year

Project awarded to Tony Painting Inc.

Month  Yune Year

Project is currently bidding for various City buildings anticipate award in August.

Month IWarch Year

Human Resources Exterior painting completed.

Month Year 2008

[naintine of the Hiiman Racnnrras ie alannad far famians 2009

216




l lyuu.m‘a J T R PR ey R TP T S L Tl At

Month Year
No change
Month une Year
Mo change
Month Year
Mo change
Month Year
No change
Month Year

Preparing project specifications for 2008 accomplishment.

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update |3/19/2016

Expenses

Budget As Of [04/07/2016

Revenue

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted
Total Life To Date Budget
Actual

Encumbrances

Unposted Transaction
Available Budget

$215,000.00

$0.00

$215.000.00

$123,213.30

$1,360.00

$0.00

$90.426.70

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted
Total Life To Date Budget
Actual

Unposted Transaction
Available Budget

$215.000.00

$0.00
$215,000.00

$215,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

217



Request #: 201600605 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAPBG7
Type of Project Facilities
Project Location Greenwood Park
Project Title Repair Water and Sewage Lines-Greenwood Park
Submitting Department [ General Services - Facility Senices
Prepared By [ LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov
Managing Department General Services - Facility Senices
Project Leader SCHROEDER, NINA ]
Project Leader's Email mchroeder@torranceca.gov J
Project Start Date 01/14/2014 ]
Estimated Completion Date {06/30/2017 I

Project Request Status moposed l
Approved Project Status I ]

Description

ADDITIONAL FUMDING REGUEST: $30.000
Replace Water and Sewage Lines at Greenwood Park

Justification

Existing sewage and water lines are leaking and have significant root intrusion. Maintenance staff spends significant time on water line repairs and
removing clogs from roots. Lines require replacement

Revision - adds $30.000 for added prevailing wage cost premiums

Impact of Non-Approval

I Continued labor and materials expended for constant maintenance

Other Alternatives Considered

,Ermaﬁent portable toilets and bottled water

218



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Senvices/Contracts

Other project management fees

Within Department Support Departtment Comments

premium

$115,000
36,500
$6,500

Other

Cther

Cther

Other

revision - $30,000 for added prevailing wage cost

Total

$130.000 50

Grand Total

$130.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{(UPOHN PROJECT COMPLETION/AMPLEMENTATION)
Mot Applicable

Additional Persannel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
aterials
Professional Sewices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

50 30

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority E J

[ High

Recommendation { J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 1A141900 12:00:00 AWM

Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date

Council or City Manager Approval ltem

Council or City Manager Approval Amount

0111472014
12A
$100.000

219




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 1

Created By:
Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
12/28/2015 11:44:26 AM

Description 201314 201415 201516 21617 201718
Purchase/Construction 0] Ll 0]
Sumvey/Design L L] ]
Plans/Specification » D ] 0
Revision 1
Description 201617
Survey/Design ] [l 0] L]
Ptans/Specification ] O E] 0]
Purchase/Construction [] (] L] 0]
[ LJ 0 U [
Original Timeline Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Created Date: 27612013 3:50:42 PM
Description 201314 201415 201516 201617
Survey/Design Ll O 0 0]
Plans/Specification [] ] O [l
Purchase/Construction [] L] O L]
[ [ ] [ [

220




Financing Source - Details

Revision 1 Created By: LANDIS. JONATHAN R.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $130,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 11:44:46 AM
Financing Source 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total = ;
To Be Determined g T80
SubTotah S0 %0 S0 0 0] s
Financing Source 2013-14 201415 2015-16 201617 201718 - Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $100,000 et 8100000
To Be Betermined $30,000 - $30.000
Sub-Total: . ~§106,000]; T80 U800 T$30,000): 2 80p 0 T 5130000
Revision 1 Amount: $30,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201617 201718 201819 201920 202021 Total
DatefTime i ;
To Be Betermined $30,000 $30,000
SubTotal. soo00] o s0) s 80 so| 530,000
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS. JONATHAN R.
Amount: $100,000 Created Date: 2/672013 3:50:42 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 013144 . | 201415 201516 201617 201748 |° Total
Date/Time i ;
General Fund-Building 01/14/2014 12A 100,000 5_100:,5 o
Maint Fd IR ) oo T
Sub-Total: ‘ o 5100,000). g0 i 50 $017. 7 $100,000
Financing Source Options
Revision 1 Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Total Amount: $30,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/29/2015 11:45:06 AM
Financing Source I Percent Amount
General Fund-Building Maint Fd | 100% $30,000.
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $100,000 Created Date: 2/6/2013 3:50:42 PM
Financing Source Percent ] Amount
General Fund-Building Maint Fd B 100%‘ $100,000.

221



Financing Source - Summary

Total Project Cost: $130,000

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}

Financing Source

Life to Date Appropriation

Total Amount

To Be Determined 30 $30,000
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $100,000 $100.000
Grand Total, 4,_ $100,000 $130,000
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $130,000
Financing Source 2018-19 2019.20 2020-1 Total
To Be Determined 30
Sub-Total: 50} $0 50 80| _§0 30
Financing Source 201314 201415 2015-16 201617 201718 Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $100,000 5100000
To Be Deatermined $30,000 $30.000
Sub-Total: $100,000( $0 501 $30.000! - 0 $130,000
Net Changes
Amount: $30,000
Financing Source 201617 201718 201818 2019-20 2020-1 Total
To Be Cetermined $30,000 $30.000
Sub-Total: $30,000 300 $0 B0 30 $30.000
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JOMATHAN R.
Amount: $100,000 Created Date: 2/6/2013 3:50:42 PM
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 2718 “Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $100,000 ©$100.000
Sub-Total: $100.000] §0 §0 80 - 0 §100.000

222




Quarterly Updates

Month

Year

Scheduled for 2016.

Month

Year

015

No schedule at this time.

Month

Year

2015

[
fem)
g
o

No schedule at this time.

Month une

Year

015

No schedule at this time

Month IWarch

Year

L=l
ey
o

Mo schedule at this time.

Month

Year

2014

tao schedule at this time.

Month

Year

Mo schedule ready.

Month une

Year

L)
=

No schedule ready.

Month

Year

(=)
g
A

(]
—
.

No schedule ready.

Month

Year

2013

Mo Update Submitted

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update |3/19/2016

Budget As Of

Expenses

04/07/2018

Revenue

Total Life To Date Budget
Actual

Encumbrances
Unposted Transaction
Available Budget

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted

$100,000.00

$0.00

$100,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$100.000.00

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted
Total Life To Date Budget
Actual

Unposted Transaction
Available Budget

$100.000.00

$0.00

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

223




Request #: 2016-00606 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAP869
Type of Project Facilities
Project Location Various Buildings
Project Title Replace Various Heating and Air Conditioning {(HVAC} units within City Facilities
Submitting Department General Services - Facility Serices
Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Preparer's Email Handis@torranceca.gov
Managing Department General Sewvices - Facility Semices 4]
Project Leader MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.
Project Leader's Email dmegerdichian@torranceca gov
Project Start Date 01/14/2014
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2017
Project Request Status Proposed
Approved Project Status

Description

Replacement of various heating and air conditioning (H¥AC} units within City facilities. List included below.

Desalinization Plant 1 package unit
Bldg & Safety 1 package unit
West Annex 1 boiler

FS #1 2 package units

FS #4 1 package unit

FS #6 2 package units

El Retiro Library 1 package unit
Ken Miller 1 package unit

Justification

There are numerous smaller HVAC units throughout the City that have exceeded or are approaching a 25 year life. These units require extra labor and
materials to keep operating and are also below current efficiency standards. Replacement of these units is recommened.

revision: $75,000 added for prevailing wage cost premium

Impact of Non-Approval

| unseasonaly hot and cold citizens and employees

Other Alternatives Considered

l none

224



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Perscnnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Idaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$175,000
$15,000
§10,000

Other

Dther

Cther

Other

Total

$200,600 ] $0

Grand Total

$200,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
£ not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
(Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Serices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Cther

Other

Other

Other

30 0

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority | 6 J

[ High |

Recommendation | J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17141900 12:00:00 AW

Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date

Council or City Manager Approval item

Council or City Manager Approval Amount

0111472014
124
§126,000

225




Project Timeline

Description

Timeline after Revision 1

Created By:
Created Date:

LAMNDIS, JONATHAN R
12/29/2015 11:50:02 AM

201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Purchase/Construction D ]
Survey/Design [ 0] L]
Plans/Specification D D D
Revision 1
Description 201617
Survey/Design L] L] 0] Ll
Pians{Specification (] ] 0] 0]
Purchase/Construction 'l ] D ]
O [] O] ] (]
Criginai Timeline Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAM R.
Created Date: 2/6¢/2013 4:52:16 PM
Description 201314 201415 201516 201617
Survey/Design L] L] Cl L]
Plans/Specification [] (] ] L
PurchaseiConstruction L] O L]
) 0 O O N O

226




Financing Source -

Details

Revision 1 Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $200,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 11:43:26 AM

Financing Source 201819 201920 2020-1 Total

To Be Determined 50
Sub-Tetal: 30 50 $0 $0 $0
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total

General Fund-Building Maint Fd $125,000 $125,000
To Be Determined $75.000 $75,000,
Sub-Total: _..$125,000 $0) 575,000 $0 $200.000
Revision 1 Amount: $75,000

Financing Source Council Approved 201617 201718 201819 2019.20 202021 Total -

ate/Time e -

To Be Determined $756.000 $75:000
Sub-Total: $75.000 30 §0 50 50 575,000
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $125,000 Created Date- 2/6/2013 4:52:16 P

Financing Source C°“g"" Approved 201314 2014-15 2015-16 2016.17 201718 Total |

atefTime i

General Fund-Building 01/14/2014 12A §125.000 $125,000
Maint Fd |
Sub-Total: $125.000 50 50 50 50 $125,000

227




Financing Source Options

Revision 1

Total Amount: $75,000 Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By-

Created Date:

LAMNDIS, JONATHAN R.
12/29/2015 11:49:04 AM

Percent

Amount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100%

$75.000

Original Budget
Amount: $125,000

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
2/6/2013 4:52:16 PM

Percent

Amount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100%

$125,000

228




Financing Source - Summary

Total Project Cost: $200,000

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}

Financing Source

Life to Date Appropriation

Total Amount

To Be Determined 50 $75,000
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $125.000 $125.000
GandTotal: $125,000 $200,000
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $200,000
Financing Source 2018-15 2019-20 2020-21 Total
To Be Determined : 50
SubTotal: $0 50 0 50 $0[- 30
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $125,000 $125,000
To Be Determined 575.000 $75.000
Sub-Total: §125,000] 50 50} $75,000 $0 5200,000(
MNet Changes
Amount: $75,000
Financing Source 201617 201718 2018-19 2019.20 2020-21 Total i
To Be Determined $75.000 : < 575,000
Sub-Total: 575,000 $0 §0) 50 $0 75,000
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $125,000 Created Date: 2i6/2013 4:52:16 P4
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total ;
General Fund-Building Maint Fd $125,000 $125.000
Sub-Total: $125,000 50 50 80 0 $125.000

229




Quarterly Updates

Month Year 016

Staff is currently assessing scope of work for preparation of an RFP for engineering consuitant to design the plans. This project will be combined with
several other HVAC FEAP projects (459, 604,606,609, 610,611, 869} for economy of scale and accelerated completion.

Month Year [2015

Staff is currently assessing scope of work for preparation of an RFP for engineering consultant to design the plans. This project will be combined with
several other HVAC FEAP projects (459, 604,605.609. 610,611, 869} for economy of scale and accelerated completion.

Month Year [2015

Staff is currently assessing scope of work for preparation of an RFP for engineering consultant to design the plans. This project will be combined with
several other HVAC FEAP projects (459, 604,605,609, 610,611, 869} for economy of scale and accelerated completion.

Month Year [2015

Staff is currently assessing scope of work for preparation of an RFP for engineering consultant to design the plans. This project will be combined with
several other HYAC FEAP projects (459, 604.605 609, 610.611, 863} for economy of scale and accelerated completion

Month Year

Staff is currently assessing scope of work for preparation of an RFP far enginaering consultant to design the plans. This project will be combined with
several other HVAC FEAP projects {469, 604,605,609, 510,611, 869} for economy of scale and accelerated completion.

IMonth Year 014

No schedule at this time.

Month Year 2014

No schedule ready.

Month Year 014

Mo schedule ready.

Month Year 014

Mo schedule ready.

Month Year 013

Mo Update Submitted

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update [3/19/2016 Budget As Of EJAIOHZMG

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $125,000.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $125,000.00
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Total Life To Date Budget $126.000 00 Total Life To Date Budget $125,000.00
Actual §0.00 Actual $125,000.00
Encumbrances $0.00
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Ayailable Budget $125.,000.00 Available Budget $0.00

230




Request #: 2016-00607 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Libraries and Fire Stations

Project Title Replace roof Walteria Library, Henderson Library and Fire Station #4
Submitting Department General Services - Facility Services

Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

lManaging Department General Sewices - Facility Senices

Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date |07?;‘01:‘2017

Estimated Completion Date [06130}2018

Project Request Status [Proposed

Approved Project Status l

Description

Replace roof Walteria Library, Henderson Library and Fire Station #4

Justification

Roofs are beyond 25 years old and have |eaks at various spots. Replacement of the roofs will eliminate water damage to the facility and building
contents.

Impact of Non-Approval

! damaged buildings and building contents

Other Alternatives Considered

l none

231



Project Cost

Estimated project Impiementation Cost {ONE TIE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

{abor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Matenals

Professional Services/Contracts $180,000

Cther $18,000

Other $8.000

Cther

Cther

Other

Total $206,000

$0

Grand Total

$208.,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETICNAMPLEMENTATION}

Mot Agplicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additionat Personnet Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional ServicesfContracts

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Other

Total 50

50

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority | 8 J ' High

_

Recommendation r J

COperator
DatefTime

Recommendation Last Changed

17141900 12:00:00 Al

232




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
12/29/2015 1:37:16 PM

Description 201718 - |
Survey/Design L] [ U L |
Plans/Specification L] L] L] L] |
Purchase/Construction I:] D I:] D g
N - Ll L L L 0
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS. JONATHAN R.
Amount: $206,000 Creatad Date: 12/29/2015 1:37:16 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201718 201819 201920 2020.21 2021.22 Total -
9 DatefTime i ) i ) et
To Be Determined $206.000 - §208,000
Sub-Total: | $206,000) 50 e T T §0|° " 8206,000
Financing Source Options
Qriginal Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Total Amount: $206,000 Total Percentage: 100% - Created Date: 12/29/2015 1:37:16 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount v
General Fund-Building Maint Fd — 100% $206,000

233




Request #: 2016-00608 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Electrical Panels - various buildings

Project Title rlnspect and test electrical panels - various buildings

Submitting Department General Services - Facility Senvices

Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Preparer's Email flandis@torranceca.gov

Managing Department General Services - Facility Senices

Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAM R. ]
Project Leader's Email fandis@torranceca.gov 4]
Project Start Date |07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2018

Project Request Status Proposed |

Approved Project Status J

Description

Inspect and test variuos electrical panels
Human Resources

City Hall/East Annex

West Annex

Police Department

Justification
Electrical panels are typically orginal to the building. pericdic cleaning and inspection is typically recommended to reduce chances of failure and ensure
breakers open and close when needed

impact of Non-Approval :
l possible failure of electrical breakers. possible inability to apen or close breakers when needed. J

Other Alternatives Considered
I repair on failure

234



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost fONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets

# of pasitions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Dstail Report
Equipment

Materiais

Professional Senvices/Contracts

$130.000

Other P fee {10%}

$13.000

Other engineering services

§7.000

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$150,000 $0

Grand Total

$150,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Cperating and Maintenance Costs
{UPOH PROJECT COMPLETICH/IMPLEMENTATION}

[ ot Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Eguipment

Materials

Professional SerdcesfContracts

Other

Cther

QOther

Other

COther

Total

50 §0

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority

[ High ]

Recommendation I I

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

17171900 12:00:00 AM

DatelT ime

235




Project Timeline

Qriginal Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
12/29/2015 1:45:54 PM

Description 201617 201718 .

Survey/Design D D D D j

Plans/Specification M O O 1 ‘g

Purchase/Construction D D D i
S S o | o [ o 1.t _

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Amount: $150,000

Created Date:

12/29/2015 1:45:54 PM

. . Council Approved
Financing Source Date/Time 201617 201718 2018-18 2019-20 2020-21
To Be Determined $75,000 $75.000
‘ TR IRl ko [ swso0o] oo 78000 ¢ £ s ) B

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $150,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Created Date:

General Fund-Building Maint Fd___ o

236

Percent

LANDIS, JONATHAN R
12/29/2015 1:52:20 PM

Amount »
_ 150,000




Request #: 2016-00609 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project | Facilties

Project Location [ Fire Stations

Project Title Fire Station Door Preventive Maintenance and Replacement
Submitting Department General Services - Facility Services
Prepared By [ LANDIS. JONATHAN R.
Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

flanaging Department General Services - Facility Semvices
Project Leader LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email flandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01:2017

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2018

Project Request Status | Proposed I

Approved Project Status I I

Description

Perform preventative maintenance inspection on various fire station doors.
Perform repair and replacement as needed

Justification

Fire Station doars currently fail on a regular basis due a highfrequency of use. To reduce failures and ongoing maintenace a periodic preventative
maintenance inspection should be conducted followed by a separate repair and replacement contract based on need assessment.

Impact of Non-Approval

I?mtinued failure and costly repairs {approx $40-80.000 annually}

Other Alternatives Considered

| none

237



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Reguiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

IWaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other PM fee {10%)

Within Department Support Department Comments

§140,000
$14,000

Other Engineering Senices

§10.000

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$164,000 $0

Grand Total

§164.,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPCH PROJECT COMPLETION/AMPLEMENTATION}
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Laber costs
{Camp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Cther

Other

QOther

Other

Total

50 50

Grand Total

30

Department Priority

| High |

Recommendation I J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1111500 12:00:00 Al

238




Total Amount: $164,000

Project Timeline

Qriginal Timeline

Description

Created By:

Created Date:

LAMDIS, JONATHAM R.
12/29/2015 1:57:45 PN

Financing Source

Total Percentage: 100%

Created Date:

201718 -
Survey/Design O] 0l D ]
Plans/Specification ] ] [] O
Purchase/Canstruction L] L] L] ]
— O | O O 0 O]
inancing Source - Details
F ; g Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Original 2:233‘00 Created Date: 12429/2015 1:57:45 PM
Amount: )
Financing Source COUBC? I;rp'ﬁ:gved 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
ateilt
To Be Determined - §164,000 T Rg
Sub-Total: - IS ST S $164,000) oo BVl
Financing Source Options
Criginal Budget Created By: LANDIS. JONATHAN R.

12/29/2015 1:57:45 PM

Percent Amount

General Fund-Building Maint Fd

100% 5164,000f

239




Request #: 2016-00610 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAF)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Various HVAC

Project Titie HWVAC replacements - phase 3 J
Submitting Department Beneral Senvices - Facility Semvices

Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

fManaging Department General Services - Facility Services

Project Leader LANDIS. JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email flandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2018

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2020

Project Request Status Proposed

; Approved Project Status

Description

Replace various HYAC equipment
CAC HVAC control system

Toyota Meeting Hall HVAC

City Hall - back up A/C unit

Torrance Art Museum - 2 package units

Justification
CAC controls are orginal to the building and require upgrading to monitor systems and contro! temperature and times of use. Remaining systems are
experiencing increased breakdowns due to age. Replacement of all systems are required to maintain useable spaces for employees and the public.

impact of Non-Approval
mcreased breakdowns, possible failure of systems without prompt or economical replacements 4]

Other Alternatives Considered

[none |

240



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE THAE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Iaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$400,000
540,000
$45,000

QOther

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$485,000 $0

Grand Total

$485.000

Estimated Annual Ongeing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/AMPLEMENTATION)
Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
fdaterials
Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

50 50

Grand Total

§0

Department Priority

[ High

Recommendation l 4|

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 1/1/1900 12:00:00 AM

241




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:10:12 PM -
Description 2018-19 2019-20
Survey/Design [] L] U L]
Plans/Specification D D D D
Purchase/Construction [ ] ]
) ) ] L] [J . [ [
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $485,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:10:12 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2018-19 2019.20 2020-21 202122 02223 | Total
Date/Time 5
To Be Determined R $285,000 $200;000 - -5485,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JOWATHAN R.

Total Amount: $485,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/29/2014 2:10:12 PM
Financing Source | Percent Amount
General Fund-Building Maint Fd l e 100%; $485.000

242




Request #: 2016-00611 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project

Project Location
Project Title
Submitting Department
Prepared By
Preparer's Email
Managing Department
Project Leader

Project Leader's Email
Project Start Date
Estimated Completion Date

| Facilities

[ Civic Center and Parks

Upgrade Exterior Lighting - Civic Center and Parks

General Services - Facility Senices

| LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

jandis@torranceca.gov

General Services - Facility Semices

LAMDIS, JONATHAM R.

jlandis@torranceca.gov

07/01/2018

06/30/2020

L

Project Request Status
Approved Project Status

Proposed 4’
|

" Description

Upgrade existing exterior lighting at Civic Center and Parks areas.

Justification

Energy consenation of 20-40% of existing lighting costs is possible with replacement/retrofitting existing lighting.

Improved lighting fram LED or ather options will also resuit.

Impact of Non-Approval

‘ energy use and illumination remains constant

Other Alternatives Considered

l none

243



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIRE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Eguipment

Waterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other PM fee {10%}

Within Department Support Bepartment Comments

$125,000
$12,500

Other engineering sernvices

$12 500

Cther

Other

Other

Total

150,000 $0

Grand Total

$150,000

Estimated Annua! Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPGN PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
4] Mot Applicable

Additional Personne! Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

S0 50

Grand Total

30

Department Priority

[ High

Recommendation r J

Recemmendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17141900 12:00:00 AM

244




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: LAMDIS, JONATHAN R.
Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:20:41 PM
Description 2019-20
Survey/Design ’ [] ] 0 D'
Plans/Specification 1 ] ] D
Purchase/Construction [] D [:] D
L I L []

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: LANDIS. JONATHAN R.
Amount: $150,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:20:41 PM
Financing Source C°“3°" Approved 201920 2020-21 202122 2022.23 2023.24
ate/Time
To Be Determined - $150,000
SubTotal: Lk [ sweop00] o so| - oosof o SO

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $150,000

LANDIS. JONATHAN R.

Created By:
12292015 2:20:41 PM

Total Percentage: 100% Created Date:

Percent Amount

Financing Source
General FundBuilding Maint Fd__ o

245



Request #: 2016-00612 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project l Facilities

Project Location I Interior Lighting

Project Title [ Upgrade interior lighting - Civic Center
Submitting Department General Services - Facility Sendices
Prepared By LANDIS, JOMATHAN R.
Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

Managing Department General Senvices - Facility Senices
Project Leader LANDIS. JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email flandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2018

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2019

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Upgrade interior lighting by retrofit or replacement
City Hall & East Annex

Civic Center Library

Police Department

City Yard - Services Bldg

Justification

Lighting in these facilities was upgraded to T8 lamps and baliast in 2001 and 2002. Several generations of improvements to lighitng with reduction in
energy use have occured since that time. Energy savings of 20% or higher are possible with retrofit or replacment..

Impact of Non-Approval

‘ continued energy use at the present rate

Other Alternatives Considered

[none

246



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ORE TIME COSTS)}

Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labar costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Semices/Contracts

$175,000

Other PM fee {10%])

§1

7,500

Other engineering serdices

§7.500

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$200.000 $0

Grand Tota!

$200.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/AMPLEMENTATION)

Mot Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Laber costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comnp Detail Report
Equipment

Iaterials

Professional Serdces/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

Y 50

Grand Total

30

Department Priority | 15 |

| High

]

Recommendation lﬁ l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17171800 12:00:00 AM

247




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: LANDIS. JONATHAM R.
Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:27:18 PM
Description 2018-19 =
Survey?Design B ] ] 0
Plans/Specification ] D D 0
Purchiase/Construction D D D D
0 0 0 0 0O

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $200,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:27:18 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2018.19 2019-20 2020-21 2021.22 2022.23
DatefTime
To Be Determined $200,000
Sub-Total: v oo e i . ol se00,000f - 80]
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS. JONATHAN R.
Total Amount: $200,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:27:18 PM
Financing Source Percent I Amount .
Ceneral Fund-Building Maint Fd S 100%] $200,000

248




Request #: 2016-00613 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Parks Buildings

Project Title Repair Roofs. Parks Buildings
Submitting Department General Semvices - Facility Services
Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Preparer's Email Handis@torranceca.gov

llanaging Department General Services - Facility Services
Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAM R.

Project Leader's Email | jlandis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2018 |
Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2021

Project Request Status l Proposed

Approved Project Status r

Description

Repair or Replace Roofing at various Parks buildings

Justification

Various facilities throughout Torrance’s Park systems have roof that have exceeded or are approaching their useful fives. Labor and material costs for
spot repairs in response to leaks continue to rise.

Impact of Non-Approval

[ expanded numbers of leaks, impacted community programs, damage to City Park facilities

Other Alternatives Considered

[one

249



Project Cost

Estimated project implementation Cost {ONE TIRE COSTS)

Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

faterials

Professional Services/Contracts

§130,000

Other PM fee (10%)

$13,004

Other engineering serdces

§7.000

Other

COther

Other

Total

$150,000 $0

Grand Total

$150.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPCH PROJECT COMPLETIONAMPLEMENTATION)

b ot Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Serices/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Y 50

Grand Total

80

Department Priority

[ High ]

Recommendation I J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 17171900 12:00:00 AM

250




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: LANDIS, JOMATHAN R.
Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:34:50 PM
Description 2019-20 2020-21 -
Survey/Design [] ] ] D
Plans/Specification N ] M 0
Purchase/Construction V] ] O 0
o _ o 1 0 L L l
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $150,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:34:50 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2019-20 202021 202122 2022.23 202324
9 DatefTime
To Be Determined $75.000 $75.000
SubTotak i PR e dne L 48750001 . 875,000f 80
Financing Source Options
X R.
Original Budget Created By: LAND;}S.{JPP‘J?TH:?;M
Total Amount: $150,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 1242972015 2:34:%
Financing Source | Percent | Amount

. 100% $150,000,

General FundBuildingMaint Fd I

251




Request #: 2016-00614 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Various Parks and Recreation areas

Project Title Replace water and sewer lines - Parks and Rec areas
Submitting Department General Services - Facility Semices

Prepared By LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Preparer's Email jlandis@torranceca.gov

Managing Department General Services - Facility Senvices

Project Leader LANDIS, JONATHAN R.

Project Leader's Email Wndis@turranceca,gov

Project Start Date 571'0112019

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2021

Project Request Status Proposed l

Approved Project Status |

Description
Repair or replace water and sewage lines in various Parks and Recreation areas

Justification
Various Parks and Recreation areas have old, deteriorating water and sewer lines. VWater lines often use galvanized piping from the 1960's which has
become corroded and leaking resulting in breaks. Length of the lines result in costly replacement with copper which exceeds operational maintenance

budgets.

e become clogged with roots from multiple trees. These clogs cannot be eliminated due the nature of clay pipe and joint leakage.

Clay sewage lines hav
itate replacement. Length and depth of the lines result costly replacement with copper which

Length and inadeguate slopes on sewege lines also necess
exceeds operational maintenance budgets.

Replacement of the impacted lines is the only option

Impact of Non-Approval
ﬂaroken lines, lack of water and permanent restroom facilities J

Other Alternatives Considered

none

252



Project Cost

Estimated project implementation Cost {ONE TIIAE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detait Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Cther PM fee {10%)}

Within Department Support Department Comments

$130,000
$13.000

Other engineering services

$7.000

Other

Cther

Cther

Total

§150,000 50

Grand Total

$150.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
Mot Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

S0 &0

Grand Total

30

Department Priority

[ High ]

Recommendation Ii J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 1/171800 12:00:00 AM

253




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Crested By:
Created Date:

LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
12/29/2015 2:41:32 PM

Description 2019-20 2020-21 B
Survey/Design O] 0 (] L]
Plans/Specification ] ] ] ]
Purchase/Construction M M N
LJ L L Ol O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: " LANDIS, JONATHAN R.
Amount: $150,000 Created Date: 12/29/2015 2:41:32 PM
. Council Approved E 2 023-
Financing Source DatefTime 2019-20 2020-21 202122 2022-23 2023-24 oo :
To Be Determined 575,000 $75.000 LA $@15&;009
Sub-Total; o 5750000 . $75,000] S0 - $150,000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: LANDIS, JOMATHAN R.
Total Amount: $150,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 1242972015 2:41:32 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
General Fund Building Maint Fid 100% §150.000

254



Request #: 2016-00623

Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project

Project Location
Project Title
Submitting Department
Prepared By
Preparer's Email
llanaging Department
Project Leader

Project Leader's Email

Equipment

Fleet Senices Garage

Replacement of Light Duty Vehicle Hoists

General Senvices - Fleet-Veh Equip Acguisition

BOTILLER, JASUN F.

jbotiller@torranceca.gov

General Services - Fleet-Admin

BOTILLER, JASUN F.

ibotiller@torranceca.gov

Approved Project Status

Project Start Date 07/01/2016
Estimated Completion Date [12/31/2016
Project Request Status Propased

Description

Replacement of seven (7} in-ground light duty vehicle hoists at the Fleet Services Garage.

Il

Justification

limits.

The seven {7} in-ground light duty vehicle hoists at the Fleet Services Garage range from 15-30 years old and have met or exceeded their expected
lifecycles. Due to their age, the ongoing service and repair of these hoists is no longer able to maintain them at optimum levels of operation. Collectively,
the hoists have begun to exhibit recurring issues with fluid leaks, vibration, and worn out hydraulic posts that raise concerns regarding maximum load

impact of Mon-Approval

Rising repair costs and diminishing performance will continue to affect the hoists until they reach critical safety levels for the City vehicles and
employees that utilize them on a daily basis.

Other Alternatives Considered

Outsource light duty vehicle repairs that require the use of a hoist. In the short term this could lead to delayed repair turnarounds, and over a longer
period it would become logistically impractical and cost ineffective.

255




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OHE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

$210,000

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other Management Fee

$21,000

Other Environmental Hoist Removal fee

$19.000

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$250.000 30

Grand Total

$250.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Haintenance Costs
{(UPON PROJECT COMPLETIONNMPLEMENTATION}

L} ot Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Egquipment

Materials

Professional Serdces/Contracts

$3.000

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Other

$3.000 50

Grand Total

$3.000

Department Priority

[ High

Recommendation |7 J

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 17141500 12:00:00 AM

256




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: BOTILLER, JASUN F.
Created Date: 3/17/2016 11:26:34 AM
Description 201617 .
Suwvey/Design ’ O ] ] 0 O
Plans/Specification ] ] ] O O
Purchase/Construction ] ] ] N
] Ol O 0 m 0

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: BOTILLER. JASUN F.
Amount: $250,000 Creatad Date: 311772016 11:26:34 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 2016-17

Date/Time - 201718 2018-19 201920 202024
To Be Determined $250,000
Sub-Total: I ) | e R

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: BOTILLER, JASUN F.

Total Amount: $250,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 3/17/2016 11:26:34 AM
Financing Source Percent Amount :
Fleet Vehicle Replacement Fund R - N N 100% $250,000

257



(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

258









| ooo‘zL 000'569°Z $193r0dd A3ANIWNODIY I21T10d-TV10L
€82 000°Z1 000°009
000°00¢ pund |ejauag 8l-L1
000°00€ pund [esouan L1-91 woysAg uoniuboooy UBIHL  62900-9L02
aje|d asual] pajewoiny
ajqejieae
awo929q spunj se papuny aq
1M s1eahk aunyny Jey) Juajul ayy
Y3m papuny aq |jim Jeak 3sald
- 000°'006°L
000002 « pung jesouan 0z-61
000002 » Pund |esoudn 61-81
000°00¢ » Pund |esoudn 8i-L1
8.2 000002 » pung |esauan L1-91 saoineq Jopndwon apiqoiy ubIH L 15500-9102
R seiswe) 0_0_.._0>\>_90m
000°0Z1$ 03 |30} Joofoad
ay3 6uibunq 000°09$ [euonippe
ue Buysanbai s) Juswpedag
'000'09$ Jo J96pnq parocidde
Aisnoinaud sey 3oafoad siyg
t x4 - 00009 pund [eJjauan L1-91 joued [ouoD pue s)o07 |lef ybBIH € 62.dv3d
6¥500-91L0Z
- $ 000GEl
000°G¢ pun4 jesauan 61-81
192 000001 pun4 |eJouds -9l ueld suogesado  paw L SPS00-91L0Z
Aouabiawg-uonebiin piezey
| S123ro¥d a3aNIWW0II
#39vd S1S092 LAY $304N0S Ad 37111 123r0dd # ALIRMORId #
ONIOONO (G3aNIWWOOIIY ONIONVNIL 153NO3y 1d3a 1s3ndo3a
VILNILOd /A3ANINNODTY
[QFANINWO DTN
1202-91L02
30110d

(dv3d) Nv1d NOLLYIWOLNY ® INJWNIND3 ‘SIILITIOVH A3S0d0ud

259



- $ 000°0SE $ $103rodd a3yvy343da 30110d-1v.10oL \_
000052
000's8 sa34 L9l
joedu| ad1j0d-41a
88¥'09 roa L9l
-91N)ia40 JOSSY
TIS'y qgeq olsualog L9
‘b€LdVv3d paja|dwod
wol roa
-9IN)19440 }aSSY
000°2L pund |[eJsaudg LI-91
182 000°82 geq LI-91 opeifidn abuey  ybiH $1900-9L02
olsualog-1€.dVv3d
-3oaloud pajsjdwod
wol4-pung uag
008'50Z$ 03 [e30} J0afoud aypy
Buibunq 000°001$ leuonippe
ue Gugsanbau si Juswredaq
'008'501$ Jo Jabpnqg paroidde
Ajsnoiaaad sey yo9load siyy
¥9z 000001 pun4 [ersuag L1-91 juswieoueyu3z (DO3) PO E 695dv3d
J3judn suonesadg Aduabiowzg 81500-9102
S$103rodd g3yd343d
#39vd S1S0D 1AV S30¥NOS Ad J1LL 1LO3rodd # ALIMOKYd #
ONIOONO Ad3IANITWINODIYH ONIONVNIH 183ND3IN Ld3a 183Nnd3y
TVILNILOd /A3AN3IWNOO3N
IQIANIAWINODTN
1202-9102
32170d

(dv3d) NVd NOLLYIWOLNV *? LNIWIND3 ‘S3ILNIOVH A3S0dOdd

260



Request #: 2016-00545 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Other

Project Location Police Department

Project Title [ Hazard Mitigation- EOP Plan
Submitting Department lmce - Research and Training
Prepared By ] SENTINELLA, KENT J.
Preparer's Email ksentinella@torranceca.gov
llanaging Department Police - Dffice of the Chief of Police
Project Leader SUTHERLIN, SORAYA C.

Project L eader's Email ssutherlin@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2013

Project Request Status I Proposed I

Approved Project Status | J

Description

Development of updated, Hazard Mitigation and Emergency Operations Plans for the City.

Justification

in light of recent industrial accidents and evolving terrorist threats occuring in the region, the Clity needs to refresh its Hazard Mitigation and Emergency
Operations Plans to provide updated direction and guidance to City departments and the public concerning mitigation measures to lessen the risk of
various hazards that threaten the City.

Impact of Non-Approval

l The City will be reliant on autdated emergency plans that don't reflect updated measures ta mitigate and respond to evolving hazard threats.

Other Alternatives Considered

| None.

261



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

Contract services would include a year one
axpenditure of $100K for a new Emergency
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total} Operations Plan; and a year three expenditure of
$35K for a new Hazmit plan.

# of positions

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Idaterials

Professional Services/Contracts $135,000
Other

Other

Cther

COther
Other

Total $135,000 50 Grand Total $135,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

Nt Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
(Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

MMaterials

Professional ServicesfContracts

Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total 50 &0 Grand Total 50

Department Priority | tedium
Recommendation r J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 11141900 12:00:00 AM

262




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: SENTINELLA, KENT J.
Created Date: 12/15/2015 7:28:15 AM

Description 201617 201718 201819 -
Survey/Design [l O O O [l
Plans/Specification ] [l ]
Purchase/Construction D ] [l
] T 0] 0 0 0 0
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: SENTINELLA, KENT J.
Amount: $135,000 Created Date: 12/15/2015 7:28:15 AM

Financing Source Council Approved 201617 201718 201819 2019:20 202021

Date/Time
To Be Determined $100,000 $35,000
ShbTotal: T naam | .5100,000) '

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: SENTINELLA, KENT J.
Total Amount: $135,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/18/2015 9:23:47 AM
Financing Source Percent Amount »
100% §135.000,

263




Request #: 2016-00548 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAP569
Type of Project Equipment
Project Location City of Torrance Emergency Operations Center
Project Title EOC Enhancement
Submitting Department Police - Office of the Chief of Police
Prepared By ANDERSON. LAURIE C.
Preparer's Email landerson@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Police - Office of the Chief of Police
Project Leader SUTHERLIN. SORAYA C.
Project Leader's Email ssutherlin@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 05/23/2006
Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2018

Project Request Status | Proposed l

Approved Project Status l ]

Description
ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: $100,000

Purchase and installation of computer, audiofisual equipment and workstations for the City's Emergency Operations Center {EOC).

Justification

The City's Emergency Operations Center {EOC) serves as the coordination point during a localized emergency or major disaster. Following the fast
EOC activation for the simulated disaster on November 17, 2005, staff conducted a needs assessment to enhance the capabilities of the emergency
management staff. Staff has identified several areas in need of improvement, including new workstations, expanded computerfaudio &
visual/communications capabilities. and the need for essential emergency food/fwater and supplies for EOC staff.

This project will replace existing furniture to provide ergonomic workstations for staff that at times will work 12+ hour shifts. Additionally, funding will allow
for the purchase of additional computers and related supplies and enhanced audiovisual equipment to allow staff to efficiently monitor and coordinate the
City's emergency response. Included in the project, staff will institute an emergency credentialing system and a satellite communications system to
ensure finkages with first responders and other city and county agencies. Lastly, this project will allow for the purchase and storage of emergency food,
water, sheiter and related supplies for EOC staff and the staff of the collocated communications center.

Additional project funding of $100K is being requested for additonal EOC upgrades including: multiple Smartboads. a new, High Def projection system
with screen and audio; cabling and wiring infrastructure for interconnectivity to City systems (i.e., GIS mapping, etc.). new. EQC laptops; and
miscellanecus EOC supplies for document storage/organization.

Impact of Non-Approval
| NA

Cther Alternatives Considered
[ NA

264



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Commaents

$205.800

Other

Other

Other

Other

Total

$205.800 $0

Grand Total

$205,800

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}
Not Applicable

Additienal Personne! Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total)

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Senices/Contracts
Other

Within Depatment Support Department Comments

Other

Cther

Other

Other

80 $0

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority

| Medium

Recommendation | I

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1171900 12:00:00 AM

Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date
Council or City Manager Approval ltem
Council or City Manager Approval Amount

(052372006

12A
$105,800

265




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 1

Description

Created By:
Created Date:

ANDERSON, LAURIE C.
22372011 10:35:14 AM

201011 201112 201213 201314 201415
Purchase/Construction ] ]
Sumvey/Design [l ] ] [] ]
Plans/Specification [l [l ] D D
Description 200506 200607 200708 2008-0% 200910
Purchase/Construction D D D D
Survey/Design [l D ] D ]
Plans/Specification [l ] D D
Revision 1
Description 2010-11 201112 201213 201314 201415
Survey/Design [] L] D ] ]
Plans/Specification D D D D D
Purchase/Construction ] D
O O] (] O] ]
Original Timeline Created By: REYES. JOYCE L
Created Date: 117272010 4:44:42 PM
Description 200506 200607 200708 2008-09 200910
Survey/Design ] ] L] ] (]
Plans/Specification ] O [ O]
Purchase/Construction D D D D
u 0 O O 0 0

266




Financing Source - Details

Revision 1
Project Cost after Revision 1: $205,800

Created By:
Created Date:

SENTINELLA, KENT J.
12/18/2015 9:16:30 AM

Financing Source 201617 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
To Be Determined . $100,000
Sub-Total: L 1$100,000 [ e o501 S0}
Financing Source 2005-06 200607 200708 2008-09 200910
General Fund $105,800
Sub-Total: sl Us105.8000 0 %0 S0l
Revision 1 Amount: $100,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201617 201718 2018-19 2019.20 202021
Date/Time
To Be Determined $100.000
SubsTotal:, -+ 75100,000 oo 30 S §0) S0
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.
Amount: $105,800 Created Date: 11/2/2010 4:44:42 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2005.06 200607 2007.08 2008-09 2009-10
Date/Time
General Fund 05/23/2006 12A $105,800
SubTotal: = 0 L - §0f- - §105,800] 801
Financing Source Options
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE I.
Total Amount: $100,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 3/21/2016 2:39:26 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
General Fund 100% $100,000
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE {.
Amount: $105,800 Created Date: 3/1/2011 9:21:47 AM
Financing Source I Percent Amount
General Fund ] 100% $105,800

267




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $205,800

Financing Source Life to Date Appropriation Total Amount
To Be Determined 30 $100,000
General Fund $105,800 $105,800
Grand Total: $105,800 - $205.800
By SourcesfBy Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $205,800
Financing Source 201617 201718 201819 201920 2020-21 Total -
To Be Determined $100.000 ’ 3100000
Sub-Total: $160,000) 50 500 50 50 - $100.000,
Financing Source 2005-06 2006-07 200708 2008-09 200910 CYotal
General Fund £105,800 ; Cn 5405800
Sub-Total: - Lol St e el 6105800 80 S0 80| 8105800
MNet Changes
Amount: $100,000
Financing Source 201617 201718 201818 2019-20 2020.21 Total :
Ta Be Determined $100,000 , - §100,000
Sub-Total: $100,000; o B0 50 30 $0 $100.000,
Original Budget Created By: REYES. JOYCE I
Amount: $105,800 Created Date: 11/2/2010 4:44:42 PM
Financing Source 2005-06 2006-67 2007-08 200808 200510 Total - : j
General Fund ‘ $105.800 ; $105,800
Sub-Total: ; ‘ ; gl 505,800 oS0 500 gy $105.800,

268




Quarterly Updates

Month Year 016

Ongoing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

Month Year

Ongoing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

Month Year 015

Ongoing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

Month une Year

Ongaing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

fonth Year (15

Ongoing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

onth Year 014

Ongoing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

Month Year [2014

Ongoing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

Month une Year 014

Ongoing project. FEAP funds used to update equipment and supplies in City EOC.

Month Year 014

Ongoing project

Month Year 2013

Procured equipment and supplies.

Month Year [013

Ongoing program.

Month Year [013

Ongoing project.

Month Year 013

Onguoing program.

Month Year 2012

Ongoing program.

Month Year 012

Ongoeing program.

269



Month une Year 12

Ongoing program.

Month Year [012

Ongoing program.

Month Year 20N

Ongoing.

Month Year 011

Ongoing.

Month une Year 011

Mo update.

Month  [March Year

Awaiting new Emergency Services Coordinator for enhancements.

Month Year 010
Ongoing.
Month Year 010

Supplies have been purchased and are in storage. The wiring of the EOC breakout rooms is complete and will be tested in the *Shakeout” scheduled
for 10/21/2010. Budget $105,800 Expenses { 86,658} Balance 09/30/10 § 18,142

Month Year

No update. Budget $105.800 Expenses ( 71,347} Balance 06/30/10 § 34 453

Month Year [2010

Working with vendor on food/water for EOC staff, working with City Communications staff to wire EQC breakout rooms (Chief's Office, Research &
Training) for Level 2 or 3 activation. Budget $105,800 Expenses { 71,347} Balance 03/31/10 § 34,453

Month Year

Ongoing project. Equipment purchases will continue through 2010. Budget $105.800 Expenses ( 71,347} Balance 12/31/09 § 34,453

Month Yoar
No update.

Month une Year
No update.

Month Year
Mo update.

Month Year
Purchases of replacement equipment will continue through 2009.

270




Month Year 008

A County-wide disaster exercise is planned for November; this exercise will be used to assess any needed enhancements for the EGC.

Month une Year 008

Most of the work is complete. Next is acquisition of a storage container and supplies.

Month Year 008

Mo update.
Month Year
No update.

Month Year

Project is ongoing.

RMonth Year

Televisions have been purchased and installed. Still working on the audioivideo and obtaining storage for supplies. Project will be completed by the
end of the calendar year or as soon as storage space becomes available.

Month Year 007

The Department has upgraded the networking capabilities of the EOC, replaced the tables and chairs and overhead projector, and purchased the
emergency credentialing ID card machine and four general use laptops and one GIS laptop. Work continues to replace the existing televisions and
purchase emergency food, water, satellite phones, and other supplies for the EOC.

Month Year

Initial purchases have commenced (EOC furniture, ID Card System, network system upgrade}; instalfation expected within 90 days.

Month Year

Planning is completed; the initial purchases and installation are imminent.

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update |3,!19I2016 Budget As Of {04/07/2016

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $105,800.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $105.800.00
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Total Life To Date Budget $105,800.00 Total Life To Date Budget $105,800.00
Actual $100.519.93 Actual $105,800.00
Encumbrances $0.00
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Available Budget $5.280.07 Available Budget $0.00

271




Request #: 2016-00349 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAPT79
Type of Project Facilities
Project Location Police Department Jail
Project Title Jail Locks & Control Panel
Submitting Department Police - Technical Semvices
Prepared By CARVALLO, JENNIFER L.
Preparer's Email jcarvallo@torranceca.goy
Managing Department Police - Technical Senvices
Project Leader [ DANJOU, STEVE M.
Project Leader's Email [ sdanjou@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 01/10/2012
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2018

Project Request Status [ Proposed

Approved Project Status [

Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: $60.000
Replacement of the jail locks and Jail Lock Security Panel

Justification

The City jail facility has been in continuous operation since it was completed in 1982. Over the years, problems resulting from normal wear and tear
were addressed by City maintenance personnel. There have been occasions where it has been necessary to contact Southem Folger Detention
Equipment Company. the company that supplied the cell door locks, for repair or replacement of locks. As a result of an inspection of the jail in 2008, it
was necessary to replace locks on six access doors to the jail facility. Since that time, the Department has experienced problems with the Jail Lock
Security Panel, which controls the opening and locking of the jail doors. This current Panel is outdated and occasionally matfunctions, which jeopardizes
the safety of the prisoners, jail staff and officers. in order for the Department to stay within current procedures/guidetines, both the current jail locks and
Jail Lock Security Panels must be replaced in order to maintain the security of the facility.

Additional funding request of $60,000 to facilitate the replacement of jail locks in tandem with jail lock security panels.

Impact of Non-Approval
l Increased liability in the event an inmate escapes and hurts an employee or fellow inmate.

Other Alternatives 'Considered
[ None.

272



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Iaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$120,000

Other

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$120,000 $0

Grand Total $120,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PROJECT COMPLETIONAKPLEMENTATION)
[ Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts

QOther

Within Department Support Department Comments

Panel.

$3.000

Cther

Other

Other

Other

Annual Maintenance on the Jail Lock Control

50 $3,000

Grand Total 53,000

Department Priority

| High

Recommendation {

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator
Date/Time 1711900 12:00:00 AM
Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date 014102012
Council or City Manager Approval item 124
Council or City Manager Approval Amount $60.000

273




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: CARVALLO. JENNIFER L.
Created Date: 3/15/2011 4:44:54 PM

Description 2011-12 201213 201314 2014-15 201516
Survey/Design J J ] ] ]
Plans/Specification 1 1 ] J J
Purchase/Construction J M il 7

O OJ 0 [ L]
Financing Source - Details
Revision 1 Created By: SENTINELLA, KENT J.

Project Cost after Revision 1: $120,000

Created Date:

12/18/2015 9:4

1:46 AM

Financing Source 2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
To Be Determined $60,000

Sub-Total 860,00

Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 2015-16
General Fund 560,600

Sub-Total: ~ s60.000

Revision 1 Amount: $60,000

Financing Source

Council Approved
DatefTime

201617 201718

2018-19

2019-2¢

2020-1

To Be Determined

$60,000

Sub-Total: - -

0;00

Original Budget

Created By:

CARVALLO, JENNIFER L.

Sub-Total:

0.000]

Amount: $60,000 Created Date: 3/15/2011 4:44:54 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 2011-12 201213 201314 2014-15 201516
Date/Time
General Fund 01/10/2012 12A $60,000

Financing Source Options
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Tbtal Amount: $60,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 3/21/2016 2:46:22 PM
Financing Source Percent | Amount ;
General Fund o too%| . 860000
Original Budget Created By: CARVALLO, JENNIFER L.
Amount: $60,000 Created Date: 3/15/2011 4:53:00 PM
i i | Percent | Amount !
Financing Source 100%‘ =

General Fund

I

274




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $120,000

Financing Source

Life to Date Appropriation

Tota! Amount

To Be Determined 50 $60,000
General Fund $60,000 560,000
Grand Total: 560,000 $120.000
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $120,000
Financing Source 201617 201718 201819 2019-20 2020-21 Total
To Be Determined $60,000 . $60.000
Sub-Total: $60,000] 30] -50 %0 80 - .. $60.000
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 CTotal o
General Fund 550,000 : - 860:000
SubTotal: $60.000] 30 80) 50 S8 © 360,000
Het Changes
Amount: $60,000
Financing Source 201617 201718 201819 2019-20 2020-21 Lo Totak s o
Ta Be Determined $60,000 ‘ Lo RSR0.000
Sub-Total: $60,000/ . S50 .80 50l %0 $60.000
Original Budget Created By: CARVALLO, JENNIFER L.
Amount: $60,000 Created Date: 3/15/2011 4:44:54 PM
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 ‘Tm;alm L 1
General Fund $60,000 : - SE6.000,
Sub-Total: $60,000{ 30 il S0 50 $60:000

275




Quarterly Updates

Month Year [2016

Staff reviewing vendor proposals

Month Year

Project in progress.

Month Year

General Sendces working with PD to complete safety upgrades.

Month une Year 015

General Senices working with PD to comglete safety upgrades.

Month Year [015

Additional quotes needed to identify final cost of project. General Services working with PD to complete safety upgrades.

Month Year

Researching control panels to include video monitoring capabilities. Met with General Senvices in Dec/14 on this project.

Month Year

Identifying needs for jail security. Contacting companies for jail panel replacement.

Month Year

Procurement in pracess.

Month Year

Ongoing project.

fonth Year 013

Security needs assessment continuing. Previous vendor quotes expired - new guotes needed.

Month Year

Secured vendor guotes. Security needs assessment is progressing.

Month Year

Secured vendor quotes. Security needs assessment is progressing.

Month Year

Secured vendor quotes. Security needs assessment is progressing.

Month Year

Secured vendor quotes. Security needs assessment is progressing.

Month Year 012

Security needs assessment is progressing.

276



Month Year

Currently assessing potential security enhancements in the jail.

Month Year

Work to commence next quarter.

Month Year

Neo update.

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update 13‘/19/2016 Budget As Of [04/07/2016

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $60,000.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $60,000.00
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Total Life To Date Budget $60,000.00 Total Life To Date Budget $60,000.00
Actual $0.00 Actual $60.000.00
Encumbrances $0.00
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Awvailable Budget $60,000.00 Available Budget $0.00

277




Request #: 2016-00551 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Police Department

Project Title Body/Vehicle Cameras & Mobile Computer Devices
Submitting Department Police - Office of the Chief of Police

Prepared By SENTIMELLA. KENT J.

Preparer's Email ksentinella@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Police - Office of the Chief of Police

Project Leader MEGEFF, JON R.

Project Leader's Email imegeff@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07?01/2016

Estimated Completion Date ]06!30,f2020

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

Acquisition of body and vehicle camera system along with integrated, mobile computer devices inclusive of hardware, software, data storage and
maintenance.

Justification

Recent, high-profile incidents have occurred across the nation involving citizen contacts with law enforcement officers. Such incidents have increased
public scrutiny of police officers and have demonstrated the potential benefits of officer access to video cameras in the field. Wehicle and bedy cameras
can be an effective tool to mitigate liability from personnel complaints and lawsuits. Additonally, Police needs to replace its cache of outdated mobile
comptting devices which are vehicle deployed and must be integrated with officer camera systems for maximized performance.

Impact of Non-Approval

Police will remain reliant on audio recorders for evidentiary value of field contacts and continue to deploy outdated computer technology in police
vehicles.

QOther Alternatives Considered

NIA |

278



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Within Department Support Department Comments

Acquisiton costs include on-body and vehicle

Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}

camera hardware; mobile computing devices
hardware; operating software; associated IT support

Date of Comp Detail Report

equipment {i.e., servers, etc.); and multi-year
contract services for maintenance andfor data cloud
storage. Until the City enters into a purchasing

Equipment $1.900,000 agreement, we are unable to estimate annual
Materials ongoing costs. However, it is the City's intent at the
initial purchase time to enter into a five year
Professional Senices/Contracts agreement which will include maintenance for the
five year period.
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total $1.900,000 50 Grand Total $1,500,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Nt Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total)

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

$0

30 Grand Total $0

Department Priority

[ High

Recommendation [ l

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator
Date/Time

17171800 12:00:00 AM

279




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

SENTINELLA, KENT J.

12/15/2015 11:50:56 AM

Description 201617 201718 2018-19 2019-20 e
Survey/Design ] ] ]
PlansfSpecification (] 0 0
Purchase/Construction D
N U UJ UJ UJ UJ
Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: SENTINELLA. KENT J.

Amount: $1,900,000 Created Date: 12/15/2015 11.50:56 AM
Financing Source Council fpproved 201647 201718 2018.19 201920 202021 Total
To Be Determined $200,000 $300,000 $700,000 700,000 $1,900,000.
Sub-Total: $200.000 5$300,000 $700,000]  $700.000 50 $1,900,000:

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: SENTINELLA, KENT J.

Total Amount: $1,900,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created Date:

Percent

12/18/2015 9:58:55 AM

Amount

General Fund

100%

$1.300,000

280



Request #: 2016-00615

Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Police Department

Project Title Range Upgrade

Submitting Department

Police - Office of the Chief of Police

Prepared By SENTINELLA, KENT J.

Preparer's Email ksentinella@torranceca.gov

Managing Department

Police - Office of the Chief of Police

Project Leader ATHAN, MARK W/

Project Leader's Email mathan@torranceca.goy

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2017

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

hazardous material demolition.

Firearms Range Upgrade- includes updated fire range technology, operating systems. and computers, and associated facility retrofitting including

Justification

The Department's firing Range infrastructure is antiquated with outdated firing lane mechanisms and operating systems which are prone to malfunction
and piece meal repairs.. Additionally, the Range is not rifle rated and currently capable of being used only for handgun training and qualification. Qutfitting
the range with updated firing tane technology, operating systems, computers and corresponding facility retrofitting will enable Police to both train and
qualify with greater efficiency, and allow the consolidation of resources to include long firearms training.

Impact of Non-Approval

The Department will remain reliant on outdated Range technology that inhibits the firearms training of staff at maximum efficiency and continues the
need for staff to travel to distant facilities for long range firearms training and qualiffication.

Other Alternatives Considered

None.

Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost (ONE TIME COST S}

Within Department Support Department Comments

Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment .
. Asset Forfeiture- DOJ- Unapprop and $72,000 in

Matenals General Fund for a grand total of 5250,000> budget

i ; 6250.000 |for the Range Upgrade project. Annual maintenance
Professional Senvices/Contracts is already included in the Police operating budget.
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other

Police department is requesting that $32,512
funding ($28.000 from General Fund} and {($4.512
from Asset Forfeiture-DOJ) from a completed
project (FEAP731-Forensic Lab) be transferred to
the proposed Range Upgrade Project. In addition to
the $32.512, department is requesting $85,000
funding from the Police Impact fee and $60.488 in

Total

$0 $250.000

281

Grand Total $250,000




(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions

Annual Labor costs
(Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Matenals

Professional Senices/Contracts

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

Within Department Support Department Comments

Asset Forfeiture-DOJ-Unapprop

Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total 50 S0 Grand Total $0
Department Priority r? J FHigh J
Project Timeline
Original Timeline Created By SENTINELLA, KENT J.
Created Date: 112/2016 2:39:07 PM
Description 2016-17
SurveyiDesign [ ] 0 ] O
Plans/Specification O] 0 O] 0
Purchase/Construction 1 D 0 0
CJ O L] L O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: SEMTINELLA, KENT J.
Amount: $250,000 Created Date: 1/12/2016 2:39.07 PM
Financing Source Councl Approved 201617 201718 2018-19 2019.20 2020-21 Total
ate/Time
To Be Determined $250,000 $2560,000:
Sub-Total: “s20000]  so|  sof . sof SO $250,000
Financing Source Options
igi Created By: SEMTINELLA. KENT J.
Original Budget A b
Total Amount: $250,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 171212016 3:23:09 PM
Financing Source Percent . AmoumS‘IOO 500
General Fund 40:? - c4'512;
Asset For-DOJ-Capital Proj Fd »j;:—_f’_fsgq_gﬁ
DIF-Palice Impact Fee Project 34% 585,000,
24% 560,438,

282




Request #: 2016-00629 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Automation

Project Location City wide -

Project Title Automated License Plate Recognition System
Submitting Department Police - Research and Training
Prepared By MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.
Preparer’s Email dmegerdichian@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Police - Communications
Project Leader ATHAN, MARK W/.

Project Leader’s Email mathan@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2018

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
The Automated License Plate Recognition System (ALPRS) is a vehicle mounted or fixed-point camera, software. and database system that is used to
locate stolen or wanted vehicles. Staff is recommending installation of ten (10) ALPRS at points of entry/exit to or from the City.

Justification )
[ Installation of ALPRS will provide additional investigative tools to aid in the apprenhension of violators. ]

Impact of Non-Approval
{ Collection of less investigative data. ) ]

Other Altematives Considered
[ none ]

Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS)

. Within Department Support Department Comments
Personnel Requiremnets P ppo P

- $ 60.000 per location for the equipment and
# of positions infrastructure modification.

Labor costs {Comp Detail Repont-Total)

Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment $200,000

fiaterials

Professional Senices/Cantracts $400,000

Other

Other
Qther

Other
Other

Total $600,000 S0 Grand Total $600,000

283




Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPCN PROJECT COMPLETIONAMPLEMENTATION}
0J Not Applicable

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions % 12,(')100 per yr ($ 1200 per unit) for five (5) years of
support.
Annual Labor costs .
{Comp Detail Report-Total} ’
Date of Comp Detait Report
Egquipment
Matenals
Professional Services/Contracts
Other License/Support/Warranty $12.000
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total $12,000 $0 Grand Total $12,000
Project Timeline
Original Timeline Created By: MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.
Created Date: 4/21/2016 3:20:18 PM
Description 201617 201718
Survey/Design 0 O] 0] 0]
Plans/Specification O] [ 0 0]
Purchase/Construction ] ] D D
______ U O] O O 0
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.
Amount: $600,000 Created Date: 4/2112016 3:20:18 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201617 2017-18 2018.19 2019-20 202021 Total
Date/Time ;
To Be Determined $300,000 $300,000 $600,000
SubTotal: vewn). 3300000]  S300000f  sof  %0) - %0} $600,000]
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: MEGERDICHIAN, DIANE K.
Total Amount: $600,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 4/2172016 4:05:46 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
100% S50 000,

284










- 000°‘0S1

000°0S pung [eJjaua 6L-81
000°0S pung |eJauan 8L-L1
062 00005 pung [eJauas L1191 sajes pue Mo | L£500-910Z
Bujoua J3)awiad |puueyn
pue pie A10-uiseq
UoiUD)IY JIJEAA WIOIS
| S193rodd a3y¥343a _
| oos‘or ¢ o000's6Z $ S123ro¥d dv34d AIaNIWNO0DTH SYHOM 2118Nd-TV.LOL |
LLE 00001 000°89 juswaoejday L1-91 aulyoep Bulleas  ybBiIHY  9Z900-9L02
9|01Y9A )39ld )joeud jo ucwswom_nwm
80¢ 000'vL 00028 juswase|day L1-91 siaddiypysnuig ybBiH L  $5500-9102
3|21YyaA 39914
182 00s‘9L ¢ o0o00‘0¥l $  juswoaoejdoy LL-91 Bunybi s00pInQ peaysdAQ  YBIHZ  ZZY00-vL0C
3[2IYaA 39314 -}oNni] Y |eudy yiy
| S.123rodd g3IaNIWWoo3y |
# 3ovd S1S09D 1AV $3253N0S Ad 1S3ND3H 1d3a 37111 193rodd # #
ONIOONO Ad3IANIWWOIIY ONIDONVNId /A3AN3INWNOD3Y ALIHOIMd 1S3N03Y
IVILN3LOd
/Q3ANINNO0DTY
1202-9102
SMYOM 2I1and

(dv3d4) NV1d NOILVYINOLNY B LNININDI ‘SALLINIOVL d3S0d0dd

285



[ - $ 000°‘se8 $ S$103rodd dv3d a3¥¥34d3a SMHOM D119Nd-1V.L01

£6£'060°L$ 03 |30} 30alod
ay} buibuuqg 000°‘052$

- 000°0S2 [euonippe ue Buiysanbal
00005 pung lameg 12-02 s1juawpedaqg "¢6¢'0v8%
000‘0S pund Jamag 0Z-61 J0 3obpnq panroidde
000°0S pun Jamag 6L-81 Aisnoiaaid sey joafosd siyj
000°0S pund ijameg 8L-L1
962 000°'0S pung Jjamoag L1-9} [suueyy zenbujwoq  pan L v.Sdv3d
pue sayoeag Aeg edsjuoly 1£S00-910¢
ejueg 10} aoueldwon
JANL pue jlulad S3AdN
- 000°'s2Y
000's8 pund jesauan 12-02
000°s8 pungd jeiauay 0¢-61
000°S8 pund jeJauadn 61-81
000S8 pund |elauldn 8l-1}
£62 000°S8 pung jelauag L1-9}) si9jjoljuo) jeubig oyjes]  ybiH ¢ £€600-910¢C
_ S123rodd gayy3I43a
#39vd S1S0D 1NV S32UNO0S Ad 1S3ND3Y 1430 37111 193royd # #
ONIOONO (Q3IAN3INWNWO0I3NH ONIONVNId eE[d El T TozeE}-] ALIHOId 1S3ND3Y
AVILN3LOd
/JA3ANIWNOO3IY
1202-9102
SHMHOM JINdand

(dv3d) NV1d NOILYINOLNY 8 INJWIND3 ‘S3ILITIOV4 d3S0d0odd

286



Request #: 2014-00422 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Eguipment

Project Location Citywide

Project Title 4th Aerial Lift Truck - Overhead Qutdoor Lighting
Submitting Department Public Works - Traffic & Lighting Maintenance
Prepared By COOPER, STEVEN W.

Preparer's Email scooper@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Public Works - Traffic & Lighting Maintenance
Project Leader COOPER, STEVEN W.

Project Leader's Emaii ] scooper@torranceca.goyv

Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2017

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

This Section now services all outdoor overhead lighting within and around parks and facilities in addition ta the overhead street name signs and signals.
A technician was transferred from General Services and assigned to this duty. The 4th Signal Technition currently uses vehicle 8432 which is a standard
utility body pickup without a fift. We propose to eliminate an 8492 unit from flect senvice and use the replacement funds to offset the cost of a new aireial
lift truck. The 3 existing technicians each operate aerial lift trucks.

An aerial unit will be used by this tecnician daily to senvice all outdoor and overhead lighting needs. as well as. traffic signals and safety lights at
intersections citywide

Justification
The 4th technician needs an aerial lift to sevice signals and overhead lighting on a daily basis. It would allow for increased efficiency since the technitian
would be able to make the repairs without waiting for another technician to bring their aerial lift truck

The calculated contribution towards the replacement vehicle {through to the end of December 15} is approximately 544 000.

Impact of Non-Approval
I The technician cannot perform overhead work on a daily basis. unless his coworkers are off duty.

Gther Alternatives Considered
! Rentals of standard overhead lift units are not cost effective nor do they meet the City response needs.

287



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE THAE COSTS)

Personnel Requirsmnets Yithin Department Support Department Comments

- The department is in need of a fourth aerial fift unit
# of positions for our fourth signal technician. The department
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total} proposes removing an underutilized utility truck from
) the fleet {8492} and using its replacement funds to
Date of Comp Detail Report purchase this unit. Vehicle replacement funding for
8492 currently at $44.000.
Equipment 140,000 ¥
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts
QOther
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total $140,000 50 Grand Total $140,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

D Mot Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions useful serdce life 10 years - Materials include fuel,
oil and senice

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
fatenals §2.500

Professional Services/Contracts

Cther fleet vehicle replacement funding $14.000
Other
Other
Other
Other
Total $2,500 §14,000 Grand Total ___ §16.500

Department Priority lT@h

Recommendation L _ Recommendation Last Changed

Operator REYES, JOYCE |
DatefTime 4£13/2016 8:37:22 AM

288




Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: COOPER. STEVEN W.

Created Date: 8/15/2013 10:54:12 AM
Description 201617 » .
Survey/Design o ] (] L] L] 0
Plans/Specification ] (] [] [] (]
Purchase/Construction (] [] [] L]
B o 0 0 L L

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: COOPER, STEVEN W.
Amount: $140,000 Created Date: 8/15/2013 10:54:12 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 201617 2017.18 2018-19 2019.20 202021
Date/Time )
Ta Be Determined o $140,000
SubTotal: - - Lo i 23140000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget Created By: COOPER, STEVEN W.
Total Amount: $140,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 8/15/2013 1:50:2%9 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
Fleet Vehicle Replacement Fund 100% $140.000

289



Request #: 2016-00531 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Facilities

Project Location Henrietta Storm Water Retention Basin, Ocean Avenue Storm Water Retention Basin , Bishop Storm Water
Project Title Storm Water Retention Basin City Yard and Channel Perimeter Fencing and Gates
Submitting Department Public Works - Admin

Prepared By DRAKQDAIDIS, JOHN A.

Preparer's Email jdrakodaidis@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Public Works - Street Maintenance

Project Leader ROBINSON, STEPHEN C.

Project Leader's Email srobinson@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 06/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date [05/31/2018

Project Request Status Proposed |

Approved Project Status I

Description

Remove existing deteriorated perimeter fencing and gates and install new & high chain fink fence with 3 strand bart wire extension perimeter security
fencing and gates around the Henrietta, Ocean Avenue, Amie, Bishop Storm Water Retention Basins and Entradero Storm Water Channel and City
Yard. Approximately 8,000 linear feet of fence. Perimeter fencing was replaced at various basin location in 2006 with feap 471. This new feap will repair
additional fence areas of the of the basins that have now deteriorated.

Justification

The perimeter fencing and gates located at the City Yard, Amie, Henrietta, Ocean Avenue, Bishop Storm Water Retention Basins and Entradero Storm
Water Channel are in need of replacement. The current fencing and gates have aged and deteriorated at many locations along the perimeter of the Storm
Water Retention Basins and are in need of replacement. The Storm Water Retention Basins are located in residential areas and need to be secured to
prevent unauthorized persons from entering.

impact of Non-Approval
| Not applicable.

Other Alternatives Considered

lNone

290



Project Cost

Estimated project implementation Cost {ONE TIIAE COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Report

Equipment

Iaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$150.000

Other

Cther

Other

Other

Total

$150,000 30

Grand Total

$150,000

Estimated Annual Ongeing Operating and Maintenance Costs

(UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)
[ ot Applicatle

Additional Personne! Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment
Materials
Professional Services/Contracts

Other

YWithin Department Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Cther

Total

50 50

Grand Total

$0

Department Priority

I Low J

Recommendation r ]

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

DatefTime 17141900 12:00:00 AR

291




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

DRAKODAIDIS, JOHN A.
11/20/2015 2:13:28 PM

Description 201516 201617 201718 2018-19 -
Survey/Design ] O O 0 O
Plans/Specification O ] ] ] 1
Purchase/Construction D D
- O O O O 0
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: DRAKOQODAIDIS, JOHN A

Amount: $150,000

Financing Source

Council Approved
Date/Time

Created Date:

2015-16 i 201617 l 201718 | 201819

11/20/2015 2:13:28 PM

2019-20

$50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $150,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Financing Source

Created By:
Craated Date:

DRAKODAIDIS, JOHN A.
11/20/2015 2:13:23 PM

Percent

Amount

General Fund

100%)

150,000

292




Request #: 2016-00533

Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project

Equipment

Project Location

Citywide

Project Title

Traffic Signal Controllers

Submitting Department

Public Works - Traffic & Lighting Maintenance

Prepared By

COOPER. STEVEN W.

Preparer's Email

scooper@tormanceca.gov

Managing Department

Public Works - Traffic & Lighting Maintenance

Project Leader

COOPER, STEVEN W.

Project Leader’s Email

scooper@toranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2016
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021
Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

The traffic signal controllers within 85 of the nearly 130 signalized intersections throughout the City are in need of upgrades in order to ensure
compatibility and enhanced functionality within the technically evolving electronic signal system. Econolite Control Products of Anaheim, Ca. has been
the City supplier of these proprietary systems for Torrance for more than 30 years.

New signal controlier Central Processing Units within systems referred to as COBALT employ an intuitive touch screen feature that enhances
programming and data acquisition.

One controller unit is required per signalized intersection.

Previous model controllers will no lenger be manufactured or supported by the Econolite company

Justification

Electranic signalized intersaction componets such as this central processing unit controller are being upgraded by the manufacturer. Current controfler
units will not be constructed or supported by the manufacturer going into the future

impact of Non-Approval

[Signalized intersections and the collective sy

stem of signals Citywide will experience diminished operational support and/or underperform as a system J

Other Alternatives Considered

[These are sole sourced products. Lack of upgrade to the system will hinder or halt future functional signal operations.

]

293




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost (ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of positions 85 controllers @ $5000.00 sach = $425,000.00

Labor costs (Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment $425,000

Iaterials

Professional Senices/Contracts

Other

Cther

COther

Other
Other

Total $425,000 $0 Grand Total $425.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

Mot Applicable

Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Lakor costs
(Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

MMaterials

Professional Serices/Contracts

Qther
Qther
Other
QOther
Other
Total 30 $0 Grand Total $0

Departraent Priority l High J
Recommendation J Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 14171900 12:00:00 AM

294




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

COOPER. STEVEN W.
12/4/2015 3:38:13 PM

Description 2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Survey/Design D D D D D
Plans/Specification D D D ] L]
Purchase/Construction D D D D
T T O O O O | O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: COOPER, STEVEN W.

Amount: $425,000

Council Approved

Created Date:

12/4/2015 3:38:13 PM

Financing Source Daterm 201617 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 202021 e

ate/Time L
To Be Determined §85,000 585,000 $85,000 $85.000 $85,000] $425,000
Sub-Total:. . $B5.000[. 585000 85,01 $85,000 885,000 $425,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $425,000

Financing Source

Total Percentage: 100%

Created By:
Created Date:

l Perc

COOPER, STEVEN W.
12/7/2015 9:00:07 AM

ent Amount

General Fund

|

100%

$425,000

295




Request #: 2016-00537 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

FEAP574
Type of Project Other
Project Location City of Torrance drainage areas tributary to the Santa Monica Bay.
Project Title NPDES Permit and TMDL Compliance for Santa Monica Bay Beaches and Dominguez Channe!
Submitting Department Public Works - Admin
Prepared By DETTLE, JOHN C.
Preparer's Email jdettle@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Public Works - Admin
Project Leader DETTLE, JOHN C.
Project Leader's Email jdettle@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date [05/23/2006
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021
Project Request Status Proposed
Approved Preject Status

Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: $250,000
Additional funding is requested to address efforts needed to comply with ongoing NPDES requirements/permit, menitoring and administrative efforts.

The new NPDES permit has been issued and the Jurisdictional Groups & and 6 propose to work to gether to prepare a Coordinated Integrated Monitoring
Plan and an Enhanced Watershed IManagement Plan that would identify BMPs required to comply with Toxics & Bactena TMDL and the Dominguez
Channel Harbors Toxics TMDL and the NPDES Permit Recieving Water Limitations. The Enhanced Watershed Management Plan will be prepared in two
phases. The costs for the first phase are divided by watershed area of each City. The first phase will address the monitoring and use existing stormwater
quality models to site BMPs. The cost for the second phase would be divided by the Cities by watershed areas that require addtional BMPs and pre-
design of those BMPs. Since Torrance already has the Stormwater Basin Enhancement Project. then future cost sharing agreement would not include
that watershed area. Since we do not know at this time how many new BMPs will be required to comply with the NPDES Permit and TMDLs, then we do
know what the City of Torrance casts. A seperate funding request is proposed to be made next year after phase one is completed.

Previous funding was provided to work cooperatively with Jurisdictional Groups 5 and 6, to implement Programmatic Solutions and Source |dentification &
Control as recommended in the Santa Monica Bay Beaches Bacteria TMDL mplementation Plan and to develop BMPs to address bacteria only.

Justification

The Regional Water Quality Control Board has set bacteria and toxics Total Maximum Daily Load {TMDL) limits for the Santa Monica Bay and toxics
TIMDL for the Dominguez Channel and Harbors. in order to comply with these TMDL's the Santa Menica Bay drainage area was divided into Junisdictional
Groups. Torrance is part of Group 6. An Implementation Plan was prepared and submitted to the RWQCB for approval that includes Programmatic
Solutions and Source Identification & Control and set a schedule to develop a plan for Structural BMPs. A stormwvater quality model was developed and a
BMP Implementation Plan was developed, however none of the Cities have funding to implement Structural BMPs. The exception is the grant funded
Stormwater Basin Enhancement Project to be constructed by the City of Torrance.

The Jurisdictional Groups 5 & 6 now want to use the existing structural BMPs identified in the Implementation Pian for the bacteria TMDL and re-analize
them for compliance with the Santa Monica Bay toxics TMDL, and to use the City of Torrance Stormwater Quality Master Plan structural BMPs for
compliance with the Dominguez Channel Harbors toxics TMDL.

Impact of Non-Approval

The NPDES Permit establishes compliance with the TMDLs during the two years when the Enhanced Watershed Management Plan and Coordianted
Integrated Monitoirg Plan are being developed. Non compliance with SMBBB TMDL can result in fines to Torrance of $25,000 for each exceedences
day. )

Other Alternatives Considered

The City has the option to do nothing and rely on monitoring data to show comgliance with the TMDLs. Current monitoring for bacteria show that the
TMDL is currently being exceeded and the City would be liable for fines up to $26,000 per occurance.

296



Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {OHE TIME COSTS)

Personnel Reguiremnets
# of positions
Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}
Date of Comp Detail Repont

Equipment

Waterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Within Department Support Department Comments

$1,090,393

Other

Other

Cther

Other

Total

$1.090.393 50

Grand Total

§1.090,393

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs

{UPCHN PROJECT COMPLETIONAIMPLEMENTATION)
(4] ot Agplicable

Additional Personnel Reguiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Repont
Equipment
faterials
Professional Services/Contracts

Cther

Within Depantment Support Department Comments

Other

Other

Other

Other

50 50

Grand Total

50

Department Priority

| Medium

Recommendation l 4’

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator

Date/Time 1711900 12:00:00 AM

Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date

Council or City Manager Approval ltem

Council or City Manager Approval Amount

052312006
1ZA
§218,25%

Amendments
Council Approval Date

Council Approval ltem

Amount

02/24/2009 12F

$53.618

12/17:2013 8H

$148,978

11/18/2014 3C

$419,538

297




Project Timeline

298

Timeline after Revision 3 Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Created Date: 12/7/2015 6:11:07 PM

Description 2020-1 2021.22 202223 2023-24 2024.25
Purchase/Construction Cl Ol Ol Ol O
Survey/Design [] D [] ] []
Implement Plans [] ] O] ] ]
Program Impiementation ] [] [] ]
Prepare Monitoring and BMP Plan ] ] ] [] ]
Plans/Specification ] ] ] ] L]
Description 201516 201617 201718 2018-19 2018-20
PurchasefConstruction L] O Ol O Ol
Sumvey/Design ] O O O] ]
Implement Plans ] O
Program Implementation ]
Prepare Wonitoring and BMP Plan ] ] ] ] (]
Plans/Specification ] ] U ] ]
Description 2010-11 201112 201213 201314 201415
Purchase/Construction D D D D D
Survey/Design O OJ (] [l Ol
Program Implementation ]
Plans/Specification ] U Ol Ol L]
implement Plans ] ] ]
Prepare Monitoring and BMP Plan Il ] Ol
Description 200506 2006-07 200708 2008-09 2008-10
Purchase/Construction L] 0 Ol Cl Ll
Survey/Design D O ] [ ]
Program Implementation [ L] Cl Ol Ol
Plans/Specification ]
Revision 3
Description 2020-21
Survey/Design ] ] L] L] O
Plans/Specification ] ] ] D ]
Program Implementation [ ] ] ]

(] UJ O O ]
Description 201516 2016-17 201718 2018-19 201920
Survey/Design ] ] ] ] Ol
Ptans/Specification (] [ ] O] (]
Program Implementation ]

L O O O O
Revision 3 Created By: BETTLE, JOHN C.

Created Date: 21612013 2:15:28 PM

Description 2015-16 201817 201718 2018-18 2019-20
Purchase/Canstruction Ol O ] 0 O
Survey/Design ] ] U ] Ol
Implement Plans O [J
Program Implementation L] L] [ Cl Ol
Prepare fdonitoring and BMP Plan O L] D O] Ol
Plans/Specification ] Ol O Ol ]
Nocrrintinn I 201014 | 91442 | om241r | onaraa | onaaas |




veaunpuun Lorv-ie s rar P evie-1v
Purchase/Construction D D D D D
Survey/Design I [ ] ] ]
Program Implementation D
Plans/Specification 1 D M D ]
implement Plans L] 0 Ol
Prepare Monitoring and BMP Plan O ] ]
Description 200506 2006-07 200708 200809 200910
PurchasefConstruction L] [ Ol [ Ol
Survey/Design L] O] Ol O Ol
Program Implementation [_—_| [_—_| D I:] L—_|
Ptan;.’_Spgpiﬁcation D
Description 201718 201819 2019.20 2020-1
Survey/Design O O Ol Ol Ol
Plans/Specification D D |:] L__| D
Prepare Monitoring and BMP Plan O] O [ (] []

0 ] O [ O
Implement Plans L—_| L—_| L__| L—_|
Description 21213 21314 201415 201516 201617
Survey/Design L] 0 Ol Cl Ol
Plans/Specification L—_| L__| D D L—_|
Prepare Monitoring and BMP Plan O (] O

[ O] L] O] [
Implement Plans [:|
Revision 2 Created By: DETTLE, JOHN C.

Created Date: 2/15/2011 10:38:50 AM

Deseription 2010-11 201112 201213 201314 201415
Purchase/Construction D D L—_‘ L—_| L—_|
Survey/Design ] L—_‘ D O ]
Program Implementation ]
Plans/Specification D ] L—_‘ L—_| L—_|
Description 2005-06 200607 200708 200809 200910
Purchase/Construction [_—_| D L—_| E] L__|
Survey/Design [] ] Cl ] []
Program Implementation D L—_| D L__| D
Plans/Specification D
Description 201011 201112 201213 201314 201415
Survey/Design [] D L—_| il L—_‘
Plans/Specification L—_| ] L—_| D D
Program Implementation O

[ [ 0 O 0
Description 200506 2006-07 200708 2008-09 200810
Survey/Design D ] D ] ]
Plans/Specification O
Pragram Implementation L—_| D D D D

O 0 0 [ O
Original Timeline Created By: REYES, JOYCE L

Created Date: 11/8/2010 11:26:12 AM

Description 200506 | 200607 | 200708 |  2008-09 200910 |
Survey/Design O | Ol | O l ] O 1

299




Plans/Specification 1 ] [l 0 Cl
Purchase/Canstruction [:] D
O] L L L O
Financing Source Options
Revision 3 Created By: BILEZERIAM, CRAIG S.
Total Amount: $250,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/712015 6:12:30 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount :
Sewer Fund 100% 5250,000}
Revision 2 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.
Project Cost after Revision 2: $419,538 Created Date: 11/24/2014 10:31:11 AM
Revision 2 Amount: $419,538
Financing Source I Percent Amount :
Sewer Fund l 100% $419,538;
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $148,978 Created Date: 1/28/2014 8:14:04 AM
Revision 1 Amount: $148,978
Financing Source Percent Amount :
Sewer Fund 100% $148,978,
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.
Amount: $271,877 Created Date: 3/1/2011 9:22:41 AM
Financing Source Percent Amount f
General Fund 80%; $218,259!
Sewer Fund 20% $53.618

300




Financing Source -

Details

Revision 4

Project Cost after Revision 4:

$1,090,393

Created By:

Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
12/7/2015 6:11:51 PM

Financing Source 2020.-1

To Be Determined $50,000 1
Sub-Total: $50,000, $0 50 01 “$01
Financing Source 2015-16 201617 201718 201819 2019.20

Sewer Fund i
To Be Determined $50,000 $50,000| $50,000 $50,000°
SubTotal: 500 §50.0000 . $50000] - 350,000 - - §50.000]
Financing Source 2010-11 21112 21213 201314 201415

Sewer Fund $148,978 $419,538) 1
Sub-Total: 30 $0 50l su&s?'aT . saq9538
Financing Source 2005-06 2006-07 200708 200809 2009-10

General Fund §75,000 $50.000 $93,259]

Sewer Fund $53,S18

Sub-Total: s sv/so00]  sso000] sweEr
Revision 4 Amount: $250,000

Financing Source Council Approved 201617 2017-18 2018.19 201920 202021

DatefTime -

To Be Determined $50,000 $50.000 $50.000 $50,000 $50.000}
SubTotal: §50000] 50000 $60.000] - $50,000f
Revision 3 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.
Project Cost after Revision 3: $840,393 Created Date: 11/24/2014 10:31:02 AM
Financing Source 201516 201617 201718 201819

Sewer Fund
Sub-Total: 50 =80 50 80} shp
Financing Source 2010-11 201112 201213 201314 201415 i
Sewer Fund $148,978 $419,538)
Sub-Total: 30 80 T80 $148.978]  $419538
Financing Source 200506 2006-067 200708 2008-09 200910

General Fund §75.000 $50,000 $93,259)

Sewer Fund — _ —_sse |
Sub-Total: o S §750000 . $5000000 314657—7—’{ Cooamgl
Revision 3 Amount: $419,538

Financing Source Council Approved 201415 201516 201617 201718 2018.19

atefTime

Sewer Fund 11/04/2014 8C $419,538 _ ;

Sub-Total: , . 3419538 - 86l g0 $01
Revision 2 Created By: REYES, JOYCE {.

Project Cost after Revision 2: $420,855 Created Date: 1/28/2014 8:22:36 AM

Financing Source 201516 201617 201718

Sewer Fund i} ;

Sub-Total: s0f 0 8D g0

Financing Source 2010-11 201112 21213 201314 201415

Sewer Fund ’ ’ $148.978

SubTotal 50 80 80 swdesrel

Financing Source 200506 200607 200708 200809 2009-10

General Fund $75,000 $50,000 $83,259

Sewer Fund $53.618

Sub-Total: g0 oog7s.0000 - 850,000 - . 3146877

301




Revision 2 Amount: $148,978

Financing Source Council Approved 2013.14 2014.15 2015-16 201617 201718
DatefTime
Sewer Fund 12/17/2013 8H $148,978
Sub-Total: : S 148,978 §0b $0) - <800
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE I.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $271,877 Created Date: 11/8/2010 11:33:39 AM
Financing Source 2010-11 201112 201213
Sewer Fund o
Sub-Total: $0 $0] - =80} 80 g0l
Financing Source 2005-06 200607 200708 200809 200910
General Fund $75,000 $50,000 $93,259
Sewer Fund 553,618
Sub-Tatal: S0 o $75.000 550000/ . . §145.877 300
Revision 1 Amount: $53,618
Financing Source Council Approved | 2008.09 200910 | 201011 201112 201213
ate/Time
Sewe‘r Fund 02/24/2009 12F $53,618 ‘
Sub-Total: L $53,618] 50 o osal iy
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Amount: $218,259 Created Date: 11/8/2010 11:29:05 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 2005-06 2006.07 2007-08 2008.09 2009-10
DatefTime
General Fund 0572312006 12A $75,000 $50.000 $93,259 A
Sub-Total:: : 30 $750000 $50000] 3932591 . 80

302




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $1,080,393

Financing Source

Life to Date Appropriation

Total Amount

To Be Determined §0 $250,000
General Fund $218.259 $218,259
Sewer Fund ’ $622.134 $622.134
Grand Total: -$840.383. - $1.090,393
By Sources/By Fiscal Year (Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $1,090,393
Financing Source 2020-21
To Be Determined $50,000 ; -
Sub-Total: $50.000] $0| 30 S0 s
Financing Source 201516 201617 201718 211819 2015-20
Sewer Fund e
To Eie Determined $50.000 $50,000 $50,000 $50.0000
Sub-Total: $0 $50000] $50000] 8500000 sso.00f
Financing Source ° 201011 201112 201213 201314 21415 2L
Sewer Fund $}48,978 $419,538) -
Sub-Total: 300 50/ “g0| $148.978 - 5419538
Financing Source 200506 200607 200708 260809 200910
General Fund $75,000 $50,000 593,259
Sewer Fund $53,618 k
Sub-Total: $0[. $75,000] $500000 ©  SM4B8TT ... 00
Met Changes
Amount: $872,134
Financing Source 201819 201920 2020-21
Sewer Fund
To Be Determined $50.000 $50,000 50,000 |
Sub-Total -$50,000 $50,0000 gso.0000 . 30| $01
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Sewer Fund $148,978 $419,538 &
To Be Determined $50,000 $50,000
Sub-Total: $148.978 5419 538| 30 §50,000] ss0.0000
Financing Source 2008-09 200510 201011 201112 201213
Sewer Fund ‘5534618 b
SubsTotal: - $53.618] [ 80 301
Original Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE I
Amount: $218,259 Created Date: 11/8/2010 11:28:05 AM
Financing Source 200506 200607 | 200708 200809 200810
General Fund $75,000 $50,000 $93’25;9
SubTotal © - "~ %ol g7soo0l o senmop[o - 893289 -

303




Quarterly Updates

Month March Year

The CIMP MOU was approved by the City of Torrance. CIMP MOU invoice is pending. Final EWMP submitted to Board for approval. Beach Cities
staff now working on cost sharing MOU. Beach Cities are submitting a grant application for the Hermosa Beach Filtration Trench project for design.
WMOU would need to be in place to cost share the matching funds.

Month Yoar

CIMP REP sent out and firm has been selected. Staff now preparing the MOU for CIMP funding. EWMP has been reviewed by Board staff and
comments now being addressed. Machado Lake watershed to be removed from EWMP entirely due to costs to update the EWIMP to include
Machado Lake.

Month Year

The CIMP has been reviewed by Regional Board and revised. A RFP has been prepared and will be issued in October 2015. Once costs are know,
the Beach Cities Group will process a MOU to share costs of the monitoring program. The EWMP has been submitted to the Regional Board for
approval.

Month Year

Status is same as December 2014.

Month Year

Status is same as December 2014.

Month Year [2014

Geosyntec is proceeding with preparing the EWMP. Discussions have started about a MOU for the CIMP. Staff has requested a copy of the CIMP to
obtain fee estimate for monitoring, before deciding to approve an MOU for the CIMP.

KMonth Year [2014

Staff have met with Regional Board staff who concurred that existing studies for Santa Monica Bay Bacteria BMP implementation Plan could be
used. Staff revised the Scope of Work for Torrance to omit regional projects that would have brought Torrance costs to approximately $140,000.
However, staff from other cities do not want to move forward with revised Scope of Work and have given Torrance only till November 2014 to get
Regional Board approval on existing Santa Monica Bay Bacteria BMP implementation Plan. Direction was given to move forward with Geosyntec
proposal for $393,000 for Torrance. Geosyntec has also indicated that if City of Torrance efforts were successful to get Regional Board to approve the
plan in 2 months, they would only reduce thier contract by $100,000 and those costs would have to be divided by all the cities. Staff will move forward
as directed.

Month une Year 014

Consultant is working on EWMP/CIMP and have completed Phase |. Consultants want $393,000 for City of Torrance’s share of Phase lI, but much of
the work is duplication of existing studies. Staff to meet with Regional Board to get thier concurrance not to duplicate work. Without duplicated work
the fee is estimated to be $230,000. City need to fund $48,793 for Contaminated Sediment Management Plan for Harbors Toxics TWMDL. Agenda item
scheduled for August 5th.

Month Year 014

Consultant is working on EWMP/CIMP and staff is reviewing submittals as received. City has been invoiced for MOU and check will be cut in April
2014.

Month Year

The cost sharing MOU and appropriation was approved by Council on 12/17/13. Redondo Beach is lead on managing EWMP/CIMP contracts.

Month Year

South Bay cities are preparing an MOU for cost sharing to prepare enhanced watershed management plan required by NPDES permit.

Month Year

Proposals for Enhanced Watershed Management Plan (EWMP) and Coordinated Integrated Monitoring Plan (CIMPY) for both Santa Monica Bay
Watershed and Dominguez Channel Watershed have been received. Negotiations are currently underway. A cost sharing MOA will need to be

e mmmmmd e AWl L %l il E e na- Edod

304




|pl’DCESSBO ang iofrance s snafre or COS1S Wnaeaq.

Month Year 013

Same as December 2012 update. Proposals and cost estimates for Integrated Monitaring Plan and BMP Implementation Plan due next quarter.

Month Year [2012

The new NPDES Permit was adopted November 8. 2012 and the Santa Monica Bay Beaches Bacteria TMDL is now part of the permit. as well as
THADLs for Debris and Toxics in Santa Monica Bay. Jurisdictional Groups 5 & 6 are working tegether to prepare a Coordinated Integrated Monitoring
Plan and BMP Implementation Plan to address Bacteria and Toxics TMDL and new NPDES Permit monitoring requirements.

ionth Year 012

Funding for two additional years of water quality monitoring in Santa Monica Bay was approved from Sewer Operating Budget, on 10/9/12, item 8A.
urisdictional Groups 5 & 6 have met to start talking about preparing a Coordinated Integrated Monitoring Plan and BMP Implementation Plan to
address Bacteria and Toxics TMDL and new NPDES Permit monitoring requirements.

Month Year 012

Funding for two additional years of water quality monitoring will be requested next quarter. Cost estimated at $20,000.

Meonth Year 012

The BMP Siting Study, Source Control Study and Pregrammatic BMP Plan are all complete. This FEAP should remain open ta cover implementation
of these plans. South Bay cities group first proposing a source identification project to track sources of bacteria for Herondo Drain and Avenue |
outfalls.

Month Year

Same as June Update: The BMP Siting Study, Source Contro! Study and Programmatic BMP Plan are all complete. This FEAP should remain open
to cover implementation of these plans.

Month Year

Same as June Update: The BMP Siting Study, Source Control Study and Programmatic BMP Plan are all complete. This FEAP should remain open
to cover implementation of these plans.

Month ung Year 011

The BMP Siting Study. Source Control Study and Programmatic BMP Plan are all complete. This FEAP should remain open to cover implementation
of these plans.

Month Year

Award day for Ant Contest is April 16th. Staff are still waiting final repors far Programmatic BMPs and Structural BMPs.

Month Year 010

Final repors for Programmatic BMPs and Structural BMPs have been submitted for staff review. Under the Programmatic BMPs the
southbaystormwaterprogram org website has been launched with sunvey to set baseline of resident understanding of stormwater quality problems. An
Art Contest for South Bay High Schools has also been launched with awards to coincide with Earthday.

Month Year 010

Draft reports for Programmatic BMPs and Structural BMPs have been received and are being reviewed by staff. Final Reports should be issued by
Naovember 2010. Budget $271,877 Expenses (256,480} Balance 09/30/10 § 15,337

IMonth une Year 010
Contracts for programmatic BMPs and structural BMPs are both at 30% complete. Budget $271.877 Expenses (256,480) Balance 06/30/10 & 15,397

Fonth Year 2010

Eontracts for programmatic BMPs and structural BMP siting study are both 75% complete. Information from these studies will be included in City's |

305




NPDES Master Plan. Budget $271,877 Expenses (256.480] Balance 03/31/10 § 15,397

Month Year

Contracts for programmatic BMPs and structural BMP siting study are both 50% complete. GeoSyntec working with Operations staff on Source
|dentification study for dry weather, i.e. sampling storm drains in west Torrance. Budget $271,877 Expenses {256,438} Balance 12/31/09 § 15,439

Month Year

[The City of Redondo Beach has awarded contracts to CAA for developing programmatic BMPs and GeoSyntec for developing structural BMP siting
study. Both contracts are approximately 30% complete.

Month Year

City has processed invoice from Redendo Beach for $146.877 for developing programmatic BMPs and Source Identification Studies. This work is to
be coordinated with Sanitary Sewer video inspections in Torrance Beach area and is a KP! for Strategic Plan.

Month March Year 2009

Additional funding provided by Council on February 24, 2008 to fund first phase of Implementation Plan for developing programmatic BMPs and
Source ldentification Studies. Contracts administered by Redondo Beach.

Month Year 2008

Jurisdictional Groups 5&6 agreed to eliminate the costs of BMP Siting Study for the City of Torrance. This brings the City of Torrance contribution to
5146,577. of which $53.618 could be paid from Sewer Fund because i is for Source Identification of bacteria from sewers. The MOA has been
reviewed and approved by City Attorney As To Form. Additional Funding for this FEAP has not yet been approved.

Month Year 408

[The Memorandum of Understanding to hire consultants to start implementing the Implementation Plan has been reviewed by County and Caltrans, but
not by Torrance. The MOA is on hold pending approval of the budget for this project. Additional funding for this FEAP has not yet been approved. Staff
will propose to Groups 5 & 6 to postpone the BMP Siting Study until after Torrance and Manhattan Beach projects are complete, and to reduce
scope of Programmatic BMP ta eliminate duplicate water conservation BMPs and reproduction costs. This would bring Torrance contribution from
$175.000 to $146.877.

Month une Year 008

The City of Torrance and Redondo Beach approved a Memorandum of Agreement on June 17, 2008 for Torrance to pay Redondo Beach to administer
the Shoreline Water Quality Monitoring contract for up to four more years. The Memorandum of Agreement to hire consultants to start implementing
the Implementation Plan is still being reviewed by County and Caltrans and should be approved in the next quarter. Additional funding for this FEAP
has not yet been approved.

Month farch Year 008

Groups 5 & B sent out RFPs in 2007 to hire a consultant to develop the Programmatic BMPs and a separate RFP to hire a consultant to do a Source
Identification and Structural BMP Selection and Siting Study. Additional Funding is required to award these contracts. Proposals are $313,000 and
$287.000 respectively. The City of Torrance contribution is 28.3%, or $169,800. The additional funding requested is $175,000 to account for staff
costs. The City of Redondo Beach will administer the contracts. On August 3, 2004 the City Council approved a Memorandum of Understanding to
work cooperatively with the Group 5 & 6 agencies to prepare an Implementation Plan. This FEAP is the first phase to implement the plan.

Month Year

The Scope of Work and RFPs for structural BMP Siting study and programmatic programs has heen completed and were mailed out this December.
Proposals are due in January 2008. Due to the long time to process agreements within Jurisdictional Groups 5 & 6. the award of those contracts are
not anticipated until December 2008, after a new MOA is approved.

Month Year 007

Mo Change in status.

Month Year 007

The Jurisdictional Groups 5 and 6 are now preparing separate Scopes of Work and RFPs for a structural BMP Siting study and programmatic
programs. A new MOA for Water Quality Monitoring is also being developed.

306




Month Year 007

IThe Jurisdictional Groups 5 and & are now discussing the next project from the Implementation Plan, to implement.

Month Year

The amendment to Jurisdictional Groups 5 and 6 MOA was approved by Council on 12/12/06 and supplemental report is due to Regional Water
Quality Control Board on January 8, 2007. Funds from this project were used for public education calendars.

Month Year

Funds from this project have been used for both a Restaurant Cettification Program and for the annual Beach Clean Up at Torrance Beach. An
amendment to Jurisdictional Groups & and 6 Memorandum of Agreement {MOA) is now being prepared to hire Consultant to do a supplement to the
WMOA as directed by the Regional Water Quality Board.

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payrall Update [3/19/2016 Budget As Of [04/08/2016 ]

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $840,393.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $840,393.00
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Total Life To Date Budget $840,393.00 Total Life To Date Budget $840,393.00
Actual $831,228.11 Actual $640,353.00
Encumbrances $0.00
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Awvailable Budget $9.164.89 Available Budget $0.00

307




Request #: 2016-00554 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment

Project Location Public Works

Project Title Brush Chippers
Submitting Department Public Works - Streetscape
Prepared By DRAKQODAIDIS, JOHN A,
Preparer's Email jdrakodaidis@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Public Works - Streetscape
Project Leader EMERSON, JUDITH L.
Project Leader’s Email jemerson@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 07/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |06/01/2017

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

[ Replace 2 oider brush chippers with new replacement Vermeer Brush Chippers

Justification

The Strestscape Division currently has 2 Brush Chippers # 83003 and #83004 that are over 15 years in age. Age and wear has resuited in reduced chip
quality. increased cost of operation and decreased efficiency. Brush chippers are evolving with new technology, safety features and fuel efficiencies.
Current overall condition, rust, obsolete features engine hours and safety features have indicated the need to replace. in addition, these two chippers do
not meet PERP (Portable Equipment Registration Program) requirements for air quality standards. Without replacement we will not be in compliance.

Impact of Non-Approval

tree timming crews.

Constant and increasingly expensive maintenance and repair costs/ more down time in the field. safety features. In 2017, the City could be ordered not
to use chippers by PERP due to not meeting air quality standards. The elimination of use of these chippers will reduce work productivity by streetscape

Cther Alternatives Considered

rRent chippers, this would not be cost effective

|

308




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost tONE TIIME COSTS)

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Comments

# of pasitions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detait Report
Equipment $87,000

IMaterials

Professional Senvices/Contracts
Other
Other

Other
Gther
Other

Total 587,000 50 Grand Total $87.000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
(UPOH PROJECT COMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION)

Ll Mot Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments

Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Serices/Contracts

Other Replacement Cost $14 000
Cther
Other
Other
Other
Total $14.000 50 Grand Total $14.000

Department Priority ’ High J
Recommendation [ | Recommendation Last Changed

Cperator

DatefTime 1/111900 12:00:00 AM

309




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

v
€

DRAKODAIDIS, JOHN A.
12/15/2015 4:08:53 PM

Description 201617
Survey/Design [] 0J 0J L] L]
Plans/Specification ] (] 0] 0] 0
Purchase/Construction | (] 0] UJ
) T — g O O O | O
_ |

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget
Amount: $87,000

Council Approved

Financing Source )
95 Date/Time

2016-17

Created By:

Created Date:

201718

2018-19

DRAKODAIDIS, JOHN A,
12/15/2015 4:08:53 P4

2019.20 202021

To Be Determined

$87,000

887,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $87,000

Financing Source

Total Percentage: 100%

Created By:
Created Date:

DRAKODAIDIS, JOHN A.
12/15/2015 4:08:53 PM

Percent Amount

Fleet Vehicle Replacement Fund_

$67.000

100%

310



Request #: 2016-00626 Facilities, Equipment, Automation Project (FEAP)

Type of Project Equipment )
Project Location City Yard I
Project Title Replacement Crack Sealing lachine I
Submitting Department Public Works - Street Maintenance |
Prepared By DRAKODAIDIS. JOHN A |
Preparer's Email jdrakodaidis@torranceca.goy

Managing Department Public Works - Street Maintenance

Project Leader DRAKODAIDIS, JOHM A

Project Leader's Email jdrakodaidis@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date lo7/01/2016

Estimated Completion Date |12/3112016

Project Request Status Proposed
Approved Project Status

Description

Crafco Crack Sealing Machine Supershot 125DC {Replacement}

Justification

The Public Works Department currently has two Crack Sealing Machines, one that was purchased in 2000 and another ane that was purchased in
2007. The unit purchased in 2007 replaced the 2000 year model for daily use and the 2000 year model was used as a back up machine as needed. This
machine is used on a daily basis to apply crack-sealing material within cracks on our asphalt streets, which prolongs the life of the street by sealing out
water that can enter into pavement cracks. The current crack sealing machine was purchased in 2007, the replacement cycle for this crack sealing
machine is 7 years. The existing crack sealing machine is nine years old and has surpassed its useful life. The crack sealing machine is crucial for
preperation for the yearly residential slurry seal program. Approximately 133.000 linear feat of crack seal is applied yearly.

impact of Non-Approval

{ Reduction in the amount of crack seal applied due to an increase in downtime for maintenance repairs.

Other Alternatives Considered

[Contract out crack sealing as part of the slurry seal project. This would increase the duration of the slurry seal project.

311




Project Cost

Estimated project Implementation Cost {ONE TIME COSTS}

Personnel Requiremnets Within Department Support Department Commaents

# of positions

Labor costs {Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment $68,000

IMaterials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other

Other

Cther

Other
Other

Total $638,000 30 Grand Total $68,000

Estimated Annual Ongoing Operating and Maintenance Costs
{UPON PROJECT CCMPLETION/IMPLEMENTATION}

[ Not Applicable
Within Department Support Department Comments
Additional Personnel Requiremnets

# of positions

Annual Labor costs
{Comp Detail Report-Total}

Date of Comp Detail Report
Equipment

Materials

Professional Services/Contracts

Other Egquipment Replacement Cost $10.000
Other
Other
Other
Cther
Total $10,000 30 Grand Total $10.000

Department Priority ’ High
Recommendation l I Recommendation Last Changed

Operator ‘

DatefTime 1/1/1900 12:00:00 AM |

312




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

DRAKODAIDIS, JOHM A
4/7/2016 2:00:43 PM

Description 201647 . i
Survey/Design D D ] ] ] %
Plans/Specification ] ] ] ] (1
Purchase/Construction ] ] ] (1
o , : I 0. [ O O
Financing Source - Details
Original Budget Created By: _ D/%§?5§|?£%7JPOSN A
Amount: $68,000 Created Datea: 4177, :32:
it Approved : : Toal |
Financing Source o e 201617 201718 201819 2019-20 202021 el
- $68.000 568,000,
To Be Determined »oo oY - — T sl S0l = 568,000
SubTotal: ] - 568,000 LSO s ‘ =
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: DRAKODAIDIS, JOHN A
Total Amount: $68,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 4/7/2016 2:00:43 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
Fleet Vehicle Replacement Fund 100% $68.000

7

313




(THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

314









6¢c¢ 000°055'2
000°S6S o doyg 12-02 000'055°2$ 031 €10}
000°S52 [e207 Y ainsesy 12-02 300foad ayy Buibunq 000055 2$ IeuoIppe
000'S6S o doud 0Z-61 ue Gunsanbai s Juawpedaq ‘000°000's$
000°552 je207 Y dunseap 0Z-61 40 396pnq paaoidde Ajsnojaaud sey joafoud siyl
000'S6S 9 doud 6181
000°s52 [e207 Y ainseapy 61-81 weiboig Buljeag Juawoaned Joans |euepy  UBIH L 6L 1
ZS100-91L02
000'5£8'Z$
0} |e)0} J0afoad ayy Buibunq 000°006$ Ieuonippe
zee 000°006 ue Bupgsenbai si Juswpedaq '000'5£6'L$
000°00¢ Xe| se9 1202 40 306pnq paaoidde Ajsnoiaaud sey joafoad siyg
000°00¢ xe| seo 0Z-61
000°00¢ xe| se9 61-81 welboid Buipung/Buidwey jemoapis opmhiiy  YBIH € ZSh1 hl
151L00-9102 @
9ze 000'SLS'V
000'002°L 0 doud 12-02
000°525°T xe| sen 12-02
000°'062 o doud 61-81 (useysopp PO L 98000-£10Z
0} auloyimeH) uoneyjiqeyay pAlg epaaindag
$123rodd aIaNIWN023IY |
#39vd 1NV $324N0S Ad 31LIL 193roud # # 1S3N03
Q3IANTWINOD3Y ONIONVNIL 1s3N0D3Y 1d3a ALRMOINd
IVILN3LOd /G3ANINNODTY
/G3AN3IANWODTY
1202-9102
SHIOM OIMand

(dv1) NY1d NOILOY FHNLONYLSYVHANI Q3S0d0dd



29¢ 000°0S.
000'0S2 pung Jamag 12-02
000052 pund samag 0Z-6}
000°0S2 pun4 Jomag 61-81 snedoy Jomog 1LZ-8L0ZAd UBIHE  95100-9102
65¢ 000'006'
000'000°L xe] seo 12-02
000‘0SY xe)] seo 0Z-61
000°'0SS |ed20 ¥ ainseapy 0Z-61
000'006 |e207 Y ainsealy 61-81 wesbosd UBIHL  S5100-9102
uonejjiqeyay 29435 [el3uaPISaY LZ-810ZAL
ive 000°052°C
00526 pund jessuan 12-02 "000°059°L$ 03 |20}
005°2S9 |e207 Y ainsealy 12-02 yo0fouad ayy Buibuug 000°05Z°2$ leuonippe
00526 pun4 |esauan 0Z-61 ue Buysenbau sijuswedeq “000'00t's$ 30
005°2S9 |e207 Y ainsealy 0Z-61 j96pnq paaoudde A|snojaaid sey joafoad siyl
005°26 pun4 |esRuan 61-81
005°ZS9 |e207 ¥y ainseap 61-81 wesboud |eag Aun|g jepuapisay  UBIH | 6St |
¥5100-9102
I S193rodd AIANIFWWOIIH
#39vd 1AV S323NO0S Ad 31111 193rodd # # 1S3nO3y
a3IaNIWnNooO3N ONIDNVNI4 1S3n03y 1d3a ALlRbORd
AVILN31lOd /A3ANIWNODTN
/A3ANTIWWODIY
1202-9102
SYJOM 2INand

(dv1) Nv1d NOILOV 34NLONULSYYHNI G3SOdONd

316



"000°000°9$ 0}
le303 30afoud ayy Buibunqg 000°'05z°Z$ leuonippe

Z6¢ 000°0S2° ue Bupysanbai si Juswpedaq 000'05.°€$ 50
000052 pun4 19)ep L2-02 196pnq paacadde Ajsnojaaud sey joafoad syt
000°0S2 pung 1ajepp 0Z-61
000052 pun4 1ajepy 61-81 sjoafoig qeyay joang pue sadojoaag  UBIH L €S
10} sjuawaoejday utejy J9JeAL SNO3Ue||99SIN 09100-910Z
0vy'LL9'LS O)
1e303 399fod ayy Buibuiiq 000°005$ IeUOHIPPE
1419 000'00S ue Bunsanbai si Juawyedaq oby'LLL LS JO
000001 pun4 podary 12-02 396pnq paaoadde Ajsnoiaaid sey joaload siyl
000°00} pung podiny 61-81
000°00€ punj Jodiy L1-91 weibold asueuajulely Juswared Jodaly P3N L 9zt
65100-91L02
£89'€06$
0} |ej0) J99foad ayy Buibuiiq 000°002$ IrUONIPPE
ue Bupsanbau s| Juswpuedaqg ‘£89'c0.$
30 196pnq paaoidde Ajsnoiaald sey yosfoad syl
89¢ 000002 pung lamag 8i-LL (ue|d Bunuoday '3 Buuonuol Aenp  YbIH L oL 1
Jajep) STAWL S9IX0) pue Jusuinp Joj S89K9e.d 85100-9102
juswoabeuepy jsag paysIojeps a)e] opeyoep
| S193rodd GIANIWWOITY
#39Vvd 1AV S324NO0S Ad I7L1 193rodd # #1S3NnD3N
G3IANINNOO3IY ONIONVNI4 1s3ND3y 1d3a ALINOId
AVILNILOd /AIANIWNOD3IN
/Q3ANINWNODIY
1202-9102
SHYOM D21gand

(dV1) Nv1d NOILOV FHNLONYLSVHANI A3SOdONd

317



434 000059
000°6L pung Jamag 8i-L1
000°S.S pung Jomog L1-91 ueld Jo)sely walsAg samas  UBIH L ¥9100-9102
60y 000°000°L
005'281 0 doud 12-02
00529 Xe] se9 12-02
005281 0 doud 0Z-61
00529 18207 Y ainseapy 0Z-61
005°281 0 doug 61-81
00529 |e207 Y ainsealy 61-81
005'281 0 doud 8L-L}
00529 |20 Y sanses|y 8l-Ll sjuawonoiduy) jeubig oyses] epmAy  UBIH L €9100-9102
00005€$
0} {e30} Joafoad ay} Buibuniq 000°052$ Ieuonippe
ue Bupsenbai si Juswpuedaq *000'001L$
Jo }abpnq paaoudde Ajsnoiraud sey joafoad siyyl
111/ 4 000°0SZ pund J3jepA L1-91 uoisuedxg Jajesag Aypomspion  UBIH | €9l
19100-9L02
S$103rodd a3aN3Inwino o3y
#39vd 1AV $32dNO0S Ad 3111 193rodd # # 1S3NO3Y
G3AaN3INNOO3Y ONIONVNId 1S3NO3y 1434 ALINMORId
TVILN3L1Od J/Q3AN3ININOD3Y
/Q3AN3IWNOO3Y
1202-9102
SMYOM D11aNnd

(dv1) NV1d NOILOV 3¥NLONYLSVH4NI G3SOdodd

318



Sev 000'0SZ°V 000°050°Z$ 03} |€30)
000°0S2 pun Jajepm 12-02 yo9foad ayy 6uibuniq 000°05Z°L$ leUOHIPPE
000°0S2 pund iajepm 0Z-61 ue Bupsanbau s) jusunuedag °000'008$ J0
000'0S2 pund J9)epA 61-81 396pnq paaoidde Ajsnoiaald sey 3oafoad siy |
000°0S2 pung Jajem 8L-L}
000052 pung Jajep L1-91 weibouid Juswoade|day urely Jajep [eJudwalou]  YBIH | V.01
L2100-9L02
000'00Z°¢$
0} |ejo} Joafoud ayy Buibuliq 000°000°L$ feuonippe
ue Bupsanbau si Juswpedaq 000‘00Z°LS
Jo 186pnq paaoidde Ajsnoiaald sey joafold siy|
(¥4 4 000°000°} pund 19)ep LL-91 uawoaoridey  UBIH I 8¢01
Jamag umojumoq ay} pjing o} joafoad 19100-9102
ujew Jajem paubisap Ajsnojaald e ajesojal 0}
pasn aq o} Buipuny pajsanbay - (YON-|] 9seyd)
juswade|day aul juna] Jamag umoyumoq
SLy 000°0€.
000°82 0 doud 8l
00021 18207  ainsealy 8i-L1
000°c8Y o doud LI-91
000°202Z |e207] o aInseap 11-91 sisAjeuy oyjes] apmAly  ybiH L §9100-9L02
_ S123rodd d3aNIWNODT¥
#39vd 1AV $304N0S Ad 37111 123royd # # 183Nn03N
G3aNIWNO0OIA ONIONVNI4 183N03y 1430 ALRMORId
IVILN3LOd /A3ANTIWNOD3IY
/A3ANTIWNOO3INY
1202-9102
SHYOM 21n49nd

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONYLISYHLANI 350d0Nd

319



£€ece 000069

000‘0%E'Y pund [esauan 12-02
10 9 doud Jo jeso y
2iInseay JO Xe| seo
000°0S¢€ $ pund jeJsuss 61-8L (epoandag 013s  uBHYy  $8000-£102
10 9 doag Jo |e201 ¥ Ul061) uone}jiqeyay SaNUdAyY allield ' BUOJPBI
9INSEI IO XB] Seo)
_ S123rodd q3yy343a _
_ 000°592°€Z $ SdVI G3ANTWNOD3Y SMHOM 21718Nd-TVLO0L J
[+]+ 4 000°020°C
000‘06 vai 1202 $00°'58.°9$ 03 |20} }03load
000009 94940 L2-02 ay) Buibuniq 000°020°Z$ 30 3196pnq Jeuonippe
00006 vai 0zZ-61 ue Bupsanbau sijuswpedaq ‘v00‘SLL VS JO
000009 [2%=[afe} 0Z-61 jobpnq paaocudde Ajsnoiaaud sey 3oafoud siyl
00006 val 61-8L
000°009 94940 61-8L Aqissasde desjpuey 1oy sleday yjemapls  UBIH L seL |
v.2100-9L02
$103rodd d3aN3Inwwo o3y
#39vd 1NV S$324NO0S Ad 37111 103r0¥d # # 1S3NndD3Y
J3ANINWOOTN ONIONVNIA 183NO3d 1Ld3a ALIMOINd
AVILNI1Od /A3AN3INWNOD3NH
/A3ANIWNOD3Y
L202-91L02
SHMOM J1N19Nnd

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV 3¥NLONYLSVHANI G3S0d0oud

320



8Ly 000'SZE°C
000's52 ulesq wio3s-41g L2-02
000°626°L uleJq uuols-41d 0Z-61
000522 uleiqg uuols-4ig 61-81 ONUAAY SSON UEBA JO }JSed € 99100-91L02
pue pATg owly |ad JO Y3nos |[auueys) uiedq uLo)s
S9¢ 00Z'588'9
££2°'6.12 0 doud 8i-L1L
$85'962°L 12207 Y aunsespy 8L-L1
$85°96Z°1L Xe] seo 8L-Li ‘spuny Buiysjew Joy Juswaiinbau
669°2£5°'L V1A NIy} 8L-11 B aq ||IM 319y} ‘{nyssaoons j| ‘Juawdinba
ssed jueus) |eiapaq pojejas pue AajjoJ) ayj o aseyoind ayy
192'0z¥ 9 doud L1-91 10y Aed o3 Buipuny juesb oy sapunuoddo
9L0'96¢ [e207 Y ainsea L1-91 Bunojdxa s) Juawpedaq Jsued)
910°'96¢ xe) se9 L1-91
L0€‘29Z°L VLN niyy L1-91 Jojenon Asjjoa 199ym 19qany  UBIH P 25100-9102
ssed jueus) [eiopaq
6¢¢ 000'0L9°9
000°0£Z°9 pung 12-02
[e4ouas) 10 800 N
2insedp 10 XB] SE5)
000°'08¢ pung 0z-61 (wy  yBiH¥  60L00-EL0OZ
[e4oud) 10 [BI07T Y 31D 3s9M 0} UIB)SOM) UoIIRNIqQRYDY IS PUZSL
ainseap 10 Xe] S5
S.103ro¥d a3yy343a
#395vd 1AV $32dN0S Ad 3LIL 103roud # # 1S3ND3N
G3AN3IWNOO3IY ONIONVNIH 1S3NO3Y 1d3d ALIMOIMd
AVILN3LOd /Q3ANINWNOOIN
/A3AN3WNOO3N
1202-91L02
SMUOM D1718Nnd

(dV1) NV1d NOILOV FHNLONHLSVHANI A3S0d0¥Nd

321



[ 00z‘05€°LT SdV?! A3¥¥343d SYHOM 2119nd-1v10l
sy 000°‘0¥8

000‘002 ujesq wuois-41a 12-02

000002 ulelq wiols-41a 0Z-61

000‘'002 ujesqg wuols-4i1d 61L-81
0000t ujesqg uuols-4ia 8L-L1 juawasejday utesq wiols apmAlD rA T.1100-9102
| S123rodd a3y¥y343a

# 39Vd LAY $324N0S Ad 31111 193r0ydd # #1s3N03A
a3IaN3INNO0D3N ONIONVNIL 1S3n03yY 1d3a ALMONd
IVILN3LOd /A3ANTIWNODINH
/A3ANINWNODIN
L202-9102
SHIOM 2118nd

(dVI) NV1d NOILOV F¥NLONAULSVYH4NI d3S0d0ud

322




Request #: 2013-00084 Infrastructure Action Plan (IAP)

Type of Project Infrastructure

Project Location Madrona/Prairie Ave from 190th St to Sepulveda Biwd

Project Title Madrona & Prairie Avenues Rehabilitation {190th St to Sepulveda Blvd)
Submitting Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin

Prepared By BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Preparer’s Email cbilezerian@torranceca.gov

Managing Department I?ublic Works - Project Design and Admin

Project Leader BILEZERIAM, CRAIG S.

Project Leader's Email cbilezerian@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date [07/01/2018

Estimated Completion Date 106J30f2021

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

This project will rehabilitate Madrona Ave & Prairie Ave from 190th St to Sepulveda Bivd. Improvements will consist of pavement reconstruction and/or
overlay: repair of curbs, gutters, and sidewalks; ADA, curb ramps; parkway and median landscape improvements; traffic signal upgrades.

Justification

I The pavement is deteriorated in many areas and requires repair.

L |

l Higher maintenance costs

impact of Non-Approval

Other Alternatives Considered

l Do nothing

323




Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Original Budget
Amount: $4,690,000

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
2/5/2013 12:48:46 PM

2018-19 2019.20 2020-21 2021.22 202223
Project Management $30,000 ‘
Design $320,000
Construction Managament $40,000
Construction 54,200,000
Inspection $180.000
Sub-Tetal: o . L. $350.000 50| - $4.340,000 80
Cost Activity By Financing Source
2':?):1::' i::;z%gtooo Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
: $4,690, Crzated Date: 2/5/2013 12:48:46 PM
Financing Source To Be
Determined
Project Management $30,000
Design $320,000
Construction Management $40,000
Construction $4,200.000
Environmental Assessment
Right-of-way
Inspection $100,000
SubTotal o o S 1111'84.690,000

Department Priority [Tﬁ Mgh 7

Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: BILEZER!AFI, CRAIG S.

Created Date: 2/5/2013 12:48:46 PM

Description 2018-19 2019.20 2020-21
Project Management L] [] L]
Design D L) D
Construction Management D D D D
Construction [] [] L] L]
Envirenmental Assessment D D D D D
Right-of-way L] L] [] L] L]
inspection D D D D D
Inspection o D D i _ D D

324



Financing Source -

Details

Original Budget
Amount: $4,690,000

Created By:

Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
2/5{2013 12:48:46 PM

Total Amount: $18,760,000

Total Percentage: 400%

Created Date:

. . Council Approved
Financing Source DateTime 2018-19 2019-20 2020-1 2021.22 202223
To Be Determined $350.000 34,340,000
SubTotak: . $350,000| 0 $4,340,000 50
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

2i5/2013 12:59:42 PM

Financing Source Percent Amount

Gas Tax 100% §4.690,000
General Fund 100% $4.690.000
Prop C Local Retum Fund 100% $4,690,000
Measure R Local Retum 100% $4.690,000

325




Request #: 2013-00086 Infrastructure Action Plan (IAP)

Type of Project Wastructure

Project Location Sepulveda Bhvd from Hawthormne to Westermn

Project Title Sepulveda Blvd Rehabilitation (Hawthome to Western}
Submitting Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin

Prepared By BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Preparer's Email chilezerian@tomranceca.gov

Managing Bepartment Public ¥Works - Project Design and Admin

Project Leader BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Project Leader's Email chilezerian@terranceca. gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2018

Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021

Project Request Status [ Proposed l

Approved Project Status l J

Description

This project will rehabilitate Sepulveda Bivd from Hawtharne to Westemn. improvements will consist of pavement reconstruction andfor overlay; repair of
curbs, gutters, and sidewalks: ADA curb ramps; parkway and median fandscape improvements; traffic signal upgrades.

Justification

[ The pavement is deteriorated and requires repair.

Impact of Non.-Approval

I higher maintenance costs

Other Alternatives Considered

[ Do nothing

326



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $4,515,000 Creatad Date: 21572013 3:52:22 Piv
201819 2019-20 2020-21 2021.22 2022-23 : .
Project Management ‘ $40,000 340,000
Design $250,000 2$950.000
Construction Management $50.000 S 880,000
Construction $4.000,000 : $4:000.000
Inspection i $175,000 LT 8AT5.000.
Sub-Total: ) S b 8290000 o 80 54,225,000 } 50 g0 v 84515 000

Cost Activity By Financing Source

Original Budget Created By BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $4,515,000 Created Date: 2/512013 3:52:22 PM
Financing Source To B.e
Determined

Project Management : $40.000

Design $250,000

Construction Management $50,000

Construction $4.000.000

Environmental Assessment ’

Right-of-way

Inspaction . $175,000

Sub-Total: : T e sasts 000 Ve B0 TR 1

E Department Priority 1 {ﬁedium J 1

i

Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Created Date: 2/542013 3:52:22 PM
Description 201819 201920 2020-21 J

Project Management @ D D
Design D D D
Construction Management 0 L] 0] 0]
Construction 0] 0] 0] L]
Envdronmental Assessment D 0 D 0 D
Right-of-way L] 0] U L] 0]
Inspection ) ] 0] U D
lnspegti{n 0 0 o 0 0 l

327



Financing Source - Details

Original Budget
Amount: $4,515,000

Craated By:

Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

2/512013 3:52:22 PM

Financing Source Council Approved 2018.19 2019.20 202021 202122 202223 Total
ate/Time i

To Be Determined $250,000 54,225,000 . 34,515,000
SwbTotal $290,000 o[ sa22000 o s s4515.000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIARN, CRAIG S.
Total Amount: $4,515,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 2/5/2013 3:55:26 PM

Financing Source Percent Aniount

Gas Tax 56% 32,525,000

Prop C Local Return Fund 44%| $1.990.000;

328




Request #: 2013-00109 Infrastructure Action Plan {IAP)

Type of Project Infrastructure

Project Location 182nd Street (Western to west City limit}
Project Title 182nd Street Rehabilitation (Western 1o west City limit}
Submitting Department Public Works - Projact Design and Admin
Prepared By BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Preparer's Email chilezerian@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Project Leader BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Project Leader's Email cbilezerian@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 07/01/2019

Estimated Completion Date |12/01/2023

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

182nd Street is a primary east-west arterial route for Torrance and the entire south bay region. This segment provides access to the 405 Freeway. The
pavement in the project area is deteriorated and requires rehabilitation. This project will provide for the pavement rehabilitation, curb, gutter, sidewalk
repairs, parkway tree removal/replacement and traffic signal upgrades.

Justification

182nd Street is a primary east-west arterial route for Torrance and the entire south bay region. This segment provides access to the 1405 Freeway. The
pavement in the project area is deteriorated and requires rehabilitation. This project will provide for the pavement rehabilitation, curb, gutter and sidewalk
repairs.

Impact of Non-Approval

The pavement in the project area is deteriorated and requires rehabilitation. Non-approval will result in further degredation of the roadway and eventual
failure thereby increasing costs when the segment is addressed.

Other Alternatives Considered

The pavement in the project area is deteriorated and requires rehabilitation. Sealing the pavement was considered, but due to the deteriorated condition
of the pavement, this option is no longer viable.

329



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Original Budget Created By: KAMIMURA, WILLIAM T.
Amount: $6,610,000 Created Date: 27712013 10:15:14 AM
2019-20 202021 202122 202223 2023.24
Project Management ’ $30,000 $30.000
Design $350,000
Construction Management §200,000
Construction 56,000,000
SubTotak oo S Lo 8380,000) 0 - 0 +$30,000]. -7 $6:200,000

Cost Activity By Financing Source

Original Budget Created By: KAMIMURA, WILLIAM T.
Amount: $6,610,000 Created Date: 2/7/2013 10:15:14 AM
Financing Source To B‘e
Determined

Project Management $60,000

Design $350,000

Construction Management $200,000

Construction $6,000,000

Department Priority LA 7 l High

Project Timeline

Original Timeline Created By: KAMIMURA, WILLIAM T.

Created Date: 2/7/2013 10:15:14 AM
Description 2019-20 2020-21 2021.22 202223 2023.24
Prdject Management D ]
Design 0] ] 0
Construction fManagement D il D ]
Construction D ] 0 0
Emaronmental Assessment D D D D D
Right-of-way L] 0 L] ] L]
Inspection D D D D D !
Inspection (] 0 L] [] L] |

330 )




Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: KAMIMURA, WILLIAM T.
Amount: $6,610,000 Created Date: 21742013 10:15:14 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 2019.20 202021 202122 202223 2023.24 :
Date/Time 1 e ’
To Be Determined _$380,000 $6,230.000 Coe 0 56.610,00
Sub-Total o $380;000] os6230,0000 ¢ oBO) 50 - %0 $6,610.000
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: KAMIMURA, WILLIAM T.
Total Amount: $19,830,000 Total Percentage: 300% Created Date: 2/7/2013 3:12:41 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
Measure R Local Retumn 100% $6,610,000
Gas Tax 100% $6,610.000;
General Fund 100% $6,610,000

331




Request #: 2016-00151
1152

Infrastructure Action Plan {IAP}

Type of Project

Infrastructure

Project Location

Citywide

Project Title

| Citywide Sidewalk Ramping/Grinding Program

Submitting Department

| Public Works - Project Dasign and Admin

Prepared By

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Preparer's Email

chilezerian@torranceca.gov

Managing Department

Public Works - Project Design and Admin

Project Leader

Project Leader's Email

FINTON, STEVEN J.

sfinton@torrnet.com

Project Start Date 11/19/2013
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021
Project Request Status | Proposed l

Approved Project Status

Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: $300.000

Provides temporary {short term} repairs to remove minor sidewalk displacements by the process of ramping or grinding the displacements.

Justification

[ There is a need to continue ramp/grind repairs to eliminate and/or reduce "trip and fall” claims.

Impact of Non-Approval

I Increased risk for “trip and fall” claims: Financial risk/liability from claims.

Other Alternatives Considered

[nA

332




[ High B

Recommendation Last Changed

Department Priority

il

Recommendation

Operator

Date/Time

Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date 11/19/2013

Council or City Manager Approval ltem 12A

Council or City Manager Approval Amount $1,935,000

Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Revision 1 Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $2,835,000 Created Date: 12/4/2015 1:56:38 PM
201819 201920 202021 2021-22 2022.23
Project Management $20,000 $20.000 $20,000
Design
Construction Managament $15.000 $15,000 $15.000
Construction $220,000 $220,000 $220,000
Environmental Assessment )
Right-of-way
Inspection 545,000 $45,000 $45.000
Sub-Total: -~ = - E . -7$300,000 7 $300.0001° - -$300,000
201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Project Management $10,000 $25,000 $25.000 $25,000 $25,000
Design
Construction Management $10,000 $15,000 $15.000 $15,000 $15.000
Construction $100,000 $330.000 $330,000 $330,000 $330.000
Emironmental Assessment
Right-of-way :
Inspection -$15.000 $80,000 $80.000 $80,000 $30,000
‘Sub-Total: ) . : R $135.000{ - -$450,000] = > ©'8450,000] - 08450 000} o $450.000

Revision 1 Amount: $300,000

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022.23
Project Management $20.000 $20,000 $20.000
Design )
Construction Management $15,000 515,000 515,000
Construction $220.000 $220.000 $220,000
Environmental Assessment
Right-of-way
Inspaction 545,000 $45.000 545,000
Sub-Total: - - A $300,000 £ §$300,000( . . $300.000] o gR b
Qriginal Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $1,935,000 Created Date: 4/24/2013 5:18:45 PM
201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Construction Management $10.000 $15.000 $15.000 $15,000 $15.000
Construction $100,000 $330,000 $330,000 $330,000 $330,000}: -
Inspection $15.000 $60,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,0001
Project Management $10.000 $25,000 $25,000 $25.000 §25,000}
Sub-Tatal: $135,000] $450,000 - $450,000 $450,000{ ~ - -$450.000

333



Cost Activity By Financing Source

Revision 1
Project Cost after Revision 1: $2,835,000

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG 5.
12/412015 1:57:47 PM

R . To Be

Financing Source Gas Tax Determined . Total
Project Management $110.000 $60,000 SO0 BA70,000
Design i S50
Construction Management $70,000 $45.000 e 8115000
Construction $1.420.000 $660,000 52,080,000
Environmental Assessment 80
Right-of-way , 0
Inspection $335,000 $135,000 et 470,000
Sub-Total: - $1,835 000 $300,000 50| 5001 $61 . 52835.000
Revision 1 Amount: $300,000

Financing Source Detra c:n?i?le d : Tolal
Project Management $60,000 © - $60.000
Dasign coe s
Construction Management $45.000 345,000,
Construction $660,000 :
Environmental Assessment

Right-of-way

Inspection $135.000 i

Sub-Total: $800,000 30 $0 $0 807

Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $1,935,000 Created Date: 412412013 ~:18:45 PM

Financing Source Gas Tax Total o
Construction Management $70,000 ; $70,000
Construction $1.420,000 S84 420000
Inspection $335,000 ~.5335.000
Project Management $110,000 3110000
Sub-Total: ©51,935,000{ H0L 50 50 50 )

334




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 1

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

12/4/2015 1:58:38 PM

Description 201819 2019-20 2020-1 2021.22 2022.23
Project Management 0] 0]
Design D D D D D
Construction Management U] D
Construction L] 0]
Right-of-way D L] L] D L]
Emvironmental Assessment D E] D D D
Inspection ] 0l
Description 201314 21415 201516 201617 201718
Project fManagement
Design ] O] L] 0] O]
Construction Management
Construction
Right-of-way 0] L] Ll L] O]
Emvironmental Assessment ] ] [l Ll L]
Inspection
Revision 1
Description 201818 201920 2020-1
Project Management L] C]
Design ] D L] 0] D
Construction Management (] 0l
Construction | 0l
Ernvironmental Assessment ] ] [] 0] L]
Right-of-way ] ] ] L] O]
Inspection ] [] ] D [l
Inspection D O]
Original Timeline Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Created Date: 472412013 5:18:45 PM
Description 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Project Management
Design ] 0] Cl L] []
Construction Management
Canstruction
Environmental Assessment ] L] L] L] L]
Right-of-way L] 0] Ll O] L]
Inspection [] ] Ol D O]
Inspection

335




Financing Source - Details

Revision 1
Project Cost after Revision 1: $2,835,000

Created By:
Created Oate:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
12/4/2015 1:59:50 PM

Financing Source 201819 2019.20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 S Totall, o
To Be Determined $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 1 5800,000
Sub-Total: $300.000{ .~ 5300,000f . - $300,000/ 50} - 50 ~$900,000
Financing Source 2013-14 201415 2015-16 2016-17 201718 Total .
Gas Tax $135.000 $450,000 $450.000 $450,000 $450,000 o $1,935,000
Sub-Totak: $135,000: - $450,000[ - . :$450,000 -$450,000}- $450.000 $1,935,000
Revision 1 Amount: $900,000
Financing Source Councl Approved 201819 201920 2020.21 2021.22 202223 | “Total
ate/Time ERR St
To Be Determined $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $900,000;
Sub-Total: £300,000 ©$300,000 $300,000 50| - $0 45900000
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $1,935,000 Created Date: 47242013 5:18:45 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201314 201415 201516 201617 2017-18
DatefTime
Gas Tax 11/19/2013 12A §135,000 $450,000 $450,000 $450,000 $450,000} 0
SubTotal, s " 5135,000]  $450,000] - $450,000] - - $450,000|  3450,000] ~~ $1,935,000}
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Total Amount: $300,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/4/2015 2:00:15 PM
Financing Source Percent | Amount
Gas Tax 100%)] $900,000
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S
Amount: $7,740,000 Created Date: 4124/2013 5:22:03 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount .
Gas Tax 2105 100% $1.935,000
Gas Tax 2106 100% 51.9357000:
General Fund 100% $1.935,000
Measure R Local Return 100% $1.935,000,

336




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $2,835,000

Financing Source

Life to Date Appropriation

Total Amount

To Be Determined 30 $900,000
Gas Tax $1.035,000 $1.935,000
Grand Total: $1,035,000 57836000
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {(Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $2,835,000
Financing Source 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022.23 Total
To Be Determined $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 : - §900.000,
Sub-Total: $300,000 $300.000 $300,000,. $9] 0| $500.000
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 : * Total ;
Gas Tax $135.000 $450,000 $450.000 §450,000 $450,000 . - $1.935 000
Sub-Total: $135.000] = 450,000 $450.000 $450.000, $450,000 51,935,000
Met Changes
Amount: $300,000
Financing Source 201819 2019-20 2020.21 2021.22 2022.23 Total
To Be Determined $300.000 $300.000 $300,000 .~ 5900,000
Sub-Total: ‘ $300,000 $300.000( - $300,000 50 .50 8900000
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $1,935,000 Created Date: 4/24/2013 5:18:45 PM
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total |~ |
Gas Tax $135,000] $450,000 $450,000 §450,000 $450.000 $1.935.000
Sub-Total: $135,000 $450,000 $450,000, - $450.000 $450,000 51,935,000

337




Quarterly Updates

Month Year

Construction is ongning and will be complete in April 2016. Staff is preparing specifications for the next phase of this annual project.

Month Year

Construction is ongoing. Staff is preparing specifications for the next phase of this annual project.

Month Year

Construction is ongoing. Staff is preparing specifications for the next phase of this annual project.

Month  pune Year

A construction contract was awarded in April 2015. Work will be ongoing for 12 months.

Month Year 2015

Staff will submit an item to Council in April 2015 to award the next phase of construction. Work will then be ongoing for 12 months.

Month Year 014

Same as September 2014.

Month Year 014

Existing funds will cover work through February 2015. Staff then intends to advertise for bid the next phase of the project.

Month une Year 014

Ramping/grinding activity is ongoing and will continue through September 2014, Staff then intends to amend/extend the existing contract for a 12-
month period, as allowed by the contract when staff is satisfied by the contractor's perfformance. The extension will reduce project costs by avoiding
having to advertise for bid the next phase of the project.

Month Year 2014

A construction contract was awarded in March 2014. Ramping/grinding activity will begin in April 2014 and be ongoing through July 2014. At that
time. the existing contract can be amended to extend the senvices for a 12-month period through July 2015, if the City is satisfied with the
contractor's performance.

lAonth Year 013

Staff is preparing the project specifications. It is anticipated that the project can be advertised for bid in February 2014 with construction beginning in
April 2014. Note: This project was preceeded by the 2012-13 Sidewalk Grinding Program, 1-137.

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update |4/2/2016 Budget As Of [04/08/2016

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $1.035.000.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $1.035,000.00
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted §0.00
Total Life To Date Budget $1,035,000.00 Total Life To Cate Budget $1,035.000.00
Actual $581,530.74 Actual $1,035.000.00
Encumbrarnces $140.304.61
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Available Budgst $313,164.65 Available Budget $0.00

338




Request #: 2016-00152 Infrastructure Action Plan (IAP)

1139
Type of Project I Infrastructure
Project Location l Citywide
Project Title Arterial Street Pavement Sealing Program
Submitting Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Prepared By l BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Preparer's Email chilezerian@torranceca.gov
lManaging Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Project Leader FINTON, STEVEN J.
Project Leader’'s Email I sfinton@torrnet.com
Project Start Date 11/19/2013
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021
Project Request Status Proposed |
Approved Project Status ]
Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: §2,550,000

The City maintains more than 69 million square feet of asphalt roadways, including several arterial roadways. The application of either a slurry seal or
"Cape” seal helps extend the life of the pavement, reduces maintenance costs, and improves the appearance. Arterial streets in Torrance include:
Artesia Bivd: 182nd St; 190th St; Del Amo Bivd; Torrance Bivd; Carson St; Sepulveda Bivd; Lomita Blvd: Anza Ave: Hawthorne Blvd {south of PCH).
Prairie Ave: Kadrona Ave: Crenshaw Blvd: Van Ness Ave; Arlington Ave; and Western Ave.

This project would provide for slurry seal or Cape seal application only on arterial streets whose existing condition meets the criteria. Arterials that were
recently rehabilitated or whose condition warrants a more extentsive repair method would not be included in this project.

Justification

I The program will extend the life of existing asphalt pavement and minimize maintenance costs.

Impact of Non-Approval

(Higher maintenance costs

Other Alternatives Considered

I Do nothing

339



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Revision 1

Project Cost after Revision 1: $7,550,000

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
12/4/2015 2:06:56 PM

201819 2019-20 2020-21 202122 202223 Total .
Project Management e .50
Design $40,000 $40.000 $40,000 $120:000
Construction Managsment $40.000 540,000 $40.000 ©8120.000
Caonstruction $700.000 $700.000 $700,000 52,100,000
Environmental Assessment SE T 80
Right-of-way B
Inspection §70.000 $70.000 $70.000 s 5210.000
Sub-Total: L $850.000§ $850,000) - $850,000 80| . S0y
201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 e
Project Management $10.000 $10.000 510,000 $10.000 $10,000}:"
Design $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,0004
Construction Management $20,000 $20.000 $20.000 $20.000 $20,000]
Construction $840,000 $840.000 $840,000 $840,000 $340,0001
Emvironmental Assessmeant
Right-of-way
Inspection 570,000 $70.000 $70.000 §70.600 $70,000
Sub-Total: $1.000,000 $1,000,000 - $1,000,000 - $1,000,000} " -$1,000,000
Revision 1 Amount: $2,550,000
2018-19 201920 2020-21 2021.22 2022.23
Project Management
Design $40.000 $40,000 $40,000
Construction Management 340,000 $40.000 540,000
Construction $700,000 $700,000 $700,000
Emvironmental Assessment
Right-of-way
Inspection $70,000 $70,000 $70,000
Sub-Total: .- . $850:000 $850,000]: = §850.0001 i o801 o
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $5,000,000 Created Date: 2i5/2013 12:20:51 PM
201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Project Management $10.000 $10,000 $10.000 $10.000 $10,000
Design $60,000 560,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000
Construction Management 520,000 $20,000 520,000 $20,000 $20,000
Construction $840,000 §840.000 $840,000 $840,000 $840.000
Inspection 570,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 570,000{"
Sub-Total: $1,000,000) - $1,000,000} $1,000,000 $1.,000,000 ~51.000,000]

epartment Priority

H
H
i
pus
i

Recommendation

H
i
H

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator
Date/Time r

-

! Initial Funding

Council or City Manager Approval Date
Council or City Manager Approval item

Council or City Manager Approval Amount

12A

$5,000,000

340




Cost Activity By Financing Source

Revision 1

Project Cost after Revision 1: $7,550,000

Measure R

To Be

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

12/4/2015 2:10:32 PM

Financing Source Local Return Determined Total
Project Management $50.000 $50,000
Design $300,000 $120,000 $420.000
Construction Management $100,000 $120,000 . $220,000
Construction $4.200,000 $2.100,000 6,300,000
Environmental Assessment 30
Right-of-way 50
Inspection $350,000 $210,000 $560.000
Sub-Total: $5,000,000 $2,550,000 50 50| - 50 +$7,650,000
Revision 1 Amount: $2,550,000
Financing Source Det.[;r)n?iied . Total
Project Management $0
Design $120,000 - $120.000
Construction Management $120,000 $120:.000
Construction $2,100,000 52,100,000
Emdronmental Assessment S50
Right-of-way %0
Inspection $210,000 $210.000
SubTotal: $2.,550,000] 30 " 50 £0 50 $2,550,000
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $5,000,000 Created Date: 2/512013 12:20:51 PM
Financing Source L‘:)"::f;zu?n Total
Project Management $50,000 $50,000
Design $300,000 $300;000
Construction Management $100.000 -$100.000
Construction $4.200.000 : 4,200,000
Inspection $350,000 : e - G 380000
Sub-Total: $5,000,000 50 30 30 S0 -$5,000,000

341




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 1

Created By:
Created Dat

1=

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

12/4/2015 2:11:05 PM

Description 201819 2019.20 202621 2021.22 2022.23
Project Management D D D D D
Design (] D
Construction Management D ]
Construction [] []
Right-of-way L] D O O] D
Emvironmental Assessmeant D D D D |:| :
Inspectipn D ] ‘
Description 2013-14 201415 201516 201617 201718
Project Management
Design
Construction Management
Construction
Right-of-way [] L] L] O (]
Environmantal Assessment [] [] L L] ]
Inspection
Revision 1
Description 201818 2019-20 2020.1 !
Project Management L] C] (] L] L]
Design O L]
Canstruction Management [] O]
Construction . ] D
Environmental Assessment D [] D D D
Right-of-way D L] L] ] L]
Inspection 1 L] [] L] O
Inspection D D
Original Timeline Created By: BILEZERIAM, CRAIG S.

Created Date: 2152013 12:20:51 PM
Description 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Project Management
Design
Construction Management
Construction ;
Environmental Assessment D D D D D
Right-of-way L] ] 0 O Cl
Inspection [] [] L] ] O
Inspection @

342




Financing Source - Details

Revision 1
Project Cost after Revision 1: $7,550,000

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAM, CRAIG S.
12/4/2015 2:11:25 P

Financing Source 201819 201920 2020-1 2021-22 202223 Total_, .
To Be Determinad $850.000 $850,000 $850,000 i $2.550,000
Sub-Total: $650.000{  ~ $850,000 ~  $850,000] S0 sof . $2.550,000
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 - Total :
Measure R Local Retum $1,000,000 $1.000.000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 51,000,000 $5,000,000:
Sub-Total:- $1.000.000{ ~ $1,000.000]  $1,000,000]  $7.000,000{  $1,000,000; . 35,000,000
Revision 1 Amount: $2,550,000
Financing Source C"“g““ Approved 201819 201920 202021 2021.22 202.23 Total
ate/Time :
To Be Determined $8450,000 $850,000 $850,000 $2 550,000
Sub-Total: - $850,000 $850,000 $850,000 $0 $0 $2,550,000
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: §$5,000,000 Created Date: 21512013 12:20:51 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201314 201415 201516 201617 2017-18 Total
Date/Time )
Measure R Local Retumn 11719/2013 12A $1,000,000 51,000,000 $1,000,000 51,000,000 $1,000,000] - $5,000,000
Sub-Total: 51,000,000 $1.000,000 $1:000.000{ - -$1,000,000} ~~$1,000,000 55,000,000
Financing Source Options
Criginal Budget Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Total Amount: $2,550,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 373072016 3:39:57 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
Prop C Local Retum Fund 70% $1.785,000
Measure R Local Return 30% §765.000
Original Budget Created By BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $28,500,000 Created Date: 2/6f2013 12:20:51 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount ‘
Gas Tax 2103 100% $5,000,000!
Gas Tax 2105 100% §5.000.000
Gas Tax 2107 100% $5.000,000
General Fund 100%, $5,000,000
Prog C Local Retum Fund 70% $3.500.000
Measure R Local Return 100% $6.000,000

343




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost)
Total Project Cost: $7,550,000

Financing Source Life to Date Appropriation Total Amount
To Be Determined 30 2,550,000
Measure R Local Retumn $3.000,000 $5,000,000
Grand Total: - $3,000,000 $7,550,000 |
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $7,550,000
Financing Source 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total
Tq Be Determined $850.000 $5850.000 $850,000 $2 550,000
Sub-Total: §$850,000 $650,000 $850.000] 50 50 $2.550.000
Financing Source 201314 201415 2015-16 201617 201718 Total
tMeasure R Local Return $1,000.000 $1.000,000 $1.000,000 $1,000,000 $1.000,000{ $5,000.000
Sub-Total: $1,000.000 $1,000,000) - 51,000,000 $1.000.000 $1,000.000 $5.000.000
Met Changes
Amount: §2,550,000
Financing Source 2018-19 2015-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022.23 Total
To Be Determined $850.000 $850,000 $850.000 52555(},000
Sub-Total: $850,000 $850,000 $850:000 S80[ 50 $2,550,000
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $5,000,000 Created Date: 2152013 12:20:51 PM
Financing Source 201314 201415 281516 201617 201718 Total
Measure R Local Return $1.000,000 §1.000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000.000 $1.000.000} . 85,000,000
Sub-Total: - $1,000,000 $1.000.000]  ~ $1.000.000{ $1,000,000 $1;000,000 * §5,000,000

344




Quarterly Updates

Month Year [2016

Staff selected Lomita Blvd {Crenshaw to Anza) and Carson St (Crenshaw to Madronaj as its candiate roadways for the 2016 program. Design is in
progress. Construction will ocurr in summer/fall 2016.

Month Year 2015

All 2015 work is complete and contracts are being closed. In spring 2016, staff will identify streets for the summer/fall 2016 program.

Month Year 015

All work is scheduled to be complste by October 15, 2015, Work is being performed in conjunction with the Residential Slurry Seal Program, Arterial
Pavement Sealing Program, | 159. The project website is at: http:/fwww torranceca.gov/28471.htm

Month une Year 2015

[A construction contract was awarded in June 2015. Work will occur in summer 2015. Streets to be slurry sealed will be: Carson St {(Hawthorne to
Madronaj; Anza Ave (Calle Mayor to PCH}; Calle Mayor (south of PCH); Skypark Dr {adison to Crenshaw); Arlington Ave (Torrance to south City
limit) and Yukon Ave (190th to 182nd). Work will be constructed with the Residential Slurry Seal Program, | 159. The project website is at:
hitp:/fwwow torranceca.gov/28471.htm

Month Year 015

The next phase of constuction is now advertised for bid with work to occur in summer 2015. Streets to be slurry sealed will be: Carson St (Hawthorne
o Madrona); Anza Ave {Calle Mayor to PCH); Calle Mayor {south of PCH}; Skypark Dr {Madison to Crenshaw}; Arlington Ave (Terrance to south City
limit) and Yukon Ave (190th to 182nd). Work will be constructed with the Residential Slurry Seal Program, | 159. The project website is at:
hitp:/Awww torranceca.gov/2847 1.htm

Month Year" 014

Construction on Del Amo Bivd (west of Prairie Ave}, Maple Avenue and Civic Center Drive was completed in October 2014. The next phase of work is
scheduted for summer 2015. Streets to be slurry sealed will be: Anza Ave (Sepulveda to PCH): Lomita Blvd (Anza to Crenshawy}; Skypark Dr
(Madison to Crenshaw), and Arfington Ave (Torrance to south City fimit).

Month Year

Construction began in September 2014. Streets to be slurry sealed are: Del Amo Bivd {west of Prairie Ave}, Maple Avenue and Civic Center Drive.

Month  {une Year

[A construction contract was awarded in June 2014. Streets to be slurry sealed are: Del Amo Blivd (west of Prairie Ave), Maple Avenue and Civic
Center Drive. Construction will occur in summer 2014 and will be coordinated with the Residential Slurry Seal Program, | 159 for cost effectiveness
and adminstration efficiencies.

Month Year 014

Staff has identified Del Amo Blvd {west of Prairie Ave), Maple Avenue and Civic Center Drive as candidate streets for the summer 2614 construction
project. Work will be coordinated with the Residential Slurry Seal Program, 1 159 for cost eflectiveness and adminstration efficiencies.

Month Year 013

Staff is scheduled to identify streets for this project during the next quarter. A design and construction schedule would be evaluated to coincide with
“lthe residentail slurry seal, as the scope is similar and cost efficiencies can be achieved. It is possible to wait until summer 2015 for construction,
pending an analysis of the schedule, costs and other construction activity.

345




Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroli Update |3/5/2016

Budget As Of

Expenses

0372472016

Revenue

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted
Total Life To Date Budget
Actual

Encumbrances

Unposted Transaction
Available Budget

$3,000,000.00

$0.00

32.474.106.92
$0.00

50.00
$525,693.48

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted
Total Life To Date Budget
Actuat

Unposted Transaction
Ayailable Budget

$3.000.000.00

$0.00

$3,000,000.00

$3,000,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

346




Request #: 2016-00154 Infrastructure Action Plan {IAP)

1159
Type of Project Infrastructure
Project Location Citywide
Project Title | Residential Slurry Seal Program
Submitting Department l Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Prepared By BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Preparer’s Email chilezeriani@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Project Leader FINTON, STEVEN J.
Project Leader's Email sfinton@torrmet.com
Project Start Date 01/14/2014
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021 ]
Project Request Status Proposed
Approved Project Status

Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: §2.250,000

Slurry seal is a liquid mixture of asphalt emulsion and sand that is applied to extend the life of existing asphalt pavement. The City maintains more than
69 million square feet of asphalt roadways. most of which are in residential areas. We also maintain several asphalt surfaces and drive surfaces at
several City facilities. The application of slurry seal helps extend the life of the pavement and improve the appearance of the neighborhood. To be most
effective, slurry seal should be applied to each street at 7 to 10 year intervals. At this rate, annual and long term maintenance costs for residential
streets can be kept to a minimum.

Mote: Funding for repairs to City facilities must come from General Fund.

HOTE FROM FINANCE: On June 24, 2014 councii approved item 10B additional one time funding of $1,000,000 from additional permit fees due to the
revitalization of Del Amo Mall and $440.000 (ongoing funding) from the annual payment of loan from the Water Enterprise Fund to General Fund

Justification

, The slurry seal program will extend the life of existing asphalt pavment and minimize maintenance costs.

Impact of Non-Approval

I Higher maintenance costs

Other Alternatives Considered

[ NiA

347



Department Priority

| High

Recommendation [

Recommendation Last Changed

Operator
Date/Time

Initial Funding

Council or City Manager Approval Date

[01/14/2014

Council or City Manager Approval ltem 12A
Council or City Manager Approval Amount $3,500,000
Amendments
Council Approval Date Council Approval Item Amount
06/24/2014 10B 51,450,000
05/05/2015 8C $400.000
05/192015 12E 550,000

348




Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

349

Revision 4 Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Project Cost after Revision 4: $7,650,000 Created Date: 12/4/2015 2:25:22 PM
201813 2019.20 2020-21 202122 2022-23 Total
Project Management . 0
Design 540,000 $40,000 340,000 $120.000
Construction Management $10.000 $10.000 $10.000 330.000
Construction $650,000 $650,000 $650.000 $1.950.000
Emvironmental Assessment 30
Right-of-way 30
Inspection $50.000 $50.000 §50,000 §150,000
Sub-Total: §750,000 $750,000 $750,000 TR0} s $2,250.000
201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 - Total [
Project Management $10.000 $10,000 $10.000 $10,000 $10.000| $50.000
Design $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000( - - $150.000
Construction Management §10.000 $10,000 $10,000 $10.000 $10,000) 0 $50.000
Canstruction $600,000 $2.450.000 $650,000 $600,000 $600,000[ - $4,900.000
Environmental Assessment : S g
Right-of-way ) : 30
Inspection $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50.000 $50,000 $250.000
Sub-Total: $700,000 $2,550.000] §750,000 $700,000 §700,000 $5,400.000
Revision 4 Amount: $2,250,000
201819 2019.20 2020-21 2021.22 2022-23 Total -
Project Management ) 0
Design $40,000 540,000 $40.000 $120.000
Construction Management $10,000 $10,000 $10.000 . '$30.000
Construction $650,000 $650.000 §650,000 $1,950.000
Environmental Assessment L8
Right-of-way s
Inspection $50,000 $50.000 §50,000 $150.000
Sub-Total: $750.000 $750,000¢ $750,000 SO T e B0 $2,250.000
Revision 3 Created By: REYES. JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 3: $5,400,000 Created Date: 12/3/2015 5:21:23 PM
2018-1% 2019-20 Total -
Project Management
Design
Construction Management
Construction
Environmental Assessment
Right-of-way
Inspection G g
Sub-Total: 50 501 £0 =50 L8O 30
201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 i Total
Project Management $10.000 $10.000 $10,000 $10,000 $10.000 $50,000
Design 530,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 §30.0004 o §160.000
Construction Management $10,000 $10.000 $10,000 $10.000 $10.000) o 550,000
Construction $600,000 $2,450.000 $650.000 $600.000 $600,000] 7" 54,900,000
Environmental Assessment : s
Right-of-way G SR 0
Inspection $50.000 $50.000 $50.000 $50,000 $50.000]" $250.000
Sub-Total: 700,000 $2.550,000 $750,000 $700,000] §700.000; $5.400,000
Revision 3 Amount: $50,000
2015-16 201617 201718 201819 2019-20 Total
Project Management i 50
Design 80
Construction Management Lo 80
Caonstruction $50,000 $50,000
Environmental Assessment i3
Riaht-of-wav 50




w

Inspection

50

Sub-Total: ~ $50,000 50 50 $0 $0 $50,000
Revision 2 Created By: REYES, JOYCE I.
Project Cost after Revision 2: $5,350,000 Created Date: 5/26/2015 3:43:07 PM
201819 Total
Project Management S $0
Design $0
Construction Management 5D
Caonstruction $0.
Environmental Assessment 30
Right-of-way $0
Inspaction 50
Sub-Total: 50 $0 50/ 50 50 g0
201314 201415 201516 281617 201718 Total” o
Project Management $10.000 $10.000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 550,000
Design $30.000 $30.000 $30.000 $30.000 $30.000 $150.000
Canstruction Management $10.000 $10.000 $10.000 $10,000 $10,0004 $50.000
Construction $600,000 $2.450,000 £600,000 $£600,000 $600,000] - 54,850,008
Environmental Assessment : 50
Right-of-way $0
Inspection $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 7 %250,000
Sub-Total: $700,000 $2,550,000 $700,000 $700,000 §700.000) - 85,350,000
Revision 2 Amount: $400,000
201415 2015-16 201617 201718 201819 Total
Project IManagement gl
Design $0
Construction Management $0
Canstruction $400,000 $400.000.
Environmental Assessment $0
Right-of-way $0
Inspaction STER
SubTotal: -~ = - $400.000 : $0 50 S50 50 $400,000
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Project Cost after Revision 1: $4,950,000 Created Date: £/30/2014 10:53:28 AM
7018-19 Total |
Project Management oot 5
Design %0
Construction Management 80
Construction 50
Environmental Assessment 0
Right-of-way 30
Inspection 50
Sub-Total: ) 50 50 %0 80| 80 - $0
201314 201415 201516 201617 281718 o Total o
Project Management $10.000 $10.000 $10,000 510,000 $10,000 550,000
Design $30.000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000} 7= $1507000
Construction Management $10,000 $10.000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000| ~$50,000
Construction $600,000 $2.050,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 ‘54,450,000
Emvironmental Assessment 1 : 50
Right-of-way SR Lo &0
Inspection $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 550,000 $50.000( ©8250,000
Sub-Total: $700.000| - $2150.000 £700,000 - 5700000 5700000 - §4,950 000
Revision 1 Amount: $1,450,000
201415 201516 201617 201718 2018.19 Total
Project Management 80
Design 30
Construction Management §0

350




Lonstruction $1,45U, UUU 31,450,000
Environmental Assessment S 0
Right-of-way $0
Inspection $0
Sub-Total: $1.450,000 30 S0 50 50 $1.450.000
Criginal Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $3,500,000 Created Date: 2/5/2013 11:69:40 AM
201314 201445 201516 201617 201718 Total
Project Management $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $50.000
Design $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 150,000
Construction Management $10.000 $10.000 $10.000 $10.000 $10,000 ]~ $50,000
Construction $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000}- $3.000.000
Inspection 550,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000| $250.000
Sub-Total: $700,000 $700.000 $700.000 $700.000( ~$700.000 “53,500.000

351




Cost Activity By Financing Source

Revision 4

Project Cost after Revision 4: $7,650,000

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
12/4/2015 2:26:12 PM

Financing Source Gas Tax General Fund Lg::lsll'\:zu?n DetL?n?iied Total s
Project Management $50.000 $50,000
Design $150,000 $120,000 $270.000
Canstruction Management $50,000 $30.000 580,000
Construction $2.510.000 $1,540.000 $850,000 §1.950,000 -7 $6.850 000
Environmental Assessment : $0
Right-of-way 80
Inspection §250,000 $150,000 °$400:000
Sub-Total: - §3,010,000 - $1,540,000 $850,000/ $2,250.000 30 $7.650,000
Revision 4 Amount: $2,250,000
Financing Source De;?n?i‘:led Tptal T
Project Managsment C s
Design $120,000 18120,000
Canstruction Management $30.000 530,000
Construction $1.950,000 $1,950.000
Environmental Assessment 80
Right-of-way 50
Inspection $150,000 $150.000
Sub-Total: $2,250,000 30 50 50 $0 $2,250.000
Revision 3 Created By: REYES. JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 3: $5,400,000 Created Date: 12/3/2015 5:21:28 PM
Financing Source Gas Tax General Fund Measure R Tbtal S
Local Return ) :
Project Management $50,000 - §50.000
Design $150.000 $150.000
Construction Management $50.000 "$50.000
Construction $2.510,000 $1,540,000 $850,000 §4.900,000
Environmental Assessment g0
Right-of-way v 30
Inspection $250.000 s $250.000
Sub-Total: $3,010,000 §1.540,000 $850,000 50 $0 $5400,000
Revision 3 Amount: $50,000
Financing Source General Fund Total
Project Management T80
Design 80
Construction Management s <50
Construction $50.000 e 860000
Emvironmental Assessment e 8D
Right-of-way 080
Inspection un
SubTotal: = _ $50,000 30 50 50 $0|: 550,000
Revision 2 Created By: REYES, JOYCE I
Project Cost after Revision 2: $5,350,000 Created Date: 5/26/2015 3:43:19 PM
Financing Source Gas Tax General Fund LMeasure R " Total .
ocal Return : :
Project WManagement %50,000 $50.600
Design $150,000 150,000
Construction lManagement $50,000 - $50,000
Construction $2.510,000 £1.490.000 $850,000 * 54 850 000
Environmental Assessment - §0
Right-of-way Lo 40
Inspection $250.000 : . $250:000
Sub-Total: $3.010,000 $1,490,000 | -5850,000 50 §0 © §5.350.000

352




Revision 2 Amount: $400,000

Financing Source L'g:;S;::u?n General Fund Totgl
Project Management 80
Design 50
Construction Management 50
Construction $850,000 (3450,000} ©5400.000
Environmental Assessment g0
Right-of-way $0.
Inspection 0
Sub-Total: $850.000 {5450,000) 0 30 50 5400,000
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE I

Project Cost after Revision 1: $4,950,000 Created Date: 6/30/2014 10:53:33 AM

Financing Source Gas Tax General Fund Total
Project Management $50.000 $50,000
Design $150,000 5150000,
Construction Management $50.000 560,000
Construction $2.5610.000 $1,940.000 ' $4.:450,000
Environmental Assessment $0
Right-of-way ) 50
Inspection $250,000 §250.000
Sub-Total: $3,010.000 $1,940.000]: $0] 30 50 ©54:950.000
Revision 1 Amount: $1,450,000

Financing Source General Fund Total
Project Management ‘ $0
Design 50
Construction Management : 50
Construction $1.450,000 51,450,000
Emvironmental Assessment e 50
Right-of-way 30
Inspection e
Subs-Total: $1,450,000 50 501 50} 50) - 51450 000

Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Amount: $3,500,000 Created Date: 2/5/2013 11:59:40 AM

Financing Source Gas Tax General Fund “Total
Project Managemant $50,000 $50,000
Design $150,000 §150.000
Construction Management $50,000 850000
Construction $2.510.000 $490.000 = §3.000.000
Inspection $250,000 - - §250.000
Sub-Total: - 53,010,000 $490.000 CRO S0} LS00 0 §3,500.000

353




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 1

Created By:

BILEZERIAN. CRAIG S.

Created Date: 121472015 2:27:07 PM
Description 201818 2019-20 2020-21 2021.22 2022.23
Project Management L] [] [ L] O]
Design D L]
Construction Management L] ]
Construction D D
Right-of-way L] L] L] [] O]
Environmental Assessment l:] D D D D
Inspection D D
Description 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Project Management
Design
Construction Management
Caonstruction
Right-of-way L] O O] 0] ]
Environmental Assessment D D [] D D
Inspection
Revision 1
Description 201819 2019.20 2020-1
Project Management O [J (] [] L]
Design L] O
Construction Management L] ]
Canstruction i ] O]
Environmental Assessment D D D D D
Right-of-way 0] L] 0l L] L]
Inspection [ [] D L] O]
Inspection ] O]
Original Timeline Created By: BILEZERIAN. CRAIG S.

Created Date: 2/5/2013 11:59:40 Al

Description 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718
Project Management
Design
Construction Management
Construction
Environmental Assessmeant D D D D D
Right-of-way [] L] Cl D £l
Inspection [:‘ D D D D
Inspection

354




Financing Source - Details

Revision 4

Project Cost after Revision 4: §7,650,000

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
12/4/2015 2:27:30 PM

Financing Source 201819 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022.23 Total
To Be Determined $750.000 $750,000 $750.000 52,250,000
Measure R Local Retumn 30
General Fund 30
Sub-Total: §750,000] $750,000 $750,000 50 80 $2.250,000
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total
General Fund $98.000 $1,098.000 $148.000 598,000 598,000 $1,540,000
Gas Tax $602.000 $602.000 $602.000 $602.000 $502,000 53.010.000
Measure R Local Return §850,000 $850,000
Sub-Total: $700,000 $2.550.000) $750.000 “§700,000] $700.000 $5.400.000
Revision 4 Amount: $2,250,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201819 201920 202021 200122 202223 Total
Date/Time
To Be Determined 5750,000 $750.000 $750,000 52.250.000
Sub-Total: §750.000 $750,000 " $750,000 0 50 £2.250,000
Revision 4 Created By: REYES. JOYCE .
Project Cost after Revision 4: $5,400,000 Created Date: 12/3/2015 5:20:40 PM
Financing Source 201819 201920 © Total
Measure R Local Return 80
General Fund $0
Sub-Total: 50 50] 0| 501 50 ]
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total |
General Fund $98,000 $1,098.000 $148,000 $98,000 $98.000 - $1.540.000
Gas Tax $602,000 $602.000 $602,000 $602,000 $602,000 $3,010.000
lMeasure R Local Retumn $850.000 $860,000
Sub-Total: $700,000 $2 650,000 $750,000 $700.000 $700.000 55,400,000
Revision 4 Amount: $50,000
Financing Source Councll Approved 201516 201617 2017-18 2018-19 2019.20 Total
ate/Time L
General Fund 05/19/2015 12E $50.000 550,000
Sub-Total: $50.000 §0 30 50 80| 550,000
Revision 3 Created By: REYES. JOYCE I
Project Cost after Revision 3: $5,350,000 Created Date: 5/26/2015 3:41:37 PM
Financing Source 201819 Total ]
Measure R Local Retum S0
General Fund ‘ . 50
Sub-Total: $0 ‘ B 50 50 80
Financing Source 201314 201415 2015-16 201617 201718 CTotal )
General Fund 598,000 $1,098.000 598,000 $98,000 $98.,0004 51,490,000
Gas Tax $602.000 £602.000 $602,000 $602,000 $602,000] $3.010.000
Measure R Local Return $850,000 et SRR 000
Sub-Total: $700,000( . $2.650.000] “£700.000] ~$700.000 $700.000 -~ o 85350000
Revision 3 Amount: $400,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201415 2015.15 201617 201718 201818 | Total
Date/Time s .
IMeasure R Local Retumn  {06/05/2015 8C-From | 120 $850.000 . "§850.000
06/05/2015 8C-to Fd1017- S
General Fund Prop A Exc-City of {%450.000} {3450.000)
WMaywood S
Sub-Total: - $400.000 30 301 50 $0} - $400,000.

35

5



Revision 2

Financing Source

Project Cost after Revision 2: $4,950,000

Created By:
Created Date:

REYES. JOYCE L.

6/30/2014 10:50:25 AM

General Fund
Sub-Tofal? "o

Financing Source 201314 2014-15 -2015-16 201617

General Fund $98.000 $1,548,000 $58.000; $98.000

Gas Tax $602,000 5602,000 $602,000 $602,000

Sub-Total: - $700,000}>": -§2:450,000] 700,000 $700:000

Revision 2 Amount: $1,450,000

. . Council Approved

Financing Source DatefTime 201415

General Fund 06/24/2014 108 $1,450.000

SubTéal T sasoaml
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $3,500,000 Created Date: 2/5/2013 11:59:40 AM
- . Council Approved )

Financing Source . 201314 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Date/Time

Gas Tax 01/14/2014 12A $602.000 $602,000 $602,000 $602.000
General Fund 01/14/2014 12A $98,000 $98,000 ,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget

Total Amount: $2,250,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
12/442015 2:32:40 PM

Financing Source Percent Amount
General Fund 13% $292,500
Measure R Local Return 87% $1,957,500

Original Budget

Amount: $9,940,000

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
2/6/2013 12:05:16 PM

Financing Source Percent Amount

Gas Tax 2103 90% $3,150.000
Gas Tax 2105 90% $3,150,000
Gas Tax 2107 50% 53,150,000
General Fund 14% $490,000

356



Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Tota! Project Cost: $7,650,000

Financing Source

Life to Date Appropriation

Total Amount

To Be Determined 50 $2,250,000
Gas Tax $1.806.000 $3.010.000
General Fund $1,344 000 $1,540.000
IMeasure R Local Return $850,000 $850,000
Grand Tatal: $4.000,000 $7.650,000
By Sources/By Fiscal Year (Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $7,650,000
Financing Source 2018.19 201820 2020-21 2021.22 2022-23 Total
To Be Determined $750,000 $750.000 $750,000 $2.250.000
Measure R Local Return S B
General Fund St s e
Sub-Total: $750.000 $750,000 $750.000, 0] o[ < T §2.250.000
Financing Source 201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 - Total :
General Fund $98,000 $1,098,000 $148,000 558,000 $98.000] $1.540.000
Gas Tax $602,000 $602,000 $602,000 $602.000 $602.000} - “£3.010.000
Measure R Local Return $850.000 5850.000:
Sub-Total: $700,000 $2,550,000 $750.000, $700,000| - $700,000 $5.400:000
Het Changes
Amount: $4,150,000
Financing Source 2018.20 2028-21 2021.22 2022.23 Total : !
To Be Determinad $750.000 §750,000 51,500,000
General Fund o0 Gl
Sub-Total: .- o $750,000 $750,000] $0 30 0 - 51,500,000
Financing Source 201415 2015-16 201617 201718 201819 Total
Measure R Local Return $850.000 5$850:000
General Fund $1,000,000 $£0,000 - <§1.050,000
To Be Determined 750,000 $750.000
Sub-Total: $£1,8560,000 $40,000 $0 30 $750.000 - $2,650,000
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Amount: $3,500,000 Created Date: 2/5/2013 11:59:40 AM
Financing Source 201314 20415 201516 HHM617 201718 U Total '
General Fund %98,000 $98,000 $98.000 $98.000 $88.000f ©5490-000!
Gas Tax $602,000 $602.000 $602,000 $602,000 5602,000 ©%3.010.000
SubJ'ota} My $700.000 $700.000 $700.000 $700.000 $700.000 $3,500,000

357




Quarterly Updates

Month Year [2016

Staff has identified streets for the 2016 program. Work will accur in summer/fall 2016 in conjunction with the Asterial Pavement Sealing Program, |
139. The project website is at: http:/fwww.torranceca.gow/28471 htm

Month Year 2015

Al 2015 work is complete and contracts are being closed. In spring 2016. staff will identify streets for the summerfall 2016 program.

Month Year 015

4l work is scheduled to be complete by October 15, 2015. Work is being performed in conjunction with the Arterial Pavement Sealing Program, |
139. The project website is at: http://waww.torranceca.gov/28471.htm

Month une Year 2015

2, constuction contract was awarded in June 2015. Work to occur in summer 2015, Work will be constructed with the Arterial Pavement Sealing
Program, | 139. The project website is at: http://wwaw torranceca gow28471.htm

Month Iarch Year 2015

The next phase of constuction is now advertised for bid with work to occur in summer 2015. Work will be constructed with the Arterial Pavement
Sealing Program, | 139. The project website is at: http://www torranceca.gov/28471.htm

Month Year 2014

Construction of the summer 2014 program is complete. The next phase of work is scheduled for construction in summer 2016, Design efforts have
started.

Month Year [2014

Construction began in September 2014 and will be completed in November 2014.

Month une Year 014

A construction contract was awarded in June 2014. Slurny seal will occur in 4 neighborhoods and at several City parking facilities (Willson Park;
Delthorne Park, Civic Center complex and in the downtown area}. Construction will occur in conjunction with the Arterial Street Seal Program, 1139,
for cost effectiveness and adminstration efficiencies.

Month Year [2014

Staff is finishing the design phase with construction to occur in summer 2014. Slurry seal will oceur in 4 neighborhoods and at several City parking
facilities (WW!lson Park; Delthorne Park and in the downtown area}. Construction will accur in conjunction with the Arterial Street Seal Program, | 139.

Month Year 013

Mo Update Submitted

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update [3/5/2016 ] Budget As Of [03/24/2016 ]

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted §4.000,000.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $4,000,000.00
Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Total Life To Date Budget $4.000.000.00 Total Life To Date Budget $4.000,000.00
Actual $3.716,081.28 Actual $4.000,000.00
Encumbrances $0.00
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Available Budget $283,818.72 Available Budget $0.00

358




Request #: 2016-00155 Infrastructure Action Plan {IAP)

Type of Project Infrastructure

Project Location City-wide

Project Title FY2018-21 Residential Street Rehabilitation Program
Submitting Depantment Puslic YWorks - Project Design and Admin
Prepared By OVERSTREET, ELIZABETHF.
Preparer's Email egverstreet@torranceca.gov

Managing Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Project Leader OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.

Project Leader's Email eoverstreet@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 00172018

Estimated Completion Date [06/30/2021

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description
This project utilizes the results of the biennial Pavement Evaluation Program and other data to identify residential streets in need of pavement
rehabilitation/reconstruction/overlay and repairs to damaged curbs and gutters, sidewalks. cross-gutters and replacement of various street trees as

needed

Recognizing that the computerized pavement evaluation favors highwolume major roadways, this new program will set aside a portion of the street
reconstruction budget for residential streets only. Each year the Public WWarks Department identifies residential streets and their associated curb, gutter
and sidewialk that need to be replaced. This is based on fiekd inspections, concerns expreased by residents/businesses and other data.

Justification

The Residential Street Rehabilitation Program, is included in the May 2010 Strategic Plan as part of Strategic Priority 5 —Infrastructure. The work
performed as part of this program will be consistent with Goal #2 to plan, design, construct and maintain an efficiently functioning infrastructure for this
Strategic Priority. Additionally, the sidewalk repairs performed as part of this program replace damaged and uplifted sidewalks which lessen the potential
for trip and fall claims.

impact of Non-Approval

Streets will continue to deteriorate. Maintanance crews will be required to fill potholes. cap. and/or digout sections of asphalt and replace until the final
repairs can be made. Sidewalks will continue to uplit and/or become displaced. A separate centract will need to be utilized te ramp and/or ground
sections of sidewatk until the actual repairs can be made to replace the concrete fiatwork.

Other Alternatives Considered

MIA —]

359



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Original Budget
Amount: $2,900,000

Created By:
Created Date:

OVERSTREET. ELIZABETH F.

12/872015 8:10:47 AM

201819 201920 2020-21 202122 202223 Total

Project Management §50,000 $50.000 $50.000 "$150,000
Design $100.000 $100.000 $100.000 s300,000§
Construction Management $50.000 $50.000 $50.000 $150,000;
Construction $550,000 $§650.000 $650.000 $1,850,000
Emdronmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way 50
Inspection $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $450,000
SubTotal T5900000]  §1,000000] 1,000,000 EIN 0 §2.900,000

Cost Activity By Financing Source

Original Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.

Amount: $2,900,000 Created Date: 12/8i2015 §:10:47 AM
Financing Source Detr;;n?iied To‘ta’l:; >
Project Management $160,0600 “$150.000
Design $300,000  $300:000
Construction Management $150,000' 150,000
Construction 51,850,000 $1,850,000
Environmental Assessment 30
Right-of-way .50
Inspection $450,000 '8450.000
SubTotal T szaogee] 80 50 50 80| 52,300,000

Department Priority rHigh 41

360




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
12/8/2015 8:10:47 Al

Description 201819 2019.20 2020-21 -
Project Management [+ ] I ]
Design v M L L]
Construction Management M ] N ]
Construction [A [ % L Cd
Environmental Assessment ] 1 O M N
Right-of-way M [ ] O 1
Inspection ] il 1 il M
Inspection ; . wl 7] ] 0 L]
Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Amount: $2,900,000 Created Date: 12:8/2015 8:10:47 AM

Financing Source C°“3§1’;§ﬁ]’§"ed 201819 201920 202021 202122 20223 | Total

To Be Determined $300,000]  $1.000,000] 51,000,000 $2,800,000
Sub-Total "$900.000] 51,000,000 $1.000,000 30/ S0 52,900,000

Financing Source Options

Criginal Budget
Total Amount: $2,300,000

Total Percentage: 100%

Created By:
Created Date:

OVERSTREET. EUZABETHF.
124872015 9:02:29 AM

Financing Source Percent Amount
Gas Tax 50% $1.450.000
 50% $1.450.0001

IMeasure R Local Return

361




Request #: 2016-00156 Infrastructure Action Pian (IAP}

| Type of Project Infrastructure
Project Location City-wide
Project Title FY2018-21 Sewer Repairs
Submitting Department Public Works - Project Design and Adrin
Prepared By OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Preparer's Email eoverstrest@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Project Leader OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Project Leader's Email soverstrest@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 07/01/2018
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021
Project Request Status Proposed 4]
Approved Project Status 4]

Description
This project will replace or rehabilitate sewer mains in various areas throughout the City. It will aiso construct new sewer manholes where none currently
exist to facilitate sewer maintenance.

Justification
[These improvements are required to maintain sewer semice and reduce sewer spills and maintenance. J

impact of Non-Approval
Maintenance crews will continue to make interim repairs as needed as long as the depths are within their capacity to perform the work. Repairs needed
beyond the capacity of maintenance crews will be performed on an emergency basis as sewer backups occur.

Cther Alternatives Considered
I?ull pipeline replacements (instead of point repairs}, however, cost increases exponentially and not as many areas can be addressed.

362



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Original Budget
Amount: $750,000

Created By:
Created Date:

OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
12/8/2015 9:05:49 Al

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022.23
Project Management o §7.500 %7.500 $7.500 1§22:500.
Design $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 T STR 000
Construction Management §7.500 87,500 $7.500 7822500
Construction $157,500 $157 500 $157.500 5472 500
Emvironmental Assessment ST
Right-of-way §7 500 $7.500 $7.,500 $22,500
Inspection $45.000 $45,000 545,000 75135,000
Swota | s250000] 250000 5250,000 sl s st0000

Cost Activity By Financing Source

Original Budget
Amount: $750,000

Created By:
Created Date:

OVERSTREET, ELIZABETHF.
12/8/2015 9:05:45 AM

. . To Be
Financing Source Determined
Project Management $22,500
Design §75,000
Construction Management $22,500
Constructian $472 500
Emironmental Assessment
Right-of-way $22,500
Inspection $135,000
Sub-Total: .

L

363




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:

Created Date:

OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
12/8/2015 9:05:49 AM

Description 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 -
Project Management i il ]
Design U [
Construction Management [:] D
Construction ] ]
Environmental Assessment ] ] D ] ]
Right-of-way ] O O] ] O
Inspection [:] l:] [:] l:] [:]
Inspection ] (]
Department Priority I 3 [ High J

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: QOVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.

Amount: $750,000

Council Approved

Financing Source DatefTime

2018-19

Craated Date:

2019-20

12/8/2015 9:05:49 AM

2020-21 2021.22

To Bs Determinad

$250,000

$250.000

$250,000

Sub-Total;

250,000

1 §250,000]

-~ $250,000

Financing Source Options

Original Budget
Total Amount: $750,000

Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/8/2015 9:34:59 AM
Financing Source ' Percent | Amount :
| 100%] $750,000

Sewer Fund

364




Request #: 2016-00157 Infrastructure Action Plan {IAP)

Type of Project Traffic and Transportation

Project Location Torrance Regional Transit Center to Downtown Torrance
Project Title Rubber Wheel Trolley Circulator
Submitting Department Public ¥Works - Project Design and Admin
Prepared By OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Preparer's Email eoverstreet@torranceca.gov

Idanaging Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Project Leader OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.

Project Leader’s Email soverstreet@tomranceca.gov

Project Start Date 04/05/2018

Estimated Completion Date }06/30/2021

Project Request Status Proposed

Approved Project Status

Description

DESCRIPTION AMD FUNDING REQUEST IF 1TA GRANT IS NOT APPROVED (83,385,200}
$3,385,200 in funding is requested to provide for the purchase of additiona! right of way, street widening/rehabilitation, and hardscapeflandscape to widen
Dominguez Street east of Crenshaw Bivd and to widen Sartori Avenue between Dominguez Street and Portola Avenue.

DESCRIPTION AND FUNDING REQUEST IF MTA GRANT IS APPROVED (53,500,000 + $3.385.200 LOCAL FUNDS = 56,885,200 TOTALY
52,800,000 in grant funding plus $700,000 match is requested ta provide for the purchase of the rubber wheeled trolleys. The trolley buses will provide
service between the Torance Regional Transit Center and Downtown Torrance. There is also a potential to provide servce to local hotels, Del Amo
Fashion Center and Beach Cities. Additionally, $3,385,200 in funding is requested to provide for the purchase of right of way, street
widfening/rehabifitation, and hardscape/landscape to widen Dominguez Street east of Crenshaw Bl and to widen Sartori Avenue between Dominguez
Street and Portola Avenue for a total mot to exceed amount of $6,885.200.

Justification

Enhance an existing corridor to allow easier vehicle access and travel while providing a nostalgic mode of transportation. This project is consistent with
Strategic Priority 10 - Traffic & Transportation, Goals 2 3, and 5- Goal 2 To provide a full range of transportation opportunities, Goal 3 Land use balance
with sound transportation management practices; Goal 5 Maintain a transpontation system that is compatible with the residential community.

Impact of Non-Approval

The existing property east of Crenshaw Boulevard along Dominguez Street will continue to be unkempt and rarely maintained by the existing property
owner. Additionally, withaut the ability to widen the existing roadway. the trolley vehicle access in this area would be difficult and challenging.

Other Alternatives Considered

Operate trolley bus on a different corridor, excluding portions of the downtown Torrance area.

365



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Original Budget
Amount: $6,885,200

Craated By:
Created Date:

OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.

12/8/2015 9:36:20 AM

2015-16 2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019.20 Total
Project Management $35.100 $35.100 $70.200
Design $140.000 $140,000
Construction Management $70.000 $70.000
Construction $700.000 $700,000
Environmental Assessment $0
Right-of-way $2,300.000 $2,300.000
Inspection $105.000 $105,000
Capital Purchase (Trolleys) $3,500.000 $3,500,000
SubTolah s searsioo|  saatodo0)  so| so| 56895200
Cost Activity By Financing Source
Original Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Amount: $6,885,200 Created Date: 12/8/2015 9:36:20 AM
. . To Be
Financing Source Determined
Project Management 570,200
Design $140.000
Construction Management $70.000
Canstruction $700.000
Emironmental Assessment s $0
Right-of-way $2.300.000 . $2.300.000
inspection $105,000 o 8105000
Capital Purchase (Trolleys) $3.500.000 3,600,000
Sub-Total: ‘ $6,885,200 80 50 50 . 80| . 56,885,200
Department Priority I High

36

6




Project Timeline

Original Timeline

Created By:
Created Date:

OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
12/8/2015 9:36:20 Al

Total Amount: $8,270,400

Total Percentage: 120%

Created Date:

124872015 3:58:26 PM

Financing Source Percent Amount

Federal Grant pass thru MTA N% 7 $2.800.000
Measure R Local Return 49% $3.385,200
Prop C Local Return Fund 30% 52,085,200

Description 2015-16 201617 201718 201818 201920
Project Management 1l [l i ]
Design L L] L [
Construction Management il M 0 i
Caonstruction L] 0 L D
Emvironmental Assessment 1l ] 1 N ]
Faght afway O Ol O O O
Inspection [:] D [:] E D
Capital Purchase (Trclle_ys} D E"_‘J ﬂ E}

Financing Source - Details

Original Budget Created By: DVERSTREET. ELIZABETH F.

Amount: $6,885,200 Created Date: 12/8/2015 9:36:20 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 2015.16 201617 201718 201819 2019.20 Total |

atelTime :

To Be Determined 52,475,100 $4,410,100 $6,885,200
Sub-Total: T 30| S2475100] 34,410,100 30 0| 56,885,200

Financing Source Options

Originai Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.

367




Request #: 2016-00158 Infrastructure Action Plan {IAP)

1110

Type of Project Infrastructure

Project Location South Torrance

Project Title r\l;ﬂach;;da Lake Watershed Best klanagment Practices for Nutrient and Toxics TMDLs (Water Quality Monitoring &
eporting Plan}

Submitting Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin

Prepared By DETTLE, JOHN C.

Preparer’s Email idettle@tarranceca.gov

Managing Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin

Project Leader DETTLE, JOHHM C.

Project Leader's Email jdettle@torranceca.gov

Project Start Date 0972772011

Estimated Completion Date |05/30/2018

Project Request Status Proposed |
Approved Project Status J

Description
ADDITIOMAL FUNDING REQUEST: $200.000

The City is required by the Regional Board to implement water quality monitoring at City boundaries of the Machado Lake ‘Watershed, then use that
study to develop structural and programmatic Best klanagement Practices {BMPs} to prevent nutrients and toxics from leaving the City and being
deposited into Machado Lake. Once the BMPs are datermined that will bring the City inte compliance with the Machado Lake Mutrient and Toxics
TIDLs. then the budget will be reguested.

The Machado Lake Nutrient TMOL requires a BMP Implementation Plan to be submitted. Staff met with Regional Board and it was agreed the City could
provide a joint Machado Lake Mutrient and Toxics TMDLs BAMP implemetation Plan. That plan is due by September 2013. it was also agreed that
Torrance could submit a joint Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics Monitoring Plan, already submitted for approval.

The Regional Board is requiring a Machado Lake TMDL BMP mplementation Plan. Staff met with Regional Board staff and it was agreed that Torrance
could submit a combined Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics TMDL BMP Implementation Plan. Proposals were solicited from Carollo Engineers. who
prepare the Storm Water Quality faster Plan, and Morthgate Environmental Management. Carcllo Engineers were selected based on gualifications and
familiarity with the City's storm water quality model. Staff negotiated & scope of work and fee of $76.948. There are no sufficient funds in this project to

cover both the consultant contract and staff costs.

Justification
The City is required to comply with TMDLs adopted by the Regional Board and incorporated into the City's NPDES Permit. The Machado Lake Nutrient
TIDL Manitoring and Reporting Plan is the first requirement of the TMDL.

The Machado Lake Toxics TMDL is now in sffect and requires a BMP Implementation Plan and Monitoring Plan.

impact of Non-Approval
ﬁhe Regional Board can issue fines up to $25 000 per day for non-compliance with TMDL water quality regulations. J

Other Alternatives Considered

I Pay the fines.

368



Department Priority [ High [

Recommendation ] Recommendation Last Changed
Operator [
Date/Time l

Initial Funding

Council or City Manager Approval Date 09727/2011

Council or City Manager Approval item 8H

Council or City Manager Approval Amount $364,063

Amendments

Council Approval Date Council Approval ltem Amount
05/15/2012 12B $25,000
12/18/2012 12A $25.000
08/13/2013 8l $69.652
12/17/2013 8i $25.274

369



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Revision 6 Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Project Cost after Revision 6: $303,683 Created Date: 12/8/2015 12:42:36 PM
2021.22 Total
Project Management : i 30
Design b 50
Construction Management : 0
Construction $0
Environmental Assessment ' 30
Right-of-way S B0
Water Qualit_y Monitoring & 50
Implementation Plan
Inspection “$0
Sub-Total: - §0 : $0 0 50 0.« s 01
201617 201718 201815 201820 202021 Total .
Project Management : : 30
Design : GOS0
Construction Managament : Lo B0
Construction E
Environmental Assessment g e
Right-of-way ) s
Inspection o e
Water Quality Monitoring & { Hra i
Implementatiﬁn Plan S $200,000 i : ’$20¢0x003
Sub-Total: 50 $200,000 $0 ‘ §0p 0 w80 o 5200.000
201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 Total
Project Management $75.000 $50.000 . - $125.000
Design 30
Construction Management : o 80
Construction $94,926 $194 694 S 5289820
Environmental Assessment k s
Right-of-way ) Ll 30
Additional YWater Sampling & Analysis $6,504 . 56,504
Water Quality Monitoring & $282.559 [ 3;282,559
Implementation Plan . <
Inspection e B0
Sub-Total: : - 5364.063 $50.000 594 9261 0 3194694 o $0{- - -$703,683
Revision § Amount: $200,000
201718 201819 2015-20 2020-21 2021.22 ;
Project Management i Coe 0
Construction Management B 2
Construction S g
Environmental Assessment ‘ s
Right-of-way . e B0
Inspection o S0
‘|Nater Quahty Monitoring & $200.000 $200;DDG
mplementation Plan . i :
Sub-Total: ) o $200,000 500 o0l 50 ~ 80 © . §200,000
Revision 5 Created By: REYES, JOYCE I
Project Cost after Revision 5: $703,683 Created Date: 1142015 4:10:33 PM

201617 201718 201819 | Total
Project IManagement e
Design
Construction Management
Construction
Environmental Assessment
Right-of-way
Inspection o
Sub-Totak: 50 50 1 50 s S0

1 Andd an | Anan &1 | Ana A | Anaa ac | Anazs an I rali

370




U110

1112 201213 U13-14 LU18-1D 10181
Project Managenient $75.000 $50.000 $125.000
Design e
Construction Management . %0
Construction 594 925 $194.694 1 §289.620
Environmental Assessment e
Right-of-way 80
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis 56,504 56,504
Water Quality Monitoring & M
Imp!ememati?;n Plan ? $262.559 528‘,2559
Inspection i 30
Sub-Total: $364.063 $50,000 $94,926 $194.694 50 703,683
Revision 5 Amount: $194,694
201415 201516 201617 201718 201815 Total
Project Management S 80
Design 50
Construction Management : 50
Construction $194,694 $194,6%4
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way 50
Inspection ; 0
Sub-Total:. | $194,694| 50 50 80| 50 $194,694
Revision 4 Created By: REYES., JOYCE i
Project Cost after Revision 4: $508,98% Created Date: 1/27/2014 4:56:10 PM
201617 201718 Total
Project Management oo %0
Design 30
Construction Management $0
Construction =50
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way Rl
Inspection S50
Sub-Total: - &0 50 50 &0 © 30y 30
201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 CTotal
Project Management §75.000 §50,000 $125,000
Design
Construction Management
Construction $94,926
Environmental Assessment {
Right-of-way S0
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6.504 $6.504
Water Quality Monitoring & §282 559 : 5282559
Implementation Plan o ’
Inspection e
Sub-Total: $364.063 550,000 594,926 50| 50 - 5508,989
Revision 4 Amount: $25,274
201314 201415 2015-16 201617 201718
Project Management
Design ol
Construction Management =
Construction §25.274 $25.274
Ervironmental Assessment iy
Right-of-way e
Inspection e
SwToal M 525274 50 %0 80 % s
Revision 3 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.
Project Cost after Revision 3: $483,715 Created Date: 8/14/2013 10:41:40 AM
201617 201718 Total
Project Management 80

371




Design 30
Construction Management $0
Construction S0
Environmental Assessment .50
Right-of-way 50
inspection : -§0
‘Sub-Total: 30 50 50 S0 §0 50
201112 201213 201314 201415 21516 Total
Project Management $75,000 550,000 $125.000
Design -§0
Construction Management §0
Construction 569,662 369,652
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-ofway $0
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis 56,504 $5.504
?Nater Quality Monitoring & 5282 569 ” 5282559
mplementation Plan A
Inspection : =50
Sub-Total $364.063] -0 850,000) ¢ §69.652 30| 80| 3483715
Revision 3 Amount: $63,652
201314 201415 2015-15 201617 21718 Total - i
Project Management L $0
Design 50
Construction Management 80
Construction 569,652 . 569,652
Environmental Assessment : $0
Right-of-way 50
Inspection $0
Sub-Total: - §69,652 50 50 50 50 $69.652
Revision 2 Created By: DETTLE. JOHM C.
Project Cost after Revision 2: $414,063 Created Date: 1172172012 3:09:17 PR
201617 Total:
Project Management ‘ §0
Design 80
Canstruction Management 50
Canstruction 30
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way S 80
Inspection S5l
Sub-Total: 30 50 50 50 %0 50
201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 Total .=
Project Management $75,000 $50,000 1$125,000
Design 50
Canstruction Management SO0
Construction 50
Environmental Assessment =
Right-of-way el
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6.504 ; © 8 E0L
?Nater Quality Monitoring & $282.559 = 5%2559
mglementation Plan i s
Inspection SUsn
SubTotab: .- o o ol $364.083 $50,000 0 S0[ 50 $414,063
Revision 2 Amount: $25,000
201213 201314 201415 201516 201617 “Total
Project Management $25.000 . $25.000
Design cene 80
Construction Management 50
Construction 50
Emvironmental Assessment 30
Right-of-way 50
lnemantion Tn

372




B pELLIUL I ] J ‘ R B i L ol
Sub-Total: $25,000] 50| '50] 50 50] 825,000
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Project Cost after Revision 1: $389,063 Created Date: 9/17/2012 3:53:58 PM
2016-17 Total |
Project Management $0
Design 50
Construction Management 50
Construetion 30
Environmental Assessment $0.:
Right-of-way 30
Inspection --50
Sub-Total: $0 so] 50 50 $0 30
201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 Total
Project Management $75,000 $25,000 $100.000
Design . 80
Construction Management 50
Canstruction 30
Environmental Assessment e iep
Right-of-way 80
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis 56,504 $6.504
Water Quality Monitoring & $282 559 : - §282.559
Implementation Plan i e
Inspection %0
SubTotal 364063 825,000 %6 50 0 $389.063
Revision 1 Amount: $25,000
201213 201314 201415 201516 201617 Total =
Project Management $26,000 825000
Design ey
Construction Management 30
Construction 50
Environmental Assessment S0
Right-of-way $0
Inspection S0
Sub-Total: §25.000 $0 ey Li80] 3§80 826000
QOriginal Budget Created By: DETTLE, JOHN C.
Amount: $364,063 Created Date: 3/15/2011 4:23:02 PM
201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 Total
Project Management $75.000 . §75:000
Design B
Construction Management 50
Construction 50
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way 30
Inspection %0
Water Quality Monitoring & o
Implementati&c;n Plan ¢ $282.553 L ~$282,558:
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6.504 i 55,504
Sub-Total .- ' $364.063| $0 50 50 0] 75364063

373




Cost Activity By Financing Source

374

Revision 6 Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Project Cost after Revision 6: $903,683 Created Date: 12/8/2015 12:42:51 PM
Financing Source General Fund | Sewer Fund To B-e Total
Determined
Project Management $25.000 $100.000 $125.000
Design 50
Canstruction Management $0
Construction $289.620 $289,620
Environmental Assessment 30
Right-of-way 50
Inspection Lol B0
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6.504 $6,504
Water Quality Monitoring & i
[mplementatign Plan ° $262,559 $200,000 . ,%82’559
SubTotal ~ ~ o $25.000 $678,683 $200,000 §0| 50 $903,683
Revision § Amount: $200,000
. R o Be ’
Financing Source Detzrmined Total - o
Project Management 50
Design 0
Construction Management 30
Construction 30
Ervironmental Assessment - 50
Right-of-way 30
Inspection : 30
Water Quality Monitoring & $200.000 5200;060
Implementation Plan . o
Sub-Total: $200,000 $0 $0 50 501 $200,000
Revision 5 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L.
Project Cost after Revision 5: $703,683 Created Date: 1/14/2015 4:10:44 PM
Financing Source General Fund | Sewer Fund Total
Project Management $25 000 $100,000 . $125.000
Design it Bl
Construction Management 230
Construction $289,620 . $289,620
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way 30
Inspection T B0
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6,504 <8504
Water Quality Monitoring & $282 559 ; 282 ;359
Implementation Plan ’ Ry
Sub-Total: ‘ $25,000 $678.683 $0 $0 50 5703883
Revision 5 Amount: $194,634
Financing Source Sewer Fund “ Total
Project Management : 50
Design B0
Construction Management Sl
Construction $194,694 ©.5194.694
Enviranmental Assessment sl
Right-of-way 0
Inspection o $0
Sub-Total: $184,694 50 50 50 w0 5194 694
Revision 4 Created By: REYES. JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 4: $508,989 Created Date: 1/27/2014 4:56:19 P
Financing Source General Fund | Sewer Fund Total
Project Management $25.000 $100.000 §125.000
Design Ten
Construction Management 80




Construction $94.926 Giiie 884996
Environmental Assessment S $f}
Right-of-way 50
Inspection -§0
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6,504 56.504
Water lity Monitori
|mplem(g:j1?alttiﬁn F’lanmmg : $282.559 5282’559
Sub-Total: $25.000 $483,989 $0 50| $0 $608,983
Revision 4 Amount: $25,274
Financing Source Sewer Fund Total ™
Project Management B0
Dasign o8l
Construction Management Loish
Construction §25 274 LS5 274
Environmental Assessmeni s e
Right-of-way $0
Inspection 50
Sub-Total: N 825,274 50 50 50| 50 $25 274
Revision 3 Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 3: $483,715 Created Date: 8/14/2013 10:41:47 AKM
Financing Source General Fund | Sewer Fund Total
Project Management $25.000 $100.000 ©$125.000
Design . 30
Construction Management 50
Construction $69.652 $69.652
Emvironmental Assessment - 30
Right-of-way §0
inspection e 30
Additional Water Samgling & Analysis 56,604 35504
Water Qualit_y Monitoring & $282 559 . $'232’553
Implementation Plan
Sub-Total: . $25.000 $458.715 50| .50 50 5483715
Revision 3 Amount: $69,652
Financing Source Sewer Fund CTofal
Project Management 50
Design $0
Construction Management : %0
Construction $69,6852 Lo 569:652
Environmental Assessment o gl
Right-of-way 30
Inspection 30
Sub-Total: 569,652 <50 30 50]- .50 $69.652
Revision 2 Created By: DETTLE, JOHM C.
Project Cost after Revision 2: $414,063 Created Date: 11/20/2012 3:11:39 PM
Financing Source General Fund | Sewer Fund o Tetal
Project Management $25,000 $100,000 L S125.000
Design S g
Construction Management 30
Construction 30
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way o800
Inspection o 30
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6.504 - §6,504
Water Quality Monitoring & e
Implementatiﬁn Plan ’ $282,559 $282.558
Sub-Total: $25 000 $389,063 $0 50 50 5414,063

Revision 2 Amount: $25,000

Financing Source

| General Fund l

375

g 'Tota,!




Project Management

$25.000 - $25.000
Design s
Construction Management 50
Construction 50
Enviranmental Assessment S0
Right-of-way 30
Inspection 30
Sub-Tatal: } 525,000 50 §0 50 50 $25.000
Revision 1 Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $389,063 Created Date: 971712012 3:54:08 PM
Financing Source Sewer Fund Total
Project Management $100,000 $100.000
Design 50
Construction Management 80
Construction G0
Environmental Assessment 80
Right-of-way oo
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6,504 36504
Water Quality Monitoring & s
Implementatiim Plan ’ $262,559 . $282’559
Inspection L Losh
Sub-Total; $389,063 50 $0 30 507 389,063
Revision 1 Amount: $25,000
Financing Source Sewer Fund Total
Project Management $25.000 £ $26.000
Design co B0
Construction Management 50
Construction 50
Environmental Assessment 50
Right-of-way 50
Inspection o %0
Sob-Total. $25.000 50 $0 50 §01 -$25,000
Original Budget Created By: DETTLE. JOHN C.
Amount: $364,063 Created Date: 3/15/2011 4:23:02 PM
Financing Source Sewer Fund - Total o
Project IManagement £75,000 Lo 875000
Design L B
Construction Management
Construction
Emvironmental Assessment
Right-of-way i
Inspection S g
WWater Quality Monitoring & $282 559 éZSZ,SSQE
Implementation Plan .
Additional Water Sampling & Analysis $6.504 . %6504
Sub-Total: $364,063 50 501 80 50 5364083

376




Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 1

Description

Created By:

Created Date:

201718

2018-18

BILEZERIAM, CRAIG S.
12/8/2015 12:43:09 PM

201520

2020-21

202122

Project Management

Design

Construction Management

Construction

Water Quality Monitoring & implementation Plan

Right-of-way

Inspection

Environmental Assessment

] O

] o O

] | O

O o

|

Description

21112

201213

201314

201415

201516

Project Management

Design

Construction Management

Construction

Water Quality Monitoring & Implementation Plan

Right-of-way

Inspection

Environmental Assessment
Revision 1

Description

OO O C|EhE

I ] O

I | M N

(I O |

O O

201718

Project Management

Design

Construction Management

Construction

Environmental Assessment

Right-of-way

Inspection

VWater Quality Monitoring & Implementation Plan

R3O

[ O

(I

O O

({0 O |

Original Timeline

Description

Created By:

Created Date:

201112

201213

DETTLE, JOHN C.

37152011 4:23:02 PM

201314

201415

201516

i

Project Management

Design

Construction Management

Construction

Environmental Assessment

Right-of-way

Inspection

Water Quality Manitoring & Implementation Pian

BOOOoOO®

o) ) ] 8

EOO0O0O0OHE

0 e O

O O |

377




Financing Source - Details

Revision 6

Project Cost after Revision 6: $303,683

Created By:
Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S
12/8/2015 12:43:23 PM

Drnioct Cnet aftar Davieinn A £427 718

Crastad Nata-

378

Financing Source 2021-22 Total
To Be Determined : 30
Sub-Total: 501 $0) $0) 50 50 $0
Financing Source 21617 2M718 201819 2018-20 2020-1 “Total
Sewer Fund 30
General Fund 80
To Be Determined $200.000 $200.000
Sub-Total: 30 $200,000 50 50 30 - .§200,000
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 2015-16 . “Total- ]
Sewer Fund $364,063 $25.000 $94.926 $194,694 $678.663
General Fund $256.000 $25.000
Sub-Total: $364,063 550,000 594,926 $194.694 ST g0 $703,683
Revision 6 Amount: $200,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201718 201819 201920 202021 202122 Total
DatefTime ) :
To Be Determined $200.000 - $200.000
Sub-Total: $200.000 B0 50 . 50 50 $200,000
Revision & Created By: REYES. JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 6: $703,683 Created Date: 141442015 4:10:15 PM
Financing Source 201617 201718 201819 Total E
Sewer Fund L g
General Fund 80
sbToet 50 8 I 50
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 2015-16 “Total
Sewer Fund $364,063 $25,000 554,926 $194,694 $678,683
General Fund $25,000 $25,000
Sub-Total: $364.063 $50,000 $94 926[ §194,694] Chn o 50k - 5703,683
Revision 6 Amount: $134,6%4
Financing Source Council Approved 201415 201516 2016.17 201718 201819 Total
Date/Time ; i
Sewer Fund $194.694 $194,694
Sub-Total: 5194694 30 30 B0 -~ 0] $194 894
Revision 5 Created By: REYES, JOYCE L
Project Cost after Revision 5: $508,98% Created Date: 172712014 4:57:23 PM
Financing Source 201617 201718 Total
Sewer Fund 50
General Fund $0
Sub-Total: 50 $0]. 500 g0l 80 50
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 . Total G i
Sewer Fund $364,063 $25,000 $94.926] 5483989
General Fund $25,000 $26,000
Sub-Total: $364,063 $50,000 5§94 526 - 50 50 . 3508.989
Revision 5 Amount: $25,274
Financing Source Council Approved 201314 201415 2015.16 201617 201718 Total
Date/Time Al
Sewer Fund 12{17/2013 8i §25.274 i S5 2T
Bub-Tetal: §25.274 SR CE0L B0 30 $25.274
Revision 4 Created By: REYES, JOYCE I

Q44N AN-2Q-RF ARA




FIUJTLL L UI BT ING VDI R U E

wICOlTU UaLs.

[PINTIPAVE N (URVIVEVY Y 1T

Financing Source 201617 2M718 “Total - ’
Sewer Fund : 80
General Fund 50
Sub-Total: 50 30 50 $0) 50 30
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 “Total
Sewer Fund $364.063 $25.000 $69,652| 458,715
General Fund $25,000 $25.000
Sub-Total: $364.063 50,000 569,852 30 0 $483.715/
Revision 4 Amount: $69,652
Financing Source Council Approved 201314 2014-15 201516 201647 2017-18 Total
Date/Time
Sewer Fund 08/13/2013 8l $69.652 §69.652
SubTotal: ~ | - $69.652 $0 304 50 50 $69,652
Revision 3 Created By: DETTLE, JOHHM C.
Project Cost after Revision 3: $414,063 Created Date: 11/20/2012 3:14:04 P
Financing Source 201617 “Total - |
Sewer Fund - 50
General Fund 50
Sib-Total: e 30 g0 50 301 50 50
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 Total -
Sewer Fund $364,063 $25.000 o 5389,063
General Fund $25,000 $25,000
Sub-Total: $364.063 $50.000 50 $0] L) 5414063
Revision 3 Amount: $25,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201213 2013-14 201415 201516 2016-17 Total
Date/Time .
General Fund 12/18/2012 12A $25,000 ’ $25 000,
Sub-Total: e $25,000 30 50 0 50 $25.000
Revision 2 Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.
Project Cost after Revision 2: $389,063 Created Date: 9/17/2012 3:51:02 FM
Financing Source 201617 Total
Sewer Fund : 30
Sub-Total: 850 50| $0)- $0) $0 $0
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 Total ;
Sewer Fund $364.063 525,000 - %389,063
Sub-Tatal: - $364,063 $25,000 B0 50 50  $389.063
Revision 2 Amount: $25,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201213 201314 201415 201516 01647 | Total
Date/Time S 5
Sewer Fund 05/15/2012 128 $25.000 $25.000
Sub-Tatal: $26,000 50 30 50 s0) “§25.000
Original Budget Created By: DETTLE, JOHN C.
Amount: $364,063 Created Date: 3/16/2011 4:23:02 PM
Financing Source Council Approved 201112 201213 2013-14 2014-15 201546 | Total
Date/Time aa
Sewer Fund 09/27/2011 8H $364.063 $364.063
Sub-Total: $364,063 $0 30 50 $0|  $364.063

379



Financing Source Options

Project Cost after Revision 5: $194,694
Revision 5 Amount: $194,6%4

Financing Source

Created Date:

Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

Total Amount: $400,000 Total Percentage: 102% Created Date: 12/8/2015 12:43:34 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
DIF-Sewer Impact Fee Project 51% $200,000
Sewer Fund 51% ~§200.000

Revision 5 Created By: REYES, JOYCE 1.

111472015 4:10:25 PM

Percent Amount

Sewer Fund

100% $194,694

Revision 4
Project Cost after Revision 4: $25,274

Revision 4 Amount: $25,274

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

REYES, JOYCE 1.
1/27/2014 4:57:32 PM

Percent Amount

Sewer Fund

100% $25.274

Revision 3
Project Cost after Revision 3: $69,652

Revision 3 Amount: $69,652

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

REYES, JOYCE |
8/14/2013 10:41:58 AM

Percent l Amount

Sewer Fund

$69,652

Revision 2
Project Cost after Revision 2: $25,000

Revision 2 Amount: $25,000

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

DETTLE. JOHN C.
11/20/2012 3:15:34 PM

Percent Amount

General Fund

100% $26,000

Revision 1
Project Cost after Revision 1: $25,000

Revision 1 Amount: $25,000

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

REYES, JOYCE |
9/17/2012 3:51:28 PM

Percent Amount

Sewer Fund

100% §25.000

Original Budget
Amount: $364,063

Financing Source

Created By:

Created Date:

DETTLE. JOHM C.
3/15/2011 4:23:02 PM

Percent Amount

Sewer Fund

100%

$364,063

380




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $303,683

Financing Source Life to Date Appropriation Total Amount
To Be Determined 30 $200,000
General Fund $25.000 $25.000
Sewer Fund $678,683 $678.683
Grand Total: $703,683 $903.683
By Sources/By Fiscal Year {Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $303,683
Financing Source 2021-22 Total
To Be Determined : 50
Sub-Total: - §0 $0 30 50 50 30
Financing Source 201617 201718 201818 2019-20 2026-1 Total
Sewer Fund - 50
General Fund Gl
To Be Determined $200,000 5200.000
Sub-Total: $0 $200,000 $0] 0 30 -$200,000
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 Total -~ .
Sewer Fund $364 063 $25.000 $94.926 $194 694 $678.683
General Fund $25,000 - $25.000
Sub-Total: ~ $364.063 $50,000 $94,926 $194,694 50 $703,683
Net Changes
Amount: $539,620
Financing Source 201718 201819 2019-20 2020-1 2021-22 Total.
Sewer Fund 3 $0
To Be Determined $200,000 $200.000
Sub-Total: $200,000 50 " §0 - 30 ] LBl - $200,600
Financing Source 201213 201314 201415 201516 201617 Total ... -
Sewer Fund $25.000 $94.926 $194,694] $314,620]
General Fund $25,000 ‘ $25:000,
Sub-Total: - $50.000 394926 - §194.894) - 801 T $339,620,
Original Budget Creatad By: DETTLE, JOHM C.
Amount: $364,063 Created Date: 31152011 4:23:02 PM
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 - Total
Sewer Fund $364.063 , 5364063
SubTotalr T saa0es 50 50 ) 0 $364.063

381




Quarterly Updates

Month March Year 2016

Staff has requested a Scope of Work from Northgate Environmentat Management that combines the Machado Lake TMDL monitoring with the Basin
monitoring 50 one RFP can be issued. The Machado Lake BMP Implementation Plan was revised per Board staff comments to be upgraded to the
Machado Lake EWHMP. The Machada Lake EWMP was resubmitted on time and the City is waiting for final approval by the Board. A grant
application has been submitted for design of A3 Airport Basin. The Cities of Palos Verdes Estates, Rancho Palos Verdes, Rolling Hills Estates and
the County have raquested that A3 Airport Basin be expanded to include stornwater from thier watersheds and have agreed to provide a pro-rated
share of the required matching funds

Konth Year 015

The Northgate Environmental Management contract for Machado Lake TMOL monitoring was extended a year because of sufficient remaining funds
due to several years of drought

Month Year 015

The Beach Cities Group has completed the CIMP and prepared the RFP to be issued in October 2015. A draft MOU has been prepared. Funding has
been allocated for monitoring costs in the Sewer Operatian budget. Monitorng for Machado Lake will stay seperate from the Dominguez Channe! and
Santa Monica Bay CIMP.

IMonth une Year 015

Staff is working with the Beach Cities to develop MOU for Coordinated Integrated Monitoring Plan for Dominguez Channel and Santa lMonica Bay
watersheds. Monitoring for Machado Lake may piggytack onto that process, or staff will need to issue a RFP next quarter.

Month Year 015

The City Councit approved addendums to the Northgate Environmental Management for an additional $165,064 for one more year of monitoring and
with Carollo Engineers for an additional $29.630 to complete the Machado Lake BMP Implementation Plan. Staff has submitted the Machado Lake
BMP Implementation Plan to the Regional Board for comment.

Konth Year 014

The agenda item for addendums for Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics BMP {mplementation and monitoring were delayed and are now scheduled for
approval on January 13, 2015,

Month Year [2014

The Machado Lake Nutrients and Toxics BMP {mplementation Plan has been reviewed and is ready to be submitted to Council for approval to submit
to Regional Board for review. Consultant has provided a proposal to incorporate the Toxics TMDL Reasonakie Assurance Analysis into the report and
provide funds to address any Board comments. That proposal is for $29,630. The consultant doing Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics TMDL
monitoring has provided a proposal to continue those senvices for one more year at current rates and additional monitoring of County discharges from
Walteria Lake. That proposal is for $165,084. An additional $45.000 will be requested for Project Wanagement for an increase from existing budget of
$508.989 to §748.683.

Month Year [o14

The Machado Lake Nutrients and Toxics TMDL BMP Implementation Plan has been received by staff and is pending final review before preparing an
agenda item for Council to apprave plan for submittal to Regional Board. Machado Lake Water Quality Monitoring contract to expire October 2014. A
budget will need to be appropriated for I-110 of akout $125.000 a year.

Month March Year 014

The final Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics TMDL Implementation Plan is due to be submitted next quarter and then submitted to the Regional
Board.

Month Year 2013

The amendment for additional monitoring for Machado Lake Toxics TIMDL was approved. The final Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics TMDL
implementation Plan is due to be submitted next guarter and then submitted to the Regional Board.

KMonth Year 013

An Amendment to the contract with Carollo Engineers was approved by Council on August 13, 2013 and the project budget was increased by
§69 652 A draft Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics TMDL Implementation Plan has now been submitted for review. The Regional Board has approved
the Machado Lake Mutrient and Toxics TMDL Monitoring Plan and agreed that poliutant loads from Rolling Hills Estates and Walteria Lake could be

Aadieted fram allawabla limita fram Tarranca T niantifs tha nnlbitant lnads fram Waltaria § ales raniirae an aitnmatad eamnlar tn ha inctalled and

382




MU LG D GO M GO U AT, F U UL Y e PUTULLIEL TULAED TR ¥ B AL e LML LT L0 L MU R GLRTO) LU K D

additional monitoring because discharges from the lake do not coincide with rain events, when normal sampling occurs. The consultant has provided
a quote of $54,000 to do this additional monitaring for the third year of thier three year contract. An amendment ta thier contract will need to be
approved next quarter.

Konth ung Year 013

City has also submitted an Integrated Machado Lake Mutrient and Toxics Monitoring Plan, currently we only manitor for nutrients. Once this plan is
approved by the Regional Board, staff will propose an amendment to the existing monitoring contract. Consultant preparing the Machado Lake TMDL
BMP Plan and City and consultant met to review propased projects. Consultant was directed to re-evaluate selected projects to NOT cover 100% of
drainage area and to omit proposed pump stations. Consultant to prepare request for Addendum to re-evaluate selected projects and to provide
geotechnical data to confirm infiltration rates at airport.

Month Year 013

City has also submitted an Integrated Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics Monitaring Plan, currently we enly monitor for nutrients. Once this plan is
approved by the Regional Board, staff will propose an amendment to the existing monitaring contract. Consultant preparing the Machado Lake TMDL
BMP Plan and City and consultant met with Regional Board staff to review proposed projects.

Month Year 2012

The contract for the Machado Lake Hutrient and Toxics TMDL BMP Implementation Plan was awarded on December 18, 2012, and additional funding
provided. This plan is due September 2013 City has also submitted an Integrated Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics Monitoring Plan, currently we
only monitor for nutrients. Once this plan is approved by the Regional Board, staff will propose an amendment to the existing monitoring contract.

Konth Year 012

The City has received the proposal for a Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics BMP Implementation Plan. The City has requested this plan to provide
30% design level plans and cost estimates to provide the back up needed to apply for grants. The proposal cost is $76.000. Staff will take this item to
Council in October 2012 for approval and additional funding. City has alsc submitted an Integrated Machado Lake Nutrient and Toxics WMonitoring
Plan, currently we only monitor for nutrients. Once this plan is approved by the Regional Board, staff will propose an amendment to the existing
monitoring contract

Konth une Year 012

First report on water guality data has been submitted. BMP Implementation Plan is now due to Board and staff has requested proposals. Contract
and appropriations for BMP Implementation Plan to go to Council next quarter. Estimated cost is $50,000.

lonth Year 2012

The first year of Monitoring is undenrway. First report on water quality data verses TMDL requirements due next quarter.

Month Year

Morthgate Environmental Mangement, Inc. has now obtained permits to access Las Angeles Flood Control District manholes and are ready to start
monitoring.

Month Year

City Council approved the budget and awarded the monitoring contract for Machado Lake Nutrients TMDL to Worthgate Environmental Management,
Inc. on September 27, 2011, Waiting on receipt of signed contract to start monitoring services.

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update |3/6/2016 J Budget As Of |03/24/2018

Expenses Revenue
Life To Date Budget - Posted $703,683.00 Life To Date Budget - Posted $703.683.00
Life To-Date Budget - Unposted §0.00 Life To Date Budget - Unposted $0.00
Total Life Tc Date Budget $703,683.00 Total Life To Date Budget $703.683.00
Actual $662.434.62 Actual $703,683.00
Encumbrances $39,234.43
Unposted Transaction $0.00 Unposted Transaction $0.00
Available Budget $52.013.95 Available Budget $0.00

383




Request #: 201600159 Infrastructure Action Plan (IAP)

1126
Type of Project Infrastructure
Project Location Zamperini Airport
Project Title Airport Pavement Maintenance Program
Submitting Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Prepared By OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Preparer's Email eoverstrest@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Public Works - Project Design and Admin
Project Leader OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Project Leader's Email eoverstrest@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 01/10/2012
Estimated Completion Date |06/30/2021
Project Request Status Proposed
Approved Project Status

Description
ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: $500,000

Slurry seal area surrounding the eastern hangars (approximately 450,000 sq. ft.} and reconstruct portions of the airport runway identified for pavement
rehabilitation.

Justification

Although past pavement repairs have been of good quality, they have been done on a sporadic, reactive basis. This annual pavement maintenance
program will establish a more defined maintenance schedule to improve and extend the pavement quality. Notably: By slurry sealing the area around the
eastemn hangars. it will extend the life of that pavement and provide the necessary routine maintenance. For the runway areas to be reconstruction, it will

provide for smoother landings and take offs.

Impact of Non-Approval
I Higher Maintenance costs; increased delays due to maintenance; higher rehabilitation cost at future date

Other Alternatives Considered
I n/a 4]

384



Department Priority l 1 ] | Medium J

Recommendation ] Recommendation Last Changed

Operator [
Date/Time ] ’

initial Funding

Council or City Manager Approval Date 01/10/2012
Council or City Manager Approval item 12A
Council or City Manager Approval Amount $1,117.440

Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Revision 1 Created By: BiLEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $1,617,440 Created Date: 1248/2015 1:26:21 PM
2016-17 201718 201819 2019-20 2020.21

Project Management $15.000 $5,000 $5,000
Design $70,000 $10,000 $10,000
Construction Management $15.000 $5.000 $5,000
Construction $200,000 $80.000 580,000
Environmental Assessment

Right-of-way

inspection

SubJotals s 5 )0+ $300,000)

201112 201213 201314 201415 2015-16

Project Management 578.220

Design $111,750

Construction Management §78.220

Construction $737.,500

Emvironmental Assessment

Right-of-way

Inspection $111,750

SubTotalr == o o e LriS189.9701 .0 $927 470

Revision 1 Amount: $500,000

2016-17 201718 2018-18 2019-20 2020-21

Project Management $15.,000 55,000 $5,000}

Design $70,000 $10.000 $10,000

Construction Management $15.000 $5,000 $5,000

Construction $200,000 $80,000 $80,000

Emvironmental Assessment

Right-of-way

Inspection

: - T | saonpep| o so] . $100.000)
Original Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Amount: $1,117,440 Created Date: 9/6/2011 11:00:03 AM
201112 201213 201314 201415 201516

Project Management $78.220

Design $111.750

Construction Management 378,220

Construction $737,500

Emironmental Assessment 80
Right-of-way 580
Inspection $111,750 : 1750
SubTotal: - .| - $189.970[7 ssorar0l . osol o . 80) o 0 8O) 81,117,440

385




Cost Activity By Financing Source

Revision 1
Project Cost after Revision 1: $1,617,440

Created By:

To Be

Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
12/8/2015 1:29:02 PM

Financing Source Airport Fund Determined Telai ’
Project Management $78,220 $25.,000 : 5363;229
Design $111.750 $90,000 $201,750
Construction Management $78,220 $25,000 $103.220
Construction $737.500 $360,000 - $1:087.500
Environmental Assessment e
Right-of-way

Inspection $111,750 :

Sub-Total: $1.417.440) - - $500,000 50 S50 Vg0t

Revision 1 Amount: $500,000

Financing Source [)et]:r}n?i?\ed Tatz‘ll"" o
Project Management 525,000 5250000
Design $90,000 - $90.000
Construction Management $25.000 . $25,000
Construction $360,000 $360.000
Ervironmental Assessment S ag
Right-of-way 30
Inspection S 80
Sub-Total: $500 000 0} 50 01 50 $500.000
Original Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Amount: $1,117,440 Created Date: 9/6/2011 11:00:03 AM

Financing Source Airport Fund

Project Management $78.220

Design §111,750

Construction iManagement $78.220

Construction §$737,500

Emvironmental Assessment

Right-of-way b
Inspection £111,750 : TLT50
Sub-Total: 31,117,440 50 §0 0] 80 $1.117.440

386



Project Timeline

Timeline after Revision 1

Description

Created By:
Created Date:

201617

201718

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG 5.

12/8/2015 1:29:49 PM

201819

2019-20

2020-21

Project Management

Design

Construction Management

Construction

Right-of-way

Emvironmental Assessment

Inspection

OO 0DERERE

ooooono

OO 0| R R EIE]

I N 0

OOOFEEEE

Description

201112

201213

201314

201415

201516

Project Management

Design

Canstruction Management

Construction

Right-of-way

Emvironmental Assessment

Inspection
Revision 1

Description

OOOOOEE

EOOEEERE

OO0 Oyo

)|} ] ] ] ] .

][

201617

201718

201818

2019-20

2020-21

Project Management

Design

Construction Management

Construction

Environmental Assessment

Right-of-way

Inspection

Inspection

OO0O00RERIE

I

O|COO|E) &) &)

|

O000RE|EIE

Original Timeline

Deseription

Created By:
Created Date:

201112

01213

OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.

9/6/2011 11:00:03 AM

201314

201415

201516

Project Management

Design

Construction Management

Construction

Environmental Assessment

Right-of-way

Inspection

Inspection

I | | ) | NN

ROO0DEEEE

(| o

O

I

387




Financing Source - Details

Revision 1 Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $1,617,440 Created Date: 12/8/2015 1:30:16 PM
Financing Source 2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total -
To Be Determined $300,000 $100.000 $100,000 $500,000,
Sub-Total: ~ $300000f - - §0 $100,000| - - §0 $100,000] - - 500,000
Financing Source 2011-12 201213 2013-14 201415 201516 " .Total
Airport Fund $189,970 $927 470 ) 51,117,440
Sub-Total: ...s1esg70] o se27a70] o 80p SO 50 81,117,440
Revision 1 Amount: $500,000
Financing Source Council Approved 201617 2017-18 2018-19 201920 202021 Total -
Date/Time b SO
To Be Determined $300,000 $100.000 $100,000 $500,000
SubTotal -~ o | 1. sso0000f S0 $100,000) $0J. - . $100,000 $500,000:
Original Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Amount: $1,117,440 Created Date: 9/6/2011 11:00:03 AM
Financing Source Council Approved 201112 201213 2013.14 201415 2015.16 i
Date/Time o
Airport Fund 01/10/2012 12A $189.970 $927,470 o §, T 440,
Sub-Total: 3} ‘ A 5189.970 8927 470 $0 USO80 81,17 440,
Financing Source Options
Original Budget Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Total Amount: $500,000 Total Percentage: 100% Created Date: 12/8/2015 1:30:49 PM
Financing Source Percent Amount
Airport Fund 100% $500,000;
Original Budget Created By: OVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Amount: $1,117,440 Created Date: 9/6/2011 11:21:55 AM
Financing Source l Percent Amount
Airport Fund I 100% $1,117.440,

388




Financing Source - Summary

Project Budget By Funds {Excluding Ongoing cost)
Total Project Cost: $1,617,440

Financing Source

Life to Date Appropriation

Total Amount

To Be Determined 30 $500,000
Airport Fund $1.117.440 $1,117,440
Grand Total: $1,117,440 o 81817440
By Sources/By Fiscal Year (Excluding Ongoing cost}
Total Project Cost: $1,617,440
Financing Source 201517 201718 201819 201920 2020.21 Yotal .
To Be Determined $300,000 $100.000, $100,000] ' $500,000
Sub-Total: $300,000 $0 $100.000 30 $100,000 $500.000
Financing Source 201112 2012-13 201314 201415 2015-16 : Total
Airport Fund $189,970 5927 470 8
Sub-Total: $189.970 $927 470 50| 5] 50|
Net Changes
Amount: $500,000
Financing Source 201617 201718 . 201819 201920 202021 CTetal
To Be Determined $300,000 $100,000 , $100,000 . §500,000,
Sub-Total: $300.000 o[ §100,000) - $0] . $100,000 - $500,000
Original Budget Created By: QVERSTREET, ELIZABETH F.
Amount: $1,117,440 Created Date: 9/6/2011 11:00:03 AM
Financing Source 201112 201213 201314 201415 201516 L Total o
Airpart Fund $189,970 5927 470 CLCSLT 440
Sub-Total: $189.970 - $927 470) 50 50 30 S5 417,440

389




Quarterly Updates

Month Year 016

Pavement rehab method determined. Plans and specs being prepared. Construction Summer 2016.

Konth Year 015

Taxiways were slurry sealed in November 2015. A pavement investigation was performed during the quarter for the small runway indicating significant
required rehabilitation. Staff is considering rehabilitation alternatives.

Month Year

Design is in progress for the pavement repairs to the small runway and striping upgrades to the large runway. Desing should be completed by March
2016. Taxiways will be slurry sealed in October 2015 in conjunction with the Residential Slurry Seal project, | 159

Month une Year 2015

A purchase order was approved to perform borings of the pavement and for engineering specifications and recommendations to be made for the
pavement repairs on the runway.

Month Year

On March 24, 2015, Council approved an amendment to the design contract for the airport to expand the scope of services and amount of the
contract ta include the design for the 11R/29L runway striping and adjacent taxiway details.

Month Year

Due to a shift in priority warkload, this project has been shifted to begin design in January 2016.

Month Year 014

Due to a shift in workload, the design is anticipated to begin January 2015.

Month une Year 014

Diue to a shift in workload, the design is anticipated to begin January 2015.

Month Year 014

Due to a shift in workload. the design is anticipated to begin next quarter.

Month Year

The design is anticipated to begin in January 2014

Month Year

The design is anticipated to begin in January 2014

Month une Year 013

The design is anticipated to begin January 2014

Month Year

The design for this project is anticipated to begin January 2014.

Month Year 012

Due to staff allocation, the design for this praject is now anticipated to begin January 2014,

Month Year

390



Staff anticipates design to begin in November 2012

Month une

Year

Staff anticipates design 1o begin in Noverber 2012

Month

Year

12

to begin in Movember 2012.

On January 10, 2012 Council approved the project. Additional funding is anticipated to be scheduled in Fiscal Year 2012/13. Staff anticipates design

Month

Year

0t

No Update Submitted

Budget vs. Expenses

Last Payroll Update [4/2/2016

Expenses

Budget As Of  [04/08/2016

Revenue

Total Life To Date Budget
Actual

Encumbrances
Unpasted Transaction
Awailable Budget

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted

$1.117.440.00

$0.00

$1.117,440.00

$195,991.00

$5.000.00

$0.00

$916.449.00

Life To Date Budget - Posted
Life To Date Budget - Unposted
Total Life To Date Budget
Actual

Unposted Transaction
Available Budget

$1,117.440.00

$0.00
51,117,440.00

$1,117,440.00

$0.00
$0.00

391




Request #: 2016-00160 Infrastructure Action Plan (IAP)

1153
Type of Project Infrastructure
Project Location Various Locations
Project Title Miscelianeous Water Main Replacements for Developer and Street Rehab Projects
Submitting Department Public Works - Water
Prepared By DETTLE. JOHM C.
Preparer's Email jdettle@torranceca.gov
Managing Department Public Works - Praject Design and Admin
Project Leader DETTLE, JOHN C.
Project Leader's Email jdettle@torranceca.gov
Project Start Date 11/19/2013

Estimated Completion Date |06/30!'2021

Project Request Status | Proposed

Approved Project Status ,

Description

ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUEST: $2,250,000

This Project is to fund the water main replacements associated with developer or street rehabilitation projects. [t is the City's policy to replace cast iron
water mains and/or water mains identified in the 2002 Water System Master Plan in conjunction with projects that pave roads. Water main breaks that
occur after a paving project could undermine the City's investment in the new paverment. VWater main breaks have undermined new pavement projects in

the past where the mains were not replaced.

Justification

I Water main replacements of cast iron pipes and as identified in the 2002 Water System Master Plan

Impact of Non-Approval

I Additional expense to replace pavement damaged by water main breaks. Additional administration costs to budget seperate projects.

Other Alternatives Considered

I Projects can be funded on an as needed basis.

392



Department Priority | High

Recommendation | ! Recommendation Last Changed
Operator
Date/Time
Initial Funding
Council or City Manager Approval Date 1141972013
Council or City Manager Approval ltem 12A
Council or City Manager Approval Amount $3,750,000 |

393



Cost Activity By Fiscal Year

Revision 1 Created By: BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.
Project Cost after Revision 1: $6,000,000 Created Date: 12/8/2015 1:34:41 P
201819 2019-20 202021 202122 2022.23 Total
Project Management $50.000 $50.000 $50,000 -+ 5160.000
Design $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $150.000
Construction Management §50.000 $50,000 $50,000 $150,000
Construction $600,000 $600,000 $600.000 $1.800.000
Environmental Assessnient 50
Right-of-way 30
Inspection 30
Sub-Total: $750,000 $750,000 $750.000 50 50 $2,250.000.
201314 201415 201516 201617 201718 Total:
Project Management $50.000 $50,000 $50.000 $50,000 $50.000 - §$250.000
Design $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000} $250.000
Construction Management $50.000 $50.000 50,000 $50,000 $40.000 . §250.000
Construction $600.000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 53000000
Emvironmental Assessment Co g0
Right-of-way S8
Inspection BT
Sub-Total: $750,0001 . §750,000 $750.000 $750.000 $750:000 $3.750.00
Revision 1 Amount: $2,250,000
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 202122 2022.23 Total
Project Management $50,000 550,000 $50.000 $150,000
Design $50,000 $50.000 $50.000 $150.000
Canstruction Management $50.000 50,000 $50.000 U S15G.000
Construction $600,000 $600,000 $600.000 31380070005
Emvironmental Assessment $0
Right-of-way “§0
Inspection o 50
Sub-Total:. - $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 50 50/ “$2.250,000
Original Budget Created By: DETTLE, JOHN C.
Amount: $3,750,000 Created Date: 8/19/2013 11:45:20 AM
201314 201415 281516 201617 201718 2 Total
Project Management $50,000 $50.000 $50.000 $50.000 $50,000|: $250.000
Design $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 - 5750,000
Construction Management $50.000 $50.000 $50.000 $50.,000 $50.000 -~ $250.000
Construction $600,000 $600.000 $600,000 $600.000 $600.000 $3,000.000
Environmental Assessment SRR
Right-of-way =50
Inspection 50
Sub-Total: $750,000 - §750.000 $750,000 §750.000 $750,000 - $3.750.000

394




Cost Activity By Financing Source

Revision 1

Project Cost after Revision 1: $6,000,000

To Be

Created By:

Created Date:

BILEZERIAN, CRAIG S.

12/8/2015 1:35:32 PM

Financing Source Determined Water Fund - Total -
Project Management $150.000 $250.000 $400,000
D